-
54
TRepook of e
Acco Widkaonk G\@’\\ﬁﬂlt\g\
e &\'\Q RHb N GP): wockion
Ace O\-\'\”\’Q’} C\’-{* :Q’k{

Ve s emde ot

Peogall fosgqag-22.
rE[{cm', 4933
%\.\jb (P—&‘\““\Q{/

AQQ.E:\.Q"\'\'& S

By
TSN
-’
15
z



) Retornd o0f Ao Aeuodonct Gueneowt
\‘f o~ &ive A%:Q;mty\:mf\o&io"v\ ACounds of

e Qetesoamert of- f;-em%ai

For A4 -32_
TABLE OF CONTENTS.

- Reforence to
Paras. Pages

Prefatory Remnrks e s e e e e (i)

PART L—THE REPORT.

CHAPTER I.
Changes in the year unider report—

Changes in the furm of the Accomnts or the Report, ete. . . « 23 1
Changes in classification which have affected the accuracy of the budget,

ebe. ., . . . . e . .. . 4 2
Important account changes . . . . . . . . 67 2

CHAPTER II.—REVIEW OF FINANCE,

Summary of financial trausactions of the year under report compaied with the
estinntes . . - . . . - . . . . . 8-12 5

Review of revenune and expenditure since 192]-22 N . . . . 1314 10
Revenue . . . . . . . N . . . 15 13
Expenditare . . . . . . . . . . 16 14

Additional Taxalion . . . . . . - . . B 17 16

18 15

Revenae position of Government . . . . . . . .

Capital Outlay not charged to revenue—
Progressive capital outlay . . . . . . .
Commitinents (Cagital) . . . . . . .

Debt Position —

. 10—25 16
. 26 2

() Statement showing the capital borrowed and its ntilisation . . 21 2
Advances fiom the Piovincial Loans Fund & . . . . - 24
Ropayment of loans from the Provineial T.oans Fund . . . - 25
Net linbilitiea . . . . . . L. . . 25

(b) Forecast of future borrowings . . . .. . B 26

{¢) Loans and Advances by Provincial Government . . . . 99--30 27

() General comments on debt pasition . . . . . . 8133 2%

Fumine Relief Fund . . . . . . . . . 3T 2
Analysis of I'rovineial bilance . . . . . . 85—3¢4 30
Review of monthly provineial balance . . . . . . 87 32
"Review of finuncial prospects of Important productive projects nnder constiue-
on . . . - . . . . N . . 38—39 3
Review of financial results of Irrigation systems . . . 041 33
Review of expenditure on residential buildings . . . . . . 4247 3
General review of financinl position . . . . . . . . 48 W

CHAPIER II[,L—GENZHRAL REVIEW OF THE RESULIS OF AUDIT.

General rosults of appropriation andit . . . . . . . 490 4l
Savings on voted grants . . . . . . . . R B0 43
51 43

Bayvings ou non-vofel appropriations . . . . . ,



CONTENTS.

PART 1.—THE REPORT—concld.

CHAPTER 1II.—GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AU DIT—concld.
Reference to

- Paras. Pages
Supplementary graunts . N . . . . . . . 53 45

Excesses over voted grants . . . . . R . R . 54—65 46
Excesses over non-vofad appropriations . . . . . . . 5687 47
Redu®ions made by the Legislature in Demands for Grants . e . 68 48
General comments on the accuracy of budgeting . . . . . 69 48
Control over expenditare . . . . . . . . . Gh—61 50
Financisl irregularities—

Other financial irregularities . . . . . . ez 52
Other topies of interest— '

Local andit and inspections . . . . . . e . 63 b4

Review of Public Works Expenditure . . . . . . . 64—68 54

Expenditure in England and Exchange . . . . . . 69 58
General commeonts on stato of finaucia! adwinistration . . . . . 70 b8

CHAPTFR 1V.

Poiuts outstanding from previous reports . R . . . o . 1=73 69

PART II.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.
Grand summary of uppropriation accounts . . . . . . . e 60
Appropriation Accounts . . . . . . . . . . e 65
Index . . . . . . » . e 310



LLX ]

m

PREFATORY REMARKS.

This volume containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of Bengal for 1931-32 and the Report of the Accountant-General thereon is
prepared in pursuance of rule 16 of the Auditor Gereral’s Rules framed
under section 96D(1) of the Government of India Act. Its object is to
present the audited accounts of all the expenditure of the year whether voted
or non-voted, in the form of a separate appropriation account for each grant,
with any iinportant observations which it is considered necessary to make as
a result of audit investigation. It is transmitted by the Auditor General
with his comments thereon to the Finance Department of the Local Govern-
ment to be laid before the Provincial Public Accounts Committee.

2. The Public Accounts Committee is a statutory body constituted in
pursuance of 1ule 33 of the Bengal Legislative Council Rules to consider
this report and the appended Appropriation Accounts and such other matters
as may be referred to it by the Finance Department.

3. The Committee consists of nine members including the Honourable
the Finance Member, who is the Chairman. Not less than two-thirds of the
members of the Committee are elected by the non-official members of the
Council and the remaiving members aie nominated by the Governor.

4. In scrutinising the Appropriation Accovnts of the Province, it is the
duty of the Committee to satisfy itself that the money voted by the Couneil
has been spent within the scope of the demand granted by the Council. It
is also the duty of the Committee to bring to the notice of the Counecil—

(a) every re-appropriation from one grant to another ;

(4) every re-appropriation within a grant which is not made in
uccordance with the rules regulating the functions of the
Finance Department, or which has the effect of increasing
expenditure on an item the provision for which has been speci-
fically reduced by a vote of the Council ; and

(¢) all expenditure which the Finance Department has requested
should be brought to the notice of the Council.

The main Tunction of the Committee is to see how far the wishes of the
Council are carried out in the matter of expenditure incurred. In perform-
ing this duty it has also to sce that no expenditure is incurred on any new
service for which provision was not made either in the original demand or in
a supplementary demand voted by the Council, that there has been no extra-
vagance, and that money set apart for one purpuse has not been directed to
another. The Committee may, if it desires, summon Heads of Departments
as witnesses to supplement information on any point.

In dealing with the accounts and the report, the Committee is entitled to
offer criticisms and recommendations upon any matter discussed therein or in
the Auditor General’s comments thereon, whether such matter concerns the
accounts of expenditure, voted or non-voted or those of receipts; it has
however no jurisdiction over matters relating to the Backward Tracts.

The Committee is not an exccutive body. It has no power, even after
the most minute examination and on the clearest evidence, to disallow any
item or to issue an order- It can only call attention to an irregularity or to
failure to deal with it adequately, and express its opinion thereon and record
its findings and recommendations.



1v

Further details of the nature of the duties entrusted to the Committee,
the manner in which those duties should be performed end the results which
may be anticipated if those duties are peiformed efliciently, will be found in
the * Memorandum on the work of the Public Accounts Committees in
India ” drawn up by the Auditor General in India, which is furnished by
the Finance Department to each member of the Committee.

5. It should be borne in mind while considering the Report that, whilst
it is framed on the best information available and, in the great majority of
cases, after communication with the departments concerned, it is necessarily
prepared before the departmental witnesses have been examined, and that it
does not possess the same degree of authority or finality as the Report ulti-
mately presented to the Legislature by the Commttee on Public Aocounts after
bearing evidence on the pcinis raised herein.

It should also be borne in mind that the cases of financial irregularity,
apparently defective administration, eto , which are brought to notice in the
Report represent only a small percentage of the total financial transactions of
the year. The comments on such caes must not be understood as conveying
any general reflection on the adminisiraticn of public expenditure.

CaLcurra ; J. G. BHANDARI,
} Accountant-General, Bengal,

The btk January 1933,



PART I

Report of the Accountant General on the Appropriation
Accounts of the Government of Bengal for 1931-32,

(Throughout this Report ihe amounts shown represent thousands of rupees unless the
cuntrury is apecifically indicated.)

CHAPTER L.—CHANGES OF THE YEAR UNDER REPORT.

This chapter deals with—-

(¢) Changes in tho form of the Accounts or the Report, or in that
of the demands, grants or appropriations.

(¢2) Changes in classification which have affected the accuracy of the
budget or operated to hamper the control of expenditure.

(¢¢¢) Important account changes.

(!) (@) Changes in the form of the Accounts or the Report.

2. (a) Certain changes havé been made in the general arrangement of
the Report with regard to a morve logical and orderly treatment of the sub-
jects dealt with in the Report. It wiﬁ be seen, for exawmple, that in Chapter

I dealing with the Review of Finance and in Chapter III dealing with the
Results of Appropriation Audit, a general picture of the ountturn of the
year has bheen presented in a consolidated form at the outset. Thereafter
the explunation of the picture proceeds to take up individual topics, moving
from the general to the particular in what is cousidered to be a clear and
natural sequence. The Review of Expenditure of the Public Works Depart-
ment which was presenied in a sepaate chapter in the Report of the pre-
vious year has been included in this Report in the Chapter on General
Review of the Results of Audit,

(8) The Consolidated statement of expenditure in lndia and England
which was incorporated in the Reports for previcus years has been discon-
tinued. The object of the statement was to exbibit in oune place provision
for hoth classes of expenditure on a particular purpose and the actual ex-
penditure on that purpese. As, however, the information exhibited in the
statement is available from the individnal Appropriation Accounts, it was
decided by the Auaitor General to discontinue its inclusion in the Appro-
priation Report.

(¢) In accordance with the recommendation of the Public Accounts
Committee on the Report for 1930-31, the appropriation accounts under
the minor head * Land Records’’ subordinate to the major head “ 5—Laad
Revenue’ have been exbhibited separately under the sub-heads « E. 1--
Charges” and *“ E. 2—Deduct —Transferred to Settlement” under “ Grant
No. 1—Land Revenue— Reserved ”.

(@) With effect from 19381-32, certain recoveries for services rendered
were budgeted for by the Local Government as deduct entrie: in the Civil
Estimates (véde Annexure A), These recoveries have accordingly been



2

shown separalely in the Appropriation Accounts under the sub-heads men-
tioned in the Annexure.

(?) (8) Changes in the form of the demands, grants or appropriations.

3. In the year under report, the number of demands for grants moved
in the Counecil was 27 as against 23 in the previous year. The decrease was
due to the transfer of the provision for * Interest on other obligations”
from “ Voted” to * Nom-voted”. 'The nuwmber of appropriations for non-

voted services was increased by the following additions made i the budget
estimate for 1931-32.

Number of appropriation. Major bead.
10 20.—Interest on other obligations.
36 Subvention from Central Road Development
Account.

(1¢) Changes in classification whick have affected the accuracy of the budget
or operated to hamper the control of expenditure.

4.(a) It has been decided by the Government of Bengal that with effect
from 1931-82, the pensionary chargesin the case of Irrigation, Navigation, etc.,
works should be calenlated at 7-25 per cent. of the salary and leave allowances
of the pensionsble establishment instead of at 14 per cent. on the gross
establishment charges of the Irrigation Department, as was done in previous

ears, In consequence of this change, savings occurred under the minor

ead  Establishment’’ subordinate to “ Grant No. 8—Irrigation ** and
excesses under the head ¢ 45—Superannuation Allowances and Pensins—
Deduct—Pensionary liabilities of Commercial Departments” subordinate
to Grant No. 27, 1t.was decided by Government that the percentage for
pensionery charges which was at the time most nearly in accordance with
facts should be adopted and the Irrigation Department should re-examine

two or three years hence how the percentuge adoptedl worked out in relation
to actual facts.

(6) The provision for the grant towards the extension of the Victoria
Hospital, Darjeeling was made under the head “ 32 —Medical —Hospitals and
Dispensaries —Reserved —Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries (Non-vofed)”
subordinate to “ Grant No. 20—Medical ” in the budget estimate for 1931-32.
As, however, the building was being coustructed by the Public Works
Department on behalf of the Municipality, the cbarge was adjusted under
the head “41— Civil Works— Grant-in-aid—Reserved — Non-voted” subordinate
to Grant No. 25—Civil Works. Necessary modifications in appropriation
were accordingly mude under the Grants mentioned above.

(iss) Important account changes.

(a) CRanges in the classificatron of expenditure from voted #o non-voted,
from Reserved to Transferred, from Central to Promncial and vice versd and
from one grant to another.

b. It has been decided that with effect from 1931-82, the expenditure on
account of intcrest on excess land revenue which hasto be refunded in
accordance with thedecree of a Civil Court should be classified as “ non-vofed ’
instead of as “voted ”” as was done in previous years. This change has
been made in the light of the principle that payments made, as the result
of action taken by an authority empowered by law to take such action, are



3

protected from the vote of the Legislature under Section 72D (3)(s15) of the
Government of India Act. '

(6) Changes in the major, minor and subordinate keads of the General
Accounts.

‘6. 1t has been decided that, with effect from the year 1931-32, all capital
expenditure oa Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
financed from the Famine Relief Fund or from General Revenues should be
divectly bonked under the major Lead “16— Construction of Irrization, Navi-
gation, Embankment and Drainage Works—A. financed from Famine Relief
Fund or B. finaneed from Ordinary Revenues * as the case may be instead
of being debited in the first instance to the major heal ‘‘ b5 —Construction
of Irrigation, eto., Works —Not charged to Revenue” and transferred
at the end of the ycar to the head “16-A” or “16-B’’, as was done
in previous vears. Similarly, the expenditure on Irrigation Works
met from the Famine Relief Fund, which was in previous years recorded
under the head “ 15— Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary
Revenues ” in the first instance and transferred at the end of the year to the
head ““ 15(1)~ Other Revenue Eipenditure financed from Famine Relief
Fund ”’ has bheen debited direct to the head ¢ 15(i)”. This change in classifica-
tion has simplified the procedure for the adjustment of the chargee mentioned

above and has effected a reduction in the number of annual adjustments made
in the Account Office.

7. With effect from the accounts of 1931-32, the following procedure
was adopted for the adjustment of the grants made by the Imperial Council
of Agricultural Research :—

The grants received by the G(overnment of Bengal from the
Imperial Counecil of Agricultural Research were credited to a new local
ledger head “ Deposit Account of the grants made by the Imperial Gouneil
of Agricultural Research >’ under * Provincial Deposits and Advances—Civil
Deposits . The expenditure incurred by the Department of Agriculture on
the objects for which the grants were made was charged under the head
“ 34—Agriculture—Agriculture (Transferred) —Agricultural Experiments .
At the end of the year, the amounts spent on the experimental works out of
the grants were adjusted by debit to the deposit head and credit to a new
detailed head “ Deduct—Recoveries from the Imperial Council of Agri-
cultural Research ’’ subordinate to ¢ 34—Agriculture—Agriculture (Trans-
ferred)—Agricultural Experiments .

ANNEXURE A,

List of vecoreries of expenditure whick kave been separately exhibited on the
Civil Estimate and the Appropriation Accounts for 1931-32.

How exhibited in the A -
Nature of Recoveries. priation Accounta. ppro

1. Recovories from other Governments on account of 1. Under Grant No, 4—Forests, Sub-head
tnlnl:ag of their students at the Bengal Forest B. 5,
Sohool,

2. Recoveries on account of supplies made by the 2, Under Graut No. 14—Jails and Con-
Mnnufactory Department ofp Jails to the General vict Settlements, Sub-hcad B. 6,
Department of the same Jail or other Jails in
Bengal or in auother Province,



4
ANNEXURE A~—concld

Nature of Recoveries. Hw;;:‘:!:;?ﬁ;&:‘:ﬁ:‘wm

8. Recoverics on account of the valuo of coal, building 3. Under Grant No. 16—Ports and
watorisls and labour suppliel by the Engineor Pilotage, Sub-lead A. 2.
Superintendont, Government Dockyard at Narayan-

ganj.

4. Recoveries on account of departmental charges for 4. Under Grant No, 25—Civil Works,
establishment under “41—Civil Works ** from other Suh-beads—
Depaitments of the sane Government, privale D, l=eDedu-t--Recoveries,
badies, ete, D. 2— Jo,

8. Recoveries on account of depurtmental charges for & Under Grant No. 26—Civil Works,
tools and plant ander “ 41— Civil Works ” from 3ub-head  E. 2—Deduct —3e-
other departments of the same Governwment, coveries,




gl'sg . . . ._!ﬁ .:5 un_-.u‘ eduwreq [sjomscad Jo ewwarodq (g)

wes'r - " aval oqy Jupdup yopaq IvTasey (V)
LL'69— 0B°ORIT L9'99°¢1 ° MVLOL AXVHD LL6g—  08'98'TI  Lp'99'3T IVIOL ANVED
98'2c— g9o'st 1698 . : eouvvd Juwor) (4) 39°8 + 896 or'1e - - wuspsg Sciaedg (q)
91— u8'8L'1T 940851 * * ot euImesIngey [VIPOLI0A] [B0L 63'8L—  TFUFLII  1¢'sTET 93d1200 [voura0sg (w30,
0FF— 65T IU'ss T IwoL as's—  w'ig 0845 N L
3+ ¥8°9 923 : . . lspulioig—qun00y ssuadeny  2T'1— 0%'9 8gL : . ‘ 18198404 -~}an0d0 Y asuadsng
6+ 6 ree . . » -—.ug.wm— gL~ ol ane - » . qoivesay [winy
_Eﬁ_uﬁwd 30 [puno) [vpedm] 2q3 iq epww [0y Jo [Wno) swedmy aq3 Lq epvm
Eu..u o_—a ma anu_?..u_- a_-:nuﬁnlmfhcaaﬁ 1151 anc.-& Eﬂ— Uo uﬂn?-u- ugoﬁlﬁleﬁ 1A
oL'#— 8601  B'ST *ojumody  0)F— 009 0001 : 3un0n0y
FLENS mo:;wz peoy [849U2) Mud} uCIJUAAGDY ﬂnwﬁao_oaoa _..SM [Vju8) Woly Uopussqug
63— W€ L . * ¢ - pang ewesay uonwpadaq Oy— 90°1 9¥'r * puag aasesey uoppwoaudag
89+ a1'r 0s : : ’ *  punj Jerdy sunney g+ 84 0L * N * *  pung jeay emyumey
9’4 944 : - : raopupdozddy 3eq30
—0ap jOo wuaqv.o»u J0 uolgoupax 203 uoyuizdosddy
. “*0upapy puv szieoda
e6's+  63'ir %001 ° . . ‘ °  SXUBAPY puUs suvBOT 8Y'[— 0411 Sg'sl - F2)URAPY pPav suwOT JO §OLIAC00Y
*FPUIWNLFA0 ) DIINIA0SF I SIIUDADY PUD SUDOTT
*(sjuama

9Ly 'L -iwdey]) pung sus0] [BlouiA0ig WOLJ S0EADY 6008+ 09313  TH'EE'T . * punj £av07] [¢19UAOLJ WOK} SIOURAPY
“PURLT SUDOT IDWOKI002T  wodf 1INDADF

90'1— I's 1368 : * aanypuedxo (epide) (w0,

w— 9%'8 we 0 - tOSRIOM ALY
19— oz'éT 1861 ° © wogeduiy
—3NWIABI 0 m.uuuuau_ jou aanjjpuadss yeirde)

S'19'1— 2010 @g¥asfor ¢ spdiedds enuead wyof, (V)
IT°0e— £9°00°IT PO°0C'IT ° amuoaea 03 pabieqo aungpaadxa (8304, (V)

oy 8% 00'T * : . - s3diadas Aivaiprownyxy
Fe1— 208 19'6 - * emaaaxl 0 patiend amppuadya [uide) Z9+ Ul oc . " PUD Janey supusy wosy sajmuwy,
Le'8y— 9¥'26'01 8O'IFTIT T *  asaypusdrg ouussdy e¢Ig'T— LE'66  6'0SOT  ° wydso0az ontesas L1varpaq

“Sjusmasingst(y . -ndioay
‘EPUIRT 9212435 PuD MBIGSY

*(—) 83 "26-1861 .oumuwmﬁ A=) EseT  Ze-Igel .Mw.-auwoi_..n
() 2201 ‘speny  jaipug (+)oso  ‘spupy 1ipog

*JUaUIaYR)S pouloiqns g} Ul ALY
€1 183 oy} 103 138pnq oy il poredmoo se ji0des sapun 1eaf ayj Suninp suorgoesuesy pojresp oy3 jo Liemums y °g
'28-1€61) 1u0aay WAANQ AVIX THI WOL SXOLLOVSNVEL FHL JO XAVAKOS

"HONVNIL 4O MTIATH—TII 4HLAIVHO



6

9, The budget estimate for 1931-82 anticipated an increase in the pro-
vincial balance by 4,756 but the final actuals for the year showed a decrease
in the balance by 26,13. The deterioration as compared with the budget
was due mainly to (1) abnormal falling off in the revenue receipts (Rs. 1,61
lakhs), (2) larger expenditure under Police und Miscellaneous (Rs. 4 lakhs),
owing to the adoption of special protective measures for the safety of
individoals and of the public generally and the maintenance of a larger
number of detenus, (3) larger expenditure on famine relief (Rs. 2 lakhs),
(4) growth of expenditure under Superannuation Allowances and Pensions
(Rs. 8 lakhs) and (B) increased expenditure under Loans and Advances
(Rs. 8 lakhs) owing to the economic distress of the people during 1931-32
aggravated by floods and other causes. 'The deficit was met partly by (1)
larger advances from the Provineial Loans Fund than originally contemplated
in the budget (Rs. 80 lakhs) and (2) decrease in the expenditure charged to
revenue (Rs. 61 lakhs) under almost all the heads except Police, Famine,
Superannuation, and Miscellaneous.

Receipts.

10. The drop of 1,61,35 in revenue receipts was due mainly to the fall
in revenue under the heads Land Revenue, Excise, Stamps, Forests, Regis-
tration and Scheduled Taxes which provide more than 80 per cent. of the
revenue of the Province. The total decline in revenue under these heads
during the year 1931-32 amounted to 1,55,11 as compared with the budget
for the same year and to 79,25 as compared with the actuals for 1930-31,
which was in itself an abnormal year.

11. The estimate for 1931-32 anticipated a modest increase in the
revenue over the actuals of 1930-31. It was hoped at the time of framing
the budget that world conditions and the political situation existing in
1930-31 would improve, but the expectation didl not materialise and the
results of 1931-32 turned out to be worse than those of 1930-31. Impor-
tant variations in resenua as compired with the cstimates for 1931-82 and
the actuals for 1930-31 are noted below :—

Increase + , Decrease—
as compared with

Heads of Revenne. Estimate, Actuala, Actuals, . Budget Acteal N

1931-32.  1931-32. 1930-31. Kstimate, oo S

1931-32. :
Salt . . . . . . 5,37 + 5,37 + 85,37
Land Revenue . . . . . 3.209,32 3,06,22 3,0893 —23,10 —2,71

Excise . . . . . . 2,07,00 1,50,00 1,80,16 ~—351,00 —324,10
Stamps . . . . . . 3,34,14 2,71,09 312,94 —63,06 —41,88
Forest . . f . . . 25,27 16,94 23,12 —8,23 ---8,18
Registration . . . . . 28,00 19,33 23,72 —8,87 - 5,39
Schedaled Tares . . . . 14,00 13,04 13,00 —-96 +4




Increase--, Decrease—
as compared with

Al

Heads of Revennue. Estimate, Actuals, Actuals, ‘ Badget

. Actuals
1931-32. 1931-32. 1930-31. KEstimate, !
1931.32° 1930-3L.

XIIlI—Irrigation, Navigation, ete., for

which capital accounts are kept . . —8,75 —2,69 —4,66 +4,08 +1,97
Juils and Conviot Settlements . . 10,19 9,28 7.27 —81 +2,01
Police . . . . . . 11,89 13,88 11,60 +1,97 +2,26
!Fl'icnltnra . . . . . 7,08 5,81 6,16 —1,27 —35
QGivil Works . . . . . 21,73 17,36 10,37 —4,38 + 60,98
Other hexds . . . . . 70,55 69,47 7373 —1.08 —4.26
Total . 10,62,42 9,01,07 9,66,34 —1,51,35 —66,27

Explanations of important variations Letween the budget figures and the
actuals of 1031-32 :—

Salt,—The receipt from the Central Government for the Provinecial
Government’s share of the additional import duty on foreign salt has been
exhibited under this head which was opened with effect from 1981-32.

Lond Revenue.~The heavy fall of 23,10 in revenue was due maiuly to
smaller receipts under “ Fixed Collections ” (9,70) and “ Collections from Gov-
ernment Estates ”’ (12,06) on account of the general depression.

Ezrcise~The heavy drop was due to abnormally low receipts under
““ Country Spirits”” (27,10), “ Opium”’ (7,71), “Ilemp and other drugs”
(11,98) owing mainly to the reduced purchasing power of the people and to
the temperance movement.

Stamps.—Owing to dull trade conditions there was a heavy fall in the
receipts under * Sale of General Stamps’ (26,66) and “ Sale of Court-fee
Stamps > (36,81).

Forest, ~The decrease of 8,33 was due mainly to the slump in the timber
market.

Registration.—The fall of 8,67 was due mainly to adverse economic
conditions caused by the world-wide trade depression,

XIIl—Irrigation, Na tgation, etc., Works for which capital accounts are
kept—The net increase was due mainly to smaller working expenses, partly
counterbalanced by smaller receipts due to trade depression.

Police.~The increase was due mainly to certain special recoveries made
from private companies and the E. I. Railway on account of additional
police supplied to them.

Civil Works.—The drop was due to the adjustment of smaller charges on
account of communications met out of the Road Development Account.

Advances from Pro:incial Lioans Fund.—The increase of 80,09 was due

to larger borrowings than originally anticipated to cover the overdraft caused
by the abnormal falling off in revenue.

Loans and advances by Procincial Gorermment.—The decrease of 1,68
under ‘ Recoveries of Loans and advances’ was due 5 economic distress
aggravated by the floods occurring during 1931-32,



8

Subrentron from Central Road Derelopment Account.—The réceipts under
this head depend upon the apportionment made by the Government of India
for Road' Development out of the proceeds of the increased taration o
motor spirit.

Suspense account, Proiincial. —The rveceipts under this head are fluctu-
ating.
Ihsbursements.
12, The decrease of 50,11 in the total expenditure chirged to revenue

was the rvesult of deccreasesunder eerlain heads and increases under others,
Important vaiiations are exhibited below :—

Mnjor Heads Excess. saving.
Land Revenue . . . . . . 2,68
Stamps . . . . . 1,96
Registration . . . . . . . 2,16
Interest on Ordinary Debt . . . . . 2,77
leneral Adminisiration . . . . . 6,54
Adwinistration of Justice . . . . con 5,80
PO“{'? . - . . . N . » . 2,47 e
Education . . . . . . . ane 5,41
Medieal . . . . . 4,61
Publi¢c Health . . . . . . ves 4,22
Agricultare . . . . . 1,79
QOwil Works . . . . . . ” 11,38
Famine . . . . . . 1,83
Superannuation nllowances and Pensions . . 3,46
Stationery and Printing . . . .. 1,78
Misccllaneous . . . . . . . 1,98 .

Land Reienue.~The saving was due mainly to the abolition of certain
posts in the Land Acguisition Depaitinent, restricted expenditurc on the
Colonisation of the Sunderbans and on Major Settlement Operations, 1edac-
tion of rates of travelling allowance and percentage cut in pay.

Stamps.—Charges for nale of stamps vary with the receipls. 'The saving
was due mainly to the abnorm il deciease in the sale.

Kegestration.—'T'he saving was due wainly to (1) smaller expenditure on
establishment owing to the fall in the number of documents registered, (2)
smaller expenditure on contiact contingencies and (3) percentage cut in pay.

Interest on ordinary Delt.—The saving was due nunly to non-utili-
sation of the provision for interest on the alvance taken té ,cover
the overdraft in 1931-32,

General Adminvstration.—The saving was due to (1) curtailment of tours,
(2) percentage cat in pay, (3) smaller expenditure on temporary establish-
mens, {4) reductisn of expenditure on travelling and other allowauces, (5)
smaller exp nditure under** Band * and contingencies of the Bodyguard,
(6) 'smaller expenditure on contingencies under ¢ Legislative Counal , (7)
non-utilisation in full of the pryvision for special officers in the Secretariat
and (8) smaller expenditure on ¢ Pay of Fstablishment * and “ Allowances ”
under Distriot Administration.



9

» Administration "of Justice.—The savings occurred mainly under (1)
High Court and (2) Civil and Sessions Courts owing to reduction of staff,
percentage cut in pay, restricted expenditure on travelling allowance, smaller
expenditure on remuneration to copyists and on other contingencies on
account of decrease in litigation.

Police.~The excess expenditure was due mainly to the protective measures
taken to cope with the terrorist movement.

Fducation..~The saving was due mainly to the percentage cut in salary,
reduction in the rates of travelling allowance, curtailment of grants to
colleges and schools and excessive provision under “ Pay of Officers .

Medical.—~The decrease was due mainly to (1) percentage cut in pay,
(2) adjustment of a grant of Rs. 1 lakh for the construction of a building
under another major head, (3) smaller expenditure on Government’s share of
the cost of Ranchi Mental [lospital and (4) exercise of economy.

Public Health.—The saving was due mainly to the percentage cut on
salaries, change of incumbents due to leave and retirement, less expenditure
on “ Grants for public health purposes” and “ Expenses in connection with
epidemic diseases ”’.

Agriculture—The saving was due mainly to vacancies, change of incum-
bents, percentage cut in pay, less expenditure on supplies and services in the
Veterinary Department, reduction of grants to certain societies and less
expenditure on works.

Civil Works.—Tho saving was due mainly to non-utilisation of the pro-
visivn for certain road development works and to curtailment of expenditure
on repairs and minor works.

Fumine.—The excess was due to increased expenditure for the relief of
distress caused mainly by floods.

Superannuation Allowances and Pensions.—The excess was due mainly
to the large increase in the number of pensioners and to smaller recoveries
from the Irrigation Department on account of reduction in the rate of pen-
sionary charges of the Irrigation Department.

Stationery and Printing—The saving was due mainly to smaller expen-
diture on stationery supplied from Central stores, smaller payments to the
Depreciation Fund Account by Government Presses, percentage cut in pay
and reduction in the rates of allowances.

Myscellaneons.—The excess was due to larger expenditure on account of
detenus and extra expenditure in connection with the Military operations in
Chittagong. :

Loans and Advances.—The excess of 7,95 was due mainly to the grant of
larger amounts of loans for relieving the sufferers from floods and economio
distress.

Subrention from the Central Road Development Account.—The decreass of

4,70 was due to the emaller expenditure incurred on the approved projects to
be financed from the Road Development Account.



10

£0'e 10 996 9E'IT 8601 T8Ol 0SOT 00T ¥EOT SI'0T g8’ 88 sunasdy w0
L T z g ves 2 . . e ¢+ ¢ smey Sreurprowiixy ‘I
“.. et . - aes z - . ! z wes e e . . () oy ‘suogaqiyucy) 7§
o1 st 18 LT a1 :1¢ 0% ¥e 12 €3 8% 91 * ‘ ) * Fnosueje N “p
€2 81 1)1 9 g L 9 9 4 9 4 9 ot BY0M 1410 H
€s ol (2 €8 L4 69 ¥9 @9 o9 1 %] 8¢ ¥9 oot UOREISINIMPY [lAL) X
9 ¥ e 9 9 9 ¥ £ € € € 14 A yoanuy g
— - = = = ¢ g g ’ 'ttt 0 uepstur v
1 T 1 1 1 € 1 I 1 1 3 - ) * : * sfespiey g
89 €9 09 L 68 €6 18 8 &l 04 €L e ©  onnesal jo spuaq udpund seqQ
262 142 sT'e 36t b1 v'e 28t $8°¢ 't e 20t B2 ! - ' ' ’ sdmeyg
80°L 9e'T  08'T 9337 @3 ¥e'%  ges 8¥T g9t Ot T €8l oot moxy
or'e 90 g0t g%t LL'¢  er's 1 1ot It EI't EI't  30'¢ ' * *  JnuaAey puwy 'Y
"o RHPIOY
"8E8C61 "2€-1E6T "1£-086T '08-636T '63-8C61 "88-LB6T L3 DE6T "03-¢E61 "92-1361 "F2626T "E8-326T "2c-1261 —

“Jadpng

~ivnjy

*saadna fo syyo) uy
—! SPIBMUO Z5-1726] Wouj

[#Susg] Jo juowuIaA0r) 9y} jO wONsod eNUIARI AY) PUE eingIpuAdXa pue BuUAAAI Jo ssaaSoxd o) smoys dqey Surmo([o} Ay, ‘g

FUALIANIAXT ANV TONTAIY JO MATATY



11

ovd 3307 03 n0 poqsyoany swQ o
oqye gy sy . * poped smiojoy-3sod oqy Suunp y1059p onueads eayyenmng

698'1— £€6— 08— | 98— 4 - 83— 9+ 9+ 61+ 15— . awafop 30 egvmyey 328pug ad v o
" We— 91— g— 11— 92— 8— 61+ sz+ 8s+ p— 1839— *  19af 93 Jo ojvmpyeyg pesiday dad sv '0Q
- 86'1— wL'1— &t 8+ - 15— 66+ 8+ cg+ 9%+ C1'z— - . . © (=) 3geq (+) snpdang

6111 0011 OF'IT  ¥E'TT  06'0T e80T 14T 18’0t 9L'6  8.'6 686 go'zT ° aimypnedsy ol
{5 & (34 v g8 oF ¥ L8 1 13 14 03 *  aSamqoxy pus pusSuy w sanyrpuadsy
. s - - . o e v . e ¢ e+« smey Lwvuipiosnsy ‘N
H. ne e "e "ea e tee og'[ . ' . ¢ (32u) *2%e swonuquaiuo) *
16 68 is 96 08 16 9L 6L 89 gL 19 8L L 0CITV[[IBI “f
o8 88 10T ¢ L3 10T u‘t o't g6 €6 01T &'t ¢ ¢+ < syiop A1) 'H
L 084 WML sefl o8l o1z 0% 089 699 89 €69 @99 - ¢ ¢+ uopeaswmpy [A) f
ST T — 8 I~ - 8— 8— 99— 8— 8— oy e 8214325 19907 A
o .mm ’ 1 113 44 cg <g 1€ 14 9 8 0 . . . 031 *ocyyduag * ) pus *D
can e . ) . ve e . . . . g.-b_m-.m ‘g g pus .m‘m
Wr.. 107 80T EI'T 91 60T 80T mo._ o8 R £a 88 "t t spusuag @euq Y Y PUe .qm

. *asnnpusd o



12

86°1S°L 810, @6%ELY 26'y¢L t8'63'L €L'60°4 02°l0°L €3°08'9 31%0%0 L8ee’p 96'@s9 oi'9g’e ¢ Ivio

4 & T egT 687 g0 48T 3T 61T eIt 08% 6K 10 ¢ " ¢ sjuomypede( snosmvaosty
8811 6911 ST'Zl €620  to's1  gp1  ¥8'0l  ROTL  OI'6  ¥€'6  L8'TL MU - 0ttt sugmpup
08'%3 8%z ¥e'es  18%e  t1'9z 0% SF‘e 986l S84l WSt 9Lue 980 L anyuaudy
¥8e ¥e'Re 1528 op'ee  BY'EE  8s6T  1€°€C 196  BE®T  Oh'€s LL'PC st s * yieeq dqng
88°19 0919 O0R‘ze  99'ce  Z0'es lLe'ge PE'OT  £6'¢c  96%C  ea'sF L't ¢d'0s - R L R
L6E°T  BL'eR'T SLIFL 9'CF'L LTI 8°L8°T RIS’ e3'I€'L ge'oz‘l s¥EEl gr'igr et -t ¢t * umopwenpy
74 e ¥ Lid 93 J74 19 9% 4 S ] 91 o sjudwmyreda dg1yuIRg
o8y 8%  fl'e  20'¢  g96's L84 19 059 ¢g% - QRN 1 RS o S * v fwopg pae sueg
g8'0s'a  £4'02°C ¥502'G 21°60°2 68°C6’l £8'e8‘I @H98‘l ZE'8Ll 1¢'8Ll 0oLl o#fs‘l so'ost ¢ ¢ vt e LI §
198 1698  SEFF 2 OL'BE  00'FE  90'GE  6'0C 003 483€  0d'eg  9¢'46 ¢t t sjuamopyyeg dlane)) puw spep
cg'L6 89°10°T 9T'80'T 66'90°T 9:'90°L OF'80'T 33°L0°C 99°L0°L %9C0'T 00'¢0'r ¢B®OU‘C t'€0'L ° ° °  *  dWsef jo uoymslLIWpy
63'81°T  92'€3°T T1°e3'T L3'%6'T 99°08L FF4I°r LUl OSEL'T €30I'l 16%1'rT s¥'9T't 920t + - * ¢ uopulsluLmpY |v:az3f)
*¢6"28B1 'ZE-1€61 "16-0S61 '08-6Z61 "63-BS61 '83-LT6T 'LB-9T61 ‘952061 "S8-¥361 "#3-€561 €E-GE61 T3-1c61

*3a8png ‘oY e

"#20dn)y fo snvovsnoy u)

"STHYVHO NOILVULSININAYV TIAID 0 STIVLIA



13

14, The above statistics indicate that whilo the budget for the year
1931-32 did not anticipate the heavy deficit which was due in the main to the
general trade depression and the political events prevailing during the year,
the revised estimate was, on the whole, reasonably close.

156. A bricf analysis of the rise or fall in revenue under the principal
heads from 1921-22 is given below :—

Land Revenue.—The revenue under this head is practically inelastic owing
to the existence of the Permanent Settlement in the {’rcsidency. The
increase of Rs. 11 lakhs under this head in 1922-23 was duc mainly to re-
settlements in Government Estates, collection of arrears and larger recoveries
under Survey and Settlement. The fall of Rs. 10 lakhs in 1926-26 was due
to temporary causes and the revenue showed a tendency to increase in subse-
quent years and reached its peak in 1928-29, the increase in that yeur being
however partly due to chinges in the method of accounting. The abnormal

decrease in revenue noticed from 1930-31 was due mainly to adverse economic
conditions.

lizeise.—The revenune under this head was at its lowest in the vear under
report since the introduction of the Reforms. Owing to the introduction
of the fixed fee system in the settlement of excise and opium shops and to the
enhaucement of the duty on country spirits from September 1921, the
revenue rose steadily from Rs. 1,83 lakhs in 1921-22 to Rs. 2,28 lakhs in
1925-26, a part of the increase in the latter year being due to a change in the
procedure for the accounting of receipts from Excise Opium. The marked
fall in the receipts from 1930-31 is dne mainly to economic conditions and
also to some extent to the development of the temperance movement. It is
doubtful whether the revenue under this head will increase appreciably in the
near future. Compared with the figure of 1929-30, there has been a drop in
revenue of not less than Rs. 70 lakhs,

Stamps.—As a result of the amendment of the 8tamp and Court-fee Acts
in 1922, there was a distinet rise in the revenus under this head from 1922-23
to 1925-26. A set-back, however, followed in 1926-27 owing mainly to
dullness in the jute trade. There was » remarkable inerease in the revenue
in 1929-30 owing to the windfall of Rs. 62 lakhs on account of probate duty
on a certain rich estate. The world-wide trade depression has considerably
affected the Stamp revenue since 1930-31. In fact, it has gone down even
lower than the level reached in the early days of the Reforms. Excluding th®
abnormal receipt of Rs. 52 lakhs from the fizure of 1929-30, the drop since
that year was as much as Rs. 69 Jakhs. So far as can be foreseen, the receipts
under this head cannot be expected to go up appreciably in the near future.

Other principal heads of revenue.—This group comprises (1) the provincial
share of income-tax which was adjusted in 1921-22 only, (2) revenues ander
““ Forest ”, ¢ Registration ”” and ‘ Scheduled Taxes > and (3) receints under
¢ Salt ” which acerued in 1931-32 (Rs. 5 lakhs) on account of the Provincial
Government’s share of the additional import duty on foreign salt.

The revenue under ° Forest”” rose from Rs. 19 lakhs in 1921-22 to Rs.
8356 lakhs in 1927-28, but has since 1928-29 been going down. In 1931-32,
the receipts went down to Rs. 1694 lakhs which was even worse than the
amount realised in 1921-22. In view of the dullness of the timber market,
1o appreciable increase of revenue can be auticipated under this head.

The yield under “ Registration ”’ was fairly steady up to 1924-25. Consequ-
ent on the enhancement of the registration fees from 1st June 1925, the



14

revenue rose from Res. 25 lakhs in 1921-22 to Rs. 39 lakhs in 1925-26. The
receipts, however, gradually declined since 1929-30 and came down so low as
IRE. 19 lakbs in 1931-32 thus falling short of the 1921-22 figure by Rs. 6
akhs,

A tax on entertainments and betting was imposed from 1922-23. The
revenue under “ Scheduled Taxes” has been declining steadily rince 1028-29
and the receipt for 1981-82 amounted to Rs. 13 lakhs as against Rs. 17 lakhs
in 1928-29 and Rs. 25 lakhs in 1922-23. Appreciable improvement can
only be expected with a revival of trade,

Civil Adminsstration.—The receipts under most of the heuds included in
this group are fluctnating. The marked increase in the revenve from 1928-
29 was due chiefly to the classification of certain recoveries effected from
local bodies and private persons as receipts instead of as deduction from
expenditure.

Civil works.—The increase in the revenue from 1930-31 is dne mainly to
the receipts from the Central Road Development Account.

Ezpenditure,

16, The total expenditure of 12,03 in 1921-22 included two peculiar
items, v12z., adjustments on account of Income tax and provincial contribu-
tions (aggregating Rs. 1,66 lakhs). Neglecting these, the normal expenditure
in 1921-22 amounted to Rs. 10,47 lakhs against Rs. 11,00 lakhs in 1931.32
which marks an increase of Rs. 53 lakhs in the decade. It may, however,
be mentioned that the year 1931-32 was like 1930-31 an abnormal one inas-
much as heavy extra expenditure had to be incurred under certain heads, viz.,
Police, Miscellaneous, ete., while retrenchment to the extent of Rs. 32:16 lakhs
had to be effected under other heads in view of the abnormal fall in
revenue. Leaving these two abnormal years aside for purpuses of com-
parison, it is observed that the increase in 1929-30 over the actnals for
1921-22 was Rs. 87 lakhs. This is most marked under the heads “ Expendi-
ture in England ”, ‘“ Superannuation” (included in the group head J—Mis-
cellaneous), Education, golice, General Administration and Public Health,
A brief analysis of the rise or progress in expenditare from 1921-22, onwards
is given below.

. The budget estimate for 1921-22 showed a revenue deficit of about Rs,
2,12 lakhs which necessitated reduction of expenditure wherever possible as
well as the imposition of new taxation. Retrenchments were accordingly
effected in 1921-22, 1922.23 and 1924-25 to the extent of Rs. 1,57 lakhs and
strict economy enjoined all round. 'The remission of the provincial contri-
bution in 1922-23 brought in Rs. 63 lakhs and this with the levy of addi-
tional taxation and retrenchments effccted by Government, brought about a
revenue surplus aggregating Rs. 1,68 lakhs during the four years ending 31st
March 1926, The expenditure, however, advanced by nearly Rs. 60 lakhs
in 1925-26 and increased further by over a crore of rupees during the five
years ending 1930-31, the rise being most marked under the head “ Cost of
Civil Administracion . This increase wus the result partly of the general
revision of pay and other concessions and partly of the demand caused by
the growth of administrative needs and was met from the growth of revenue
mainly under Kxcise and Stamps. Government also embarked upon certain
schemes of capital expenditure which were partly met from revenue. In view
“of the abnormal decline of revenue and the heavy extra expenditure on
Police, Jails and detenus during the year 1930-31, retrenchments to the



15

extent of Rs. 40-68 lakhs in other denartments were made in 1930-31.  The
following ineasures for retrenchment were taken by the Government of
Bengal during 1931-32,

(1) Modification of travelling allowance rules.

(2) Cut of 15 per cent. of pay in the case of all officiating incumbents
and new entrants subject to certain restrictions with effect
from 22nd July 1931.

(3) Reduction of motor car and other conveyance allowances with
effect from Lst February 1932.

(4) Emergency cut of 10 per cent. of salaries with effect from Dec-
ember 1931.

(5) Reduction of 4 per cent. in the grants fer travelling allowances.
(6) Curtailment and postponement of works not considered essential.

As a result of these measures, retrenchments to the extent of 32,16 were
effected during the year 1931-32. Detaila of the retrenchments are given in
Annexure A.

Additional Taration.

17. The Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act was passed by the Provincial
Legislature in Februaxy 1932 and this Act came into force with effect from
1932-33. Its object was to impose a tax on motor vehicles to provide for
the construction, maintenance and improvement of new or existing roads.
The receipts for the year 1932-33 were estimated at 7,50 under the head
“ XX VI—JMiscellaneous Departments’’ out of which a sum of 4,50 was to be
Eaid to the Calcutta Corporation to compensate it for the loss of revenue

erived from this source.

The expenditure for working this Act wus estimated at 25 for 1932-38
Owa]hiCh’ 10 was provided under ‘“ General Admiunistration’” and 15 under
“ Police *’.

Rerenue position of GGovernment.

18. During the period under review, viz, the decade ending 1931-32,
Government explored all possible sources of economy and effected retrench-
ments to the extent of two crores of rupees. This did not coumsist wholly
of savings of a permanent and recurring nature but comprised as well
considerable savings effected by reduction of non-recurring expenditure
and by postponement of schemes which were not of an urgent nature.
Retrenchment measures given effect to in 1931-82 hrought down the total
expenditure charged to revenue by ‘Rs. 33 lakhs below the amount incurred
in 1929-30, hut even this counld hardly fill the gap caused by the al-
normal drop in revenue which amounted to no lessa sum than Re. 1,83 lakha
compared with the actuals for 1929-30 {excluding the windfall of Rs. 52 lakhs
under Stamps),

Though for six years in the decade, it was possible to achieve a revenue
surplus aggregating Rs, 1,68 lakhs, the cumulative revenue deficit during the
post-Reforms period amounted to Rs. 4,45 lakhs, whick hasadded considerahly
to the unproductive debt of the province. I'vom the progress of actuals
in the current year, it appears that the large revenue deficit anticipated in the
budget estimate for 1932-33 will materialise at a figure of Rs. 1,65 lakhs



16

anroximater. With the provincial balance wiped out and a prospective
deficit of about Rs. 1,65 lakhs in 1932-38, the position scemns to be one of

cousiderable gravily to the administration.

Capital Outlay not charged to Revenue.

19. Progressive capital outlay to end of the year.—The following table
shows a progressive account of the capital expenditure not charged to revenue

of the Government of Bengal up to the end of 1931-32 :—
Expenditure Expenditure

Natare of expenditnre. np to during Total.
1930.31. 1931-32,
55—Constractict. of Irrigation, ete,, works . 2,76,87 19,20 2,96,07
60—Civil Works not charged to Reveune . . . 78,29 8,06 87.2-':)
Total . 356516 28.18 3,83,32
20. The details of the actual outlay are as follows :—
Expendi- Expendi-
Name of the work. ture up to ture during Total.
1950-31. 1931-32,
1. Pre-Reformn Imigation Project—
Produrtive.
1. Grend Trunk Canal . . . . . . . 7,69 .. 7,69
Unproductice.
2. Midnapur Canal . . . . . . . 82,40 e 82,40
8. Bijli Tidal Cupal . . . . . . . 17,96 »oe 17,95
4. Dredger Ronaldshay . . . . - - 10,17 e 10,17
II. Capital works met from post-Reform Advances—
(A) Productive—
(i) Grand Trunk Canal . . . . . . 4,94 b 4,99
(ii} Damodar Canal . . . . . . 60,87 19,12 79,99
(lii) Bukreswar Trrigation Project . . . . 5,62 1,08 8,60
(B) Unproductive— .
(i) Dredgor Ronaldsbay . . . . . 34,51 —92 38,69
(ii) Dredgers Cowley and Burdwan . . . 62,82 —18 52,69
Total v 2,76,87 19,20 2,96,07
Civil Works.
(ili) Legislative Couneil Chamber . B . .
47,95 4,16 52,11
{iv) Clacutta Police Honsing Scheme . . .
»
(v) Bully Bridge Roadway . . . . . 30,34 4,80 35,14
Total . 78,20 8,90 87,26




17

Productive Works.

21. The number of canals or projects classed as “ Productive ” in the year
under review was the same as in the year 1930-31, viz., (1) the Damodar
Canal and (2) the Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme under ¢ A—Irrigation
Works” aud (3) the Grand Trunk Canal under * B—Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works ”’.

The Damodar Canal and the Bakreswar Irrigatcon Schame.,

-

22. Out of the three works classified as “ Productive”’, the Damodar
Canal Project and the Bakveswar Irrigation Scheme were started in the
years 1926-27 and 1927-2> respectively and the works aie still in progress.
No revenue account for the Damodar Canal has yet been opened. For the
Bakreswar Canal, a revenue accoant was opened from 24th July 1931, the
date from which a portion of the canal was opened for ivrigation. It is not
possible ut this stage to judge whether these two projects will prove to be
productive.

The Grand 1runk Canal.

25. Reference has been made in paragraph 41 of the Report of 1930-31
as well as in cerlain paragraphs of the previous reports to the fact that the
Grand Trunk Canal Project which was started in 1920-21 has been held in
abeyance.

The net expenditure incurred on the project to end of 1931-32 stands at

Rs. 13,98,5629, as detailed in the margin, out

cﬂpﬁzi :if}ﬁ?’ﬁ'a; :;':,:’:f,‘,t,;:.dtl:: of which Hs. 10,49,245 represents expanditure

Revenue. incurred in connection with the acquisition of
Ru. 1,30,109 charged to Reve- land together with certain buildings thereon.

nue,

[t appears that Government first decided to abandon the project because
of the increasing opposition to the scheme in and outside the Legislative
Council on the grounds that the cost would be very high, that it had been
or might have been under-estimated or that the work might not be successful
or was not necessary in the cvent of the existing Sunderbans Steamer Route
being maintained. On the other hand, the ,Steamer Compunies, who had
always advocated the scheme, urged that the Sunderbans Steamer Route
could be maintained for many years to come and should also he kept open in
addition to the Giand Trunk Canal. In 1928, however, the Consulting
Engineer to the Gevernment of India expressed the opinion after inspection
that it would be impossible to maintain the Sunderbans Steamer Route and
that its closure was inevitable. 1t was accordingly decided that the scheme
should be merely kept in abeyance. It is understnod that Government have
deferred the final decision on the question pending the formation of a Provin-
cial Waterways Board which is now under their consideration.

Till a final decieion on the necessity and probable cost of the scheme is
arrived at, the expenditure of over 13 lakhs already incurred thereon
cannot be regarded as remunerative. The land and buildings acquired in
connection with the scheme yield however a small revenue of about Rs. 1 1,000
a year, which is likely to diminish as the buildings are not keft in proper



i8

repairs. Government do not propose to spend large sums on repairing these
old buildings, as the cost of such repairs will be disproportionate to the return
in the form of rent, The recurring annual loss to Uovernment at present
amounts to over Rs. 59,200 as detailed below. This loes is likely to continue
till the land and buildings are either resold or the project resumed.

Ra.

Interest at 5§ per cent. on the net cavital outlay invested on the
Jproject to end of 1831-32 (viz., s, 13,98,620) . . . . 76,919

Add monicipal taxes paid annuslly on the land and buildings (vsz.,
Rs. 1,900) and the maintenance charges iucurred on patch repairs to
buildings (eiz., Rs. 200) . . . . . . . 2,100

Add pay of ome overseer with conveyance allowance and of a
chowkidar entertained to luok after the works and property per-
taining to the project . . . . . . - . 1,233

Total . 80,252

Deduct tne anpual revenuo derived from leasing out small plots of
land and renting out builaings on it . . . . . . 11,000

69,2562

or Rs. 60,200
approximately.

24. The table below summaries the financial position of the * Productive
works up to the end of the year under report :-—

Capital ontluy to the end of 1930-31 (inclusive of indirect charges) . 81,83

Capital outlay (direct snd indirect) during 1931-32 . . . . 20,49

Accumulated arrears of simple interest to the end of the yenr 1931-32 10,79
Receipts duriog the year 1931-32 . . . . . . 8e
Working expenses and Maintenance charges during 1531-32 . . 1=
Interest charges for the year 1931-32 . . . . . . 1,16
Net loss for the year 1931.32 . . . ' . . . 1,09

As shown in the above table, the capital outlay (including indirect
charges) on “ Productive ”” works during the year 1981-32 amounted to
Rs. 20'49 lakhs. Of this amount, Rs. 17-21 lakhs only were met from
borrowed funds. The former figure includes Re. 4'02 lakhs on account of
interest on the capital invested in the Damodar Canal, which, under special
orders, is being charged to *“ Capital ”” instead of Lo ¢ Revenue ””, The inter-
est charges for the twoother projects during 1931-32 aggregating 1,16 were
met from Revenue. This amount minuas 7 representing the net revenue of the
Bakreswar Canal, that is, the sum of 1,09 may be taken as the net loss for
the year 1931-32 on account of productive works in hand.

* Relates to Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme.



19

Unproductive works not charged to Revenue.

25. The position in respect of the unproductive irrigation projects men-
tioned in paragraph 20 for the year under report is shown below :—

: Gross Working Interest Net
Project. IReceipts. Expeunses. charges, Loss, «
s .
1. Midnapur Canal . . + o . . 1,63 1,87 278% 3,00
2. Hijli Tidal Canul . .. . 72 35 ‘85 48

3. Dredger Ronaldshay . .

. . . 9 45 2,88 3,24
4. Dredger Cowley . . . . . 1 22 2,71 2,02
5. Dredger Bardwan . . . . s 8 80 88

(1) The Afidnapur Canal.~~In the year under report, the receipts were
not even sufficient to cover the working expenses. From the figures furnished
below, it will be seen that in the preceding year, the receipts not only

covered the working expenses but also contributed to some extent towards
the interest on the capital outlay.

Year Gross Working  Tntereat Net
. Receipts, Kxpeuses. charges, Loss.

1928.29 .

- e e e 2,48 1,95 2,76 2,25
192930 . . . . . .. . 2,31 2,36 2,76 2,81
1930-31 . e e e e e 2,17 2,15 76 2,74
193182 . . . . . ... 1,63 1,87 2,76 3,00

(2) On the Ihyli Tidal Canal, the receipts more than balanced the
working expenges.. This marks a remarkable improvement in the year under

report as compared with previous years, the figures for which are given
below :—

Year Gross Working  Interest Net
oar. Reeeipts. Expenses. charges. Loss.
1928-29 . . . . . . . . 67 47 85 66
1920-30 . . . . 68 1,04 56 1.21
1830-31 . . . . . . . . 66 92 85 1,21
1931-82 , . - . . . 72 35 85 48
Dredgers.

(8) Jiredger Ronaldshay.—The total capital outlay (direct and indirect)
to the end of the year 1981.32 was 49,42, The original capital
outlay representing direct charges was 56,30 and was met as
follows, wiz., 10,17 out of the pre-Reform loan of 1,18,21 and
the balance of 46,13 out of the post-Reform loan of Rs. H0
lakhs. The capital cost (direct) has gradually been reduced to 48,56
by adjustment of bire receipts. The total interest charges on capital
to the end of the year 1931-32 work out to 32,27. The dredger
which was requisitioned by the Government of India for the Andamans



20

Reclamation Scheme sailed for the Andamans on 6th December 1929 and
returned to Calcutta on 31st January 1932. The hire receipts during tho
year amounted to 1,01 of which 92 was credited to Capital account and
9 to Revenue account. The table below shows the financial position of the
dredger to the end of the year 1931-32 :—

I. Capital cost (direct and indirect) to end of 1931-32 , . . 49,42
11. Interest until the dredger started operation . . . . 1,81
II1. Capital at charge (I and IT) . . . . . . . 51,23
1V. Working expenses during the year (direct and indirect)
excluding hire charges . . . . .

V. Interest on I1I during the year (excluding interest on indirect
charges) . . . . . - . . . . 2,96
VI. Depreciation on I during the year . . . . . . 1,46
V11. Gross expenditure of the year (IV4- V4 VI) . . . . 4,87
VILIL. Receipts from hire during the year . . . . . . 1,01
IX. Net Receipts (VIII—VII) D — T
X. Percentage return, being percentage of 1X on 1I1 . . . =15

(4) Dredger “ Cowley ”.—The total capital outlay (direct and indirect) to
end of the year 1931-32 amouvnted to 47,00. The original direct
capital outlay was met chiefly out of the loan of 51,89 granted by
the Central Government for the purchase of the two dredgers ¢ Cowley ’ and
¢ Burdwan’. The interest charges on the capital invested for the Dredger
“Cowley ’ to end of the year 1931-32 amounted to 28,71. The
dredger earned hire receipts amounting to 16 of which 14 was credited to
Capital account and 1 to Revenue account. The table below shows the
financial position of tne dredger to the end of the year 1981-32 :— .

1. Total capital outlay (direct and indirect) . . . . 47,00
IL. Interest until the dredger started operation . . . . 3,15
III. Capital at oharge (I4-II) e e+ e+ e « e B01B

1V. Working expenses during the year (direct and indireot) excluding
hire charges . . . . . . . -

. 22
V. Interest on DI during the yoar (excluding interost on indirect
ch&l‘ge!) - - . . . - . . . - 2.80

VI. Depreciation on I during the year . . . . . . 1,40

VI1. Gross expenditure of the year (IV4-V+4VI) . . . 4,61

VIIL. Receipts from hire doring the year . . . . . . 16

Ix. Not meipts - . - - . - . . - . -"—‘,36

X. Percentage return, being percentage of I1X on III . . . —8-7
(6) Dredger “ Burdwan’ . —The tolal capital outlay (direct and indirect) to
end of the year 1931-32 amounted to 13,83. Asstated in the previous
paragraph, the original direct capital outlay was met mainly out of the
loan of 51,89 granted by the Central Government. Asin the preceding
year, the dredger remained idle thrcughout the year under review. The
interest charges on the capital invested to end of 1931-32 amounted to
8,33. The table below shows the financiaul position of the dredger to end

of the year 1931-32 :—



21
1. Total capital outlay (direot and Indireot) . . . . . 1383

II. Interest until the dredger started operation . . . . 1,04
ITI. Capital at charge (I+1) .

. . . 14,97
1V. Working exponses durmg the yea.r (direct and mdlroct.) o:oludmg
hire charges . . 8
V. Interest on III durmg t.h.e year (exoludlng i.nterest. on ind.tmct
ehsrs“) . . - - . . 86
V1. Depreciation on 1 durmg the year . . . . . 36
VII. Groes expenditure of the year (IV+V+V1) . . N . 1,30

VIII. Receipts on hire during the year . . . . . . Nil
IX. Net Receipts . . . . . « =—1,30

X. Perceptage return, being percentaga oi IXon I]I . . . —87
It will be observed that the maintenance of the three dredgers has
entailed a loss of Rs. 9'62 lakhs during the year.
Nore.—A statement showing the cost of the upkeep of the dredgers under the heads
¢ Repairs ’, ¢ Fstablishment ® and * Tools and Plant ' is given in Annexure B.
28. Commitments.—The following table shows the extent to which the
Government of Bengal was committed at the end of 1931-32 in respect of

sanct:oned works esumateu to cost Rs. 50,000 or more the cost of which
is not chargeable to revenue : —

Expendi- . Total
Amount Lot " Expendi- Further  expendi-
Major Head of Account and of sane- end of ture liabilities  ture esti-
Name of work. tioned ear during as per mated
estimate. jg4n, 5;  the year. estimate. (columms
: 3 to 5).
1 2 3 4 5 6
55. Oonstruction of Irrigation, ete.,
works—
A. Irrigation Worke—
Bakreswar Irrigation Project . 3,95 ' 3,17 52 26 3,05
Damodar Canal Project . 63,42 48,25 12,65 2,62(a) 63,42
80. Civil Works not charged to
Revenue—

Construction of an approach
road to the Railway Bridge
st Bally . . . . 3,07 73 47 1,73

2,03
Constructing roadways and
footpaths on the Railway
Bridge at Bally . . 34,62 29,60 4,12 1,19 34,81
Total . 1,05,08 81,656 , 17,66 5,80 1,05,11

(@) Against the liability of 2,62, a sum of 3,41 has already been
spent up to the end of September 1932 and there has already been am
excesa of 79 as far as the works portion is eoncerned. A revised estimate
amounting to 78,40 for the works portion has been submitted to the Gov-
ernment of India for sanction of the Secretary of State for India.



se'es’s 9I'ec  9rI'0ge 1930%, SEIL'S 09%1'c SL'seE - FURO[ JO [%30} $803])

—— _——

nyY nx ny - * : pung J[2Y eufwef Moy RIULAPY V-II

8I'S8'T 63% 6808t © * ° sesodund
aanonpadun seqjo 103 (381)

(
F0'ee’y 0021 EQL 00'I6'T oo'tet v v * *Ipy

_ =3p INUAAM ueny OF, (i)
r

989, TZ'LT  gp'6g saeodand esmonpod 203 (3)

‘28-1£61 "GE-1€61 "1€-0861
jopudof Suung oydp

—sounape miozay-90d (g)
*Joxasuw uado
ny nr By Y up pISIBL BTO[ Uo UROMLT ‘YA TARRUT  py IRFSUT ¢ 0t * 493 woywduuy wmiojay - (3)

N BN By * ' Junoddy use] [vmAog muozey-eg (1)

oz'l8 983 ea'sL ¢ *  spoM [ (g)
—pung o [sRuLnory W@od} SDUVADY *
L0's8'z 0%81 L89LF T * sqiop uomgediuy (1) a1 um. v
—eyiop (widepuodn fA By N Fi ' . . + soxrewm uado oq} wr pavtes sueo °f

‘gE-1861 'E-1651 “1€-0E51 . *35-161 °ge-1€61 "1€-0261
jopua oy, Juuma o0} aD. puny suvor] wod; £xp3oQ jopudol Buun@g o3dp "aexs} suvo

*POsI[lIN UAAQ Seq J1 YOIA ul Lem
oq} pue ‘zeeT yoie(y 3°Tg 03 dn [eduag Jo jusmuiasoy) ayy Lq pasosioq [ejides ag) smoys judwe}s pautolqus oYY, L3

worgeog 19



L0W1'e FLP0T SEIIC*  MoL LOD1'Y FLPOT SE'IET C ¢t ¢ e ¢ e eamqRT PN ‘A

SLTF'L BI'LT  99'F8°T " ainyipuadxa (uiided spivnoy BN BN BN ¢ ¢ spuog Serjaig ul snoyujamnoy—pnpaq ‘Al
ouUAAS WOL} U0 NqUIUCQ—npdq ‘TX

Lo'91'9 FL90T ce'T1'e®  Buipuwjeqno suso[ N

BN BN BN OC C ot qogep
INUIAN 13202 0] ORI

£)iogwoeds  suwe;  moug

jede  eagodind  onuosed s1'cc  OLL 4 5 SR 1 A

03 P3049p #pung pasoliog (g)

"o oee't— 6ge o * sa)uu|Rq N ny 17 ' punyg jerpy 2uimef woay waysy, D
[euA0g Wi plaq  emng (1—pPY X
(eL%9 1L o1'¢ * - swodind
_ aanonpeatun soqio s0q (312)
98'l80 ¢¥'63's 0FGEY © w0 si'ce oL @' S C
_ -3p onuaAax aoueug oy, 1)
£0°e8 63’0  FELL ¢ ° juemulesed) [wmiaclg L gy 8l 9% sesodand 2anonpaad sog (1

Aq soneape pus sueo] SumpuwyEing ‘YI
‘GE-1861 "ZE- 1861 "15-0861
jopuoog, Suung o} dp)

BEPL'e 9161 91'ee'e © Awjjuo (w0,

~-punf SuB] [$19LA04F Iy Mo} YR, °F

00°I6'T 00°16'T PPN ° 8jlayeP 20NN 393U G PAA0d N ny Dy o . ' . *  qey1sm unado aqy ur pestey ‘y
=loq savc] jo janows Surpueysing °IIIA
—: §0%0] }0 JnemAwdoy—ronp:@ “I1I



24

Item II.—Advances from the Prorincial Loans Fund—

() Pre-reform Irrigation Debt.—This represents the capital outlay on
the construction of irrigation works prior to 1st April 1921 and is treated as
an advance to the local Government uuder Devolution Rule 24. This is
virtually the permanent debt of the Province as it is not repayable except at
the option of the local Government. The amount of interest paid on this
account up to 1931-32 was Rs. 46:92 lakhs, the amount payable for interest
each year being Rs. 4'27 lakhs.

(3) Post-reform advances—

(i) For productive purposes.—This represents the amount borrowed
from 1921-22 to 1931-32. The objects for which the loans huve
been taken are detailed below : —

Up to During
1930.31.  1981.a2.  Totsl.
Irrigation.
1. Damodar Canal . . . . . . 55,90 16,84 72,74
3. Bakreawar Irrigation Pm;ect . . . . 3.73 37 4,12
Total . 59,65 17,21 76,86

The amounts borrowed are being repaid annually by instalments includ-
ing interest, but in the case of item No. 1 no instalment towards principal
is payable till 1938-34.

(ii)) To finance revenue deficits.—This reprasents the loan obtained
to meeb the revenue deficit during the year 1931-82. The terms
of repayment is well as the rate of interest have not yet been
settled.

(iii) For other unproductiie purposes,.—This represents the amount bor-
rowed from 1821-22 to 1931-32. The objects for which the loans
have been taken are detailed below :—

Up to During

1930-31.  1931.32,  7Total
1. Loans and Advances by Provincial Government . 2,60 2,50
2. Irrigation Worke—
Dredger Ronaldshay . . . 650,00 50,00
Purchase of Dredgers (Cowley and Burdwnn) . 51,89 e 51,89
Total . 101,89 1,01,89
8. Civil Works—
Police Housing Scheme . . . . . 16,00 vee 18,00
New Council Chamber . . . . . 27,00 44 27,84
Ually Bridge Roadway . . . - . 86,00 95 36,95
Total . 79,00 1,79 80,7
Total unprodactive . 1,80,80 4,20 1,88,18

The amounts borrowed are being repaid by instalments including interest.



25

Ltem I11,—B— Repayment of loans taken from the Provincial Loans Fund.
The details of the repayments are:—

Up to During
— 193031,  1931.82, otk
i) For productive purposes—
Other purposes— *
Damodar Canal . . . . . . .
Bakreswar Irrigation Project . . . . 26 19 45
Total . 26 19 46
(iii) For other unproductive purposes-—
Irrigation Works.
Dredger Ronaldshay e e 24,08 3,70 28,68
Puichasc of Dredgers (Cowley and Burdwan) . 21,62 3,65 25,17
Civil Works.
Polioe Housing Scheme . . . . . . 32 8 40
New Coancil Chamber . . . . . . 11 10 21
Bally Bridge Roadway . . . . . . 13 14 27
Toral . 47,16 7,67 64,73

.Out of the total repayment of Rs 55°18 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 3340 lakhs
was paid from the provincial balance and the bolance, viz., Rs. 21'78 lakhs
from revenue, for which specific provision was made in the estimate for
1929-30 onwards under the head ‘‘21—Appropriation for rednction or
avoidance of debt .

Ttem V,—Net Liabilities.—The net liabilitiecs of the Government of
Bengal on the 31st March 1932 as shown in the statement on page 23
are composcd of advances from the Provincial Loans Fund only, the balance
on 3lst March 1932 amounting to Rs. 516°07 lakhs.

Item VI (1) and (2).—Outlay on Capital Works.—The figures represent
the entire capital outlay charged outside the revenue account (Vide details
given in paragraph 20).

Item VIII.—OQOutstanding amount of loans borrowed to meet rerenue
deficits.—~The loan was taken on the 3lst March 1932 to meet the revenue
deficit for the year 1931-32.



26

Ttem IX —Outstandéng Toans and Advances by the Local Government.—
This amount represents the balance outstanding on the Provincial Loan
Account on 31st March 1932 and includes Rs. 2:50 lakbs financed from the
Provincial Loans Fund.

Item X .—(1) Sumskold ¢n Provincial lalances.—As the outlay incurred
up to 1931-32 was larger than the total amount of the loans taken for capital
expenditure no amount of the loans was held in the provincial balance.

Item XI1.—Deduct—Contribution from reienue towards capital expendi-
ture.—The entry against this item is intended to balance the two sides of the
statement.

28;. Forecast of future horrowings.—The following table shows the
projected borrowings in 1932-33 and a forccast of the loan requirements in
the subsequent year of the Government of Bengal :—

Item Borrowings Forecasted

N Particulars. in borrowings Totai,
No. 1932-33., 1933.34,
Productive,
1 Damodar Canal . . . . . 11,73 12,00 23,73
2 Bakreswar Project . . . . 10 10
Total . 11,83 12,00 23,83
Unproductive.
3 New Council Chamber . . . . 1,76 96 .71
Contribotion to East Indian Railway for
Bally Bridge . . . . . 25 60 85
5 Advance to District Doards for improve-
ment of rural water sapply . . 1,00 1,00
6 Payments of commuted value of Pensions 6,50 6,50
Special repairs to the Howrsh Bridge . 2,47 2,47
8 'Tomect revenne deficit . . . . 1,40,62 2,009,256 8,40,87
Total . 1,43,02 219,78 3,83,40

GrAND ToTAL . 1.65,45 2,31,78 3,87.23



27

29, Lons and Adrances by the Promncial Government.—~The transaction
under this head and the balances outstanding at the beginning and the end
of the year as well as the interest realised are shown in the table helow. ,The
balances have been ackaowledged by the authorities concerncd.

F

Advance Account. Revenue Acoount.
A, e “

r

: Qross Gross .
Opening  4:.}rse-  reco- Closing Interest Interest
balanco. T o ie veries,  Palance. due. realiced

() Loans to Indian States,
Land-holders and other

Notabilities . - . ans 2.50 en 2.50 s wes
(¥5) Loans to  Mufassal
Municipalitios . . 26,40 1,19 2,87 24,92 1,48 1,48
(l‘i‘) Loans to Port Funds . 5,27 vae 2,62 2,756 e e
(iv) Loans to District and
Other Local Fund Com-
mitteos . . . 21,04 756 64 21,15 8,36 1,21
{v) Advances to Cultivators 22,02 13,05 5,64 29,53 1,75(a) 89
(v1) Advanoes under special
aws . . . 2,31 46 28 2,49 (&) 1
{vis) Miscellaneous Loans
and Advances . . 10 4 4 19 1(a) 1
Total . 77,23 17,99 11,89 83,63 3,60

{a) Figures oompiled from tho statements (uroished by local oiicexs.
(b) Flgure not avallable,

From the above, it will be seen that the balance of the Provincial Loan
Aocount increased by 6,30 which was mainly due to larger advances paid
to cultivators and smaller resoveries on account of economic distress.

The balance of 2,50 shown against itein (:) represents the loan granted
to an estate on the 10th December 1931 in respect of which the terms of
repayment have not yet been settled.

The repayments towards principal and interest in respect of item (¢r)
have been made according to the terms and conditions of each loan.

The balance of 2,75 against item (¢fi.) represents the loans of 1,80
and 1,25 granted to the Commissioners for the New Howrah Bridge
which arg_repayable in full with interest thereon on the 14th Januvary 1933
and ﬁ:ﬁ April 1933 respectively. The Commissioners have, however,
applled to Government for the renewal of the loans.

As regards loans to District and other Local Fund Committees shown
againgt, item (¢¢), it is observed that a sum of 17,76 (ie., principal
15,87 ‘plus capitalised interest 2,39) has been outstanding since April
1922 on account of leans granted fo the 24-Parganas District Foard for the
Magrahat Drainage Scheme. Recoveries in respect of the balance of the
loans are being made according to the terms and conditions of each lean,
The recovery from the District Board, 24-Parganas, in respect of the sum, of
17,76 is in abeyance since Ayril 1922 pending further orders of Govern-
ment. In the meantime, the Bosrd lLas been acked by Government to
resume rayment at Rs. 1]lakh a yearin instalments «f Rupees Fifty thourand
every half-year commencing from 3Cth September 1929. The amounts due

1V-1-350. c



28

nnder this provisional arrangement have been paid. The total amount paid
by the Board up to 3lst March 1932 was 2,84 which was credited to
intcrgst, Phe balance of interest due from the Board on the 31st March
193% was' 7,16. A further sum of 66 was paid by the Board during the
-<eurrent yeak leaving a balance of 6,49. v

- The recoveries in respect of item (+) are watched by the Revenue autbori-
ties. A small sum of 2 only was written off during the year. The
amounts of overdue instalments of principal and interest on the 31st March
1932 were 15,23 and 86 respectively., The heavy outstanding balance was
due to economic distress. -

The transactions in connection with item (vz) are watched by the Revenue
authorities.

The balance of 19 shown against item (vf5) includes the interest-free
advance of 10 paid to the Salvation Army for the Karwal Nat Settlement.
The advance was repayable in one instalment in February 1932, but the
period was extended to February 1933. The remaining amount represents
loans granted to ex-students of the Weaving Institute, in respect of which
it has been reported that the repaymenis towards principal and interest
were made according to the terms fixed by Government,

80. The transactions in connection with Loans and Advances by the
Provincial Government for the years 1921-22 to 1931-32 are shown in the
statement below :—

Advance Accoant. Revenue

Account,
Years. Opening  Giross Dis- Gross Re-  Closing Receipt of
balancc. bursements. coveries. balance, intorest.

102122 . . . . . . 1,2276 6,26 49,00 70,92 418
192228 ,° . . . . . 7982 12,09 10,01 82,00 2,70
192324 . . . . . . 8300 6,13 11,80 76,33 2,94
1024-365 . . . . . . 76,33 4,32 12,71 67,94 8,26
-1026-26 . . . . . S 67,94 18,65 8,18 78,41 8,71
1926-27 . . . . . . 78,41 7,10 7,62 77,99 2,43
1927.28 . . . . . . 77,99 7.99 8,69 77,39 2,48
. 192820 . PN . . . 7139 17,56 27,24 67,7 4,46
102080 . . . . . . 6 13,87 11,28 69,80 3,26
1030-8% . . . . . . 69,60 18,79 6,36 , 1.9 3,28
198182 « .« . . . . 7128 17,99 1,60 %8958 . 360

r

General comments on the Debt Position. *

81. The debt position of the Province on the 31st March 1632 may be
summarised as below :—

(i) Amount due to the Government of India (Provincial Loans Fund) . 5,16,07
{ii) Amount due to the Government of Bengal on account of out-
standing amount in the Provincial Loan Account . . 88,68

Net debt due by the Provineial GGovernment . 4,38,64
——br



Zy

(¢) The ebt of the Government of Bengal to the Provincial Lioans Fund
itioreased from Rs. 3,11 lakhs at the beginning of 1931-32 to Rs. 5,16 lakhsa
at its close. The amount of the debt is not in itself very large, but
most of it has been incurred for unproductive purposes. In comsequence
of the serious set-back in revenue due mainly to economic distress
and the heavy increase in expenditure on certain services on account of
political disturbances, the Government of Bengal had to borrow Rs. 1,91
lakhs to cover the revenue deficit of 1931-82. They are also faced with a
heavy deficit in 1932-33 which, as far as can be foreseen, will have to be
covered by further borrowing from the Provincial Loans Fund. Thus asa
result of circumstances beyond the control of the Provincial Government,
greva.iling during the past two years, the unproductive debt of the pravince

as been considerably increased and this has in its turn thrown an additional
burden on the Revenue in the shape of interest charges.

82. Provision is made in the revenue section of the budget for the pay-
ment of interest on all loans and for the repayment of ¥the principal of the
advances taken from the Provincial Loans I'und (except the pre-reform irnga-
tion capital outlay). The repayments are made by a fixed number of annual
equated instalments consisting of principal and interest. The amount paid
from Revenue in 1931-32 towards principal and interest was 23,86.

83. The sum actually required at present for the service of the debt is not
large, but us the heavy revenue deficit in 1931-32 has had to be covered by
borrowings, the repayment made in the year under report was merely a re
placement of one debt by another. Amortisation of debt in the proper sense
of the word has, for the time being, ceased. With the gloomy prospects
ahead, of another heavy deficiv in 1932-33, the debt position can not be
regarded as favourable,

(ii) The outstandings in respect of the loans and advances by the Govern-
ment of Bengal increared from Rs. 7724 lakhs at the beginning of the year
to Rs. 83'53 lakhs at its close. The increase was due mainly to the advance
of large sums to and smaller recoveries from the agricultural popula-
tion on account of floods and acute distress in several districts. Considering
the present economic condition of the cultivators, the recovery of a fair pro-
portion of the loans can hardly be expected in the near future.

Famine Reltef Fund.

34. Under Rule 29 and Schedule IV of the Devolution Rules, the Govern-
ment of Bengal are required to establish and maintain from the provinecial
revenues a famiue relicf fund for expenditure on the relief of famine. The
annual assignment to the fund has been fixed at Rs. 2 lakhs which may be
:msEendBd by Government when the accumnlations reach the limit of Rs. 13
lakhs. Such portion of the assignment as is not spent on the relief of famine
is required to be transferred to the fund.

When the balance of the famine relief fund exceeds Rs. 12 lakhs, the
local Government may utilise the excess to meet expenditure on protective
irrigation works, advances to cultivators through the Provincial Loan Aecount,
repayment of advances from the Provincial Loans Fund, ete,

The balance at credit of the fund is regarded as invested with the Govern-
ment of India and interest is paid by that Government at the end of each
year on the average of the balances held in the fund on the last day of each

quarter. Such interest is added to the fund.

-

0?2



30

No provision was made in the estimate for 1931-82 for transferto the
famine relief fund as the balance had already reached the statutory limit.
The fund closed with a balance of 12,77 as shown below :—

Opening balance on 1st April 1931 . . . . . .
Add receipte—
Interest on balance of the fund . . . . . .
» Recoveries of Famine cxpenditare . . . . . .
Total
Deduct withdrawalsg—
For expenditare on famino relief . . . . . . .
Closing balance on 31st March 1932 . . . . . .

The amount withdrawn from the

Northern and Eastern Bengal.

Analysis of Provincial Balances.

. 13,12
. 70
- 7
. 13,89
. 1,12

S
. 12,77

———————

fund was spent on famine relief in

35. A summary of the accounts of the Government of Bengal for the post=

Reforms peri

od is given below ;—

Debits. Head of Account, Credits.
1. Opening balance oo 1st April 1921 , . . . . ?,72,32
4,46,16 2. Revenue deficit from 1st April 1921 to 3ist March 1932 . e
8,83.32 3. Capital Expenditure . . . . . . . e
. 1. Permanent Debt (liaised in the open market by Bengal
Goavernment) . . . . . . . .
5. Iermanent Debt (Repaid up to 31st March 1932) . .
6. Advances fromthe Provincial Loans Fund (including
advances in respect of pre-reform Irrigation) . . 6,71,35
55,18 7. Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund (Repail up to
31st March 1932) . - . . - . " [
- 8. Provincial T.oan Acconnt (Balance on 1st April 1921 which
formed an assot of Provincial Government) . . . 88,84
83,53 9. Provincial Loan Account (Balance outstanding on 3lst -
March1932) . . . . . . .
. 10. Miscellineous Government Account ( Provineial) . . -
. 11. Provineial Suspense Account (Balance on 81st March 1832) a7
- 12. Depreciation Reserve Funds (ditto) 3,44
e 18. Famine Relief Fund (ditto) 12,77
we 19, Road Development Account (ditto) 9,92
. 15. Deposit Account—Imperial Council of Agricultural Research ™
(Balance ou 31st March 1932) . . . . . w 6
. 18. Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt . 21,77
18,66 17. Closing balance . . . . . . . . ..'.. -
w-—'*"*—-'—' S ——— ————
« %9,80.74 Total . 9,80,74
P ee—— e —



31

36. The actual balance of the Government of Bengal on 81st March
1932 was Rs. 1855 lakhs which is analysed as follows :—

In lakhs of
Rupees.
(a) Revenne surpluses np to 1930-31 as shown in the foot-note to
paragraph 19 of the Report on the Appropriation: Accounts for
1930-31 . . . . . . . . 115615
Deduct—Rovenue deficit in 1931-32 . . . —109°46
Net deficit —84:31
Add—
(8) 8nms held in provincial balance ont of the subvention from the
Central Road Development Fand - . . . . 992

(c) Advance from the Provincial Loans Fund to meet revenne
doficit . . . . 191-00

. - . . - -

(d) Famine Rolief Fund .

. . . . . . . 12+77
(¢) Depreciation Fund . N . . . . . 344
(/) Suspenso . . . . . . . . . . 07
(7) Deposit Account . . . . . . . . ‘06

Totnl . 13355

Leng—

(?) Capital oxpendilure met from Provincial balance —
iotal outlny . . . . . . 3R3-32

"l otal loana . . . . . . 37775

557
{si) Repayment of lcaus from Provincinl balance . . 3340
(i¢f) Loans and Advances by Provincinl Government . 83-53

Loss amount met from lonns taken from the Pro-
vincinl Loans Fund . . . . 2:50

81-03 12000

Balance 1366

From the above analysis, it will be scen that the balances under Sub-
vention from the Central Road Development Fund (9,92) and Depreciation
Fund (3,44) wcre spent nup during the year for the financing of jordinary
expenditure.”$, In other words, the actual free balance at the closc of 1931-82
was reduced to a minvs quantity, ¢.e., minus Rs. 13 lakhs approximately, "o



REVIEW OF MONTHLY PROVINOIAL BALANCES.

37. A pro formg account of the monthly provincial balances (excluding
Famine Relief Fund Balances) of the Government of Bengal for 1981-32 is
furnished below :—

-

Mouth. 2{{?:;3:& Roceipts.  Expenditure. EA?:::; .
W
April 1931 . . e . . (a) 26,H8 82,62 74,41 34,77
May 1931 . . . . . . 34,77 58,42 91,86 1,34
Jung 1931 . . . . . . 1,34 81,14 96,09 —13,61
July 1031 . . . . . . —13,61 56,67 1,02,01  —G8,96
August 1081 . . . . . —58,95 67,90 86,00 —77,14
September 1931 . . . . . —11,14 86,60 95,94 —87,48
October 1031 . . . . —87,48 45,68 95,29 —1,37,10
#
November 1931 . . . . . —1,37,19 69,08 82,03 —1,59,64
December 1031 . . . . « —1.69,64 04,62 94,62 —1,89,44
January 1932 . . . . . —1,89,44 1,23,89 93,60 —1,69,24
February 1932 . . . . . —1,69,24 72,30 95,67 —1,82,51
March 1932 . . . . . —1,82,51 3,48,02 1,64,73 ()78
{a) Opening balance as per accounts on (2) Closing bLalance asper accounts on
31st March 1931 . . . 39,68 31st March 1932 . . . 13,66
Dedvot—QOpening balance of the Deduci—Olosing halence of the
Famine Helief Fand . . 13,12 Famine Relief Fnnd . « 12,77
26,66 8

In the year 1931-32, the Government of Bengal overdrew their current
account with the Government of India in every month except April 1931,
May 1931 and March 1982. This shows that the local Government did mot
possess an adequate cash balance for their administrative needs. The final
account of the year disclosed a deficit in the free balance of the Pravince
which was regularised by the loan of 1,91,00 from the Government of India.



33

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROSPECTS OF IMPORTANT PRODUCTIVE PROJECTS
UNDER CONSTRUCTION.

The Damodar Canal Project.
-

38. The estimate of the Damodar Canal project was originally sanctioned
by the Secretary of State for Rs, 70,22,458 and was subsequently revised by
the local Government to cost Rs. 75,60,879 (direct charges). The expen-
diture (divect) on the project -to end of March 1932* amounted to
Rs. 80,09,183, the excess over the revised estimate being Rs. 4,48,304,
which oecurred mainly under the heads ¢ Special Tools and Plant” and
‘““ Interest charges ”’. The local Government have intimated that a revised
estimate for the project is under preparation for submission to the Secretary
of State for 1n£a. Under special orders of the Government of India
the interest charges are being debited to the capital account as a direc
charge. The cumulative figure up to March 1932 on this account works out
to Rs. 8,44,301. Government have already been requested to make due
provision for this item in the revised estimate.

According to the original programme, tha revenue account of the project
is due to be opened during 1932-33. Till a copy of the revised estimate is
received and the Canal begins to yiell revenue, it is not possible to judge
whether the project which has Zeon clussitied as productive will turn out to

be so.

The Bakreswar Irrigation Project.

39. The sanctioned amount of the estimate of the Bakreswar Irrigation
project is Re. 4,74,269 (direct charges). The expenditure to end of March
1932 amounted to Rs. 6,60,155 (direct charges), ¢.e., an excess of Rs. 1,856,896
caused mainly by the pro-rata Establishment and Tools and Plant charges
having exceeded the estimated provisions therefor. The excess has been
reported to Government and a revised estimate has been stated to be under
preparation.

The revenue account of the project was to have been opened in 1929-30
but was actually opened in 1931-32. According to the original forecast cof
revenue, the Canal ought to have yielded in the first year an approximate
revenue of Re. 16,500, The revenue actually realised in 1931-32 {the first
year) was Rs. 7,666 only. This shortage of about 54 per cent. in the rea-
Jisation of revenue has been brought to the notice of Giovernment.

The work has been classified as productive in the original estimate. Till
the revised estimate and the revised statement of financial results are received,
it is not possible to say if the expectations in this respect are likely to be

realised.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS OF IRRIGATION SYSTEMS,

40. The abstract below .shows the Capital and Revenue accounts of all
frrigation projects in a simple consolidated form :— *



34

"PO}IWO Udq 0A%Y §91059p JO 8aFeqU00I0 ]
*T 2oddyy 368pasy Jo 8s0[ 0} eup emyPUadza reded U WKONPRL JO JUNCR UQ (g)

*8foang wo amjipuadxe syussardey (o)

‘ £6°05— 68°6 (4} £8'8I P66 03 0361 FLLY ¢ v zeTest
R 1 ¥ <o 9g°01 og'el 88'LT FL'sL'y 181 98°L1 L0'L9y C 18088
"t G6'8E— el ¥'Ll £6'8T L0°1e% e EL'61 WP S Y |7
8828 LTI 9 ‘8 c69ETF g8’ ME.EJ W
‘55— L 19°cT ¥a'81 3 6L2 11 © s e -
se—a) Se-sast
I A o w1l 6881 9LLT 18LT% 6s1 112 $6'3L'Y " ge-Leel
£8'60'7
" BL0E— TFGI 671 LIX:1 86317 ¥l [£47 or(o) R ¥ 4171
o L8'0e— 66T or'et 9L'81 £8'60°r 4 88— S9'9L'y Y gzez8l
. FI'8I— 90l 6331 16%81 39517 8Lt 801y Y ezveel
= ag'el— or'or er's 1WA ¥801? 9¥'8I 86'26¢ v geezel
4, L1 L] 4, Lf $ = b L] L] mhh.ﬂw-”
£z'81— 87’0l ge'el 87l 86°66C LE'1— 68°19 L) N X
o S8FI— 86°¢ 2031 8Ll 8L°19°e co'ce 00'0g 487X Y -t
*{(yuewr . *Junodde ‘100 oy
-qreda(y «(93d10001 e o}  ‘enulaAal enuaAel 1O juem
. 1141y o3 o ‘(saflieqp | mides  JOOSOR OG0y pedisy?  og) opEmO  -20UIWMWOD
059 e gey WP oond) 108a1p) o e depug  Lepng padreyo o agax
~U010g anuaal) oNUS4AS sosuadxe L=spuQ 1% L2300
uoryeSLLY 10011 .H_m Surpopm  * A
03 enp : — v )
8nUaALI JaN *syzo4 uoysduy uo Le[no peded joanq

“qobuag w3 swazehs uorgvbrss] ayg 10 [0 sJun0dF anuaiay pup pdv)) ayp burnoye JuIkIDIg



35

41, A glance at the statement will show that the Irrigation system in
this Province as a whole has been working at a loss. This is partly due to the *
fact that the Revenue account of the Damodar Canal has not yet {eon opened
and that of the Bakreswar Canal was opened only during the year under
report, while the construction of the Grand Trunk Canal has been held in
abeyance. The net loss to Government during 1931-32 was Rs. 20,92,907
against Rs. 22,11,32) of the previous year. The percentage of deficit on the
mean outstanding capital of the year works out to —4'3 per cent. against
—47 per cent. of 1930-31. The improvement as compared with the previous
year is largely due to the appreciable decrease in the working expenses of the
Sunderbans Steamer Route. Although there was a large addition to the
capital expenditure from 19¥21-22 to 1924-25, the loss reached its maximum
in 1927-28 amounting to a minus figure of Rs. 24,78,781.

No unproductive canal was transterred to the productive category during
the year.

RiVIEW OF EXPENDITURE ON RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS FOR GOVERNMENT
SERVANTS.

42. Residential buildings for Government officers are divided mainly
into two clsscs :—

('lass I.—Buildings which are intended for occupation by officers
liable to pay the full standard rent (but not exceeding
10 per cent. of their own emoluments); and,

Class Il —Buildings which are ordinarily {o be occupied by officers
who are entitled to accomnmodation, either rent free, or at
specially reduced rent, and from the rental of which there-
fore an adequate return on capital cost is not expected.

In the actual result, however, the return from Class I buildings also
falls short of the theoretical demand.

43. The following table gives the total capital outlay up to 1930-31, the
permissible amount and the atval expenditure for maintenance during
1930-31, the rent payable and the revenue actually realised during the same
year, and the resultant gain or loss in the up-keep of these buildings. (In
respect of buildings within the area of Irrigation Divisions, the corresponding
figarcs are up to or for the year 1931-32.)



36

1. 0g St B Lo ¥ 6l 8 L ] ¥e'e . RUARFIT
]
148 L% oty L— 05's e 8¢ 20T 192 $H10°t  °* 08-6%61 10) saundyy
L2y vy @2y 75— 82 19°c 0F'e 4 ¥4 99°c L9 ° II puw ] eeewmv[) (0],
LS¥ £ £ 1 I g 1 4 69 . uoryeduiy
¥0-9 187 08'1 01— 021 81 033 16 eIl £e9¥ * §peoy pus e3upmg
—I =)
- 818 4 ] v S S L z ] 'l * uonpeSuy
'98.2 191 08'2 aL 191 987 or'e 81T s¥1 18'99 * spuoy pue sJuppmg
—] sv))
*1£-0661 poszodxe
*Lepymo Jo pue *junowe q_mwﬁnaﬁﬂ_
*£spno repdeo reofasqe  '1E-0861  CIE086T . 0} ofwzeav  ojquesTIed  PUs 918 JO )
Emmﬂn oy ‘deey-dn  ogjuwo  pusmdiecss Juump  Suump uuﬂm_.a.wﬁ renuuy 7600 Surpupouy sSmpmq
uo wso] Jo uIeso] I8N TE-0861 v Weosjeq wdiegd  pesfen prvptwIg | ‘1e-ogel jo ss%ip
ofiejuooi0g * aof saliegy,  GoUISPIQ p WEVIRURR  JUY - - Jo pwe 03 £n|
TOIVNUY o™ * *eox9) [ediorunpy -jno eqideo
puw aaredey Jof sefiey)  Jo yumowry

) .mm,émmw 402k py3 Jo sgymeay pwroNvULT



37

44. The increase in the capital cost since 1929-80 is due to ihe addition
of 13 new buildings in the Buildings and Roads branch and 8 new buildings
in the Irrigation branch.

45. The total expenses for repairs and municipal taxes were 2,84
against the permissible amount of 2,66 but the annual average charge for
maintenance was within the permissible amount. Excesses however occurred
in individual cases which have been brought to the notice of Government.

46. The total rent realised fell short of the standard rent by 2,79. The
short realisation is mainly due to the following causes :— '

(£) Recovery of rent at 10 per cent. of the occupant’s emolur.néﬁé‘:i

(¢¢) Certain buildings remaining vacant for a part or whole of the
year.

(i5() Refund of rent due to the introduction of F. R. 45A with retros-
pective effect from the 1st April 1924,

(iv) Recovery of rent at reduced rates in some cases and rent-free oceu-

pation in a large number of cases of buildings falling under
class I1. .

47. As shown in the foregoing table, the upkeep of these buildings
resulted in a loss of 4,47 inclusive of interest charges, the percentage of the
loss on the capital cost amounting to 4°27.

The above comments are based on the figures for the Capital and Revenue
accounts of residences for the year 1931-82 in respect of [rrigation buildings
and for 18930-81 in respect of Provincial Civil buildings as the figures for
1931-32 for the latter are not yet available.

GeNErRaL ReviEw or Finaxcrar Posrriox.

48. It will be seen from the foregoing analysis that the financial position
ie one of extreme gravity. The Provincial balance which was reduced to
Rs. 40 lakhs at the end of 1930-31 (of which about Rs. b lakhs was free
balance) finally closed at Rs. 14 lakhs at the end of 1931-32. Excluding
from this the balances pertaining to the Famine Relief, the Road Develop-
ment and the Depreciation Funds, the actual balance stood at the minus
figure of Rs. 13 lakhs approximately.

The Government of Bengal overdrew their current account with the
Government of India in every month of the year except April 1931, May
1981 and March 1932, the positive balance of Rs. 14 lakhs at the end of
March 1932 having been secured by an advance of Rs. 1,91 lakhs from the
Provincial Loans Fund. Ths revenue deficit which was originally estimated
in the budget at Rs. 98 lakhs actually materialised at Rs, 1,99 lakhs and
this, together with the surpluses and deficits sustained during the t-Re-
forms period, brought the cumulative total of revenue deficits to Rs, 4,43
lakhs, The consequent increase in the unproductive debt has thus to be
liquidated by yearly payments from revenue.

As the debt position now stands, the total liabilities of the province are
mot heavy and need not give cause for auxiety but for the fact that the
rovince would have a heavy recurring deficit even if it provided only the
tare minimum expenditure required to carry on the administration. {Tnder
the circumstances, the burden of unproductive debt is likely to go up from
year to year,



38

The misfortunes of the Presidency weve aggravated during the two
years ending 3lst March 1982 by the serinus set-back in revenue caused by
the general economic depression combined with the Civil Disobedience
Movement. The prospects of a growth of revenue in the near future either
by fresh taxation or from the existing sources being more or less remote,
the question of curtailment of expenditure has engaged the serious attention
of the Local Government. During the post-Reforms period, almost all
possible avenues of economy appear to have been explored and retrenchments
to the extent of two crores of rupees effected by Government, though
on account of disturbed political conditions, extra expenditure had to be
incurred on certain essential measures of administration. But as some of the
economies related to scuemes which were postponed for a timne but carried
out later and some fo expenditure of a non-recurring nature, the recurring
annual expenditure of Bengal was not materially affected thereby. Until
conditions return to normal with a consequent revival of revenue, the
Government will be faced with a recurring heavy deficit.

A Committee was appointed by the Government of Bengal in the current

ear to review the expenditure of Government and suggest economies which

might be effected in view of the present financial situation. The recommen-
dations of the Committec are under the consideration of Government.



39
ANNEXURE A,

REFLBRRXD To 1IN Panriararu 16.

Statement showing the Retrenchments made by the (overnment of Bengal
during 1931-32.

1931.82,
Mojor hads. Kelrnehmgle o
rarried retrenchments.
forward.
1 2 3
5.—Land Revenuo . . . . . . . . 133
6—Exelse . .+« .« . . . ... . 32 '
8.—Forest . | . . . . . . . . 1,67 17
52.A . —Capital Outlay on Forosts, ote. . . . . . 32
9.—Registration . . . . R . . . . 1,18 1,70
XIII and 16—Irrigation . . . . . . . 4,26 3,50
22, —General Administration . . . . . . . 72 12
31.—Education—(Resorved) . . . . . . . e 13
31,—Education—(Transferred) . . . . . " 2,63 81
32.—Modteal . . . . . . ' . . 1,16 .
33,—Public Health . . . . . . . . 2,64 8
34.—Agricultare . . . . . . . . . 78 8
85.—Industries . . . . . . . . N 65 10
37.—Miscollaneous Dopartments . . . - . . ] o
41 —Civil Works—Minor Works . . . . . . s 2,61
45.A.—Commuted vulue of persions . R . . . 1,00 .
48.—Stationery and Printing . . . . . . 15 ven
Loans and Advances . . . R . . . 4,28 e
Total . . 22,88 9,28

32,16



40
ANNERURE

REFERRED TO IN THE NOTE UNDER memﬁ'}i’: 25.

E’Z‘he costs of the upkeep of the four dredgers, i1z, ‘“ Ronaldshay”
“ Colvlpy ’, ““Burdwan® and “ Foyers” during the year 1931-32 are show!
below "i@arately under the heads * Repairs”, * Establishment” an¢
“ Tools and plant *, in accordance with the orders issued by the Go¥ernment
of Bengal on the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee on the
Appro]‘:srianion Report for the year 1928-29. A

“ Ronaldshny ™, **Cowley ™.  “Burdwen™, “ Foyers'’
Duroct charges— fe. Re. fee fi
1. Maintenance and Repaiis . 28,179 14,027 4,740 46,777
11. Establishment . . . 15,263 7,608 5,672 24,796
111. Tools and I'lant . . 1,470 Y32 248 2,380
¥,

Total Di;et eharges . . 44,912 22,357 7,669 72,062

Indirect charges . . . 282 140 47 ~ 458
— e ¢

Total o 45,194 22,407 7,616 73,420




41

CHAPTER.HT, —GmERAB‘AR{EYI{PEW OF THE RESULTS OF

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.,

49" e following statement compares the toial granta for the year under
report with the total disbursements :~—

Reserved. Transferred. Total.

Ras. 1Ra. Ra.
Voted.

1. Original Grant—

(s) Voted by the Council (net) . . . 6,414,10,830 3,73,77.160 10,20,26,000

u) Certified by His Kxcellency the . T
* (Governor.

= e -
&'Sllp-plemeutary grants voted by the Liogisla- 18,560,001 -] 18,50,003

~ tive Counecil. R
3. Authorised by His Kacellency the Governor vee . g "1.., .p‘
4. Net agygreguto grant . . . . . 6,64,99,840 3,73,77,162 10.38.77,002
5. Aggrogato disbursements . . . . (3647318  3,46,23,581  9,80,70,849
a, l’m( ) or more (+ ) than granted . . —30,62,622 — 27,563,631 —58,06,153
7. Porcentagcof 6to 4 . . . . . e 7¢ 56

Non-voiled.

1. Original Appropriation (met) . .. 2,09,20140 31,489,360  2,40,68,500

1. lddiﬂ;)nnl appropristions sanctioned by the 1,87,623 676 1,88,199
» Fingace Department.

3. Reappropriations by the Finance Department. —62,830 + 62,820 .
4. Surremders . . . . . . 6,564,770 98,707 748,477
5. Not aggregate appropriation . . . 2,03,90,078 31,18,149 a, ssm'gga
8. Aggregate disbursements . . . . 1,93,95,614 30,09,950 2,94,05,564
7. Less (—) or more (+ ) than granted . B —9,94,459 —1,08,199 —11,07 558
8. Percontagenof 7to 6 .~ . . . . &9 35 £



42

B0. Saiings on voted grants.~—Savings occurred in 25 out of 27 voted
.grants. A list of the more important cases is given below. -The causes of
these savings have been explained, where necessary, in the appropriation

accounts concerned.

Number and nameo of grant.

1. Land Revenue . .
2. Excise . . .
3. Stamps . R .
4, Forests . .
5. Registration . .
8. Irrigation . . .

13. Adminisbration of Jus.
tice.

16, Ports and Pilotage .
20. Medical . . .
21. Public Health . .
22. Agriculture . .
23. Industries . . .

21, Miscellaneous Dopart.-
ments.

2. Civil Works . .
26. Famine Relief . .

28. Stationcry and Printing
80. Expenditure in England

31, Loans and Advances

Original
grant,

41,11
20,08

6,02
10,35
21,05
41,83

85,22

4,39
46,30
41,81
21,82
11,02

2,49

94,57
50

22,12

7:05

0,09

Supple-

wmeontary Final grant.

grant.

e

0,27

41,11

20,06

6,02

1,35

21,08

44,83

86,22

4,39

46,30

41,81

24,82

11,92

2,49

94.87

2,75

22,12

7,05

13,26

Expendi-
turo,

38,91
18,97
4,08
9,18
18,80
35,93

£0,80

3,36
43,53
37,63
23,27
10,87

2,21

2,33

20,46

6,61

17,09

Savings.

2,20
1,09
1,98
1,17
2,16
8, 40

4,42

11,13
42

1,66

1,27

Percenl-
age of
saVings.

64

325

11-2

10-2

19'8

&1

233

59

10

02

111

117

151



43

In view of she abnormal conditions prevailing during the year, a
comparsion of the percentages of eavings on the grants in the year under
report with those in previous years will not perhaps give a correct idea of the
standard maintainel in framing the estimates for 1931-32. Several unfore-
seen factors disturbed the original estimates. The economy campaign
during the year 1931-32, the curtailment of the programme of settlement
operations, the heavy decrease in expenditure on cost of opium, ete., due to
the heavy fall in consumption of opium and other drugs, the abnormal
decrease 1n the sale of stamps due to trade depression, the general slump in
the timber market and fall in prices, the curtailinent and postponement of
works not considered essential and the percentage cuts in pay could rot be
fully anticipated when the budget estimates for 1931-32 were prepared.
Apart from the above, there were instances of excess provision in individual
cade8 which have been eommented on in the Reviews on the Appropriation
Accounts. The most important savings are noticeable under (1) Grant
No. 8—Irrigation (8,90) and (2} Grant No. 26—Civil Works (11,13). The
savings under Irrigation were due mainly to less expenditure on Calcutta
bridges and on the Damodar Canal project, to the reduction in the rade
adopted for the calculation of pensionary charges of the Irrigation Depart-
ment and to the curtailment of all non-essential expenditure on works, The
savings under Civil Works were due in the main to non-utilisation of the
provision made in the budget for certain road development works and to
restricted expenditure on repairs and other works.

91. Savings on mon-voted approprintions.—Savings also occurred under

256 out of 34 heads in non-votable appropriations. The more important of
_ these are detailed below :—

: Supple- a3
Original Final Percent-
Nu r:her 0“' “3 a::{::ze of appro- m:nt.:‘l:-y appro- 1::1?15:;- Savings. age of
pyrop * priation. prii.; It)iun. priation. . savings,
15. Police . . . 18,549 —_1 18,57 16,97 1,60 86
-
20, Medical . . 1045 -—1,13 9,52 8,72 60 64
36. Subvention from Cen-
tral Road Development
Account . . 15,68 . 15,68 10,98 4,70 30
Refunds . . . 18,66 1,55 20,21 1771 2,50 124

Congiderable savings are noticeable under (1) “ Appropriation No. 36
~—Subvention from the Central Road Development Account ”, (2) * Refunds ”
and (3)"“ Grant No. 16—Police.”” Non-utilisation of a large sum earmarked
for rond development contributed to the large saving under Appropriation
No. 36 (vfde also Review under Appropriation No. 36). A more accurate
forecast under Refunds is not possible on account of the uncertain and flue-
tuating nature of the charges. The savings under Police on certain primary
units noticed in the Review (e.g., Pay of Officers, Allowances, honoraria, etc.)
apparently indicate deterioration in control as compared with the previous
year. D

IV-1-350



44

52. The statement furnished below shows how savings in .appropriations
and grants in the year under report compare with those in previous years:—

Final
appropria- i Perm:tage
— tions and Savings. o
gr:mn :;' ravings.
Non-voled.
1827-28 . . . . . . . . 20140 1,83 0
1928-29 - . . . . . . . 2,14,12 5.16 24
1929-30 . . . . . . . . 2.15,59 6,47 3
4930-31 . . . . . . . . 2,10,95 4.29 2
1931-32 . . . . . . . . 2,35,08 11,03 47
Voted.
1927-28 . . . . . . . . 9,09.66 64,71 6'5
1928-29 . - . . . . . . 10,32,55 47,67 40
1929-30 . . . . . . . 10,8312 48,49 46
1930-31 . . . . . . . . 11,08,85 08,34 62
1931 3: . . . . . . . . 10,38,77 68,06 656
Voted aud Non-roted.
1927.28 . . . . . . . . 12,01,06 86,63 55
1928-29 . . . . . . . . 12,46,67 52,83 42
1929-30 . . . . . . . . 12,0874 54,90 42
1030-31 . . . . . . . <« 13,19,79 72,63 65
1931-32 . . . . . . . . 127385 69,09 54

The above figures indicate an improvement on vated expenditure
but a decided deterioration under non-1ofed. The increase in the percentage
of s.vitys undir voted as compared with the figuies for 1928-29 and
1929-20 was really the result of econemy in expenditure in view of financial
stringency rather than a deterioration in budgeting as a whole.



45

Supplementary Grants during the year.

53. The subjoined statement shows details of supplementary grants voted
by the Council during the year under 1eport.

Number and name of Grant Date of
and Sub-head. Vote. Amount. Purpose.
R,
15. Police . . v . August 1931 ., 5,15,000 To meet the extra cost of bring-

ing the police forces up to
minimum requirements to cope
with the terrorist activities.

25. Civil Works—
B.—Original Works—Com- August 1931 . - 2 Token grant on account of
munications. contribution to tho East
Indisn Railway for recons.
truction of the Chandmari
bridge avd for expenditnre on
(Ghoshpara Road.

26. Famine - . . . August 1931 . 30,000 For opening test works for the
relict of distress and for
gratnitous relief.

Do. . . . « Febreary 1932 1,95,000 Ditto.
27. Superannuation  Allownnces March 1932 $0,000 'To meet larger expenditure on
and Pensiona. pensions than originally esti-
mated.

20. Miscellaneous . . « March 1932 |, 133,000 To meet the extra expenditure
J. Miscellaneous and nnforeseen due to increase in the number
charges. of persons coming under the
operation of the Bengal
Criminal Law Amendment
Ordinance, 1931.
sl. Loans and Advances—
C.-1,~Loans to Landholders
and nther Notabilities, August 1931 . 2,50,000 For payment of loan to an estate
owing to aboormally low
collections on saccount of
general depression,

D.—Advances to Cultivators Aaogust 131 . 1  Token grant to meet increesed
dewmsands for loans ander the

T.and Improvement and the
Agrivulturists” Loans Act.

Ditto . « March 1932 , @,77,000 To weet larger demands under
“Loans and Advances by

TProvincial Governments.””

Total . . 18,50,003



46
Eureesses over voled grants.

64. In the year under report the voted grant was exceeded in two cases

as shown below against one in the preceding ycar. These excesses required
the vote of the Council.

{In units of rupces.)

Number and Name ot  OQriginal Supplomen- gy Expendi-

tary KExcess. Percentage.

Grant. Grant. Grt. Grant, ture.
Rs. Rs Ras. Re Ra.
(1) 27—S8 u p e r annuation 49,81,000 50,000 50,31,000 B51,00,209 69,269 14
Allowances and Pen- »

sions

(2) 26—Miscellaneons « B8,17,000 1,33,000 9,50,000 10.04,679 54,670 57

Total . 1,23,848

The excess under {1) was due mainly to laiger payment of Superannua-
tion and retired allowances and smaller recoveries on account of Pensionary
liabilities of Commercial Departments (11de Review under Grant No, 27),

The cxcess under (2) was due mainly to the inciease in the number of
detenus and eapenses in connection with the military operations at Chittagong
(+2de Review under Girant No. 29).

55. The following table shows the number of cases in which excesses
over voted grants have occurred in the last five ycars and the total amount
of excesses in each year ;—

(1u umts of rapces.)

Year. Number, Total amount,
Rs
19:7-28 . . . . . . . . - 3 6,855
1928-29 . . . . . . . . . 2 18,676
1929.30 . . . . . . . . . 2 1,64,361
1930-31 . . . . . . . . . 1 608
1931-32 . . . . . - . . . 2 1,23,848

The deterioration compared with 1930-31 was due mainly to the operation
of special causes.



47

Ezxcesses oi1er mon-voted Appropriations.

56. The non-voted appropriations were exceeded in eight cases against
five in the preceding ycar as shown below. ‘These excesses require the sanc-
tion of Government.

(In units of rupees.)

Original ~ SUPPle- iy
Number and naimne of . mentary . Expendi- ., Peicent-
approprintions. apg;':gf'm approprin- aPI;lizgrla- ture. Kxcess, ~BCoy
0N, " .
Re. Ra. s, Rs. Ra.
(1) 9. Interest on Ordinary—3,92.000 —2,61,000 — 6,79,000 —6,74,701 4,299 6
Debt.
(2) 10. Interest on Other 5,000 4,166 9,166 9,215 49 5
Obligations.
»
(3) 16, Ports and Filotage 88,000 2,746 90,746 95,939 5.193 57
(4) 24. Miscel laneous 4,000 300 4,300 4,833 533 12-4
Departents.
(5) 25. Civil Werks . 14,60,000 —Y9,667 13,60.333 13,86,515 96,182 19
(6) 27. Superanmuation 3,64.000 69991 433,994 462,201 28,207 (131
Allowances and Pensions.
(7) 34. Depreciation Fund 67,000 —30,000 37,000 38,207 1,207 33
for Government Presses.
(8) 35. Suspense . .’ 6,926,000 6,26,000 6,33.759 7,755 1-2

Totnal . 73,429

The excess under (1) was mainly t_iue to smaller recoveries of interest
from the Commercial Departments owing to smaller outlay on the Damodar
Canal and the Bakreswar Irrigation Projects.

The excesses under (2) and (4) are small and do not c¢all for any com-
ments.

The excess under (3) was due to the payment of a larger amouut to the
Ceuntral Goveinment on account of the share cost of survey of steam vessels
at the Caleutta Port.

The excess under (5) was mainly due to the adjustment of recoveries of
establishment charges under ¢ voted ” instend of under “non-ofed?’’ in the
absence of a linal decision of Government regulating their adjustment.

The excess under (6) was due to smaller recoveries of pensionary charge:s
of tue Irrigation Department.

The excess under (7) was due to the adjustment of the value of the
metal used in the manufacture of types for which no provision was made.

'he excess under (8) was due to larger payments of cess eollections for
other districts during the closing months of the yeur.



48

57. The following table shows the number of cases in which excesses
over non-voted appropriations have occurred in the last five years and the
total amount of ¢xcesses in each year,

(In units of rupees.)

Year. Nuamber. Total amount.

Rs.
192328 . . . . 8 3,265,498
192829 . . . 3 66,773
1929.30 . . . . 3 2,01,489
1930.31 . . . . b 1,24,645
1931-32 . . . . B 73,420

58,

exbent to which these reductions hare been respected.—In one case only

Reductions made by the legislature in Demands for Grants and the

the

Legislative Council reduced the Demand by a token cut of Re. 1 as detailed

below.

Major Head - 22. General Administration

MIVIL SECRETARI AT—RESERVED—

Judiciul, Political and Appointment Departmonts—

Pay of Establishment—

Clerks—

Original Demand as presented to the Council
Amouunt reduced by the Couneil . . .

Net Grant voted by the Council . . .

Actual expenditure

.

Grant No. 12.--General Administration.

. . .

Saving

The expenditure incurred was well within the reduced grant.

Rs.
. 2,560,000
. 1
. 2,49,099
. 2,37.878
B 12,121

—

General comments on the accuracy of budyeting.

69. The percentages of savings shown in paragraph 50 of the Report indi-

catle considerable variations in the grants for several departments.

1t has

however to be remembered that circumstances were somewhat abnormal, as
on account of financial stringeney, expenditure had to be curtailed during

the year under report.

A statement is given below comparing the percentages of savings and
excesses in individual grants for the year under report with those for the four

preceding years.

Number and Name of Grant.

Percentage of saving (—) or excess (+).

Voted.

Non-voted.

1027- 1028- 1020- 1030- 1081- '1027- 1028- 1029- 1980- 1081-
28, 20, 30. 31, 382 28, 2@ 80, 81, .
.
1, Land Revenue —B'2 —0% =28 =71 =53 =g —101 —242 -—84 ~169
2. Exclse . =25 =10 ~17 —4'5 =64 +1I1'9 =173 -39 =132 -—I19§
8, Stamps . e =38 =B7 =327 —325 ~1I1'6 =07 =106 —236 =37



49

Number and Name of Grant

I ercentage of saving (~) or excess (+)

Voted Non-voted,
— ——— - i _——
10 27- 1028- 1¢29- 1030- 1081- 1027- 1028- 1¢20- 1030- 1091-
28 20 30 31 az 28, 20 30 31, 42,

4 Forests . .

G. Regletration . .

6 Scheduled Taxes . .

7 Intertst on  Irrlgation
Works

8. Irrigation . . . .

9 Ilntercst on Ordinary Debt

10, Interest on other obli-
gations.

11. Reduction or Avoldanc
of Debt

12 QGeneral Administration .

13 Adminlstration of Justice

14 Jnails and Convict Settle-
ments

15. Police B . .
18 Ports and Pilotage .
17 Hclentific Departments
18 Iducation—IRescrved
19, Edutation—Transferred .
20 Medlcal . .
21 Public Health .
22, Agriculture . .
23 Industries .

24 Miscollancous Depart
ments

256 Civll Works . .
26 Famine Relief .

27 Superannuation Allow -
ancus and Pensions.

28 Statlonery and Printlng

29 Migccllaneous . .

80 Lxpenditure in kngland

31 Looans and Advances

2 Repayment to the Govern-

8 mﬁ':f urelndia of advaneca
from the Provincial Loans
Fund

38, Fomine Rellef Fund .

84, Depreclation _Fund for
ugvr:rnmnt Presses

8& Suspense . . . .
36 Sllbnl‘lon from Central

Devolopment Ac-

count,

Refunds . . - .

—-130 =70 —b56 —-202 ~112 +137 +17 =63 =126 —-104
~-20 -6 =188 =08 =102 +102 +33 =86 =133 =32
- +40 -061 .,

- . - ..

. -92 =0 =69 —43 415

-203 -138 —134 —155 =198 4121 —48 +457 —68 —44
- w . w 4251 +H1 —568 +240 -085 g}
-60 -009 - . 43
A

—24 =27 =85 =31 =42 422 =30 -113 =566 =44
-12 =12 -2 =51 =50 =81 =56 =I -6 2
-J2 =60 =16 —-27 =40 =89 —226 =78 =92 +167

-20 =18 -16 -13 -5 -d +8 -37 =29 =86
-144 =117 =126 =89 —-233 +38 =99 —I17 +68 +50
=23 —40 +'4 =56 -3 =10 -10 =10 =10 <10
-31 =~46 -—-26 —-53 =B1 =85 =10 =16 =I'S§ 41I6
=10 -7 -4 -63 -85 —69 =—-82 =21 =69 =78
—45 =74 =48 =74 =50 =73 =53 -186 238 -16%

., =106 =115 =07 =102 =100 +274 —I2'8 436 -10'3 =49

-04 -28 -3B —83 =62 88 +I'? =27 =45 =10
-8 =79 =75 =82 =88 =J{'6 469 =I'l =13'5 418
—-42 =117 -2 —04 =111 49077 +261 +131 +16 +2083

~140 =107 —~65 =27 =117 =21 =77 +91 =184 =
=10 60 =7 =75 =202 =151

- e . .-

-4 0 -9 +24 =T1 414 476 443 =283 =23 4289

—26 +8 =41 =46 =785 =12 =35 +I145 =859 —Io@
~318 —J24 —308 —87 457 =112 —804 +18'9 41009 4321
w8 —103 =54 —48 =02 410 —108 +56 =41 -21

—450 =0 =23 —281 =66 +100 =573 =703 =100 =100

R -2 +2398 . " e
. e . s e -5'6 —278 #1237
. “ - —19 =104 —429
o " . - e =261 ~§2 410

e e e ..

e -Je

- . - +98 424 —61 =31 -3




50

The estimates under ‘“Land Revenue (voted)”, “Forests ’, « Police
(voted) ”’, “ Education (Reserved and Transferred) ”, *“ Medical *’, * Public
Health (zon-voted) ” and “Agriculture (voted) » were closer in the year under
report, the improvement being marked under ¢ Forests > as compared with
the results of the previous year. Estimating under ¢ Land Revenue (non-
roted) , “ Excise ”?, “ Stamps ”, ¢ Registration ”, * Administration of
Justice 7, ¢ Jails and Convict Settlements ”’, “ Ports and Pilotage », “ Sta-
tionery and Printing ’, *“ Miscellaneous ”*/, “ Famine ”” and * Loans and Ad-
vances >’ was affected by the special circumstances prevailing in the year
under report. Under * Irrigation > and “ Civil Works ”’, the large savings
were due partly to the operation of specinl causes and partly to the provisions
made for certain schemes which were not fully matured. Under
“ Superannuation Allowances and Pensions ” the variaticns were due to the
change in the rate adopted for the adjustment of pensionary charges of the
Irrigation Department and to the growth of pensions.

CoxrroL ovEr EXrENDITURE.

60. As in previous years, the departmental controlling officers exercised
control over expenditure through accounts maintained departmentally. The
accounts compiled by Controlling Officers from the details furnished by
disbursing officers were verified by the Account Oftice mo thly under the
primary units of appropriation. The primary object of the verification of
the accounts of departmental controlling officers with those maintained by
the Accounts Office is to ensure that the departmental figures are sufficiently
accurate to render cfficient control over expenditure possible. Tor this
purpose, minute reconciliation of discrepancies is not necessary and disere-

pancies of 2 per cent. in the montkly totals and b per cent. in the annual totls
are ignored.

The,control over expenditure exercised by departmental officers during

the year under report was generally natisfactory. Important cases of defec-
tive control are mentioned below.

(1) Unnecessary supplementary grants—The supplementary grant of
Rs. 6,77,000 taken in Mareh 1932 under Grant No. 31— Loans and Advances
to meet larger expenditure under “ Advances to Cultivators >’ was much in
excess of actual requirements, the nltimate saving under the sub-head amount-

ing to as large a sum as Rs. 1,23,693. (Vide Grant No. 31—Louns and
Advanees—Sub-head D.)

(2) Unmecessary non-voled approprialions—An instance is noticeable
under sub-head * F. 1. Pay of Officers—-Noz-;ofed >’ under Grant No. 13—

Administration of Justice --Vede paragraph 3 (v) of the Review under the
Grant mentioned above.

(8) Re-appropriations obtarned unnecessarily or in excess of requirements.~—
In the following cases the reappropriations were not fully justified.

(¢) Grant No. 1—Land Revenue-—Sub-head—A. 2—Voted—Fide para-
graph 4 of the review.

(6) Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Sub-head F. 2 (1)~—Vude paragraph § of
the review. .

() Grant No. 15 Police—Sub-heads A.3—Voted and A.4—Voted—
Vide paragraph 2 (¢) of the review. »



51

(d) Grant No. 21.—~Public Ilealth—Sub-head E.— Vide paragraph 4 of
the review,

(¢) Grant No. 22-Agriculture—Sub-head B. 2 (1) (Non-wvoted)—Fide
paragraph 1 (i¢) of the review.

4. Injudicious reuppropriations and surrenders causing ercess oier allot-
ments.—The following instances are noticed ;—

(a) Ghrant No. 23 Industries— Suh-head B.—Voted— }ide paragraph 2
(3) of the review,

(6) Grant No. 25-Civil Works—Sub-heads E. 1 —Non-rofed and E. 2—
Voted—TV:ide paragraph 4 of the review.

b. Cases of monm-swrrender of swings.—The following instances show
defective control over expenditure inasmuch as the savings were not sufren-
dered before the close of the financial year. ‘

(a) Grant No. 1. Land Revenue—Sub-heads A. 2, A. 3, A. 4 and E. 1
(all voted)— /7 tde paragraph 8 of the review. e

(/) Grant No, 4-Forests—Sub-head F. (voted)—/Vide paragraph 2 of
the review,

() Grant No. 8-Irrigation—Sub-beads B. 1, B. 6 and G. 1-—(all
voted)— Vide paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of the review.

(/) Grant No. 12-General Administration—Sub-heads N. 1—Non-sofed
and C. 3-—Von- vted-- ¥ ide paragraphs 6 and 7 of the review.

(e) Grant No. 15-Police—Sub-heads A. 1, C. 1,C. 3, C.4, F. 1 and
G. 3 (01l non-vofed)—Vule paragraph 3 of the review.

(/) Grant No. 16-Ports and Pilotage — Sub-heads A. 1, A.2and B. °
(all voted)— Vide paragraph 2 of the review.

(9} Grant No. 18-Education-Reserved—Sub-heads A. 1—voted, A. 3—
Non-roted, A. 6-voted, G. 2—Voted and G. 3—VNon-,oted—7Fsde
paragraph 1 of the review. .

(#) Grant No. 19-Education-Transferred—Sub-heads D. 1— Non-toted
and O -Voted— Vide paragraph 3 of the review. »

(¢) Grant No. 20-Medical—~Sub-heads A. 1-(1)—ANon-rofed, A. 2(1)
— Voted, A. 2 (3)—Non-noted, B. 2 (2)—Voted, D. 1— Non-voted
and 1. 83— Non-poted—Vide paragraphs 4 (a) and b of the review

(/) Grant No. 28-Stationery and Piinting— Sub-head A. 2— Fide para-
graph 3 of the review,

(#) Appropriation No. 36—Subvention from Central Roaud Develop-
ment Account— Vide review.

6. Cuses of unremedied or uncovered excesses—'The following instances are
noticed :—

(a) Grant No. §-Irrigation—Sub-head D. 1—Vide paragraph 5 of the
review.

(¢) Grant No. 14-Jails and Convict Settlements—Sub-head A. 4—
Voted — Vide paragraph 3 of the review.

(¢) Grant No. 25-Civil Works—Sub-head A. 16 (2) Transferred—Vsde
paragraph 2 of the review.



52

General conclusions relating to control of expenditure:

61. Compared with the previous year, improvement in control ove,r
expenditure is noticeable under ¢ Land Revenue’, ¢Stamps’, ‘Ii‘ox'esta'.
“Police’ (in respect of voted services) and ¢ Education ('l'ransferred) °,
while there was some deterioration under ¢ Irrigation’, ¢ Police ’ (in reapec:‘:
of non-ioted services), °Ports and Pilotage’, ‘Education (Reserved),
¢ Public Health’ (in respect of voted services), ‘Civil works’ (in reapect of
non-voled services) and °Stationery and Printing’. On the whoie, the
control of voted expenditure in the year under review was satisfactory.
The voted grant for 1931-32 amounted to 10,38,77 out of which 37,74 was
surrendered. Comparing the total voted expenditure for the year (9,80,71)
with the net appropriaticn (10,01,08), there was a saving of 202 per cent.
only against the corresponding savings of 1'95 per cent. and 2727 per cent.
in 1930-31 and 1929-30 respectively. There was some deterioration in t‘:lle
control of non-roted expenditure in the year under report as compared with
the previous year, the percentage of saving being 4'69 against the corres-
ponding savings of 2:03 per cent.and &8s per cent. m 1930-31 and 1929-30
reapectively. 2497

The system introduced with effect from Junme 1931 to facilitate the
reconciliation between the departinental and account office figures in personal
collaboration with the clerks of the deparlmental oflices produced good
results. It enabled the offices to settle many discrepancies on the Spqt,
reduced the volume of correspondence and tended to secure correctness in
classification which is essential to the adequate control of evpenditme
According to the existing procedure, the verification of the cash figures
under primarv units * Allowances honoraria,” ete., © Supplies and Services”,
“ Contingencies ” and under the detailed head “ Tempoiary Establishment, »
was effected specdily, but it has been noticed that in several cases, differences
under other primury units, viz., * Pay of officers , “ Pay of Establishment %,
* Grants-in-aid, ”’ ete., had to be settled by protracted correspondence.

As in previous years, statcments showing the original appropriations,
modifications sanctioned duiing the year, the expenditure up to March 1932
Preliminary and the changes made in the accounts for March 1932 Final
against each primary unit of appropriation under each sul-head of account were
forwarded to the controlling officers in time to enable them to settle discre-
pancies and tu furnish explauations of variations between the appropriation and
the expenditure. The discieparcies were settled ard explanations received
almost in all cases. There was however some delay in the receipt of
explanations from the Irrigation und the Public Works Departments, It is
hoped that such delay will not recur.

62. Financial tirregularity.—This report contains 42 cases of financial
irregularities as against 15 and 27 cases mentioned in the reports for 1930-31
and 1929-30 respectively, (This number includes a few cases of theft and
robbery).

The irregularities brought to light do not show any tendency towards any
particular type of irregularity for all the departments and do not, therefore
call for any general comments. The cases mentioned in this report and
included in the category of financial irregularities may be broadly classified



53

under the following heads. References have been given against each head
of the paragraphs in which the cases illustrating it have appeared.

(1) Loss of Government money due to—

(a) Failure to obsorve prescribed rules or orders —Grant No. J.—Land
Revenue—Review—paragraphs 5 and 6; Grant No. 12.—
General Administration—Review—paragraph 9; Grant No.
15—DPolice—Review —paragraph 6 ; Grant No. 18—Lducation
—Reserved— Review—paragraph 6 and Grant No. 19—Edu-
cation—Transferred—Review—-paragraph 8,

(¢) Defects in system or rules—Grant No, 8.—Irrigation— Review—
paragraph 8 and Grant No. 22.—Agriculture—Review—para-
graph 2.

(¢) Lack of foresight on the part of individual officers—Grant No, 4
— Forests— Review—paragraph 3,

(d) Frauds and embezzlements (whether resulting in an ultimate loss
or not)—Grant No. 5.—Registration—Review—paragraph 2 ;
Grant No. 19.-—Education—Transferred—Review—paragraph
7; Grant No. 24—Miscellancous Departments— Review—
paragraph 2 ; Grant No. 27.---Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions—Review— paragraph 2 and Grant No. 29.—Miscel-
laneous— Review—paragraph 3.

(e) Theft and robbery (whether resulting in an ultimate loss or not)—
Grant No. 1 —Land Revenue—Review—paragraph 11 ; Grant.
No. 13—Administration of Justice—paragraphs 5 and 6 and
Graunt No. 19.-—-Edueation-—Transferrecl——lleview-—pa ragraph 5,

(2) Increase of Government revenue and reduction of establishment at
the instance of audit—Grant No. 12.—General Administration—Review—
paragraphs 8 and 11.

(3) Drawal of money in advance of requirements—Grant No. 1—Land
Revenue—Review —paragraph 8.

(4) Acceptance of contracts or purchases made without obtaining com-
petitive tenders—Grant No. 1—Iand Revenue—Review —paragraph 7 and
Grant No. 20—Medical—Review—paragraphs 6 and 7.

(5) Expenditure incurred without necessary sanction and payments in
excess of amounts admissible under rule or order— Grant No. 1—I.and
Revenue—-Review—paragraphs 9 and 10, Grant No. 2.—Excise—Review —
paragraph 3, Grant No. 14-—.’ails—-lleview—paragra.ph 6, Grunt No. 15—
Police—Review — paragraph 4, Grant No. 20-—-Mcdwal-—Review—paragraph
9 and Grant No. 23— Industries— Review—paragraph 3.

(6) Postponement of payments due and fully matured—Grant No. 19—
Education—Transferred —Review—paragraph 4 and Grant No. 20—Medicul
— Review—paragraph 8.

(7) Deviation from contract terms in favour of the contractor— Grant
No. 8—Irrigation—Review— paragraph 9.

(8) Unnecessary expeuditure--—(grra.ut No. 12—General Administration—
Review—paragraph 10 and Grant No. 23—Industries— Review—paragraph 4.

(9) Utilisation of savings out of a grant sanctioned for a particular

purpose to meet cxpenditure for another purpose—Grant No, 19— Education
—Transferred—Review—paragraph 6.



54

(10) Moneys creditable to Government but not so credited and approprias
tion of departmental receipts to departmental cxpenditure—Grant No. 13—
Administration of Justice—Review—paragraph 4.

(11) Other losses and irregularities—Grant No. 13—Administration of
Justice— R eview—paragraph 7, Grant No. 14— Jails, etc.—Review—paragraph
5, Grant No. 15—Police— Review — paragraph 5 and Grant No. 18—Education
—Reserved—Review—paragraph 5.

Otner Torics or INTEREST,

63. Local andit and inspection.—The initial accounts of 39 offices and
institutions of the Civil Department and 14 Public Works and Irrigation
Divisional offices were test-audited locally during the year under report.
Special investigations were ualso carried out in the case of 7 oftices and
institutions of the Civil Department at the instance of the Local Govern-
ment in most of which serious irregularities were discovered. A striking
instance of the resulte of a local inspection was the discovery of an
overdrawal of Rs. 89,560 in respect of the allowances of political detenus
in a certain jail, The case has been noticed in detail in paragraph 6 of the
Review dnder “Grant No. 14—1Jails and Counvict Settlements— Reserved .
An important change was made during the year as regards the extent
of local audit of Government offices and institutions. The local audit
of a large number of these offices and institutions was temporarily suspended
as a measurc of economy, while as regards others the frequency of audit
was considerably curtailed. The important cases of financial irregularity
detected in the couvrse of local audit have becn mentioned in separate
paragraphs under the individual appropriation accounts to which they
relate. In all cases included in the report, final orders of Government
have been passed. DMost of the irregularities noticed in the course of local
audit were due to rules or orders not having been strictly observed by the
departmental oflicers concerned.

Review of Frpenditure of Public Works Department,

64. Irrigatvon Hepartment—LEstablishment and Taols and Plant Charges:—

The charges for ¢ Establishment ” and ‘"Tools and Plant ’ (except charges
for purely revenue cstablishments, special establishments entertained for
certain projects, z/z., the Dammodar Canal and the Grand Trunk Canal and
special tools and plant charges) are in the first instance adjusted under the
account head “15--Other kevenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary
Revenues”. "The charges for special establishments entertained for the
collection of revenue are debited direct to the heads concerned, ¢.e., ¢ X111
Irrigation, Navigation, ete.—Working Expenses”” and ‘“ 15—Other Revenue
Expenditure, ete.”., while the special establishments entertained for the
Damodar Canal and the Grand Trunk Caral are debited direct to the

rovision for those projects under * 55—Construction of lrrigation, etc.”

he percentage recoveries from other departments in respect of establish-
ment and Tools and plant charges are adjusted in reduction of expenditure
under the head *“15--Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Oxrdinary
Revenues . The recoveries on account of tools and plant charges for
non-Government works are, however, credited to Revenue.

The cost of the Chief Engineer’s establishment as well as the leave
salaries paid in England are distributed as follows:—J}th of the costis



66

charged to the Damodar Canal, §th to the Andamans Reclamation Scheme,
gyrd to the Grand Trunk Canal and the balance is distributed equally
between the two Circles, the Southern and the South-Western.

The net establishment charges booked under the major head ““15—Other
Revenue Expenditure, etc.” after deduction of percentage ,recoveries for
each circle of superintendence with the addition of the Chief Engineer’s
establishment and leave salaries paid in England, ete., and 7-256 per cent.
of the gross establishment charges representing pencionary charges were
distributed in the year under report among the heads “XIT[—Working
Expenses *’, *“15—Other Revenue Expenditure, ete.” , “ 16 — Construction of
Irrigation, ete., Works”’ and “ 55—Construction of Irrigation, etc.,, Works ”
in proportion to the expenditure on wmks under those heads. The net tools
and plant charges after taking into account the recoveries credited to revenue
were also distributed in the same proportion. This allocation is technically
called pro-rata distribution.

The existing account adjustments explained above make it difficult to
exercise proper control over expenditure under *“ Establishment® and “ Tools
and Plant” of the Irrigation Department. The variations between appro-
priation and expenditure under ¢ Establishment’’ and “ Tools a.ng Plant ”
of the Trrigation Department as a whole are exhibited in the following
tables which show the direct charges as well as the charges due to pro<
rate distribution.

(t) Consolidated statement of estulliskment charyes of the Irrigation Depart-
ment for the year 1931-32.
(In units of ropees.)

Number and Name of Grant and Majo: lleads
of the (Gieneral Accounts Classification.
Girant No. 8—Irigation—Resers ed.

A

- ~ Total for °
55—Cons- both Vuted
_ 16—Cony. tructioa of Total, and Non-
XTI1—l1ri- 15—Other truction of Irrigation , voled.
gation, etc.. Revenue Irrigation, ete.,
Working Exponditure, ele.,, Works—Not
expenses. ete. Works. chargd to
Revenue.
Its. Rs. Rs. Ra, 1S Rs.
t Appropriation—
e oroten DT 1,01,700 1.69,500 960 1,293,850 4,56,000
} 15,38,000
Yoted . . . 4,84,000 3,89,000 2,000 1,797,000 10,52,000
Expeuditare—
Direct Charges— ~
Non-vofed .. . 3,91,987 . 57,651 4,19,668
. 13,27,666
Voted . . . 1,28,321 6,064,093 84,681 8,77,998
Charges by pro-rata distri-
bution— - -
Non-voled . . . + 1,59,189 —2,10,335 +2,676 + 48,470 - }
Voted . . . +2,62,598 —3,19,948  +4,336  +53,014 .
Total expenditure—
No,;-gofpd . . 1,59,189 1.8!.659 2n676 Ilost 151 4,“9.3' 8
} 13,27,666
Yoted . . . 391,919 344,145 4,336 1,37,608 8,77,998




56

Non-voted—Saving Rs. 36,332—Mainly due to the caleulation of the
pensionary charges of the establishment of the Irrigation Department at the
rate of 7°25 per cent. instead of at 14 per cent. adopted in the estimates.

E ]

Voted—Saying Rs. 1,74,002—Due to (1) calculation of pensionary charges
at the rate of 726 per cent. instead of at 14 per cent. adopted in the esti-
mates (Rs. 76,000), (2) percentage cut in pay, reduction of temporary
establishment and vacancies (Rs. 45,000), (3) observance of economy in
expenditure under travelling allowaunce (Rs. 14,000), Supplies and Services
(Rs. 3,000) and Contingencies (Rs. 2,0 '0) and (4) to entertainment of smaller
special establishment (Rs. 16,000) mainly in connection with the Damodar
and the Midnapur Canals,

(¢¢) Consolidated statement of Tools and DPlant charges of the Irrigation
Department for the year 1931-32,

(In anits of rapees.)

Number and Name of Grant and Major Heads of the
General Accounts Classification.
Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Recserved.

—_— 56—Cons- .  Total.
XIII—Irriga. 16—Other  16—Cons-  traction of ,
tion, ote., Revenne  troction of  Irrigation,
Working Espenditure, Irrigation, etc., Works—

expenses, ete ete., Works. Not charged
to Revenue.
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Grant . - . 45,600 34,000 600 6,000 80,000
Expenditure—
Direct charges . . 67,647 2,010 09,657
Charges by pro-rata dis-
tribution . . . + 34,923 —38,269 +876 + 2,870
Total Expenditore . . 34,023 29,378 676 4,880 60,657

Saving Rs. 16,343—Mainly due to curtailment of expenditure on
account of financial stringency.

65. Civil Works (Buildings and Roads)--Lstablishment and Tools and
Plant charges.—The establishment and tools and plant charges of Civil
Works are not distributed pro-rafa as is done in the case of the Irrigation
Department. The comments on these charges appear in the Review under
Grant No. 256—Civil Works.

66. Recoveries of Deparimental charges—

(©) Recoveries of depaitmental charges for different classes of works
undertaken and supervised by the Public Works and [rrigation Departments
are made at percentage rates as shown below :— ’



57

(6) Works undertaken and superrised Iy the Public Works Depari-
ment.

For (1) Public Works Department of other provinces, ¢2) other depart-
ments of the Local Government, when the cost is chargeable to those depart-
ments, (3) Local Funds and Municipalities, (4) all other contribution works,
(5) all Central works, (6) 60-Civil Works and (7) Railway Works.

For works in the Presi- For works in other

dency Circle. Circles.
Establishment charges . . . 13} per cent. 23} per cent.
Tools and Plant . . . . 1% o, 13 .

(b) Works undertaken and supervised by the Irrigation Department.

For (1) Irrigation Divisions of other provinces and (2) other depart-
ments of the Local Government, when the cost is chargeable to those depart-
ments,

Pslablishment charges . . . . - . . 194 per cent.
Tools and Plant . . . . . . . . 1%, .

For {3) Local Funds and Municipalities. (4) all other contribution works
and (6) Takavi works.

Establishment charges . . . - . . . 21% per cent.
Tools and Plant . . . . . . . . 13 .,

"

An additional charge of 1 per cent. for Audit and Accounts is, as usual,
recovered in the case of non-Government works, works done for Military
Works Services, Poste and Telegraphs Depurtment and Railway Works,

(22) Departmental charges on Central civil works, works of the Posts
and Telegraphs Department and 60-Civil Works not charged to Revenue, are
levied as a lump sum, at percentage rates fixed by the Local Government, on
the total expenditure during a month under each major head instead of on
individual works. Provision for these charges is not made in the estimates
and allotments for individual works.

The above procedure has, with the concurrence of the Government of

India, been accepted by the Auditor General, and agreed to by the Local
Government aud the Director General of Posts and Telegraphs.

(¢1t) These charges were recovered in full during the year under report
and there are no outstanding amounts.

67. Suspense transactions of the Public Works Department—

The details of the suspense transactions are given in the Annexures to
irant No. 8—Irrigation and Grant No. 25—Civil Works.

Fzpenditure incurred in March.

68. (a) Irrigation, Narigation, Embankment, etc —The total amount of
cheques drawn by the Public Works disbursing officers in the Irrigation
Brench durir g 1931-32 was Rs. £5,60,020 of which cheques "amounting to
Rs. 4,46,738 were drawn dwing Maich 1982 and « £ the lutter, cheques agg:e-
sating Re. 2,306,487 were drawn during the lact five days of that month,



58

The percentage of cheques in March 1932 to the total amourt of cheques
drawn during the year was 17 and that of the cheques drawn during the last
five days of March to the total amount of cheques drawn during March
was 3. No irregulayities were noticed in connection with March expenditure.

(8) Civil Works.—The total a.'!_n;unt of cheques drawn by Public Works
disbursing officers in the Bnildingsand Roads Branch during the year 1931-
82 wase Rs. 81,45,066 of which cheques amounting to Rs. 9,60,403 weredrawn
during March 1932 and of the latfer, cheques aggregating Rs. 2,32,252 were
drawn during the last five days of that month. The percentage of cheques
drawn in March to the totul amount of cheques drawn during the year was 12
and that of cheques drawn during the last five days of March te-the total
amount of cheques drawn during March was 24. No irregularities were
noticed in connection with March expenditure.

Ezpenditure incurred in England and Frehange.

69. The procedure of budgeting and conirol has besn explained in the
Review under Grant No. 30—Expenditure in England.

GENERAL REMARKS ON THE STATE OF THE FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION.

70. The leading feature of the ycar under report was that the budget
estimates were upset by a number of abnormal factors of which the most
important were economic depression and the growth of terrorist activities
in this province. In consideration of the serious difficulties which the
Government of Bengal had to face during the year 1931-32, the estimates
for the year under report may be regurded as veasonably eclose. In fact,
the percentage of variations on the total voted grant in the year under
report indicates an improvement over the result achieved in the previous
year. From a scrutiny of the explanations furnished in the Appropriation
Accounts, it will be seen that while there is scope for improvement in
certain directions, the administration of grants as a whole has reached a
satisfactory standard of efficiency. Steps were taken during the year
under report to enable controlling officers to have a more adequate knowledge
of the progress of expenditure and the improvement noticeable in the current
controi under several grants was due to a large extent to the continued
efforts of controlling authorities to regulate their appropriations on an
intimate knowledge of their requirements.



59

'CHAPTER IV.—POINTS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS
RERQRTS,

71. The Finance Department of $he (Government of Bengal will, as
usual, present to the Committee on Public Accounts a statement showing
the action taken or proposed to be taken on varions outstanding poings
raised by previous Committees.

72. There are no important points which from an audit point of view
merit special mention except the one mentioned in the following paragraph.

73, Page 73, paragraph 899(c) of the Approprialion Accounts and the
Report thereon for 1930-31.—The final orders of Government regarding the
recovery of Rs. 17°76 lakhs outstanding since April 1922 on account of
loans granted to the District Board, 24-Parganas for the Magrahat
Drainage Scheme are awaited. In the Report on the Appropriation
Accounts for 1930-31, the Public Accounts Committee invited specific
attention to this item as the question has been outstanding for a long time.
The matter is one of considerable importance and an carly decision on the
point is desirable.



60
PART IL

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended in the year ended
31st March 1932, compared with the sums granted by
the Legislature in respect of voted expenditure
~and the Finance Department in the case of
non-voted expenditure.

Note—

(a) Non-roled items in the Accounts are shown in ifalics.

(¢) Tn the Accounts * O’ stands for Original Grant or Appropriation.
“ 8 gtands for Supplementary Grant or Appropriation.

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY
GRANTS AND AIPROPRIATIONS.

-

. e
- = = _"
. - Expenditure compared with
. Rumber and name of grant or Grant grant or appropriation.
Page: . appropriation, or Expenditure.
appropriation. Less than More than
granted. granted
s, Ra. Ra. Ra.

65, 1. Laud Revenue-—Reserved —

Voted . . . . 41,11,000 5890822  2,20,078

Non-woted . . 285184 233351 4833 ..
77. 2. Exciso—Recserved and Transfer-
red—

Voted . . . . 2006000 1896,610  1,00,090

Non-voted e 59,457 58,520 937 vee
82, 8. Btamps—Reserved—
Voted . . . 6,02,000 4,068,282 1,95,718

Non-voted L. 4,000 3,851 149 ..
84, 4. Forests—Reserved—

Voted . . . .  10,35000 9,18170  1,16,830 .-
Non-voted G 7,55.464 742,364 13,100
04. b. Hogistration—Reserved and
Transferred —
Voted . . . 21,05060 18,80,024  2,15,976
.Nowwled . - . 4. 890 4,840 &0
9%. 6. Scheduled Taxes—Resrved . 16,000 15,000 1,000

98. 7. Intercst on Irrigation Works—
Reserved—

Non-voted .« . 1824000 18,238,153 847




GRAND SUMMARY OF
GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS wcontd.

61

APPROPRIATION

ACCOUNTS BY

Expenditure compared with

Number and nams of grant or Qrant grant or appropriation.
Page. N
g8 appropriation. appropriation. Expeaditure Less than More than
Ra. 1ts. R, Res.
99. 8, Irrigation—Reserved —
Voted—QGross . . . 44,983,000 36.92,713 8,490,287 s
Recoviries . . —3,30,000 —1,22.410 e 2,13,690
Noﬂ'wﬁd . - - 8,09,000 7.“7.688 2’,3 14 e
118. 9. Interest on Oidinary Pebt—
: Reserved—
Non-voted . . . —6,79000 —6,74,701 4,299
119. 10. Interest on Otler Olligations—
Reserved—
» Non-voted . . . 9,166 9,215 w b
120. 11. Redgetion. or Avoidance of
Delity-Hoserved—
Non-voted . . . 7,76,000 7,775,581 419 e
121, 12. General Admiuvistration—Re-
seived and Transferred—
Vated . . . . LOoL3L,9v9 Y8,95,278 436,721 .
Non-voled . . . 23.27,397  #4,65482 61,845
138. 13, Administration of  Juatice—
Reserved —
Voted . - . . ~5,22,000 80,80,200 4,411,800 s
Non-voted . . 2145000 @ 2085,771 59,229 .
145, 14. Jails and Conviet Settlements—
Reserved —
Voted . . . . 36.90,000 35,41,614 1,48,386 .
w Non-voted . f - 160,453 1,54,118 6,337 N
153 18. Police—Lererved—
Voted . s . . 295,003,000 2,03,95,080 1.07,920
Non-voted . . . 18,357,407 16.97,650 1,59,757
166. 16. Ports nnd Piloiage~-Reser,od—
Voted . . . . 4,449,000 3,36,440 1,02,660 .
Non-voted . . . 90,746 93,939 5,185
189, 17. >clentific Nepartments— lio-
served —
Voted . . . . 30,000 29,891 109 “
Non-voled . . . 8,000 4,600 300 .o
170. 18, Education—-Reseivid —
Voted . . . . 11,70,000 11,08,A78 80,322 -
Non-voled . . . 2,465,540 2,28,389 7,154 -
: rad




63

GBAND *SgMMAB.Y.OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY

RANTS AND APPROPRIATIONSe~conéd.
L) #

D i FEVNE N
. . Expenditure mmm-}o:lth
+  Number and namo of grsnt ar ~; Grant o vend grant or Appro .
Page. « © = appropriation. aprropriation, | ToT T u g b+ i Beore than
granted. granted. b,
; N i i
R, Rs. Re ® R
181. 19. Edueation—Transferrod— 5-
Voted - . . . 1,16.43,000 1,11,35370 4,07,630 ..
Non-voted ) 9,23,730 9,09,005 14,725 -t
102. 20. Medical- -Reserved and Trans-
ferre -
v‘. ‘ .
Voted * . . . 46,30,000  43,52,810 275,38 ...
Non-voled . . 9.81,8756 8,71,573 302 ot
208. _:Jl. Public Health —leservel and
Transferred—
Voted . . . . 41,81,050 37,62,702 4,18.208 .
Non-voted . . . 76,057 76,003 . 14 .
2i%. 22. Agricalture—Roserved and ’ R ¥
Tiansferred— ~roo.
gooed ... 2482000  23.26,809 1,566,491
v Non-voted . . . 2,20,781 2,156,092 5,689
227. 23. Indostries—Deserved and
Transferrad—
Voted . . . . 11,92,000 10,87.051 1,04,919 s
Non-voted . . . 102,415 1,00,273 2,142 ‘en
235. 24. Miscellaneous Departments—
Reserved and Transferred—
Voted . N . . 2,149,000 2,21,265 27,136 e
Non-voled . . . 4,300 4,833 538
239, 26. Civil Works—Reserved nand
Traunsferred—
Voteld . . . . 94,57,002 83,414,129 11,12,873 -
Non-voted . . . 13,60,333 13,86,615 T 26,182
277. 26. Famine Relief—
Reserved . . . 2,75,000 2,33,292 41,708 e
278. 27. Saperannuation Allowances and
Ponsions—Re.orved—
Voted . . . .. 50,31,000 5!,00,269 69,269
Non-voted . . . 4,33,994 4,62,201 e T % %3907
284, 28. Stationery and Printing—
Rezerved and Transferred— *
Voted . . . . 22,12,000 20,486,010 1,8;,990 ven
Non-voled . . . 89,669 82,108 561 e

e



83

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY
GRANTS AND APPRUBRIATIONS—aonid.

- " "T" I ,:
Namber wnd - . l Geant : Elpen(:iinropomp?r::léﬁth
Page. - Number and name of grantor ranl Expendisure, S 51 UC OF appepriation.
- Appropriation, ' spprog:.htlon. pen Less tham More than
granted. granted.
— - ——r— - .
> -
Rs. Rs, Ras. Rs.
289. 28, Miscellaneous—Rescived and
Transferred—
Voted e e 9,60,000  10,04,579 54,579
Non-voted . . . 36,005 33,039 3966 -~
295, 80. Expenditure in  England—
Reserved and Transferred—
-
Voted . - . . 7,05,000 ¢,61 ,OGG 43,934 1]
Non-voted .. . . 33,66,600 53,41,521 25,079 ove

808. 31. Loans and Advances—

" - - L
Rescrved» *7, « T . .  19,26,001  17,98996 1,27,005 e

309, 32. Repayment to the Government
of India of Advances from the
Provincial Loans Fund—Re-

served—
Non-vateld . . . 7,76,000 7,753,581 419 vos
811, 33, Famino Relie? Fund—Rcserv-
ed—
Non-votxl . . . 1,11.862 1,11,862 et e

812, 34. Depreciation Fond for Gov-
ernmeut Pressos—Reserved—

Non-vuted . . . 87,000 38,207 M) 1,207
813, 35. Suspense—LReserved—

Ngn-voted . . . 6,26,000 6,383,759 . 7,759

814. 36. Bubyention from Central Road
Development  Account—Re-

served—
Non-rvoted . . . 15,68,000 10,97,529 4,70,471 s
316 Refunds— Resorved sud
Transferred—

o,
Non-voted . . . R0BICOT 1770754 2,350,958




64

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY
GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS—¢oncid.

¥ Expendiure eompu:d with
Grant AR Y grant or appropriation,
Number and name of grant or appropristion, or Expenditure,
- appropriation. &, Lera than More than
- granted. granted,
Rs. Rs. Rs. Res.
Total—Reserved—
Voted—Gross . . . . 6,04,99,840 6.34,47,318 30,562,522 .
Deduct—Recoveries . . . —3,86,000 —1,22,410 2,183,690
Nou-vated . . . . . 2,08,90,073 1,98,95,614 9,94,469
il
Total—Transferred—
Voted . a . . . . 3,78,77,162  3,48,23,531 27,553,631 .
Non-voted . . . . . 31,18, 149 30,09,950 1,08,199 .
Totals— Net saving
. (YVoted)
Voted—Gross . . . . 10,38,77,002 9,80,70,849 58,086,153
Deduct—LRacovorics . . . =—3,36,000 —1,22,410 ves .
Not saving
(Non-roted)
Non-noted . . . . 2,35,08222 2,84,05,664 11,032,658
Grand Total . . . 12,70,49,224 12,03,54,003 ... T

Awmouvts to be covered by excess grants or appropriations —

|
a Voted (vide parsgraph 54) . . . . . . . 1,23,848
Non-voted (vide paragraph 56) . R . . . . 73,429
Total . . . v 1,097,277

L

I have examined the above account and according to the test of my
information as a result of a test audit of the books and a consideration of
explanations given to me, the account is correct subject to the observations in
my report on the account. '

CALcuTTA, J. G. BHANDARI,
} Accountant-General, Bengul.

The 20¢h December 1932,



Grant No. 1 —Land Revenue—Reserved. 6
See also Report on the Accounts.

—
- Net
Finsl Grant  Aetua] o ror Remaioder
pal Gran etun 18RpPTO-
Major Mead aud Sab-hend, - . [Excems + riagion, unadjusted
sjor Bead aud Snb-hend t;rwﬁm.:n' um::h Saving—. '!;tm':““! (¥ or —).
or
sarrender.
1 2 4 [ ]
Ra. Res. Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 5-Land Revenue.”” -
A,—CHARGES OF ADMIVIBSTRATION, =
A-1—Pay of officors—
R‘a
’Oo - 97.5(”
Non-voted { } 26700 26815 15 . +115
S, (@) « —S00

Voted . . . . . 75,68 62,933 —12,865 —8,200 —4,668

Due wainly to smaller expenditure under (1) *‘Land Acquisition Establishment* (Rs,
8,214) owing to the retrenchment of the post of the 2nd Land Acqnisition Officer, 24 Parganas
wnd percentage cut in pay and nader (2) © Road cess, valuation and revaluation establish-
ment " (Rs. 4,074) owing chiefly to the operations in A cortain district baving started later
than the sanctionel programnie.

A.-2.—~Pay of Fstablishment—
Non-vuted . . o 17,205 17,379 + 174 +866 —691
Votek .« o .. . . . 469,051 4,47,228 —22,725 43,762 —26,477

The saving occurred wainly ander (1) * Land Acquisition Establishfhent* (Vs. 12,020),
and (2) “ Partition Fstablishineut ' (Iis. 8,773) due chiefly to the non-emplgymeunt of the
full staff in certain districts, under (3) “Wardy’ Estate Establishment®’ (Rs. 2,217) and
under (4) ** Knnungo Kstablishment” (Rs. 2,882) owing to leave and percentage cut in pay
and under {6) * Road cess, valaation and revalaation Establishment” (Rs. 14,602) dne
muinly to entertainment of smaller temporary staff in some districta, The gaving was
purtly set off by excess expenditare of Ks. 18,821 in the Certificate Establizhment due to
considerable increase in cortificate work which was not anticipated. (Fide paragraphs 8
and 4 of the Review).

A. 3.—&].101;;“&5, honoraria, ete.—
0. . 10.182 }
8. (h) 50

Nm-.-om{ 10,233 9,120 —1,112 —865 = —247

Due mainly to non-drawal of house allowance by a lLand Acquisition oficer for a portion
of the year.

‘Voted . . . . . 59,966 46,885 —13,081 —7,611 —B470%

Due mainly to smasller expenditure under (1) ** Kanuugo Establishment’ (Rs. 3,645)

d (2) “Land Acqnisition Establishiment’’ (Rs. 7,626) owing to reduction in rates of

ling allowance aud employment of smaller stuff and under (3) *‘ Rond cess, valuation

and revaluation Establishment (Re. 1,269) owing partly to less frequent tours in connec-

tion with local enyniries and loss travelling nllowance drawn for process servers. (Fide para-
graph 8 of the Raview).

{s) Sanctirned on 27th Febra 1033,
(b) Banctioned on 3st March 1952,



ad Grant No. 1—Land Revenue-—Reserved—conid.
M H .: P

Net -
Finel Grant  Actual %;Mm““ Remaiuder
Major Head atd Sub-bead, or Appro-  expendie i (L1CUB8 + prhﬂ%‘: unadjusted
priation, ture. INF~  withdrawal (+ or =),
. nu!r:;ier,
| 2 3 4 5 L]
. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head " 5-Land Revenue *"—contd.
A.—CnARGES OF ADMINISTRATION.
- —concld.
' A.-4.—Contingenoies—
Rs.
o, . 1,700
Non-voted 1,600 1461 —139 - 358
8. (0) . —100

Voted . . . . . 1,26,573 85,639 -—41,084 —22,91% *%If,122 -

The balk of the saving occurred under (1) *¢ Partition Fstublishmeut’” (Re, 33,7C0) duw’
maialy to non-utilisation of tho provision to meet tho cost of stamps for dra-ving ap the
partition deeds of cortain estates in ‘I'ip}era and Mymoensingh, under (2) * Lund Acquisition
Establishment ** (R». 2,103) due to less expendituro on offico expensos, under (3) *“ Record-
room Establishment ” (lis. 2,503) and under (4) *“ Road cess, valuation anfl revaluation
Kstablisbinent (Rs. 2,373) owing to less fexpenditure on rent, boat Lire of process servers
and other cliarges with a view to strict economy. (}ide paragraph 3 of the Review).

Ab—Deduci—Establishmeut charges
- receverable from other Governments,
Departments, ete,

Now-voted L™ L. —1,800 —192  +1,008 e " 42,008

_Due to smaller recovery from the Ihstrict Board, Darjecling in view of smaller expenditure
oal “ Roofl cess, valuation and revaluation Establishment.”

Voted . . . . . —1,48,800 —1,25,122 + 28,678 .o 428,678
» 3
Due to smaller 1ecoveries from District Boards following on smaller expenditare on “ Road

cces, valnation aud revaluation Kstaklishment ' and t» postpouemont of recovery from the
District Board, Murshidahad for affording financinl reliof.

For rounding— .
Nome-voted o« . . . 113 - —13 W, -
vOM - . - - - _'13883 - + 1’888 had pRrs +1’Bﬂs

B.—MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT
FararTes,

B.-1—Pay of Officers—
g o. . 1;)902
5.0 ]2
. a) ) T e
Voted . . . . . 66,102 54,249 —11,863 -—-8,3?8 —3,020

Now-v0tad

.

1,088 736 —333 -, ;—333,,

-

Due wainly to percoutage cut in snlaries snd to chango in ineumbents. ~

(@) Banetioned on 27th February 1932,




Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd. 67

LTI

Not
Fioal Grant Actual m:diﬂ:nlion B ind
» ran un Exoues+ Yy reappro- emainder
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appr expend:» — riation, sted
-” " prh%l%nu: E:l'l!. Saving—. “‘wl:thdr::ll n(n-:dﬁl:-——)..
M
mrrerndu.
1 ] 3 4 5 a
Rs, Rs, Rs. Re. Rg.
-
Major Head * 5-Land Revenue ""—contd.
B-—Managewent; of Government Estates—contd,.
e
B.-2—Pay of Kstablishment—
Ra,
o, . 16,185
Xon-voled g } 14,601 13,962 —639 —639
8. (a) —584 s
. Vobed* . . . . 3,45,924 4,35,048 —I10,276 —G948 —3,378
e ;
F.-3—Allowances, honorarin, cte,—
S 0. . 3,600 ?
Non-voted > 3,400 3,850 + 430 +300 —70
P sw  —g00)
Voted x . . . . . 65,010 82,649 —3,371 —2,141  —1,230
T .

Due mainly to rostriction in expendituroe on travelling allowance in accordance with orders
of Government.

T

Be4—SBapplics and Services-- e

0. . 59,900\ y .
59,280 57,576 —1.703 —500 ¥ —1.205"
8.(a) —620

Voted . . . . . 8,23,287 7,70,207 —54,060 -—-—39,26% —183,798

Nou-voted {

T'he suving occurred under (1) * Collection of Revenue” (Rs. 31,565) due maiuly to
overestimation by District Officers in conneotion with the purchase of ecstates by Governmenc
in exercise of the right of pre-emption nuder the Hengnl Tenaucy Act. ard smaller expendi-
ture nuder commission on collection of rents and Road aud Public Works ces:es, under (2)
“ Outlay on Improvements” (Ke. 16,22() and under (3) * Colunisation of Sunderbaus*®
.(Rs. 2,375) owiog wainly to smaller expenditure on * Agricu'tural and Fanitary Twyprove-
ments ”’ on aceonnt of postponement of works uot con<idered essentinl. (7 ide paragraph 3
of the Review). - v

B, 5. Contingeucies—
Non-voted R . . . 3,000 2,096 —d e
. - .
Voted . . . . . 1,60,199 1456939 —14,200 —10,7968 ~3,464

Due to smaller expenditare under (1) “ Collention of Revenne ” (Rs. 7,816) owing muinty
to (a) payment of both owners’ and occupiers’ ehare of faxcs in respect of certain temyorary
scttled lnnds by veeupiers, (B) rednction in  union rates of certain tahsil offices and (c)
provision for the cout of feed and npkeep of elepbants in & certain district harving been made
under this sub-bend instead of nnder B. 4 Voted under which it was adjnsted ai.d under (2)
“ Colonisation of Bonderbans ' (Rs. 6,425) due mninly to the postpcnement of all expendi-
ture not considered essential. (¥ide paragraph 3 of the Review).

™~ —t—r

(a) Swnotloned ou 27th Fobipary 1038,



68 Grant No. 1 —Land Revenue—Reserved—conid.

-

Net
Final @ Actual ;fmi""t » Romaind
ins cetua - {1
Major I{cad and Sub-head, or &ppww Expendi- Eg‘:‘,'.': * Jpr?a: é'n, nnuljuat:l
pristion, tore, E=-  withdrawsl (+ or —).
4]
. lllrr:'ndar. *
1 2 a 4 ] []
Rs Rs. Ra. Ra. Rs.
Major Head “5-Land Revenue'"
B —MANAGEMERT OF GOVERZMEN1L
EsTA1Bs—Concld.
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . 235 er —235 - —235
Yoted - . . . . 085 . — 598 . —598
C.—CHARGE:> ON ACCOUML U LAND
REVEMNOUE ( OLLEOTIONS—
Rwx,
0, . 16,000
Non-goted 14,000 13,632 —dd6> e —dJ65
S. (a) — 2,000

The approprivtion was ruluced 1 view of non-vayment ¢f commission on: collections made
under the certificate procedure, (Pide paragraph 3 of the Review).

-
D.—SURVEY AND SETTTRMPN1,

D, 1.-Pay of Gificers—

0 . 72,550
Nou-toted 57,549 57,81¢ —35 . —38
8. (¢) — 14,547

The saving comparcd with the original wppropriation was doe to smallir expenditure under
(1) “ Major Settlement Operations ” (Rs. 12.418) oming wainly to the wnon-employment of
a wholetime Settlement officer inu Rangpaor und under (2) “ Controlling Office *»* (Hs 2,172)
due mainly to the appointment of an officer on a lower rate ¢f pay ou account of change
of incumbent. ‘Fhe percentage ent in puy alwo contributed to the saving.

-
Voted . . . . . 210,808 197,463 —13,145 —8,6885 4,510
Due wainly to (1) curtailirent of the programme of wajor settlement uvperations in several

dintricte, (2) reversion of a large nun ber of officers snd cmployment of ofhcers on lower rates
of pay than budgeted for and (8) percentage cut in ealaries

(a) Sanetioned om 27th Fehrunry 1032,

Ras.
—" » "
© %% n S n

= 14,547



Grant No. 1--Land Revenue—Reserved—conid. 69

Net
modifieation
Fimmal Grant _ Actual Eivess 4+ Dby reap Remaind
Major Head nanl Sub-hend or A - Etpendi- Saving—, tion, unadjasted
+ priatinn, tore, withdrawa]l (4 or-),
mrrz:ﬂer.
] 1 2 ] 4 1] . «0
Major Head 5 * Land Revenue ** Ra. Rs Rs, Rs. Rs,
—contd.
D.—SURVEY AND SBTTLEMENT—CcoOntd,
’Q).-ﬁ.-—-Pay of Kastablishment —
s,
0. . 10,007
Noun-voted } aee i eI ey
8. (d) —10,007

'Ihe provision on accrunt of the cost of temporary establishment for certain (demarcation
cases Which was wrongly made ander this sab-head was suriendered.

Votel . . . 595,27 573081 —I11,846 —8640 —3,208

The balk of the saviug oceurred under (1) “ Major Settlement Operations” (Rs. 18,528),
(2) * Major Survey O perations ** (Rs. 10,516) and (3) “ Drawing Offiee » (Rs. 2,300) duc to
(a) tho reasom stated agninst item (1) in the note under D -1. Voted, (5) vacgnceies 1emaining
unfilled and cntertaivment of substitutes on lower pay wn view ot striét econoiny, and
{c) percentage cut in salaries. The saving wns partly sct off by excess under (4) Minor
Settlement (Rs. 21,170) on account of opecations in Jalpniguri for which no provision was

wade
D -3.—~Allowances, honoraria, ete.
0. . 15425
Non-voted ; 8,222 7.353 —B669 eu —669
S () —7.203

The appropriation was reduced mamly in view of the non-employment of a whole time

Sottlement officer in Rangpur, provision for whose travelling allywance and cost of paseage,
etc. was made in the budget

Voted . . . . 1,165,819 1,15,806 347 1006 - 4,258

The reapproprintion was sanctioned to provido for increasod expenditnre mainly under
minor settlement oporations  Tho aitimate saving was dne mainly to smaller expenditure
m conneetion with major settlement operations.

D.-4.—>upplics and Services .,  7,96,073 8,23,241 1 27,168 +30,323 —8.155

Due mainly to (1) operations 1 Jalpaiguri for which no provision was omginally made,
(2) work in Murshidabad-Birbhoom sud Chittagong having bien prolouged and (3) larger
expenditure on job woik in cortain districts, specially in'Rangpur.

D.-5.—Contingendies . . 84,071 92,114 + 7,540 + 8,065 —1,116
llne mainly to the reasons stated nuder D.-1.

D.-8,—Add— Establishment
Chuges pavable ty other Go-
veinments, Departinents, ete.

0, . 11,061 ?

8. (d) —10,007 §
Pide note under D.-2. Non-voled
Votsd . . . . 93,448  1,29.202 185,751 +35.754

Due maioly to lavger debit under * Minor Survey Operations ” on account of the cost of
the Bengal Drawing Officc.

b

1,054 —1,054 —1,054

—

(d) Sanotioned on th October 1081,

')
() —7,071 sanctioned on 37th February 1033,
-—133 ”» w 33rd March 1932,

- 7,203



70 Grant No:-1—Land Revenue—Reéserved—conid.

Net
modification
Fiual Grant  Actual o by reappro- Remainder
Msjor Head and Bub-heal, or Appro- Expendi- FIofss+ 4
priation, fure. Saving—, wl‘;ll':ic?:s?l'l n(n -:-dﬁl:-.?'i?d
. or
sarrender,
1 2 8 4 1 L]
RS T
Rs. Rs, Rs. Ks. R
Major Head *“ 5—Land Revenue *'— &
contd,
D.—SURVEY AMND SETILEMENT .
concld,
D. 7.— Deduci—Establishment
Chargos recoverable from other
s(iovernments, Departments, ele—
Ra.
{ 0. — 11,06 1}
Non-voted —-1,054 .. 1,054 -
8. (@) 20007 + +1,054
Vide expldniation under D. 3.- = Non-voted,
Voed . . . « —T75,TU6 —1,08317 —32,611 e —32,641

Daoe miinly tp the credit adjustment of Rs. 47,688 representing the cost racoverable on
account of * Minoe Spr¥dy Operations ** under (1) * Iiawing office ** for which no provision
wns made in the budget. Thiz was partly set oft by smaller credits mainly nader (2)
*¢ Major Sarvey Oporations ** (Rs. 7,819) and {3) “Minor Scttlemont Operations™ (Rs. 5,226)
due to smaller adjustinent on nccount of vperations in eonnection with Cincoona Plantations.

D. S.—Lump provision for Minor
operations, ete. . . . 62,107 —69,107 —69,107

A provision of Rs. 7,800 was surrendered and Rs. 61,607 was reappropriatod to meet in-
creased expenditure under different sub-heads,

For rounding —
Non vofed . . . . 172 v —172 —172
Voted +. . ) . . —130 .. +150 ... + 150
E.2Lavp ReoorDs.
E. 1.—Charges—
. 23,100
Non-roted g } 16,412 15,973 —429 voe —439
S. (f) —6,685

The original appropriation was reduced in view of (1) apprintinent of an officer on a lower
rate of pay on account of change of incombent, (2) non-utilisatior of the provision for
house nllowance «n aceconut of the chaoge, /3) percentage cut in salmies and (£) restristion
in « xpenditare on travelling allowatce under orders of Guvernment,

Yoted . . . . . 83,42 74637 —10,008 —4,896 —5,109

The eaving occurred mainly under (1) “ Puy of Kstablishment * (Rs. 6,811) dueto (.;}
vacancios caused by leave and retireaent mnot hasving heen filled up, (4) entertefnment o
smaller tomporary establishment in the lazd registration offices and (¢) percentage cut in pa,

and arder (2) ** Other contingencies *’ (Rs. 1,052) duc mainly to exercise of economy (vi
parageaph 3 of the Review).

E. 2.—Dedurt—Transfer:¢1 to
Reltlemer t f . . . — 26,712 —25,273 -+ #39 von 4989

(d) Banctionod on 8th Qctober 1v81.

Rs, [ 4
(¥2) —0,4:0  senctioncd on 2721h Febroary 1082,
—26% > o 28rd March 1988,

—

=004



Grant No. 4—JLand Revenue —Reserved—oonéd. (4!

Net
modification

Final Grant  Acinal by re-appre- Remniunder
Major [end and Bub-head, or Appro-  Expendi- Exoows + peintion,  unadiusted
priation, ture, Saving—. withdrawal (4 or —).

e or
rurrender -~
1 2 a3 ] G0 a -

-t Pl P

Rs, Re, Rs, Ra, Rs
Major Head —** 5—Land Revenue ""—

con Ld.

F.— ASSIGYMFNTA AND _{ O“1PFNSA-
TIOR6—

Non-Potel . . . . 5,000 4500  —200 — 200
Voted . . . - 1,30,000 1,32,680 42,680 24,846 —23,157
The bulk of the reappropriation of Rs. 21816 which wa« sanctione! to meet heavy

dewmauds under Malikana in ceveral districts was uot utilised. 1t is explained that the

payments are ineiituble and that payecs can elnim their ducs even on the last day of ghe year

and hence ne raving ean he anticipated or snrrende-ed hofore the close of the fear. .
G.—CosT OF SIORKEB TURCHARFD IN .
Exgrnaxy . N . . 920 697 —223 -—200 —23
H.—Losas Or GAIX BY EXCHANGE ., . 9 _. -i:rﬂ-ﬂ L e +9
For ronnding— «
Re
0. 400 k
Non-voted 295 . —295 ver —295
&(n  —105)
Voted . . . ~—320 . -L320 +-320
Total Grant No. 1-— T, L. wTET
0. 2.HI.OOH? .
Non-voted g 238,184 2,233,851 —4.833 e —4,833
S - 42,816 5

Voted . . . . . 41,11,000 38,980,922 —2,20,078 —1,26,000 —94078
(9) Sanctioned on 23rd March 1933,

REVIEW,

Administration of Grant.—The percentages of variation in expenditure
as compared with the voted grant and the wnon-rofed appropriation in the
year under review and the preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Percentage of ‘nwing

Original  Ultimato ~_ compared with
Yonr, appropria-  appropri-  KExpenditure, .. " \l
m:;om pt?tioﬁ. P Origiual Ultimate
appropriae  Approjria-
tion. tion.
.. Non-voted, Re, Ra. Rs.
i
1929.30. . . . 2,76,000 2,76,000 2,09,124 242 242
”
1950-31% Wt o 854000 ST adrii7 2-4 * .
P

ml-as’%.ﬁ- . . . 281000 2838184 238351 169
‘ ﬂ '1 .




72 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd.

Percentage of saving

Original  Ultinto compared with
Year. npil:::]lrm- ap:;i;(;pn- Fapenditare, 7 Originul Ultimate
on. ) appropria-  appropria-
tion, tion.
Voled. Rs. s, Ra.
1929.30 . . .. 44,07,000 44.07,000  13,019,72 23 23
193031 . . . . 46,22,000 41,064,930  42,80,623 71 39
1931-32 . . . . 41,11,000  39.85,000  38,90,922 53 2:3

2. The high percentage of saving under ¢ non-roted” as compared with
the original appropriation was mainly due to large savings under “ Survey
and settlement ” (vide sub-heads D.-1, D.-2 and D.-3 Non-voted). The
control of* non-voted expenditure as a whole was eatisfactory. Tmprovement
ir also noticeable in the estimating and control of voted expenditure in the
year under review as compared with the previous year.

3. The percentages of variations in expenditure, as compared with the
appropriation at the disposal of the several controlling officers ave exhibited
below :—

A.—Charges of Administiation.
A(i)—Under the control of the Revenue Secrctury.
(For details ride Annexure.)
1930-31 . 425,000 391,173  3,82.585 99 21

1931-32 . 4.01,000 3.69,517 3,60,508 1009 24

Compated with the previous year, there was a slight deterioration in
estimating and control in the year under review. The decterioration is
particularly noticed under “ Land Aequisition Establishiment *” réde sub-heads
A2, A.-3, A-4 and Annexure,

A(iiY—Under the control of the Seciotary, Board of Leyounue,

(For details rude Annexure.)

1930-31 . 2,51,000 2,564,120 2,35,66H 61 73
1031-32 . 2,36,000 2,31,662 2,11,436 104 87

The budgeting und the coatrol over cxpenditure were not quite satis-
factory. It is noticeable that therc were considerable savings under
“ Partition Establishinent””. Tt may he investigated whether it was not
possible to frame the estimates uander A-2 Voted and A.-1. Voted more
accurately. The circumstances in which the bulk of the savings could not be
surrendered nay also be investigated.

B —Management of (rovernment Estates.
Uuder the control ~f the Secictary, Board of Revenuo
1930-31 . 16,00,000 16,05,343 15,05,865 58 191
1931-32 . 15,435,000 14,775,604 14,47,0681 62 - 18
There were large savings in the expenditure as compared with the
original appropriation under the sub-heads 1B.-4 Voted and B.-5 Voted. Great

improvement is, however, noticeable in the control over expenditure in ..the
year under review.
I

ey



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd. 73

Percintage of saving

Origmal  Ultimate compared with
Year. n];;i:::pnn- npptuigﬁru- Expenditure, 7 Original Ultimate
' ' appropiia-  appropria.
tion. tion,
Rs. Rs. Ra.

C.—Charges on account of Tiand Revenue Collections— Non-vofed.
Under the control of the Revenue Necretory,

1930-31 . 20,000 17,912 17,924 103 ‘05 (excess).
193132 . 16,000 14,000 13,582 164 33 *
*
Fide note under C— Non-roted.

D.—Survey and Settlement.
Under the control of the Director of Land Rocords and Surveys., * =« ~ T%é¥

1930-31 . 23,47,000 22,41,165 22,26,680 51 ‘0

1931-32 . 19,77,000  19,02,44% 18,588,584 44 -7
.()n the whole, improvement in estimating is noticeable in the year under
review.
E.—Lanld Records.
E(i)—Superintendence — Under the control of the Director of l.and Records and ~urveys.

1930-31 . 39,000 33,760 21,078 367 260

1931-32 . 37,000 26,916 26,560 281 12
Great improvement is noticeable in the control over expenditure in the
vear under review.
K(ii) — District Charges—-Under the control of the Secretary, Board of Rovenne. -

1930-31 . 66,800 44,198 56,06 41-4 115
1031-32 . 14,000 12,600 37,748 142 1141

Improvement in estimating is noticeable in the year under review. It
may, however, be investigated whether the bulk of the saving under E.-1
Voted could not be surrendered.

4, The cxpenditure under the sub-head “ A.-2,-~Pay of Establishment—
Voted ” amounted to Rs 4,47,226 against the original appropriation of Rs.
4,89,951. Tn view of the saving of Rs. 22,725, the addition of Re. 3,752 by
reappropriation from another sub-head, riz., A.-1 Voted, in February 1932
was ynnecessary and seems to indicate inadequate control over expenditure.

Financial Irregularity.

B. Nom-realisation of interest on arrcars of lund revenue:—The local
inspection of the accounts of a Collectorate disclosed that no interest was
realised from the parties in the certificate cases in respect of arrears of land
revenue though the decision of the Board of Reveuue authorising the levy of
such interest fiom the farmers of Government and temporarily settled
estates had been duly communicated to the Collector by the Divisional Com-
missioner. The non-observance of the Board’s decision resulted in a loss of



74 Grant No. 1 —Land Revenue —Reserved —contd.

Government revenue of about Rs, 2,000 during the year 1929-30 in the
shape of interest caleulated at G} per cent. from the date of filing the certifi-
cates to the date of realisation but eseluding the amount of interest at 121
per cent. from the date of default t) the date of filing. The matter was
bronght to the notice of the Local Government who observed that neither the
Depnty Collact v in charge of the Tauzi Department uor the certificate
offive wvas cognizant of the ovders passed by the Board and this was due to
no fault of their own. No further action was therefore considered nccessary
by Government but with a view to stop the recurrence of such omission
they directed the Board of Revenue to issue a ¢ rrection slip embodying the
orders in paragraph 28 of the Board’s instructions under the Pablic Demands
Ressvery Act, at pyge 72 of tue Bengal Certificate Manual, 1927, and to
insert a question regarding realisati n of the said interest as a sub-paragraph
t» question 14 of the Inspection Manual for the Certificate Department.

6. Loss of Gorerninent rerenwe from the sale of Khatians :—The local
inspection of the accounts of a Collectorate brought to light the following
case cf loss of Government revenne from the sale of printed copies of Settle-
ment Khatians to the public. The price of these Khatians was regulated by a
scale, fired according to the number of copies required, the first 100 copies
selling at a higher rate then the next 101 to 1,000 copies, and so on, the rate
gradually diminishing with the increase in the number of copies requived.
The practice in the Collectorate, however, was to eharge for the total number
of copies, applied for, uniformly at the lowest rate preseribed for that number
instead of ar the higher rate for the first 100 and at the lower rate for the
next 900 and so on. The existing practice gave rise to anomalies and was
ohviously wrong on principle. It was calculated that for the quarter ending
November 1930. the loss of revenue resulting from the wrong method of
caleulation deseribed above, amounted to about Rs. 245. The case was
reported to the Local Governinent, who agreeing with the interpretation
suggested by audit, issued necessary instructions for future guidance but
fixed a slightly lower scale of rates.

7. Construction of a departmental work without calling for competitive
tenders :—At a local inspection of the accounts of a sub-divisional Khasma-
hal o'fice, 1t was noticed that the construction of a subordinate tashil office,
which cost Rs. 781, was entrusted to a contractor withount properly calling
for compelitive tenders as required by the rnles. The Contractor was paid on
the 8th May 1930 after the completion of the work, but in order to avoid
the lapse of the sanctioned appropriation at the close of the previous financial
year, viz., 1920-30, an advance bill for the amount was drawn on the 20th
March 1930 in contravention of Rule 317 of the Bengal Financial Rules,
under which such drawal of money in advance of requirements is not permis-
sible. The case being reported to the Local Government, they observed that
it was iiregular on the part of the local officer concerned to have the work
of constructing the tashil office executed witnout calling for tenders and to
have an advance bill drawn for the same, in contravention of the rules, to
avoid lapse of appropriation. They have also requested the Board of Reve-
nue to issue necessary instructions to the local officer to guard against similar
iriegularities in future.

8. Drawal of money from the Treasury in advance of requirement :—1In a
district settlement ollice, several contingent bills were drawn in February and
March 1930, which were not fully disbursed before the close of the financial
year, and the unpaid balances of such bills amounting to Rs. 2,781 were



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue-—Reserved—contd. 70

not completely disbursed till the 30th Juns 1930. The amounts were appas
rently drawn in advance of immeliate requirements  The case being repo_rted
to the Local Government they ordercd that the irregularity should be avoided
und rule 817 of the I!engal Financial Rules, followed in future,

O. Bapenditure incurred without previous sanction :—

(a) An expenditure amounting to Rs. 65,100 was incarred by the Head
of a departinent from October 1930 to January 1931 on account
of remuneration of a company for the preparation angd suppl..y
of mrial photographs of an area of 700 square miles of lan?l in
a district. As the charge falls under special contingengies, the
powers of the Head of the department to incur such expenditure
are limited to Rs. 280 only. In sanctioning the expenditure
in March 1931 the Local (iovernment directed that in future
the previous sanction of Government should be obtained in all
such cares.

(6) For some yeirs past it was the practice with the Head of the depart-
ment to obtain supplies of articles, required for the derartment,
from the Jail Depot in anticipation of the canction of Government.
In September 1928, the Loecal Government issued definite orders
that iu future the sanction of Government should be applied for
in advance and the proposals justified before purchase. Not~
withstanding these orders, supplies of articles costing Rs. 3,410
were obtained from the Jail Depot in 1929-30 and 1930-31, the
necess ity sanction being obtained after the pnrchases. On the
irregularities being brought to notice, Government have urged
npon the llead of the de¢partment to take sunitable measures to
avoid the recurrence of similar irregularitics in future.

10. Overdrawal of leave salary by Kanungoes.—On a tust-check of the
lewve accounts of Kanungoes of a seltlement office during a local inspec-
tion, it was nuticed that leave on full pay in excess of the period admissible
auder the rule had been granted in some cases. At the suggestion of audit,
the leave accounts of all the Kanungoes were checked both in the local
office and in the office of the llead of the Department, and it appeared that
a sum of Rs. 2,218 had been overdrawn as leave salary by the Kannngoes,
‘Che case was reported to the Locul Government who ordered that the leave
granted to the Kanungoes in excess cf the periods dne to them should be
treated as extraordinary leave and the above leave salary overdvawn, written
off. They did not, however, take any disciplinary action against the officers
responsible for the overpayments, as the overdrawals took place long ago
when leave accounts were not properly kept.

11. Theft.—A thelt of Government money amounting to Rs. 1,390
representing recoveries under the Bengal Tenancy Act was detected in a
Recovery z?a.mp of a settlement office on the evening of the 18th April
1929, at the close of Lthe day’s work, when the amount collected during the
day was to be put into the iron safe closed by double locks, the keys of which
were in the custody of the Cashier and the Recovery Officer. On opening
the safe it was found that the bag, in which notes of the value of Rs. 1,390
were kept on the previous night, contained instead some useless papers only.
On that night, after the day’s collection, the amount collected had been put
into bags, the notes being kept in one and the coins in the rest. 'The bags

IV-1.350 ¥



16 Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—conold.

— .
were then handed over by thex}ash{ﬁr to the gnirds tobé put into the safe
in a separate rcom and the latter evidently substituted a bay of waste paper
for the bag of notes. Steps taken to arrest the guard., who absconded on
the morning of the 18th, have so far been futile.

The theft was facilitated by the neglect on the part of the Recovery
Officer and the Cashier to observe rule 32(2) of the Recovery Rules nunder
which thé cash ~hould have leén locked up in the safe by the Cashier ir the
pre-en e of the Recoverv Officer. Government approved of the disei-
Wnary measuies taken in this case by the Head of the Department who
{Pld' the Recovery Officer primarily responsible for the lors and directed him
to make good the entire loss and proscribed the Cashier (who was dis-
charged immediately a'ter the occurrence) and the 1bsconding guards
perman: ntly against re-employment in Governmen* service.

Los-ea —The total loss un 'er this head writren off during the year 1931-32 amounted

to Re. 323 only. The Icss reprisents theft of cas! in a cortain Khasmahal for which, in the
opinivn of the head of the d. partment, no body ean he held reaponsible,

ANNEXURE.

(Referred to in paragraph 3 of the Review.)

Original Ultimnte
Head of Account, appropriation. app: opriation. Ixpentiture,
Rs. Ks. s,

A, () Uuder the control of the Revenne Secretary.

Land Acquisi'ion Establishment . 2,44,000 2,22,086 2,12,378
'Wm.l-rnom E-tablishmenr . . 25,000 23 067 21.5456
I;ﬁ'nnungo Establishment . . . 1,32,000 1,25,363 1,26,588

Total . 4,01,000 3,64,617 3,680,508

B

A. (1) Undor the control of the Secrctary, Board of Revenue,

Certificate Establi-hment . . . 73,000 94,790 091,918
Partition Establishment . . . 1,:7,000 1,01,701 84,077
Waurds® Estates Establishment . N 38,070 37,162 36,699

Road Cess, Valnation and Revaluation
Kstablishment . . . . —2,000 —2,000 —158

Total . 2,386,000 2,381,612 2,11,436 .




Grant No. 2—Excise —Reserved and Transferred. T

See also Reperi orf the accounts.

-
A ———
" Net
modification -
by re-appro-"
Final Grant  Actual Excess + priation, Romaicder
Major Hoad and Bab-head. or Appro- Expe: dl- Baving —. withdrawnl unadjasted
priation, taro, E= or (+ or =)
scrrender,
1 2 3 4 & [
= - > —
R, Ra. Ka Rl:; ~ Ra
Major Head—"' 6 Exclse.”
A. SUPERINTENDENCE—TRANSFERRED,
Rs.
0, 26,000
Non-voted { 19,657 19,655 —_2 ver -2
8. (a) —06,843

'Lhe original appropriation under “Pay of Officors” and “ Allowances, honoraria, etc.’
was reduced in view of savingRduo to (1) the permanent Commissioner having been on
leave on nvernge pay daring Viarch 1931, (2} his retirement from 3rd January 1932 and (3)
lesa touring done hy him. (F7¥de paragraph 2 of the Review).

Voted . . . .. 84,000 92,431 F9,861 49,020  —B3Y

The excess occurred msinly uuder (1) “ Pay of Officera” (Rs, 10,815) due to officiatiog
arraogements wade in the place of the pormanent Commissioner (vide note under A— Non.
voted) and two Doputy Commissionors who were on loave during the year and was partly”
sot off by savings under * Pay of Kstablishment' (Ra. 2,178) dune chiefly to the percentage ’

cat in pay.

A, —Fxo1se BUREAU—TRBANSFERRED . 45,000 40,781 —4,219 —4,340 +121

Due mainly to smaller expenditure under (1) * Pay of Officers ** (Rs. 2,503) owing to two
Inspectors having been employed for the gronter part of the year instead of three und also
to the percentage cat in pay, under (2) “ Pay of Eutablishment ” (Its. 878) and andery8)
“ Supplics anl Services ”’ (Rs. 733) and (4) “ Allowancey, honoraria ** cte. (Is. 639) [
smaller expenditure mainly on travelling allowance and r wards.

C,~ParsipB¥0Y ESTABLISHMENT —
TRANSFERRED.

3.—1.Charges « . . .« . 230,000 227499 2,601 . 3,608 =4,109

Re-appropriation of Rs. 1,210 under *¢ Allowances, honoraria, eto *” the bulk of which was
sanctioned in March 1942 proved unnecessiry owing t» smaller payment of compensatory
allowancs to tho temporary stiff in Bondod laboratories. The rest of the saving was com-

posed of small amounts undor sevoral units,

3.—8. Deduoi—Recoveries from othor —30,000 —35,087 087 eoe —5,987

Governments, etc.
The recoveries from Bouded laboratorics proved larger than anticipated. The amount of
the recovery varios according as senior or jumior officers are depnted to the laboratories in
order to check the quantity of spirit nsed

N (@) Eanctioned on 25th Febraary 1033,
2



78 Grant No. 2—Excise—Reserved and Trangterred—contd.

Fet
odifioatd
%inal Grant _Actnal ¥ ?y m“pr?'ll: Remalnder
Major head and Subskead. * m or Appro-  Expendi- AooKs + riation,  unedjusted
P Baving=— P
priation, ture, BE=.  githdrawal (+ or —1,
or
surrender.
1 2 8 4 [ 8
Rs. Rs Ha. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 6—Excise ""—confd,
Ds~DisTrioT EXRODTIVE K8TABLISHe
- MENT.
D.—1—Reserved— Non-vcted—
D.—1—(1) Pay of Officers—
Re,
0. 2,750
N 6,1L0 6,171 —19 e —19
8. (a) —1,660

The appropriation was rednced in view of (1) the appointment of an officer on a lower rate
of pay thun provided in the budget und (2) percentage ent 1 pny. (J7rde paragraph 2 of the
Review).

D.—1-=(2) Pay of Establishment -
0. 15,498
; . 13,648 13,528 --120 wes —120
S. (a)—1,850
The original appropriation was reduceld in view of (1) four Sub-Inspectors baving worked
during the grater part of the year instend of five and (2) percentage cut in pay. (Pde para-
graph 2 of the Review).

D,~~1—(3) Allowances, honoratia,

0. 10,766
.. 7,396 7,291  —105 ... —105
5. (3)—3,87C

The original appropriation was reduced in view of restriction in tourmg and the reason
stuted under D—1—.(2). (Fide paragraph 2 of the Review).

For ronnding . . . . —1d . + 14 +14
D. 2. —Transferred.
D. 2-(1) Pay of officers . . . 2,10000 2,001,267 —B,743 —6,600 -—-2,243

Mainly due to the percentage cut in pay. (Pede paragraph 2 of the Review).

(a) Sanetioned on 26th February 1032,

Rs
{b) - 8,200 panctioned on 25th li'nhrulrf 1032,
- B0 » » 18th March 1038,

—p.370



Grant No. 2—Excise—Raserved and Transterred—oont™* 0]

L

e
tibeatio
cal n
Final urant  Actual Exee- T; rlo-appro- Remainder
Major Hoad and Subshead, or Appro-  exrendi- # gXO08 +  pristion,  anadjusted
priation, ture. VIBE="  withdrawal (+ er—).
aurr‘;'ndu. *
1 2 8 4 ] [
o P
Re. Rs. Ke. Re, Be.
Major Head ** 8— Excise”’—contd.
D.—Disrricr Exrourive EsTABLISH-
MENT—concld,
D.-2.—Transferred—coneld,
D.-2.(2)—Pay of Establishment . 462458 452,736 —9%728 7,160 2,673
Pide note under D.-2—1,
) -2.(3,—Allowances, honoraria, etc, 161,600 1,54,263 —10,337 —9,204 —1,138

Due wainly to orders issued by Government for restriction of expenditure on travelling
allowance. (Fide paragraph 2 of the Review).

N..2.(4)—Deduct—R( coverics from —28,000 —£3,012 +-4,988
nther Governments, Dopaitments,
cte.

e +4,988

Dno to smaller recoverics fram Lhe Naogaon Ganja Co-oporatnve Society thau auticipated.
For roundiog

. . —B8 4658 =58
E.—DIsTILLERIBE—
E.-l.—Reserved —Non-voted.
Ra,
0. 13,600
{ } . . 12,580 1182 — 015 vea ~705
S, (a)—4220

The saving compared with the original appropriation was due mainly to smaller expen-
diture undor * Supplies and Seivices” owing to payment of less commission to the Pachwai

homebrew fucs collecting Ageney on account of less groes collection and to smallor expen-
diture on clothing charges,

K.-2.—Transferred . . . 233,000 2,14190 —I18,610 —11,168 —7,642

The saving occurred mainly under (1) *“ Pay of Officers”” (Rs. 1,227) and (2) ** Pay of
Kstablisbment” (Rs. 1,704) gne mainly to the percentnge cut in pay, (3) * Supplies and
Servicos’’ (7,708) due minly to the ressons stated under E.-1 and to less pavment uF rewards
and ander (4) * Contract Contingencies ” (Rs, 8,679) dne to ecomomy nnd less payment of
froight charges ow.ng to smnller quantity of opinm haviug been indented for. There was,
howover, excess cxpenditure under (z) * Other Contingencies’ (Rs. 1,2468) on account of

repairs to the cntter * Winuie ™ for which no pruvision was made. (Fide peragraph 2 of
the Review). €

RBa,
(@) —B00 sanctioned on 26th Febr 1032,
80 " »e 12th March 1032,

~480



Grant No, 2—Excise—Reserved and Transferred —conid.

R,
Not
medification
.. Final Grant Actaal Excess+ by re-appro- Bomainder
Mgjor Head and Sub-head, . ™ or Aprro- Expeundi- Baving—.,  priation, unadjusted
priation, ture. - withdrawal (4 or—).
L)
surrepder, i
A 2 3 4 ] ]
-
> Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs,
Mzajor Head *' 6—Excise ""—concld.

F.—Cost of opiam suppliéd’ to the 7,23,000 6,68,167
~Excise Dopartment—Transfer-
red.

-

—54,833 —54,748 —85

Due to a fall in the vonsumption of opium. (77ide paragraph 2 of the Keview).

G.—Compensation—Transferred . 112,000 1,04,063 —7,937 -—17,980

Dae to smaller amonnts having been sanctioned for Cooch Behar and Calcutta and to

nbsence of demand from other districts for payment of compensation on aecount of closing

down of shops. .

I1.—Cost of Stores purchased in Enge. 240
land—Transferred.

192 —18 —48
»
I.—Loss or Gauin by Exchange—Transe e 1 -1 +1
ferred.
J.-—Dedutef —Cenlral Government’s —2,00,000 —2,,0,000
share of the combined Salt anl
Excise Fstablshment—Tians-
ferred.
For rounding , ' . —140 o 4240 . +- 240
-
iy .
Total—
Roesorved—
- Iea.
f). . 47.000
Nonevoled ; 39,800 #4560 85 -—fi38
S L =7,200
Transfurroties
4 . 26',0001 N
Non-voled ; 190,657 19,6535 -2 s . =2
Sa . ‘—6,343-1
Yolod . . . . » 006,000 18,06,6L0  1L,U9390  —80412  —18,978
waud Total—
- 0. . 78,000
Non-voled 69,457 68,620 — 937 e —087
- S- . "-13'543
[
Voted . . . . . 20,086,000 1896,610 —1,09,800 -90,412 --18,978




Grant No, 2—Excise—Reserved and Transferred—coneld. 81

REVIEW,
Administration of Grant. —The percentages of iariation in expenditnre
28 compared with the original and the net appropiiation in the year under
review agd the preceding two years are shown below :—

Iercentage of saving
tomparcd with the

Original  )4imate Esp’é‘nﬂi- ——

Giaut ur

Yeur. A ppropria- Apg:;:lprm- ture Original Ultimnte
tion, : Appropria- Appropria-
tion. tion.
Rs. Re. R~. )
Yoted.
0. 21,95,099
132d30 7, . 21,90,430 21,57,038 1y 15
- 5. 1
1930-31 e + e« . . 2217,000 21,43,829 21,15,407 b 13
1931.32 . . N - . 20,06,000 19,15,5688 18,9'5,610 b4 9
Nousvoled.
1929-30 . . N . . 72,000 70010 69,134 3",‘.3 12
1030-31 . . . . . 73,000 00,274 656,052 132 17
1931-32 . . . . 73,000 39,457 a9,520 198 16

2. The high percentage of saving under “ Non-10led” iun the year under
review was due mainly to smaller expinditme unaer the sub-heads “A. Vou-
voted’’, D.-1 (1), D.-1 (2) and D -1 (3, (veve explanatory notes thereunder).
The large saving under * Voted” was due maiunly to smuller expenditure
under the sub-heads D.-2 (1), D.-2 (3), L.-2 and F. The control qver the
expenditure, both voted and nrown-voled, was satislactory in the year under
review,

Linancial Irregularity.

3. Irregular payment of cost of conveyance of personal effects from con-
tract contingencies : — During the local mspection of the accounts of the office
of i Superintendent of Escise, it was noticed that three Exeise jeons on
their transfer from one distillery t» another within the distiict, had been paid
the cost of conveyince of their personal effects, which was inadmissible
uffder she rades, out of the allotment for contract contingencies m addition
to the travelling allewance admissible under the 1ules.  An investigation of
similar case- of payment was tahen up by the Head of the Depmtment and
it was found that a total sum of Rs. 251 had been paid to Excise peuns in
the different districts of the province duning the years 192+-29 10 1930-31
for the conveyance of their peisonal effeets on tiansier. Tie natter being
trought to the notice of the Local Government, they ordered that thg pay-
ments already made to the peons should not be 1ecovered. Gova.;lpment
sanctioned the abovementioned eapenditure of Rs. 281, but directed the
Head of the Department to issue a gencral oider prohibiting such irvegular
payments in future. An order on these lines was issued by the Hesd of
the Depart:zent.



82 Grant No. 3—Stamps—Reserved.

s LT P

Ket
Final Grant Actaal E ‘l:mdlﬂzlﬁon Remainde
ran a8 C0R
Major Head and Sub-hoad, or Appro-  Kxpeudi- E.ﬂn'g-i, % f:ﬁm unadjnul:odr
pristion, ure, withdrawal (4 or =),
lnrr:rndll'.
1 2 3 4 ] [ ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Hoad “ 7—Stamps .
A.—~NOR.JUDICIAL —
A,-1.—Superintendence—
Non-voled . . . . 1,700 1,631 —69 s —69
Yoted . . . . . 42,700 34,032 —§,668 —6,8¢1 —1,777

The exponditure nnder “ Snperintendence ** is distributed between the heads A.-1 and B.-1 in
the proportion of 2 t» 1. The total saving us compared with the original appropriation under
the two sub lheads amounted to Re, 18,052, The raving occurred mainly under (1) * Coutract
Contingencies *’ (R4, 11,867) owing tu smaller expenditure on railway frmglnt und cart and cooly
hirc on consigmnents of stamps and under (2) © I'ay of Establishinent ”” (Rs. 1,269) due to the
perceninge cut in pay, partly sct off by an vxcess of e, 399 under “>upplies and Services ™,
The ultimate saving wus mrinly duo to smaller indents for stamps,

A.-2.~Chuarges for the sale of stamps—

Rs.
0. 600

Non-voled { E 500 510 -+10 ves + 10
8. (a) —100

Voted . . . . . 2,21,000 180,822 —90,178 —92,000 41,5822

Due to a fall in the sale of stamps.
A.-B.—8tamps supplied from Central Stores—
Nomwvoted . . . 200 130 —70 .. - 70
Voted v . . . . 86,500 32,797 —53,703 --51,600 +797

Dae to smaller indents for siamps in view of the decrease in the salo,

B.—Jupiorar—
B..1.—~Buperintendence—
Non-voled . . . . . 900 816 —84 " . -~84

Voted . . . . . 21,400 17,018 —4,884 —8,445 —939
Vide note under A.-1—Voted.

B2 ~Charges for the sals of Stamps.-
Noa-roted . . . . . 400 887 —8 oo —f
Voted . . . . . 144,000 180,492 13,608 -—11,000 2,508

Vide explanation under A.-2—Voted.

(@) Banotioned on 20th Febrasry 1088,



Grant No. 8 —Stamps—Réserved—concld. 83

-

Net
Final Graot _ Actusl  °E oo tod
CLuA -
Major Head and Sub-head, or Aupro- Expeadis B:rll.l::i Y o ’lrlt., Rn'l:l::i!:l::d
priation. ture, wmrl\nl (¢ or—).
or
surrender,
* = -
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. -
Major Head * 7—Stamps "—conold. *
B.—JupIoIAL—concid,
B -3,—Stamps supplied from Central
Stores—
Rs.
[ 0. . . 3091
Non-voted 400 367 —33 —33
LS (a). . 100
Voted . . . . . 86,500 61,128 —25,377 —22,600 —3877
FMide esplanation under A.-3—Voted.
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . —100 + 100 . -+ 100
Voted e —300 .. +100 .., "+ 100
Total Grant No, 3—
Non-voted . . . 4,000 3,851 —149 ~=149
Votod . . . .- 5,02002 106,232 —1.95,718 —1,90,8336 —5,382

REVIEW,

Administration of Grant.—~The percentage of savings in respect of voted
expenditure under this grant iu the year under review and the preceding

two years is given below : —

Percentage
Year. Grint.  Kxpenditure, of
saving.

Rs. Rs.
1920-30 . . . . . . 8,46,999 6,18,080 7
1080-31 . . . . . . . 7,73,000 5,190,672 327
1981-32 . . . . . . . 6,082,000 4,06,282 326

2. The high percentage of saving was due mainly to the abnormal
.decrease in the sale of stamps. Ixcluding the surrender of Rs. 1,90,336, the,
percentage of savingin the year under review amounied to 1'3 only while the
corresponding saving in the previous year was 8'b per cent. The control over
expenditure in the year under review was therefore very satisfactory.

- (#) Sanotioned on 39th February 1982,



84 Grant ' No. 4—Forests—Reserved.

See also Report on the Accounts.

——T—

Net

P odideativn
Final Grant Actus] Excess + by re-apprn- Remsindor
Major Head and Buh-hoad. or Appro-  Expendl-  Saving—, pristion, unadjusted
pristion. tare. withdrawal (4 or —).
urr:;dur.
A | 2 3 4 [ 1 ]
o>
Rs. Rs, Lis, s, Ra.
.Major Head * 8— Forest.”
-CONSERVANOY, MAINTENANCE
AND WEGENERATION—
w
A.l.—Timber aud other prodace
rewmoved from the forests by
Government Agency—
s,
Q. 1,30.500
«Non-pofed 1,13,170  1,19,470 —700 . —700
- S, (a) — 17,380

=%

"l-l'he appropriation was reduced mainly in view of the slump in the timbor m&;k_ct and
ahen ce bg fresh ordoers for sleepers, » -

Voted . . . . 84,600 15,129 —30,371 —--34,5606 —~4,816
Due mainly to smaller expenditure in (1) No.thern Cirele (Rs. 37,868) owing to the absenco

of orders for sleepors lrom Railways and for fucl trom tea gardens and in (2) Sonthern Circle

(Rs. 1,608) due wnaiuly 1o (@) tewer Kunki elephants naving been nintained owing to absence

of Khedda oferationz, (4) no tiger cubs baving boen capturcd and () fall in the price of

paddy.

A.-11.—Timbher and other produre

removed from the forests by
consumers or purchasers—

0. m,soo} 0.512 2
1 9 —232 .. —84
8. (h) —1,988 280 2

The suving compared with the original appropriation was due mainly to the atolition of a toll
station in Clittugong Hill Tracts and observance of cconomy owing to fivancial stringency.

Nonewoled {

Voted .« +« . 189200 176,734 —12,466 —11,510 —056

.e The {aviug ovcurred mainly in the Southern Circle due to (1) non-utilisatiqu # 4be full
provision for the pay of crews avd fuel for the new motor launches for &n underbans
Division as ouly two launcles instend of five were delivered during the yenr, {2) exercise
of weougmy due to u fall in rovenne and (3) loss marking of trees for sale owing to lack of
demand tar tiwmbor, T

sy
e L an s an s —r

Ra,
(4) —15,273 sunctioned on 2Rth Folbruary 1132,
—2,057 - o 3lst March 1032,
-~17,330
[0} —~100 saoctioned on 21t Soptewber 1081,
--1,188 " w 251 Fobruscy 1932,

—1,288




Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—conid. - 86

Net
Ryticuizn
Fiosl Grant ™ Aetual  Hxooss +% priation,  Romalader
Major Head and Sab-heud, or Appro- -:Ermu- Saving—, withdrawal unadjusted
7_ priation. ¢, or (+ or —).
-t surrender,
1 2 3 4 & ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. R  Ra.
Major Head * 8 — Forest’ —conid.
A, —CONBERVANCY, MAINTENANCE AND
RRGENEBATION—con{d.
- ™
A.-TIL.—Muintenance, repairs and
renewsls—
Rs.
o, 60,000
Non-voted 61,150 60,582 —578 s 378
8. (a) 1,160
-

The supplementary appropriation was sanctioned mainly to wmeot the cost of spt;ninl
ropairs to certain buildings i Kmiseong and Darjoeling. .
-

Voted % %, . . 88000 79,029  -5071 3,516 —2.455

B, 6,388 was surrendeied as a measure of economy. A net addition of Rs, £,823 to the
.pprofrlatmn was sanctioned wainly for the purchase of additional quantity of wove and
barbed wire for the protiction of plantations in the Northern Cirole, The ultimate suving
was ftue mainly to (1) the inabihity of the Steamer Compuny to arrange for the transport of
an elephant and (2) postponement and non-execution of certain works,

A.-1V,~Conservancy and Ilegencra-
tion—

0. 66,500

Non-voled i
8.(8) —8,070

} 67,430 56,182 —1,298 . —1,298

Tho upproprintion was reduced in view of (1) observance of economy (Rs. 5,084) aud (2)
smaller expenditure in the Chittagoug Thill Tructs (R-, 3,086) due mainly to crceper cattirg
not baving boen undertaken. I'bo altimate saving which occurred in the Northemn Circle
wus duc wainly to postponement of boundary suivey work 1n Darjeeling, employment of
Auily labour un works aud less clonring of plantations,

Voted . . . . . 67.000 657,601 —u,360 7,910 —1,449

-
A suin of Rs. G810 was surrcuderod in view of ccomony. An nddition of Rs, 8,700 was
anct'onod o meet the cost of additional barbed wire in the Northern Circle unid & deduction
of Ra. 4,800 was duc to suvings caused mainly by sale of cliar fellmg coupes to purchasers
~cheapness of lubour in the Cox’s Buzar Division and reduction of the area ot plantations i:;
the Cluttagong Division.
- iy

R,
(@) —&47 sanctioned on 25th Februar 1042,
1,007 " » 31st Maich 1933,

1160

(6) — 5,084 sanotioned on 35th kebrusty 1082,
—s'v8o Mazch 1993,

v LI L
—

—0,070



86 Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—contd.

Net
Final Grant Adtaal B mdlﬂ:nlon B inde
11 n Xeons 4 - 1} T
Major Head and S8ub-head, or Appro-  expendi- Sn‘;ng—. "ir'&'ﬁ';ﬁ:" mfs‘gjuﬂod
- priation. ture, withdrawal (+ or —)
Ilrrgdal.
1 e 8 4 5 [}
Rs. Rs. Rs. _ Re. Ras.
Major Head “ 8—Forest ""—contd.
A, ~QONBERYANOY, MAINTRENANCE ARD
REamNERATION—concld,
A.-V.—Miscellaneous—
Rs.
0. « 9,000
Non -voted 8,793 8,049 —7dd ves —rdd
! 8.{(a) . —207

The snving compured with the original appropriation was duo wainly to non-extruction of
confiscated logs in Chittagong Hill Tracts and to smaller expenditure on uniforms, rewards
and carriage and repair of instruments, etz

Voted e« « +« « o 15000 13,406 —1,694 —538 —1,056

-

Es. 2,299 was surrenderved mainly in view of cconumy. A re-appropriation of Rs. 1,781
was panctioned for the payment of cess in respect of the Atia Foreste for 1929.30 and 193)-
81. The ultimate saving was due wmainly to smaller exponditure on repairs and carringe of
stores, etc., law chargos, uniforms and rewards.

A.-V1,—Suspense—
0. . 300

Non-voted { } 200 1,379 —1,679 .. ..., - —1,678
8.(6) » —100

There was & net credit of Re. 970 in the Northern Circle due to less payments and larger
recoverics of advances during the latter part of the year and of Re. 409 in the Southern
QCircle due to the reccvery of advances made to Jhumias in 1930.31,

Voted . . . p . —86 —86 +180 —276
Due to larger recoveries of advances than anticipated.

For rounding—
0, « =100
Nﬂﬂw“'d { } e s et
8.(c) . 100 b
Votel . . . . . 300 ... —300 —3% ...

Re.
(a)-—067 sanotioned on 26th February 1032,
450 " »s 318t March 1932,

—307
{b) Banctioned on 25th February 1083,
(o) »  » 218t Beptomber 1031,



Grant Ng., 4—Forests—Reserved—contd. 87

Net
modifieation
Final Grant Actoal Excess+ h) re-appso- Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  expendi- eaving—, priation, anndjosted
rriation, tare, withdrawal (4 or =),
or
surrender
1 R 2 8 4 [ [
— —
Rs Re. Rs. Re. Ite,
Major Head * 8-Forest "—contd,
B.—ESTAHLISBHMFET—
-
B-l.-—-mt Offiiers—
]
Rs,
0. 2,27,000
Non-voled 2,08,242 2,086,844 —1,398 . —1,398 3%
8. {a) —18,768 .

Tee appropriation was reduced mainly in view of (1) the percentage cut in pay, (2) depuota-
tion of au offcer to the Andamans and (3) an officer having been on leave without pay
thronghout the year,

Voted « . . . . 41,500 87,223 —4,277 —32,028 —2249

Due mainly to (1) the percentago cu* in pay and (2) an officer having drawn leave salary
at a lower rale than his pay and no specinl pay during the leave. 1he *altimate SAViDg was

mainly dne to non-payment of the arrear leave salary of a decessed ofScer within the vear
owing to an objection,

B-2.—Pay of Establishment—

. ‘{ 0., . 1,08000 }
Nom-vote 1,06,595 105598 —1,997 . —
S. () —1,105 o 1,297

The appropriation was rednced in view of the percentage cut in PAy. Tte ultimate saving
was dne to smaller expenditare in (1) Northern Cirile owing to fewer suhordinates bavin,
beer up leave and to vacancies remaining unfilled and in (2) Svuthern Circle owisg mainly

to posting of a junior forest gnard, smaller expenditure on temporary cstabl;
leave allowanee and to susjension of a forester. ! y cotnblishment and

Voted . . . . - 3,80,000 2,569,810 -—20,190 —19,449 741

Due mainly to (1) perceniage cut in yay, (2) employmar t of subordinate 1
of pay and (3) nou-entertainment of the full establishment sanctioned l?cn-r :h:ns::;-:rm
Range scheme,

s

(a) sanotioned on 235tk February 1032,

ey
(8) —300 Banctloned on 21st September 1081,
+240 "  26th u”:uq?m.
—1,8%3 . w 26th February 1032,
+077 " » 3iat March 1933,

—10f



88 Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—cgnsd.

Wet ..
modifieation
Final Grant  Kotual E & v
Major Hesd and Sub-head. or Ap ;ﬂ expenl- n’vul:.;-t- by ﬂ:.:;?- ’ “'RM1\:.:e
priation. ture. w?lrhdl‘llvll A4+ or —,.
nurr:;du.
1 2 3 4 [ 0
P
Ra Rs. Ra. Rs, Ra.
Major Head—** 8.—Forest ""—contd.
B.-~E8T4BLIENMENT—concld,
B-:i.-;—éuowonm, Lonoraris, etc.—
Ras.
Q. . 1,04 200
Nen-voted g } 98,559 43,559 —34040 e —-5,0%4)
- 8.(a) . —5,641

The spffPoprintion was reduced mainly in view of the curtailment of expeuditure on
touring and comprusato y allowances. The ultimate suving was mainly due to adjustment
og less passuge pay thim avticipated and to smsller expenditure cansed by leave and reduction
of staff.

Voted . . . . . 77,500 72,6821 — 4879 —2,862 —2,027

Rs 5,412 was sarrendered in view of restriction of expenditure on touring and non-appoint-
ment of the full ca'ablishment for the Sunierbuns Range BScheme.  An  nddition of
Rs. 2,6£0 to the nppropriation was sanctioned o meet inerensed expenditure owing to the
transfer of officers and subordinates in the Northern Cirele, The vhimute saving was due
to (1) curtailment of compensatory alluwances, (2) observance of cconomy and (3) sanction
to allowance for a ranger not having been obtained within the year.

B-4,.4Contingencies —
o. 11,000
Nonepotéd { } 11,430 11,461 +31 eer +81
- 8.(8) . 437
Voted . N . N 34,000 15,463 +1,463 + 2,473 —1,010

A not addlition of Ra. 2,473 was sanctioned mainly to meet expmditure in connection with
(@) payment of Rs. 2,000 to compromise a civi] xnit, (4) remittance of revenune by poatal
mouey order, (¢) inerease in postal rates and (4) hiring of a typowniter.

B-5.— D e d u ¢ {.-—Establishment
Charges recoverable from other
Government, Departments,
ete.

Non-voted . . . . e —2,285 —2,268 ... —2,268

Represcnts the recovery from other Governments for the training of students at the Bengal
Forest School,

Yoted . . . . . —300 - 300 aee —300
For rcunding—
0. . —-200}

Non-mtedi
8, () 200

s,
(a)—+4,112 eanotioned on 25th February 1052,
— 1,620 " +» Blst March 1032,

—5,041

(by--18% sanotioned on 25th February 1032.
613 " ,» 3l1st Mureh 1932,

430
(¢) Sanotioned on 21st Beptember 1081.




Grant No. 2—Forests—Reserved— contd. 89

Net
. modification
v FhalGrant  Aotnal Exrcss4 by re-appro=  Remainder
Fljor Ilead and Eub-head, or Appro-  Expendi- taving—, pristion, anadjusted
priaifon, ture. withdrawal (4 or —).
or
surrender,
1 2 8 4 6 8
aj..
Ms. Re, Re. Ra. Iis
Major Head—** 8 —Forest”—coneld.
C.—INTFREST ON CAPITAL—
s
0. 52,000 -
Non.vot d E 56,986 5027 -+ 3,241 *r 48, 41
(8. (a) 3,486 #

L
The interes- was calenluted on the gross capital outlay baoked under the head ** 52-A.—Cay i-
tal ontlay, ete.’”” toend «f the ye'r p eceding rhe year under repor* 8. & on Balf of the out-
lay doring tne year ander report at £°87 per cint. per annnm, instend of 571 per eent. as
adopted in the e-timnates.
1

Total—8.—Furest — P

0. . 7,79.000
Non-rot‘ﬂl{ g 731,317 7,19.550 —118.7 —11,827

wf

8. —47,623
Voted . . . . 87400 770630 —97,370 —79,506 —17,374

Maor Head — 8-A Forest Capital
Outlay c..arged to Revenue.”

D.—AM TNT FIVANCFD FROM
ORDINARY NEVENUR—

0 . 50,000 p)

Nog.t'ofen'{ 24057 22811 —13973 . —1,273

8. () —25,9135
The orviginal appropriati m was reduced n vi-w of a1 aller outlay daring 1931.32,

Voted . . . . . 1,61 00 1,41.60) —19,480 "'"10,058 —9.402

Vide remark. above

Major Head * 52-A.— Capital Outlay on
Forests not charged to Revenue.™

K.—Or@iNISATION, IVPROVEMENT
AND EXTENSION OF FORLEBTE —

0. - 4,000 N
Non-roted 4.800 4,571 —999 —%29
8§ (r) 800
The supplementary appropiintion was sunctioned for payment of working plan hon wariam
to an officer.
Rs.
Vavoh 1092, (3) ~24 000 sanetloned on 8th T
(a) Ranctioned on 31st V'a=o () e H-ll‘:' m :!.I'Iz lltthh F:-%T::::; lllntgal'
80 ', v 24rd Maroh 1932,
—25,013

(¢) Banctioned on 28rd Mareh 1933,



90 Grant No. 4—Forests-—Reserved—-contd.

Nat
modification
Final Grant  Actual Ficess+4 bty re-appro- Remainder
Majer ITead and Snb-head, or Appro-  Expondl-  Saving—, priation,  anadjosted
priation, tare. withdrawal (+ or —),
or
rarrender.
1 3 3 4 [ 1 f
Ra. Ra, Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head—*52-A.—Capital Outlay
on Forests not charged to Revenue **—
sonid.
E.—ORGANISATION, JMPROVEMENT
AND EXTENEIOR OF FORRRTE—
concld.
Voted . . . . 28,000 28,727 —4,273 —2,836 —1,438

A sum of Rs. 1,903 was surrendered and Ra. 932 reappropriated to other sub-heads mainly
in view of (1) the postpoucment of the printing of the revised working plan of the San-
derbans Division and non-payment of honorarinmn for the preparation of the working plan
as it was not passrd during the year and (2) smnaller expenditure on printing of maps.
The ultimate saving was due mainly to smaller expenditure on account of the cost of land
acquired for the new reserves in the Chittagong Division.

¥.— CoMMUNIOATIONS AND Buirpivas—

Ras,
(o. . 19.000

Non-voted 17,580 16,546 —1034 - —1,034
8. (a) —1420

The approprintion was reduced n view of financial stringeney. The ultimate saving wns
due mninly *o smaller exjendifme in the Northern Cirelo owing to fall in the price of
materials and wagos for labour and in the Sontherna Circle to failure to sink n tube-well in the
Chittagong Hill Tracts.

Yoted . . . . . 41,000 27,672 —11,328 —38,488 7,840

Due mainly to postponement of new works as far as practicable, ‘The ultimate saving
was due mainly to Inte recoipt of sancticn of Government to (1) the construction of three
buildings in Cox’s Bazar Division and () the reviscd estimate in respect of the new bunea-
low for the Divisional Forest Officer ut Jalpaiguri. (Vide paragraph 2 of the Keview.)

G,—LIvES8100K, BTORES, TOOLS AND

PLANT—

0. . L7,000
Non-voted 1,707 1,697 —10 —126
8. . —25,203

The atjropriation was redacod in view of (1) postponement of the purchase of the electric
overhead travelling crane for the Kurscong Division (Rs. 24,000) and (2) econumy
(Rs. 1,203).

Voted . . . . . 87,300 83,917 —3,383 ~—3,260 ~—123

Due mainly to certain boats and dinghies sanctioned for the Sunderbans Range scheme
not having boen constructed and to observance of economy.

(@) Sanctioned on 26tk Februsry 1032,

Ra.
(&) —24,000 sanctioned on 811 December 1181,
—1,203 se 1 25th February 1033,

-36,208



Grant No. 4—Peresis-—Reserved —contd. 91

Net
Final Grant Actaal |;odil°catlon Remainder
nal Gran ¢ 0- m
Major Head wad Hub-head, or Ap :'o- uxpe::li- g“?“"‘n ,;Igm-t‘igl;' uoadju
priation, tore. AVIDE =  withdrawal (+ or =)
[+]
uunu:dor.
i 2 3 4 5 i3
Major H R, Rs. s, Ras. Ra.
ead *“ 52A.Capitai Outlay
on Forests not charged to Revenus
—concld.
H. Establishment . . . 4,400 4,224 —176 —176 -1
1. Suspense . - . . 300 —300 —300 .
J. Deduct—Amonrt feanced from
Ordivary revenue—
Rs.
0. . —850,000
Non-voted { } —4d P8y —L8BI4 + 1,278 +1,278
8, . 25,918
Vide remurks below D.—Non-voled.
Voted . . . . . —1,81,000 —1,43,540 +19,480 + 10,058 + 9,402
¥ide remarks below D. —Voted
Total Grant No. 4—Forests—
0. . 8,498,000
Non-voted { g 7,65, 464 742,364 —I13,100 —13,100
8. . —73,586
Voted . . . . . 10,35,000 9,18,170 —1,16,830 —30,05¢ —26,776

REVIEW.

Administration of Grant—"The percentages of variation in ex penditure as
compared with the original and the ultimate appropriation in the ycar under
review and the preceding twe years are exhibited below :-—

S ——

Percentage of saving
(—) or excess (4-)
compared with
Year, Original  Ultimat? A

: .- Expendi. 7 - N N

A ria- Appropria- Origival  Ultimate

pﬁg. P%ion. tare. Appropria- Appropria-

tion. tion.
Re. Ras. Rs.
(i) Non-vated,

1929-30 . . . . . 801,000 7,99,600 750,157 —6-3 —6°1
1930-81 . . . . . &88,000 743,182 749,240 —126 +8
1931-32 . N . . . 8,290,000 755468 742364 —10'4 —1+7

1V-1-350 e



22 Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—oonid.

REVIEW—Ccontd.

Percen of Saviog
comt;E:ed with

Year, Original  Ultimate p o o e eAe o—
Appropria- Appropri- jbee " ' Original  Ultimate
tion. tion, *  Appropria- Appropria-
tion. tion.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(ii) Voted.

1929-30 . . . . . 971,000 9,67,000 9,15,934 56 52
1030.31 . . . . . 11,440,000 8,73,913 8,43,780 26-2 34
i931-32 ., . . . « 10,35,000 9,44,946 9,18,170 112 2'8

—

Improvement in estimating is noticeable in the year under review. The
control of expenditure under both voted and non-voled services was satisfac-
tory.

2. The expenditure under the sub-head “ F.—Communications and Build-
ings—Voted” (as shown below) fell short of the original sppropriation and
the ultimate appropriation bi 276 per cent. and 209 per cent. respectively.
It may be considered whether a closer estimate could not be made under the
above sub-head and whether the bulk of the unutilised saving could not be
surrendered during the currency of the year.

1930-31 . . . . . 51,600 20,582 20,290 806 14
1931-32 . . . . . 41,000 37,612 20,672 276 20-9

Financial Irregularity.

8. Loss in Kheddak Operations :—On an examination of the Report on
Forest Administration in the Presidency of Bengal for the year 1929-30, it
was noticed both by the Liocal Government and the Audit Office that the
financial results of the Kheddah Operations in a Forest Division were dis-
appointing. The Conservator of Forests of the Circle, in which the Division
Wus incluged, was requested to furnish the figures showing the financial
results of the operations and also to explain the reasons for the loss incurred
in consequence thereof. The statement furnished showed a net loss of about
Rs. 17,129 to Government on the Kheddah Operations of 1928-30 (excluding
therefrom both revenue realised and expenditure incurred during 1929-30 and
1930-31 on account of elephants caught during 1928-29). The loss was
ascribed to the reasons stated below.

() The death of a large number of captured elephants, the estimated
value of which was Rs. 16,350. The death was attributed, in
most cases, to a complaint described as ‘ Lorja ’ which mani-
fest.ahitself by a violent shivering fit followed by collapse and
death. .

(6) The difficulty in selling the captures ss intending purchesers did
not come forward at the auction owing to slump in trade. By
keeping the animals unsold for a longer period, additional ex-
penditure had to be incurred for their up-keep. )



Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved—conold. 93

Commentiug on the results of the operations, the Local Government
observed that the loss would have been considerably reduced if offers of
intending purchasers, which were actually received, had been accepted. At
any rate, when it was found that the elephants could not be sold at the prices
realised in previous years, the matter should have been reported to the kigher
authorities and orders obtained regarding the disposal of the elephants,
especially in view of the cost of maintaining them and the risk of mortality.
Government nlso observed that the auction was not properly advertised.

Loeses.—The total loss uvder this head written off during the yesr 1931-32, smountcd to
Re. 4,103 only, the major portion of which viz., Re. 2,749 related to losses due to irrecoverable
revenue. The balance consists of (1) an itemn of Rs. 76 representing loss of cash by theft in a
certain Forest office, (2) one item of loss of firewood due to dryage and wastage and (3) one
item of loss amounting to Rs. 800 due tothe death of an elephant in a Forest Division for which
in the opinion uf the head of the department nobody can be beld responsible,



94 Grant No. 5—Registration —Reserved and Transterred.
See also Report on the Accounts

mndi:g::tim
Major Head and Sub-head. ey ki Exsendl- b‘;‘;ﬁ' '+ B atian, E;r&?fpbfl
priation. ture. r.hg:'lwal {4 or —).
surrender.
1 2 3 4 b [}
Rs. R, Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Mead —-*‘ 9 —Registration.”
A. Superintendence—Transferred . 84,000 76,756 —7,214 —H6,860 —384
Due mamly to smaller expendituie under (1) “ Pay of Establishment” (Rs. 6 208) owing
chiefly to the peroentage cut 10 pay and to tho retirement of four aesistunts at higher stagoes

10 the time-scale and under (2) * Allowances, houoraiia, ete’” (Rs 1,005, dus to ecouomy
effectcd by restricting tours.

B. District Charges—

B. 1. Rewrved—

Rs.
0. . 6,000
Neon-voted g } 4,890 4,840 —&0 —50
S.(a) . —I110
B, 2. Transteried—
B 2(1) Pay of Officers . . 885000 §,00,839 —24161 —22,000 —2,161

Duc to the percentage cul and the retirement of officers at highe: stage- in the time-scale.
8. 2 (2) Pay of Estabhizshment . 9,183,300 7,607,575 —1,45,426 —1,27,000 —18,425
The saving vccunied under (1) = District Charges ** (ke 1,26,012) and under (2) ** Laud-
lord’e Fee Establishnient > (Ks. 19,8%3) due muinly to eatertainment of swmaller temporary
staff 1n view of the fall in the number of rewistrations and to pcicentage cub in pay. The ulta-
mate saring was due to fluctnation i registration for wh ch a correct e<tunate of expenditure
could not be made

B. 2 (3) Aliowances, honorara, ete. . 32,000 29,616  —2,382 —190 —1,892
Dae mamly to restriction in the expendiluie on tiavelling allowance
B. 2 (4) dapplies and Services . . 30 +380 +36 —6

B. 2 (6) Contract Contngencies 78,000 57380 —20,620 —13,800 —G,830

Duoo to smaller oxpen 1ibure on rem ttance of registrution fees owing to fall in revenue and
to exercisa of economy. ‘Lhe ultimate saving was due to the 1ncrease 1 registration during the
latter puit of the year not coming up to expectation.

i 2 (8) Other Contingencies . 1,15,500 00,856 —15,641 —13,147 —2,207
Due to smaller expenditure under * Landlord’s Fee Establi-hment ” (Rs. 17,280) owing to

decieasc i1 realisation of lundlord’s travsfer fees, sot off by larg-r expenditure under * Distiiet
“harges ' (Rs 1,636) owing mainly to the ps) meut of certsin arrear rent hills.

(4 Sanctioned on 25th February 1032,



Grant No. 5—Registration—Reserved and Transferred—conid.

95

Net
Pl orant_Actan mllSRn | 0y,
ran an r P .
d . Expondl-  EXcee+ opgilon, nsted
Major Head and Sul-hoad o;-ﬂ A pro- Expon Baving—. 'ﬁh%?o:‘ . vzn:ﬂgr 'y
surrender.
1 2 3 4 5 []
Major Head—'* 9—Registration " —concld.
B,—Distriet Charges—concld.
B.2-,~Transferrol—concld.
B.-2 (7).—Deduci—Recoveries from
other Governments, Depart-
ments, ete. . . . . —3,300 —3,330 —30 —30
For rounding . . . . 500 - —500 —bB600 .
Total—
Reserved—
Rs.
-0, &,000 e
Non-voled . i 4,890 4,840 —50 —40
§ . —mo)
Transferrad . . . 21,05,000 18,990,024 —2.15,978 —1,84,061 —31,935
Total Grant No, f—
0. 5,000
Non-voled { ; 0} 4.890 4,840 —50 —50
' —11
Yoted . . . . . 21,056,000 18,89,021 —2,15,976 —1,84.051 —31,026
REVIEW,

Administration of Grant,

The percentages of savings in the expenditure as compared with the voted
grant for the year under review and the preceding two years are given

below :—
Year.
1929 -30 -
1930-31 .
1831.32 .

Percentage
Grant. Expenditure, of
saving,
Rs, Ra.
. 27,22,000 22,013,063 188
. 22,09,000 19,9C.847 98
. 21,05,000 18,80,024 10-2




98  Grant No. 5—Registration—Reserved and Transterred—conold.

REVIEW —concld.

Excluding the sarrender of Rs. 1,84,051, the percentage of saving
amounted to 16 only while the corresponding saving in the previous year
was 48 per cent. The control over expenditure was on the whole satisfactory
in the year under review.

Financial Irregularity.

2. Embezzlement.—~A sum of Re, 1,088 representing Government money
l‘:;als misappropriated by a Sub-Registrar in the circumstances detailed
ow.

The District Registrar suspected from the records showing the remittances
made by the Sub-Registrar that the latter was not remitting regularly, to the
treasury, the fees realised by him. When it was reported to the Oistrict
Registrar that the Sub-Registrar had left his office on the 19th May 1930 on
casual leave without making over charge or remitting the cash balance to the
treasury, and leaving the key of the office safe with a clerk, he ordered an
enquiry into the matter, and it was found that the Sub-Registrar had not
regularly credited into the treasury the fees realised by him from the
22nd January 1930 to the 17th May 1930. According to the aceount books
of his office his cash balance on the 17th May 1930 should have been
Rs. 1,088. On the safe being opened, however, it was found to be empty.
The Sub-Registrar was placed on suspension with effect from the 19th May
1930 under orders of Government and proceedings were drawn up against
him on the charge of having failed to credit into the treasury Government
money amounting to Rs. 1,088 on accouut of fees collected from the 22nd
January 1930 to the 17th May 1930.

He was found guilty of the charge and was dismissed from the service
from the 19th May 1930 under the orders of Government. He was also
criminally prosecuted and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for 1
month and 15 days and to a fine of Rs. 375 or, in default, to undergo rigorous
imprisonment for 2 months more. The fine was not realised.

Of the misappropriated amount, Rs. 839 has been recovered and the irre-
coverable balance of Rs. 249 written off by the Head of the Department.



Grant No. 6—Scheduled Taxes—Reserved. 97

Nov
Final (3rant Adtual ‘hndlﬂoltion Remalnd
A, TRn
Major Head and Bub-head. of Appro-  Frpendi- o "pristlon,  unadjusted
priation, ture, ng—- «Rumm ( +or—)
i} 4
tlu'r;nder.
1 2 3 4 8 ]
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 9-A—Scheduled Taxes."”
A.—Chargos for the collection of
betting tax N . . 16,000 15,000 —1,000 —1,000 "

Due to the supply in March 1931 of ente: tainment tax stamps by the Master, Security Prin~
ting, Nasik, who was asked to supply the stamps in April 1931, The actual charge was ad-
justed in the accounts for 1930-31.

——

Total . . 16000 16000 —1,000 —1,000

b — ke

e et S———



98 Appropriation No. 7—Interest on Lrrigation Worle—Reserved—Non-voted.

Net
Final 4 A \ Eodiﬂenim Rewminder
; rant ot Vxcewnq DY re-appro- Hewminder
Major Heml and Sub-head. % i';’r:- nmai- Saving—, :::o:;' (nﬁ:__).
mru.:ﬁnr.
1 3 3 4 [ o
" Re. Re. Re. Rs. Rs,
Major Head-—"* 14— Interest on Works
for whic' Capital Accounts are kept.”
A.—Irrigation Works . . .  3,13,000 8,11,781 —1,269 —1,269
Due wainly to smaller outlay on the Bakreswar lirigation Project.
B.—Navigation. ¥mbankment and
Drainage Works—
Rs.
0. ‘ . 14,582,000
15,11,000 15,11,492 4422 v +422

8. (). . 295000 )

The appropriation was increased in view of the calculation of the interest charges on outlay
subsequent to 1916-17 having been made at 587 per cent. inatead of at 5°71 per ceot. us
adopted in the Budget estimates.

- — —

Totlal—

0. . . . 17,895,000

} 18,24,000 18,238,158 —C47 e -847
S. . * . 39.000

(a) ¥anectioned on 11th March 10332,



Grant No. 8 Irrigation- Reserved. 99
See also Report on the Accounts.

Nei
modlﬂ:ttiun
Fiual Grant  Actual Ezcess+4 by re-nppro- Remainder
Major Head and Sub-hend, or &p?ra- Expendi- Saving—. riation, upad;usted
priation tare, withdrawal (<4 or =),
nlrr:;d('r.
1 2 3 4 5 [
Rae. Rs. Rs. Ras, Rs,
Vajor Head—** XII1---Irrigation, Navi-
ion, Embankment and Drainage
orks for which Capital Accounts
are kept—Working Expenses’”—
A.—Irrigation Works—Productive—
A -1.—Mnintenance and Repaivs . . 603 4603 48256 —222

Due to chniges in connection with the Bakreswar Project for which no provision was origi-
nally made,

A.-2.—~Establishment—

Non.wvoted . . . . . 2¢0 + 225 e +226
Voted . . . . . 399 4308 . +309
T"sde paragruph 34, Chapter ITL
A.-3.—Taols and Plant . . . 31 +31 s +31
Unproductive.
A.-4,—FExtcusions nnd Improvements 3,000 2,814 —186 —186

Fide items 1 and 2 of Annexare A.

A.«5.—Maintenanee and Repairs 60,000 54.913 —b5,087 —2,825 —1,262

Mainly due to curinilment of expenditure on account of financial stringency. The ultimate
saving mainly represents accumalated petty savings,

A.-6.~ Establishment—

Re.
(O . 2,000

Non-voled. ; 26,000 26,681 —319 ... —319
(s8(a) —1000

Voted . . . . . 1,16000 100801 —15,198 —5,600 —8,699
Fide paragraph 64, Chapter IIT.
A.-7.—Tools and Plant, . . 3,600 2,829 —871 e —871
Vide paragraph 64, Chapter 111,
For rounding . . . . 6500 —b00 s —600

B.—Nnavigation, Embankmont and
Dramage Works—

B..1,— Extensions and Improve-
ments . . . . 2,95,000 1,27-357 —1,67,0643 _1.3lscm ‘—86,6‘3

Vide itoms 3 to 9 of Annexure A, also paragraph 2 of the review,

(a) Banetioned on 25th February 1082,



100 Grant No. 8 —Irrigation—Reserved—contd.

Net

modifieation
) Fiual Grant  Actual Excess + by re-appro- Remainder
Msjor Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Baving ~. pristion, unadjusted
priation, tura, withdrawal ( + or =).
or
surrender.
1 2 8 4 5 [}
Rs. Rs. Re. R Ra.

Major Head—*"XI1I--Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment and Drain
Works for which Capital Accoun
are kept—Working Expenses "'—
o,

B. - Navigation, Embankment and
Drainnge Works—roneld.

B.-2.—Maintensnce and Repairs 7,201,000 487260 —2,41,740 —220,650 ~—21,000

Duo mninly to (1) cartailment of works owiag to financial stringency (Rs. 1,40,000), (2)
postponement of three works in the Calenita and Eastern Canale as srrangements could not
be mads by the Kxecutive Kngineer to carry on the works during 1931-32 (Re. 16,000), (3)
full provision for repairs to drodger * Alexandra *’ not having bee. spent as the work was not
comploted by the workshops iu time (Rs. 27,000), (4) delny in the receipt of sanction to the
revised cstimste for repairs to dredger * Cowley '* (Rs. 48,000) and {5) petty savings
{Rs. 13,000;. The ultunate «aving wag mainly due to credits afforded to the work * Dredg-
ing Hetalis Doania River 1929-30 » on account of transfor of coal (Rs. 5,000) and to petty
saviugs in severa) cstimates.

B,-3.-- Establishment—

0. . 1,754,000

Non-poted. { 1,65,700 1,853,283 —32417 . —33,417
S.(a) —8,300

Voted . . . . . 868000 280419 —77,281 —17,000 —60,281

Vide paragraph 64, Chapter TII.
B-4—Torlsand Plant. . . 42,000 32,068 —0,937 .. —8,937
Fide paragraph 64, Chapter 111,
B-5.—Deduct —EKuglish Cost of Stores —8,400 —G01 +7,799 - +17.799

This hoead exhibits the figures duo to book-keeping adjustment of cost of stores purchased
in Eogland shown ouder B.-6 and B.-8 by debit to the sub-head B.-2.

B.-6.—Cost of Stores purchased in
Foogland . . . . 8,400 €04 7,796 ... -—1,790

Owing .to financial stringency, indent nas made ounly for stores urgently required, Vide
paragraph 3 of the review.

B.-8.—Loss or Gain by Exchange . ... —3 —8 .. —3

Total—X I1I—Irrigation, etec.,
Working Expe nses—

o. . 301

Non-voted 191,700 1,59,189 —B82,511 -—32,511
S, . —98,300

Voted . . . . . 16,17,000 10,99,780 —5,17,211 —3,7%,160 —1,40,081

i,

() SBanctioned on $6th February 1032,



Grant No. 8—Irrigation-—Reserved —contd. 10t

Net
modm:-Hon
Final Graot _ Actual lJxcew + by re-appro- Remalnder
Major Head and Sab-head. or Ap Rxgendi- Saving — priation, unadjusted
priation, ure. withdrawal ( + or —).
or
sarrender.
1 2 3 4 b ]
Ra. Ra. Ra. Rs. Ra.
Major Head—'* 15—Other Revenue
Expenditure financed from Ordinary
Revenues.'*
C.-A.—TIrrigation Works—
Waorks for which neither Capital nor
Reveuue Accounts are kept—
Ci-l.—Works . . . . 784 +781 +1,040 —260
Vide item 10 of Annexure A.
C.-2,—Maintenance and Repairs . 27,000 23,135 —3,685 —3,000 —865

Due mainly to postpor ement of less important works owing to financial stringency. The
ultimate saving was mainly due to materials valued at Re. 658 having beon transferred to
Stock by credit to work.

C.-3 —Establishment—
Rs.
0. . 12,000
Non-voted { } 11,500 9,304 —2,196 ... —2,156
8. (a) . —500
Voted . . . . . 30,000 20,417 —96%8 —1,600 —8,083
Vide paragraph 64, Chapter 111,
C.-4.—Tools and Plant . . 1,600 1,232 —208 - —268
For rounding . . . . 500 . —b500 o — 500

Miscellaneous KExpenditure—

C.-5.—Establishment—

Non-voted . . . . 2,000 990 —1,010 . —1,010
Voted . . . . . 3,000 1,752 —1,248 eun —1,248
¥ide paragraph 64, Chapter III.
C.-6.—Tools and Plant . . 500 136 —364 - —364
) Vide paragraph 64, Chapter IIL
C.-7.—~Other charges . . . 6,000 2,649 —3,351 —3,000 —361
Mainly due 1o curtailment of works owing to financial stringency.
For rounding . . . . 500 - —500 s —5600
D.-B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—

Works for which neither Capitsl nor
Revenue Accounts are kept—

D.-1.—~Works . . . 19,848 26,3190 +6,471 + 5,429 +1,042
Fide items 11 to 17 of Aunexare A, also pyragraph 5 of the review.

(s) Banctioned on 25th February 1838.



102 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid.
oditiont
m ation
Floal Grant  Actes' Excess 4 by ro- - d
Major Headl and Snb-head, or Appro-  Ezxpendi- Baning —, p{i:‘:;lﬁzn nnneln&j';:f:g
priation, ture, withdrawal (4 or —),
or
sarrender
1 2 8 4 [ 8
Rs. Bs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—** 15—Other Revenue
Expenditure financed from Ordinary
Revenues''—contd,

D.-B,—Xavigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—contd.

Works for which neither Capmtal
nor Revenue Acconnta are kept
—coneld.

D -2—Mainterance and Repairs G,09,700 503,833 —1,03,867 —73,360 —30,4U8

Due mainly to (1) the provision of R~ 26,000 for unforeseen dredging of shoals not having
been utilised as no work was taken up and (2) smaller work done in <dovernn ent Embank-
ments and Midnapore Takavi Embankment under couvtract (Rs, 80,000} owing to eurtailment
of works in view of hnuuual stringency. The nltimate ssving was due to non-piyment of
(1) cost of the aerial survey map (Rs 3,800), (2) cost of land scgmired for (Government
Embankments {Rs. 4,839) and petty savings in acve ral estiinates,

D.-3.—FEstablishment—

Rs
0. . 1,638,000

Non-voted 1,566,000 1,/0,081 + 15,081 . + 15,081
8. (a) —8,000

Voted . . . . . 3,83,000 3,19,739 —33261 —15,R00 —17,461

Vide paragraph 64, Chapter Ii1,
D.-4 —Tools and Plant . . 32,000 27,814 —4,186 —13,000 +8.814
Vade paragrapb 64, Chapter 111,

D,-8—Ruspense—
Non-voted . . . . e 13 +13 +13
Voted . . . . . - 5,273 +5,273 411,300 -—6,027

Vide Annexure B,
For rounding . . . . —b48 ... + 548 + 548
Miscellaneons Bxpenditnre—

D.-6.—Establishmen‘—
Non-voled . . . . 1,000 277 + 277 e +277
Voted . . . . 3,000 2,237 ~—763 e -—T63

Vide paragraph 64, Chapter ITL,
D.-7.—Tools and Plant . . . 196 +196 e +198

Vide paragraph 64, Chapter IlI.

() fanctioned on 85th February 1988.



Grant No. 8—-Irrigation—Reserved—contd. 103

Net

modification
Final Grant Actual Exoess + by re-sppro- Remalnder
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —. priation, unadjusted
priation. ture. withdrawal (4 or —.)
or
surrender.
1 2 3 4 [ ]
Ry Rs. Re. Re. Res.

Major Head—" 15—Other Revenue
Expenditure financed from Ordinary
Revenues *"—concld.

D.-B.—Navigation, Ewbankment and
Drainage works—concld.
Misecllaneous Kxpenditure—coneld.

),-8.—Other charges . . . 12,000 3,788 —8,212 —7,000 —1,21%

Mainly due to curteilinent of survey work owing to financlal strisgency.
D.-9,—Deduct—English cost of
Establissment—
Noan-voted . . . . —87,000 —64,226 +22774 s +29774

Paymeut for leave sulary, etc., appeazing in the nccounts of the High Commissioner, was
adjusted under * Establishment * by eredit to ihis head.

Total—"* 15—Other Revenue Ex-
penditare, efe.”—

Le.
(O. . 91,
Non-voled < 84,500 1,17,439 434939 . + 34,939
LS. . —85600
Voted . . . 10,8000  9,11,304 —1,50,698 —u8,900 -—57,796

Major Head—** 16—Construction ol
Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage works.'’

¥.-=FIRANORD FROM ORDINARY
REVESUNS,

F. 2.—1. Navigation, Ewbank-
ment and Drainage Works—

F. 2 (1) Works - . . 10,000 12,948 42,048 47,150 —4,202
17ide itemn 18 of Anunexure A also parngraph 8 of the Review.

F. 2(2) Establishment —

g 0, . 1,000

Non-voted 950 2,676 + 1,726 e + 1,726
(8w . -850

Vated . . . 2,000 4,336 42,336 —100 42,486

}ride parugraph 64 of Chapter III.
{a) Bunctioved on 25th February 1BOE,




No. 8 —Irrigation—Reserved—contd.

Net
Finalfi modifieation
Major Head and Sub-head, o: ap :»M Eﬁ%tnc::ﬁli- E‘:ﬁ::. hit:;:-‘uiggro- Em?m:s
priatlon, ture. withdrawal (4 or =).
mr:;mlor.
1 2 3 4 5 8
Rs. Re, Rs. Re. Rs.
Major Head * 16—Construction o}
Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage works '’ —concld.
F.-2.—B. Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Worke— concld.
F.-2(3)--Tools and Plant . . 500 676 +176 +176
Vide paragraph 64, Chapter 111,
F.-2 (4)—Deduct—
Receipts and Recoveries on Cagi-
tal Account . . . . =14,000 —150 +-13,850 - +13,860
The dredger * Alexandra’ having been nnder repairs, no hire was earned by her.
For rounding . . 500 - — 600 . —500
Total “ 16—Construction of Trri- -
gation, Navigation, Embank.
ment and Drainage Works."
Re.
0. . 1,000
Non-voted gs 50 } 94l 2,676  +1,726 ... +1,726
Groes . . 13,000 17,960  4-4,60 7,060 —2,000
Voted J[Reeovorics . . —14,000 —150 13,850 +13,860
Net . . . - L000 17,810 418,810 47,060 411,760
Major Head —* 55 - Construction ot ) -
Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works—Not charged
to Revenue.’’
G.-A.—1BRIGATION WORKS
PRODUCTIVE—
G.L—Works. . . . 1508000 13,06970 —2,61,030 —75,000 —1,86,030
Vide itows 19 and 20 of Annexare A, also parsgraph 2 of the review.
@G -2.— Establishmont—
{O. . 1,380,000 "
Non-voted 1,23,850 98,026 —24,824 —24,5:
s(a) . —6,150 J . ' ’ 24
Voted . . . - . 178000 1,231,589 —48,411 8,000 —35,411

Vide paragraph 64, Chapter 111,

- ) Sanctionad on 25th February 1082,



Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid. 106

Neot
modln:atlon

Fioal Grant Aotusl Excens + by re-appro- Iltemainder

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendl- Saviug —, riation, unadjusted

priation, ture. withdrawal  (+ or —).

or
surrender.
1 2 3 4 11 13
Rs. Ks. Ry, (HN Ra.
Major Head -* 55 Construction of
Irrigation, Navigation, Embakment
and Drainage works.—Not charged
to Revenue."’—contd.
G.-A.—IeR1GATION Worrs—concld,
Proluctive—coneld.
G.-8.—~Tools and Plant . . 6,000 4,680 —1,320 —1,320
¥Pide paragraph 64, Chapter I11.
G. 4, Suspense . . . 80,540 -}-80,840 +1,42,000 —61,160
¥ide Annexure B.
G. 5. Inturest on Capital—
Rs.
0. . 4,01,000
Non-vofed 4,10,000 4.02,231 —7, 769 —7,769
S(a) . 9,000

The increase in the a.]r)prn'printion wag mainly due to intercst having been calculated at
587 per cent. instead of 6°71 por cent. adopted in tne cstimates The saving was due to
smaller expenditure for the Damodar Canal Project than anticipated.

G -6.—Deduct—RBeceipts and Re-
coveries on Capital Acconnt ., —10,000 —5,7¢9 + 1,291 +4.201

The miscollaneons receipts realisvd daring the year did not come np to expectiton as
none of the tools and plant could be sold during the year.

H.-B.—NAVIGATION, EMRANEMENT
AND luaixace WoRkKs.

Productive—
11, 1. Works . . . 3,500 3,072 472 +100 —23
Fideitem 21 of Annoxnre A,
H. 2—Establishmwent—
Non-voled ' . . . - 7,125 + 7,125 +7.125
Voted . . . . 2,000 6,009 44,009 —100  +410)
Vide puragrapl 64, Chapter 111,

H.-3.— Deduct—Receipts and Ro-
coveries on Capital Account . —=15,000 —11,126 +3,874 . +3.571

Duo to sale procieds of buildmgs (1<, 2,000) having been eredited to the laud i quisi.
tion estimate instead of to this sub-head and to the 1evenue from thoe Gennd Truvk Caual
lands having fallen short owing to economio dapruession,

For Rounding . . . 600 s -—500 . - 5LO
p . —— .

@) Banotioned on 81st Mareh 1983,



106 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid.

N
mmliﬂ:ntt.lon
Final firant  Aotual Evpess + by re-appro- Remaindor
Major Head and Sab-head, or Appro- Expendi- Saving—, priation. unudjusted
priation, ture, withdrawal (4 or=—).
0 -
lnrra;der.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ras. Rs. Is. Ite.
Major Head—* 55—Construction of
Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage works—Not charged
to Revenue.”’—concid.
H.-B.—Navigation, Embankwmont
and Draiuge Works--concld.
Unproductive—
H.-4.— Deduct—Receipts and Re-
coveries on Capital Account .—2,97,000 —1,05,425 +4-1,91,576 +1,91,675

The estimate for recovery on aceonut of hire charge of the drodger “ Ronaldshay ' and
the trrminil pontoon of vhe dredger * Cowley *” for work in the Andamans was based on
a daily rate of Rr 1.480. Owing to = subsequent decision of Government to fix a lomp sum
amounnt of Re. 7,265,000 in all for the work, the recovery fell shors of expectation

Total * 55 —Construction of
Irrigation, ete., Works—Not charged
to Revenue.”

Ras.
0. . 5,831,000
Non-roted 5,383,850 5,08,382 —25,46% . —25,468
8. . 2,R50
( Gross . . 17,65,000 15,33,660 —2,21,340 469,000 —2,80,340
|
Voted .< Recoveries . . —3,22,000 — 1,2%,260 +.1,99,710 +1,99,740
| Net . . . 14,838,000 14,11,400 —21,600 + 59,000 —80,8.0
Mgl
Totul—Graot No. 8§
0. . 824000
Non=roted = 8,09,000 7,87,686 —21.814 . '*81,31‘
8 . —15000)

rGfI‘lIl . . 4‘,33,030 35,92,713 —8’90’237 ""‘.10,0(” _4.80.287

I
Voted .4 Recoveries . . —3,86,000 —1,22,410 2,183,590 +2,18,5690
Net . . . 41,47,000 34,70,303 — 6,76,607 — 4,10,000 —2,86,607




urant No. S—urrigation—Reserved—contd. 101

KEVIEW,

Admenistration of Grant.—The percentages of variations i expemditure
voted aud wen-vofed, as compa.md with the original grant or appropriation as
well as the ultimate appropriation during the year under review and the
precedimg two years are exhibited in the table be!ow —

] : —— r‘
_Fercen llvmg )
or excmf
compn.red w:th
Original
Yoar. Grant or Ultimate Original Ultimate
nppropria=  Approprin- Kzpenditnre. appropria-  appropriase
tion, tion, tioa. tion.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Veted.
loa9-30v . L. . D5611,900  50,63,459 48,567,166 — 1384 —
198031 . . . . ©53,38000  47,70,068  45,12,380 —155 —54
1081-32 . . . . 4483000  40,73,000 3592713 —198 —118
Non-voted. -~
192080 ... . 443,000 4,77,000  6,45,330 +457 +363
198031 . i . . 745000 7,925,455  6,94,%2 —68 —a
1931-32 . . . . 8,24,000 8,09,000 7,87,686 ——drd —2'6

From the above it will be seen that in respect of voted expenditure ther
was deterioration both in budgeting and control The bulk of the saving wa
due to (1) curtailment of expenditure owing to financial stringency (2
less expenditure on the Calcutta bridges and the Damodar Cana
and (3) reduction in the rate of pensionary charges of the Lstablishmetit o
the Irrigation Department from 14 per cent. to 7°25 per cent,

There was, however, distinet improvement in budgeting and control ir
respect of non-voted axpenditure.

2. Large sa.\flngs occurred under the sub-head “B. I -——Extensmnp anc
Improvements >’ as will be seen from the table below :—

Percentage of saving as
comypared with

L ]
Original Ultimate Original Ultimate
appropria-  appropria. Expanditore. appropria- appropria.
tion. tion. tion. tion,

e, ' z Re. Rs. Rs.
‘192930 . . 7 . 848,250 2,97,760 3,564,765 268 144
1980-31 . . . 4,080,375 2,26,053 1,62,340 60-3 282
198182 . . . . 2,95,000 .  1,64,000 1,27,367 56'8 283

1V-] 350.



108 Grant No. 8-—Irrigation—Reserved —conid.

REviEw—conid,

The.bulk of the saving was due to the inability of the Calcutta Fmprové-
ment Trust to carry on the work in connection with some of the Caleutta:
bridges a¢ expeditiously as was anticipated. 1t may perhaps be conaidertl
whether the large saving as compared with the ultimate appropriatioa conld
not be surrendered within the year. ]

3. From the tablg below,"it appears that the .improvement in budgeting
and control under the sub-head “ G, I. Works *’ noticed in 1930-31 was not
maintained during the rear under review :—

Percentage of saving ae

compared with
Original Ultimate Original Ultimate
Yoar. appropria~ appropria- Hxpenditure. approprin- appropria-
tion, tion,' tio*l. tion.
k3
Rs. Rs. s,
1929-30 . . . . 21,286,000 16,29,000 14,80,024 304 92
1930-31 . . . . 17,40,000 16,81,000 16,568,373 47 13
“1931-32 . . . . 16,68,000 14,93,000 13,06,970 18-6 194

L]

The hulk of the saving was due to smaller expenditure in connection with
the Damodar Canal Project, and has been explained below item 19 of
Annexure A. 1t, however, appears from items (5) and (7} of the explanation
that a large portion of the saving could have been surrendered. This indicates
defective control and seems to require investigation.

4, The expenditure under the sul-head “ I3, 6-Cost of stores purchased in
England ” amounted to Rs. 604 against the appropriation of Rs. 8,400,
resulting in a saving of Rs. 7,7906. The reason why the saving could not be
surreadered may be investigated.

5. There was an excess expenditure of Rs. 1,042 as compared with the
ultimate appropriation under the sub-head ‘“D.1 Works >’ which remained
uncovered. It may perhaps be investigated whether the excess could not* be
covédred by reappropriation of funds before the close of the year.

*6. The expenditure under the sub-head “F. 2 (1) Works”’ exceedecj. the
‘original appropriation by Rs. 2,948. A reappropriation of Rs. 7,150 was
sanctioned on the 6th February 1932 to cover the excess with Lthe result that
a sgm of Rs. 4,202 could not be spent within the year. The raving was due
te Jate allotment of funds and indicates defective control.

7. The follewing statement exhibits the percentage of establishment
charges to the outlay on Irrigation Works for the last three years, -separately”
for .the two Irrigation Circles (vez., the Southern and the South‘ Western).
The charges for the Damodar and the Grand Trunk Canal projects for which
special establishments are entertained have not been taken into account in
calculating the percentage. 25 per cent. of the Special Revenue Establish-
ment has been added to the works outlay in order to make allowance for the
cost, of supervision of thal establishment. The large increase in the percent-

in the year under review as compared with the previous years was due to
the fuot that while, in view of financial stringenoy, the works expenditure,



Grant No. 8—Irrigation —Reserved—contd. 109

REVIEW—Ccontd.

had*been curtailed considerably, the establishment charges could not be
‘freduced correspondingly.
= Y.

Circles. ouTt?:;lun E'h;:]::;.:fnt Percentage.
works.
Re. Rs.
Sonthern Oirele,
192930 . .. N . 13,82,604 5.41,417 39-2
193d-31 .. . . .. 1007119 4,96,698 453
"1931-32 . . . 814,891 4.40,925 Ba°1
South Western Oiro’c,
1929.80 .. .. . 9,03,468 8,11,068 676
1930-31 . . . . . - . 8,16,424 6,12,153 749
1931-.32 . . . . . . . 5,238,323 5,380,112 103-0
. Total.
1929-80 . . . . . . . 22,868,067 11,52,485 504
1980-81 e e e« .. 191353 11,08,767 579
1981.82 c e . . 133794 9,80.037 732

Financial Irregularity.

8. Loss due to defect in syswtem.—During the inspection of an Irrigation
Revenue Division, it was noticed that Rs. 400 for boat license and Rs. 575
for fishing rizhts had been outstanding since 1926-'7 and two applications
had been mad- for the issue of certificates for recoverv of the amounts.
The Superiniending Engineer of the Circle subsequently intimated failure of
the certificate procedure, as the lessees had mno properties from which the
amounts conld be realised ; besides, the whereabonts of the debtor in one
case could not be traced. As it appeared that neither the financial position
of the lessees had been carvefully ascertained before granting the.leases in

uestion, nor had the lessees been called upon to furnish sunitable security,
the case was Lrought to the notice of Government. In issuing fihal vrders,
on the case, Government held that the loss was due mainly to a defect of
the system in that anctions were not held early enough to enable local
enyuiries to be made about bidders, who were not knmown, and farther
,observed that the steps taken for the recovery of the nrrears should have been
- more’prompt. Guvernment did not consider that there was any gross
nogligduce on the patt of the departinental officers concerned and sanctioned
the write-off of the total loss as being irrecoverable. To ensure againet such
loss in future, rules of procedure have been framed by Government which
scem to le adequate.

9. Unawthorived financial a:d in deviation of contract terms to a contrac-
tor.~1In an Irrigation Division, clause 1 of some contracts for the supply of
bricks in connection with o certain work required tanler alta that the contrac-
tors should deposit in cash or Government securities a sum amounting to 10



110 Grant No. 8 —Irrigation —eserved—contd.

ReviEw—concld.

per cent. on the cost of the works undertaken by them as security for the due
Eerformance of the contracts and clause 7 thereof required that pavments should

e made on on-account bills to the extent of nine-tenths only of the quantity
delivered during each month, the balance being covered by the final bill for
the complete supply. It was noticed, however, that in this case the confrac-
tors were paid for the full guantities in each rununing account bill in contra-
vention of clause 7 of the contracts. The total excess payment thus made
for the period from March 1930 to June 1930 at one-tenth of the amount
of each bill amounted to Rs. 9,677.

The Executive Engineer of the Division stated in explanation of {he
tnterim overpayment that the deduction of one-tenth of the amounts, billed
for in the running account bills, was not insisted on as the contractors had
deposited 10 per cent. of the estimaled cost of the works under clause 1 of
the eontracts as security and had also supplied a much larger quantity of
bricks than were shown in the bills.

This deviation of contract terms in favour of the contractors was reported
to the Head of the Department for obtaining the sanction of the Local
Government for its regularisation. The local Government have issued orders
that in accordance with the terms of the contracts only 9/10ths of the
%uantity, shown in the bills, should have been paid for and that the Executive

ngineer should be informed that he committed an irregularity.

As, however, the contracts were completed and the inferim overpayment

duly adjusted in final bills Government accorded their sanction to the ¢nferim
payments made in contravention of the terma of the contracts.



Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—contd. 111

.

ANNEXURE A.

Detasled statement of expenditure on impostant works in progress.

Balance. Net modi-
e fication by

Grant or re-appro- Remainder

. A Expendi- t insted
5 Service, Appropria. P¢ priation, upadjust
zo tion. tare. Unexpen- Excoss with-  (+ or —)
:E ded. * drawsl or
] surrender,
w
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.
XIII, A.—IRRIGATION
Works—
A. 4 Extensions and im-
provemente—

‘III.-—-Mu jor Works for
which specific pro-
vision Was not made
in the budget.

l Fixing a stoney’s
shutter in the
underslaice of
the  Midnapore

weir . . e 180 s 180 +180 ot

Estimate Re. 48,709; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 51,440; excess
Rs. 2,731 ; completed. Excess passed by the Chief Engineer in June 1932.

IV, —Minor Works—
2 Collectively . 3,000 2,634 366 —180 --186

Total . 3,000 2,814 366 180 —~186

XI1If, R.—NavicaTION, EM-
BANKMENT AND
DRAIY AGE
Worgs—

13. 1. Extensions and Im-
provements—

[. Major Works above
Rs. 1 lukh for
which specific pro-
vision was made in
the badget.

3 Reconstruction of
the Ultadangs
bridge uver the -
new cut canal . 30,000 4988 25,012 ... -$3,300 -1,712

)

There was delay in the receipt of sanctioned estimate., The work was also
started late ns the drawings of the bridge were mislaid. Estimate Re. 1,214754*
expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 4,988 ; balance Rs. 1,16,487; in progress. '

4 Recovstruction of
the Alipore
bridge . . 1,00,000 47,169 62,841 ... —40,0000 -—-J;‘m

The progress was slow in oonsequence of the complicated mature of the work.
Estiinate Rs. 2,01,384; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 77,077: balance
Rs. 1,24,257 ; in progress.

S



112 Grant No. 8 —Irrigation—Reserved—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detarled statement of cxpemditure on smportant works in progress—contd.

Balance. Net modi-
— ——— A — fication by

Grant or reappro- Remainder

e Service. Appropria- E‘tp';';di' priation, unadjusted
“ tion, UT€  Unexpen- Kxcess with- (4 or —).
] ded. * drawal or
'5 surrender.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs.
X'II. B.—NAvIgATION, KM-
BANKMENT  AND
DRAINAGE
Works—concld
B. 1. Extensions nund Im-
provements—concid,
1. Major Works above
Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific
provision was made
in the hudget.
5 Reconstruetion of
the Narkeldanga
bridge . . 1,00000 59,446 40,65% ... —35094  —5,460
Due to the inability of the Calentta Improvement Trust to settle the contrac-
tors’ claims for extra work before the oud of 1931-32 as most of the Items
entailed detailed discussion. Kstimate Rs. 3,48,200; expenditure to end of
1931-32 Rs. 2,49,330 ; halance Rs. 98,870 ; in progress.
[ Reconstruction of
the Manicktoln
bridge . . 5,000 1,020 980 ... +5,000 —5,980
Due to the reason explaived nnder item 5. Estimate Re. 3,11,416 ; cxpendi-
ture to end of 1931-32 Ka. 2,95,643 ; balance Ras. 15,873 ; in progress.
7 Reconstinetion of
the Beliaghata
bridge . . 10,000 3,128 6,872 ... + 2,000 —8§,872
Due to the reason explained under item 5. HKstimate Re. 2,904,680 ; expewditure
to end of 1931-32 Is. 2,060,673 ; halance Rs. 34,107 ; :in progress,
8 Reconstraction  of
the  Chitpore
bridge . . 50,000 8,315 41,785 .. ~40,000 —1,785
Due to delay in starting the work. Hstimute Rs. 1,32,000; expenditare to
end of 1931-32 Rs. 9,958 ; Lulance Rs, 1.22,042; in progress.
1V —Mixor WoRES—
9 Collectively . . 401 .. 401 +894 - +7

Total . 295000 1,27,367 1,68,044 401 —1,31,000 —86,643




Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved —conid. 113

ANNEXURE A—contd,*

Detailed statement of expendibure on imporéant works in progress—contd.

Balance Net modi-
——=wA———-— fication by

Grant or . reappro- Remninder
s Service. Appropria. Bxpendt priation, onadjusted
<] tion. ture. Unexpen- . with-  (+ or—).
cl ded. %% drawal or
§ surrender,
: 11
Ra, Its. Rs s, Rs. Res,

15-A—lgR1GATION
Worgs—

IV.—Minor Works—
10 Collectively . . 784 ... 78+  +1,010 — 256

The work was iv progress trowm the previons year,

16-B—NavieaaTI O W,
EMBaNRMENT
AND DRAINAGE

Works—

D.1. Wor kg —

I.--Major Works nbove
Ra. 1 lakh for
which specific

provision wn4
maile m  the
budget—
11 Flushing  Gobranala
i the Murshidabud
District . . 2,000 1,064 86 —36

Estimate IRs 3,27,721; expenditure to end of 193132 Ra. 3,26,120; balance
Rs. 1,601, in progress.

IL.--Other Viajor Works
for wlnch speeific

provision whs
madoe mm  the
budget—
i2 Collectively . . 165,548 21,432 .- 5,854 +4,2485 41,636

Due to larger expenditure on (1) constraction of Dhutkhali sluice at Diamond
Harhour (Rs 3,110) owmg mninly to adjustinent of the enst of land which the
Collector was unablo to spend in 1950-31 and (2) mmprovement of tt!c Lohajung
tiver (Rs. 2,774) owing to cireumstances which could not be anticipated at the
time of framing the budget.
1IT.—Major Works for
which  specific
protvision was not
made in the

budget—-
13 darajgunj Matbicss . . 1,496 . 1,396 41,181 —~ 85

Duo to charges for land acqusition which were pot onigmally  provided for.

Estinate Rs, 2,61,768; cxpenditure to end of 1931-32 Us. 3,34,319; balance
Rs, 27,139 ; completed.

+
14 Amta  project—Lioss
on SMI:-.I\j R . —111 111 .. - —111
Estimato Rs. 1.89,000; exponditure to end ‘of 1931-82 Ru, 1,80,693; balance
Rs, 8,407 ; in progress.

i




114 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved —contd.

ANNEXURE A—c¢ontd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works sn progress—contd.

Balance, Net modi-
e ==Aeeeeeo—, flcation by
Grant or Expondie reappro- Remainder
é Service. Appropria- tl':” re priation, unadjusted
tion, *  Unexpen- Excess with- (4 or—).
= ded. * drawal or
& surrender.
oo
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
16-B—~NA vIGATIO N,
EMBANKMENT
AND DBAINAGE
Worgs—ooncld,
. 1. Works— eoncld.
1I1.—Other Maljcr
Works for which
specific provision
was not made in
tho budget —
16 Protecting the right
bank of the Bagoon-
bari Khal . . —~110 110 ... —110

Estimate Ra, 29,224; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 22,107 ; balance
Rs. 7,117 ; in progress.

18 *» Kushpota  escape—
collection of

materials . . a8 .. 38 + 200 —162

KEstimate Rs. 14,010; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 12,746; balance
Rs. 1,204 3 in progress.

1V.—Minor Worke—

17 Collectively . . 2,300 1,710 590 e —500 -

Total . 19,548 26,319 811 7,282 +5,429 +1,042

16—CoNsTRUOTION oF
Irr1GATION, NAVI-
GATION, EMBANEK-
MRENT AND DRAIKAGE
Wosxs—

F.2(1) Works—

L—Major Works sbove
Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific
rovision was made

m the budget—
18 Construction of locks
and sloices in the
Lower Kumar River
and the Madaripur

Bhil route, . . 10,000 12,848 .. 2918  +7,160 4% —4,202

Some additional works were founJ necessary subsequent to the sgbmission of the
budget. The ultimate saving was due to late receipt of allotinents which counld
not be spent in full, Estimate Rs. 7,60,000; expenditure to emd of 1931-32
Rs. 6,86,056 ; balance Rs. 63,944 ; in progress




Grant No. 8—Irrigation —Reserved—ocemed.

118

ANNEXURE A—yoncld.

Detailed Statement of expendsiture on important works sn progress— coneld.

Balance. N
——+————-—, Net modi-
fication by R 1
. Grant or o, resppro- Remainder
S Service. Appropria- thp::d]' priation, anadjusted
] tion, WS Unexpen- p . with- (4 or=).
& ded. oeste  drawal or
g surrender.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra, RBs, Ra.
66-A.—IRRIGATION WORKS,
G. 1. Works—
1. Major Works above
Rs. 1lakh for which
specific provision was
made in the budget.
19 Damodar Canal Project 14,908,000 12,56,146 2,412,885 ..., —62,000 —1,80,856
Due mainly to (L) write back of the cost of materials charged to works in 1930-81 and
transferred to stock in 1981-32 (Re. 62,000), (2) rofund of excess railway freight which
was not expected during the 30911' (Ra. 19,000), (3) less debit by the Railway of the
cost of the bridges owing to disputed claims snd other causes (Rs. 28,000), (4) non-
yweut of nll the inal bills of the company owing to delay in settlement of claims in
ull (Rs. 16,000), (5) delay in the prepuration of and sanction to the estimates (Rs. 83,000),
(6) paucity of labour towards the end of the year (Hs. 20,000) and (7) misgalenlation
made by a Sub-Divisional Officer (Rs. G5,000). Kstimate Rs. 63,41,688 ; ‘ekpenditare
to end of 1931-32 Rs, 60,79,478 ; balance Res. 2,62,160 ; in progreas.
20 Bakreswar Irrigation
Project . . 70,000 51,825 18,175 . —13,000 —5,176
Due to (1) delay in the progress of the work owing to lale possession of land and
delay in brick manufacture owing to late harvesting (Rs. 8,000), (2) less expenditure
mentred by Livil authorities for land acqnisition (Ks. 5,900) and other causes (Ra. 5,000).
Kstimate lis. 3,90,416 ; expenditure to end of 193p-3% Rs. £,68,997 ; balanee
Rs, 21,419 ; in progress.
Totul 16,658,000 13,060,070 2,61,030 ... —175,000 —1,86,030
65.-B.—Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage
Works.
H. 1. Works—
1. Major Works above Ra. 1
lakh for which spocific
provision was made in
the budget.
21 “Grand Trunk Cansl . 8,500 3,572 .. 72 +100

—t

—25

Estimate Rs. 3,16,87,600 ; expenditare to end of 198133 Rs. 1%,33,416; balance
Rs. 2,08,64,184. Construction held in abeyance.




116 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid.

ANNEXURE B.

An explanation of the transactions iu respect of the minor head
 Suspense ”’ is given in paragraph 8 of the Appendix to the Memorandum
of the Work of the Public Accounts Committees in India.

2. Final Appropriation—No appropriation was originally sanctioned
under this sub-head. Allotments of Rs. 11,300 under the major head
“ 15 Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.” and Rs. 1,42,000 under the major
head ‘55 Construction of Irrigation, ectec.,, Works” were sanctioned
during the year to cover the net increasc in the suspense transactioms.
The net expenditure (Rs. 86,123} under voted, however, fell short of
the total appropriation (Rs. 1,63,300) by #s. 67,187. Thisx was mainly
due to the 'fact that a large quantity of cement required for the Head-
works of the Damodar Canal and some other materials were received
from the suppliers towards the end of March 1932, the value of which had
to be credited to the suspense head ¢ Purchases.” Payment for the materials
received could not be made before the close of the year as there was no timne
to verify the bills, A larger quantity of materials was also issued fromn stock
for use in dragline excavators than was anticipated.

3. The transaciions under each unit of suspense during 1931-32 are
exhibited below :—

Opening 1 Net Closing
balance,  Debite.  Credite. o opite.  balance.

Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re,
15. Other Kevenue Expenditnre—
Purchases B . . . —5,060 1,889,045 1,83,193 + 6,862 —3.208
Stock . . . . . 1,370 859 347 +312 1,682
Misccllaneons P. W. Advances ‘11,059 0,233+ 10,712 —1,479* 9,810
London Stores . . . ves 601 + 601 601
Total * 16 » . 3,800 1,00,558% 1,94.262  + 5,286% 8,085
b65. Construction of  Irrigation, ete.,
Works—
Purchases . . . —32,981 3,73,283 4,08,398 —36,116 —68,009

Stock . . .. . 43,514 1,60,868 31,325 +1,16,543  1,60,057
Miscellancous 1, W, Advances . a89 767 1,356 —B38 1

bge—
Total * 55 11,119 524,918 444,078 + 80,840 7 91,959

)

Total * Irrigation * . 14,618 7,24,456 6,38,330 + 86,126 1,00,644

* Includes Rs. 13 under Non-voted.



Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—concld. 117

* ANNEXURE B— concld.
4. Details of Store Account by Divisions are furnished below :—
Store Acoount (stock) of the Irrigation Department for 1931-32.

Utilisa.  Deprecis-

tion
. tions. sales ’
Opeaing df:"":f’pxﬂ and other “BUrtage, Closing
balance riog disposals _ &¥Cn balance.
year. 4 ring the Writtenoff
oEr during the
year. yesar.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra, *» Ra,
Camls . . 649 185 464
Cossye . . . . - . 561 1 137 e 415
Damodar . . . . . . 170 von 25 146
Bankura . . . . . . 658 658
Damodar Canal . . . . 43,614 1,80,868 34,325 1,60,057
Total . 44,884 1,561,627 31,672 - 1.61,730

The transactions of the year under Stock in the province appear to be
normal and call for no special comment. The heavy receipt in the Damodar
Canal was due to a large quantity of rubble stone and spare parts of Dragline
Excavators having been kept as a re-erve stock to meet any emergency.

The book halance of stock for each division is stated to have been verified
by the Sub-Divisional Officers concerned and found correct in all casex.

The revaluation of stock is reported to have been conducted under the
orders and supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned. Steps for the
adjustment of the resultunt profits and losses according to Public Works
Account rules are reported to have been taken.



118 -Appropriation No. 9—Interest on,Ordinaty Debi—xeserved—Non-voted.

Seo also Report om the Accounts.

e - | e
modifeation

Major Haad and Sub-head. ro.:-m} i E‘;;*o:“dl- Excess 4 ":ﬁ'.ﬁ" mnm

g pr i‘ﬂ.ﬁ" ture. Baving—, thdrawal m‘—).
luua‘:ldnr.
1 2 3 4 ] [
il 2 ottt
Rs. Res. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—** 19—Interest on

Ordinary Debt .

A. Interest payable to Provincial
Loans ¥Fand on—

{8) Advances in respect of Irriga-
tion Capital Expeuditure
upto 1920-21 . . . 427000 4,26,548 —da57 .. —457

(c) Other Advancos—
Rs.
40. . 14,23,000
8. (a) . —2.,36.000

Due mainly to the non-utilisation of the provision for iuterest on the acdvance of
Rs. 1,91,00,000 taken to cover the over draft in 1931-32.

B.—Deduct—Interest. trun<ferred to
Commercinl Departments—

11,87,000 11,838,367 —3,638 ees —3,633

0. —21,9
—22,84,000 —32,25,384 + 8,616 + 8,616
8. (b) —38,000

The original appropriution was modified mainly in view of the adjustment of increased
faterest charges (vide Appropriation No. 7—Sub-tead B and Grant No. 8—Irrigation
glb-he.d @.5). The ultimate excess was due to smaller outlay on the ** Damodar Cansl

rofect * and the “ Bukreswar Irrigation Project ',

Q. —Deduct—Intarest on  Forest
Capital Untlay—

Ou - —-152.
—59,000 —69,827 —297 . —237
8, . (“] —7,
Vide Grant No. 4—8ub-head Q.
Total—
0. . —3,98,000
-—6,79,000 —6,74,701 + 4,299 4
{ s. . —2,81.000 ’ +4399
B bl "'-r
(a) Banctioned on 27th February 1938,
(&) Re.
—=9,000 sanctioned on 27¢h February 193¢,
—£0,000 " 11th March 1982,

——

-38,000



Appropriation N, 10—Interest on Other Obligations—Reserved—Non-votef. 119

See alse Report oa the Accounts.
* - " okt -
4 Neb
. modificatfon
Wajor Head and Sub-head ‘ rq';:i' GT—' ¢ l's(:::::u Excens + U7 riatton, 52‘-’3:'%'5
* prl.nl’:g;. ture. Baving—. thd rawal (4 or =)
o
.nrre::dlr.
1 2 3 4 5 [
— v - - = » 1=
Re. Res. Rs. Ra. Rs
Major Head ** 20— Interest on Other
Obligations *’.
Interest on Miscellancous accounts.
Rs.
9,165 9,215 +40 s - 49

O. - L] - - EOM
8@ . . . 4.166}

Daoe mainly to paywents of interest in accordance with Conrt’s decree which could not Le
foreseen at the time of framing the budget.

O' L] - - 5.m
Total { ; 9,166 9,215 449 149
8. .« . 4,166

Rs,
(a) 1,008 unnl,lcmad on 4th February 1932,
4th Marvh 1032,

T 4188



120 ‘Appropriation No. 11—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt—Reserved—

Non-voted. .
Not
Final t' actual 'ﬂ,’dr’.i““"" Ronainder
na uran Exoess + t’;pw
M Head and Subehead, E di- rin " adjusted
sl Head and b RV T At A O
or
sarrendor,
1 2 3 4 1] 8
U Ra, Re. Ra. Ra,
Major Head “ 21-Appropriation for
uction or Avoidance o! Debt *'.
A.—Other appropriations . . 776,000 775581 —419 .. —419
Total . 776,000 775,581 —419 o —419




Grant No. 12—General Administration —Reserved and Transfefred. 121

See also Report on the Accounts.
- —_— e — 2
. Net
!{’ inal Orans A y modifieation Remalad
nal Gra ctua’ by reappro- or
Excess + «
Major Head and Bub-head, or Appro-  Expendi- riatior, unadjusted
priation, tu;“re. Saving = lihdrawal ( +.:g -}
or
sarrender.
1 2 3 4 5 [i]
; _
s, Hs Rs, Ras, Ras.

Major Head —*' 22 —General Administra-
tion ",

vAL-SALARY OF THE GOVERNOR—

RESERVED,
Rs.
0. . 1,28710
Non-voted { 122,937 117,000 —5937 ... —5,93F
S.(ay . —5773)

The origionl nppropriation was reducel in view of the voluntary surrender of 10 per cent.
vay by His Excellency. The uitimate saving was due to non-drawal of salary for 28 days of

March 1932 by the retiring (iovernor before lenving tndia.

R—NUMPTUARY ALLOWANCE O¥ THE
GOVERNOB—RESERVFD.

Non-toted . . . 26,815 25,600 -~ 1,815 .o —1.815

I"ide Inst ~entence of the note nuder A\—non-rvoled.

, O STAPP AND HOUSEWOLD OF TIIE
(GOVERYOB — RESERVED.

C,-I—Pay of Officera—

O, . 123,360

é ; 1,24,978 123,701 1,277 ven —1,977
S.(0 . 1618

Nonevoled

Voted . . . . . 13,760 12763 —1,000  —100% 307
Due partly to emergeney cut and partly to provigion having been made for the pay of
an Indian 2 ide-dc-camp of & rank highor tlian that of the officer actually employed,

6.5 __Pay of Fstablishment . 1,67.433  1,46,037 —11,396 —B8.050 —8.,348

The saving occurred mainly under ** Bazd Establishment * (Rs. 9,513) due to (1) advance
of pay for threo months having been drawn in March 1031 by Non-comnissiongd oficera
procecding hone on leave, (2) one post having remained vacaut and (3) rcentage cut in
pay. Bmall savings also oceurred in tbe offices of the Private and the Military Secretaries
due mainly to the exercise of strict sconuny and pereentuge cut in pay.

Re, Re,
1 tioned 27th Februsry 1932, b —300 sanctioned on 27th February 1033,
(@ —&sﬁgﬂ raneroned on 30th March l}ﬁ'ﬂ. ®) 1,000 » 26th Varoh 1

-—1,000 " ‘agth March 1982, 'sis . = 30th Mareh 1838,

—5,773 1,618




122 Grant No. 12—0eneral Administration—Reserved and Translerred-—contd.

Neot modi-
fieatlon by
. Final Grant Actual Fixcoss + reappry>=  Bemainder
Ma)or Head and Sub-hcad. or Appro-  Expendi- g oo T priation, unadjusted
pristion, ture, B=-  withdrawal (+ or—).
. ar L]
surrengder,
1 2 8 4 [ ] 6
i
Rs. Rs. Ra. aRs. Ra.
Major Head—" 22.—Qeneral Adminis-
tration *"—contd.
C.~8rarr AND HoOUsSEEOLD OF 1HE
GOVERNOR—conid.
C-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc,—
Rs.
o, . 16,350
Nom-voted . 14,974 10,677 —d4,297 . —d4,287
8. () —1,376

Due mainly to the absence of tours in the districts by His Excellency und to losa touring
during the year than anticipated. (¥éde paragraph 7 of the Review).
at
Voted - . . . N . 29,294 22,088 —7,206 ——6,059. —1 v
Due mainly to the reason stated under C-3.—Non-voted.

C-4.—Supplies and Services—

0. . §3092

8. (d) 396

Voted . . « . . BL280 15,014 -—36,266 —38,5608 + 2,5;1.9:
The saving was due mainly to the transfer of the provision of Rs. 38,680 foxr the cosf, o}’

motor ears purchused in England to the sub-head 8. The ultimato excess was due mainlf
to larger expenditare on customs duty on the imported cars.

Non-vofed . g } 53,488  §3,272 —216 ... —3}6

C-6.—Contingencies—
0. . 8,009}
Non-voted ., 83 —82 —83
{s. (¢) —9,918

t
The sppropristion representod regrant of savings.
)
Voted ". . . . . 180,600 143,477 —17,128 — s .Y
’ 13,510° " O
Due to smaller expenditare mainly under (1) * Military Secretary *’- (Ra. $.344) and
(2) ** Bodygasrd Establishment ** (Rs. 11,284) owing to less comupondsnoo( in view o,f ‘re-
stricted touring and to temporary coonomies in view of financial stringency. R
P i

Bas.
(e) —1,650 sanotioned on 87th Febroary 1033,
7s - Maroh 1093,

—

—1,376
(d) Banotioned on 38th J. y 1832,

Rs.
(#) —418 sanctioned on 33th January 1033,
- 9,600 » » 27th February 1083,

—3,918



Grant No. 12—General Administration---Reserved and Transterred—contd. 123

Net wodi-
fication by
" Final Grant  Actual Excesn+ reappro- Rouminder
Major Hend and Bub-hoad, or Alggru- Lxpendie  Saving—, ﬁprhln:m, unadjasted
priation, ture, withdrawal (+ or—).
or
sarrender,
1 - 2 3 4 5 o
Rs. Rs. Re, Rs, Ra.
Major Head ** 22.—General Adminis-
tration. "’—contd.
C —Staff and Household of the
Governor—coneld.
C-8.—Grants.in-nid, Contrilutions,
elc.
Nan-vated . . . . 3,600 3,000 —GO0 —409

The provision represents coutribation on account of passage of Military officers in tempo-
rary Civil employ. The saving which occurred in the Military Sccretary’s office was due to
dohit having actunally been raised for two officers agninst provision made for three.

For ronnding—

Nou-oqled . . . . 598 —598 —4§us
-
Voted - . . . . —367 " + 367 . + 367
D.—Expenditure from Contract
Allowance—Reserved—
Rs.
0. . 1,10,000
Non-raled . 2 ; 1.10,022 1,090,998 —24 =24
Y. ) 22
E.—To ir Expruses—Resers ed—
0. . 1,56,000
Non-votnd . } 11,000 91,206 —19703 ..  —19,704
8. (g)—23000

The appropriation was reduced in view of thorough overbauling of His Excclloncy’s Broad-
gauge salogns not having been carried out and to less touring than was anticiputed. The
final saving was due to the following roasoms : —(1) a debit for Re. 7,032 on accouunt of
hanlage of saloon carringes duriug Mareh 1932 was raised by the Bengal Nagpur Railway
in the exchange accounts for May 1932 too late for incorporation in the accounis for the
3“&1;9%::52 and (2) certain tours contomplated duiing February and Marcih 1932 did not
material

. - -
f.—:Eueul.! ve Conncil —~ Rescryed—

» .

N,;:rw,} (O - 276,00
on- -

M (s. . ) 100

Voted . . . "‘. . 17,000 1G,480 —510 +200 ~-740

g 276,100 272744 —2356 —¥,356

=

(f) Sanctioned on 28th January 1032,
1g) Ranctioned on 27th February 1983,

Rs.
{A) —400 sanctioned on 25th February 1033,
800 " s 30th March 1

100
IV-1.360



12¢ Grant No. 12—General Administration—Reserved and Transterred— conld.

Neat modi-
fioation by
Final Grant _ Actual Exoons + reappro-  Remainder
Majur lead and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expendi=  Saving—, riat fou, anadjusted
printion, ture. withdrawal (+ or—).
or
surrenler,
1 2 3 4 5 [
Is. Rs. Res. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 22.—General Adminis-
tration ""—conid. -

G,.—Ministers—Transforred— . 2,13,000 2,17,626  +4,526  +5900 —1,374

The oxcens was duo mainly to more touring done by the Hon'ble Ministers than anticipated
and to adjustment of eertain arrear tinveiling charges relating to the year 1930-31.

H.—Legislative Conncil—

Resery el—
lig.
0. . 75,0007
Non-voted { 70,959 84,551 + 13,592 s + 13.692
8. (94041 S

‘The appropriation wax rodnced in view of (1) the appoiutment of an officer oo lower pay
in place of the permanent Secretary who went on leave and (2) percentage cut in salarics.
A (ebit of R~. 13,626 representing the leave salary for the period from 8th Decembe® 1921
to 29th September 1925 of an officer lent by the Assam Governmont was raised nfior the
close of the yeur. The excers therofure remuined uncoverod.

Voted . . . . o 206000 174,647 —31,353 —33.156 1,503

The saving was due mainly to (1) the assessiment of occupior’s share of taxes in respect of
the Council Honse not having heen settled durog the year (2s. 23,111) and {2) the estimato
for electric and gas charges having proved excessive (Rs. 9,500). The ullimate excess was

wainly due to certain debits on account of cost of bovks having beon adjusted aftor tho close
of the year. (Fide paragraph 3 of the Review).

1.—ELkoTiION8 ¥YOR INDIAK AND
PROVINCIAL LLEGISLATURES=—=

Reserved . . . . 8,000 4,782  —3,208 —2,768 —-500
Tue to the fact that all the bye-clections were uncontested.

J~—~CIvIL EEORETARIAT.

J. 1.—Reserved—
J. 1 (1)—Pay of Officer-—

0. . 268000
Non-voted .i } 2,89,93; 2,358,206 —1,731 —1,731a
8. (). —¥8,063
The saving compared with the original appropriation was due to (1) the emergency cut jn
pay and to (2) the provision for a special officer in connection with Reforn.s work and for the
training of I. C. 8. officers in the Secretariat not having been fnlly utilised.

{g) Sanctioned om 27th Febrnary 1038.

Rts,
() —1,663 Banotioned on 4th Fobraary 1032,
20,400 ” 26th February 1932,
3,000 ,, 30th March 1083,

i———————

28,063



Grant No. 12— General Administration —Reserved and Transferred—-ontd. 12F

Net
. Final Grant  Actual Execss + m?:;;m Remalvder
Major Head and Subt-head. or Apl)or:— Expendi-  Saving —, riation, unadjusted
priation, tuare. thdrawal (4 or —).
aurr::der.
1 2 3 4 ] L]
Rs, Rs. Ra. Ras. Ry,

Major Head ** 22 —General Administra-
tion **—contd.

J—~CIvIL SECRETARIAT—cOR/.,
J. 1.—Reserved—concld.
J. 1 (1)—~Pay of officers—conrld.
Voted - e e 78,650 74,178 —4,472 —3,214 —1,268
The saving occurred mainly 1n the Judicial, 1Poiiticai ana Appointment Departnerts
(Rs. 8,800) owing (1) ) the deputation to the Legislative Assembly and the Council of State
of one officer inatend of two provided in the hudget. (2) to shorter sitting of the Assembly
nnd the Council of State than anticipated, and (3) to non-utilisation of the proiision for Secru-
tariat training, pnrtly counterbal d by excess in the Finance, Commerce and Marive
Departinents (Rs. 4,176) due to the deputation of two officers on special daty which was not
anticipated.
J.1(2)—Pay of Establishment . 690,064 676,105 —13,650 —5201 —8458
Due mainly to percentage cut in pay.

dJ. 1(3)—Allowances, honoraria,

ote,.—

Rs.

0. . 17,0005
E 16,900 15133 —1767 ... —1,76%

Non-voted . g
8.0y . —100

Due to smaller expenditare on cost of pussages and travelling allow imce th an anticipated.

Voted . - . . . 42,000 34,173 —7.R27 —6,180 —1,i47

Due to smaller expenditure on travelling and hill allowances as a mensure of retrenchmont,

J. 1 (4)—Sappliocs and Services . “ 10,519 410,519 {-11,398  —879

Ropresents expenditure in connection with publicity work provision for which wns made
nnder the Sub-head J. 1 (6).

J. 1 (6)—Contract Contingencies . 275 258 —17 —17

J. 1 (6)—0ther Contingencies . 89,250 74,602 —14,648 —17,287 412,630

‘The saving was due mainly to the adjustment unider sub-head J. 1 (4) of publicity charges
provision for which was made ander this sub-head. The ultimat? excess was caused by larger
cxpenditure on postage and telegram clarges and to heavier adjustment of book.debit
charges at the end of the year.

J. 1 (7)—Deduct—Recoveries from
other Governments, Departinents,

ete.—
0. . —7,000
Nom-poted { ’ E —6,000 —6,126 —126 . —126
S.(k) . 1,000
The provision was reduced in view of adjustment of leave and pension contribution as
receipts.
Voted . . . . . —10,000 —9,795 -+206 . +206
For rounding . . . . —240 + 240 +370 —130

{j) Baneotioned on 39th March 19332,
) Banctioned on 35th February 1032, 12



126 Grant No. 12—General Administration—Reserved and Transferred--contd.

Net
modification
Subhead Finil Grant Enetuat“ ﬁE‘fnm.‘. [by ‘;ﬂ (R.m. f:?d‘jit:‘f;:l
N - -— Al
Nayor Head aud Bub-hen o:\ri}‘t‘;:l:- ‘ti:ler:‘. ving wl}thdrlw’al (+ or—).
T
lnrr:nder.
1 2 3 4 5 ]
lis. Re. Rs, Rs, Rs.
Major Head—"* 22. —General Adminis-
tration ""—conid.
o, = CrvIL SDORETARIAT—Cconeld.
J. 2=~ Transierred—
J 2 (1)—Pay of Officers—
Ra.
0, . 98, -
Nunevoled . 96,700 96,434 —266 —266
S.(0) « —2,300

Voted . . . . . 36,600 1,740 6,149 7,600 —1,451
The excess wus dne mauinly to (1) the leava grunted to tho Assistant Secretaries, Kducation
and Agricnlture and [adastries Departinents and (2) the appointiment of an officor on special

duty in the Local delf Giovernment Department provision for whom was made in the Judicial,
Politieal and Appointment Departments.

J. 2 (2)—Pay of Establishment 2,00,83¢ 1,88,665 —I12,179 —7,965 —4,224
Due wnainly to the percentage cut in salarics,

J. 2 (8)—Allowances, lionoraria, ote,—

.. 11,00M
Nonevoted . 8,000 6,574 —1,426 .. — 1,426
S. (m) . —8,000

The saving compared with the criginal appo

winlim was mainly due to dranal of Calentta
House Aliowauce by fewer vfficers and to urmﬂl

er expeaditure on travelling allownnce,
Votad . . . . 11,000 8.967 —2,033 —1.400 —033
Due mainly to curtailment of expenditurz2 on hil. allunance.

J.+2(1)—Contract Contingencios . 850 559 —01 . —1

J .-2(5)—0ther Oontingendies . 20,080 14,861  —=5,219 —4,700 —b510

Duc mainly co restriction of expenditure ns o measure of retrenchment

For rounding . . . . 836 s —836 —S300 —35
Rs,
) —2,500 sanctioned an 25th Febrnary 1032,
200 ” 30th March 1982,
—2,%00

{m) Panetioned on 25th February 1932,



Grant No. 12 General Administration—Reserved and transterred—conid. 127

Net
Final Grant Actual Erxe bmwh“i:: Remainder
Major Head and Bab-head, or Appro-  Expendi- Sa:rl:';:-, i n-ﬂ;l:.. un
priation, ture. withdrawal ( + or —).
lumo;dcr.
1 ] 3 4 5 0
Rs. Ra. Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 22 —General Adminis-
tration ' —conid.
K.—Board of Revenne—RBeserval.
Rs.
0. 71,000
Non-voled { } 70,300 69,827 ~—473 --473
N. (7)—700

. 73,000 70,206 —7,7u4 —4,00 —3,704

Vot ed . . .

Due chiefly to smaller expenditure under * Pay of Establishment® in the Board’s Office
(Rs 5,386) und in the establi-hmer t for managowent of private estates (1R, 1,809) mainly iu

consequence of the percentage cut in pay,

L.—Locsl Foud Andit Establishment—
Reserved—

q 0. Nil
Non-voted 16,087 15,923 —174 " —174
(s (n16.097

The mupplementary approprintion was sanctioned in view of the appaintment of & neow.
roted utlicer ju place of u voted officer, which way not ar ticiputed,

Voted . . . .. 284000 228210 —B5700 —53,560 —2,21)

The origingl provision wna raduced mainly in view of (1) non-entertainwent of some
tenporary stafl for wart of Giovernment vanction (Rs. 35,120) and (2) postin g of & nou-voted
officer in place of a voted officer (Rs. 18,130) (Vide L—Non-voted),

M.——Comwmissioners—Rescrved.

o. 1,59,000
8. (013,116

I'ho supvlementary appropriation was required to meet inereased pny and allowances ilun
to the posting of nn Indian Civil Service Commissioner, for a portion of the year, in place of

4 voted officer provided in the budget.,

Non-rofed .i ; 174,116 171,123 2,993 e —2,993

W) %mutlonad on 37th February 1033,

8
(n) 16,880 sanctioned on 13th Jume 1981,
| - »  #7th Febraary 1032

18,007

—

Rs,
(o) 5064 sanctioned on 7th October 1081.
" » 206th November 1981,
476 3» _4th February 1081,
s, v 3 . 1932
14,788 ., 31st March 1983,



128 Grant No. 12—General Administration—Reserved and Transferred—contd

Net
modifieation
Final Grant _ Actnal Kxcess & by re-appro- Remainder
Major Head and Bnb-head, or Avrro-  Bipendi-  Saving—, pristion,  unadjusted
priation, tare, withdrawal ( + or—).
or
surrender,
1 2 8 4 5 [
Rs, R« Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 22— General Adminis-
tration **-—contd,

M.—(Commissioners—Resorved—eoneld.

Voted . . . . o 298000 269340 —28,660 —24,173 —4,487

The saving occurred under (1) « Pay of officers ™ (Iis. 13,945) due wainly to the posting of
& non-rofed officer in place of a voted officer for a portion of the year, under (2) “Pay of
Establishment *” (Ru. §,665) in the Comwmissioners” end the Wards Kstablishinents owing to
retirement of cortain assistants and enleirtainment of smaller temporary establishment, under
(3} * Allowances, honoraria, ete * (Ra. 2,383? dve mainly to smaller expenditure for the
reason stated in (1 )and to reduction in travelling allowance rates sanctioned by Government
and under (4) * Contract contingencies™ (Rs. 2,623) due to observance of strict ecomomy
and postpouement of all avoidable expenditure.

N.—General Establishments—Reserved.
N.-1—Pay of Officers.

Ras.
0. 7,65,000

Non-voted {
8. (p)—13,952

g 761,048 7,27,421 —23,627 e —23,627

The original appropriation was rednced in view of the percentage cut in pny (vide para-
graph 6 of the Review).

Yotd . . . . . 3190000 31,85072 —4,028 —245 —4,683
N.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. 64,657
Non-roted . } 63,228 60271 —2457 .. —2.457
8. (q)—1429

Duc mainly to percentage cat in pay.
Voted . . M . . 19,11,804 18,33,271 -—78,623 —£8,318 —10,306
The saving occurred mainly under * General Establishment® due to (1) percentage cut in

pay, (2} retirement of some assistants, (3) entertninment of smaller temporary establishmnent
and (4) reduction in the number of process-serving peons.

Bs.
(p) —476 vanotioned on 4th February 1933
- " 33,

1] 8 "
—3788 » 3lst March 1032,

~12,052

Re.
{¢) —704 vanctioned on 39th January 1932,
—-72 ” » 37th Febrnary 1083,

-—



Grant No. 12—General Administration—Reserved and Transterred—conid. 129

Net
modification
¥inal Geant Artual Exocws + by re-appro- Roemainder
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro=  Expendi- Saving—. priation,  unadjmsted
priatinn, ture, withdrawal ( + or—).
lmr'l‘;der.
1 T e 3 4 5 ¢
Res. Rs, Rs. Rs, £
Major Head -*22 -General Adminis- '
tration *—ontd
N.—Ganorul Establishmeuts—Reserved
—conid.
N.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ¢te,.—
s,
0. 1,40.386
Non-voted . 1,39,826  1,35638 1,030 +23 —1,153
S. (r)y—360

Voted . . . . . 1013500 890,221 —],23,270 —90,972 —32,307

Muinly duoe to smaller oxpenditure under (1) travelling allowance (R, 5,066) owing to
redaction in tho rates of travellimg allowance, under (2) remuneration to copyists (Ra. 72,951)
owing to fewer applications for cupies of documents, nnder (3) (liet and teavelliug allowance
fo witnesses ( Ry 35,599) owing to fewer witncwwes laving heen called to give evidence
anl {4) nou-utilivation of the provisien wnder other rewards (s, 4.000). (Fide paragraph
4 of the Review).

N. a.—Supplies anl Sorvices,
Non-roted . . . . 1,000 794 —206 e — 206

Voted . . .+« 353900 391,524 437,524 +41197 —3,673

Thero was excess expenditure of Rs. 42,072 in the Lauldlosd's Fee K stablishment due to
considerable increas: in the cost of sending notices to landlords owins to the enbhancemeut in
registration fees, partly counterbalanced by savings under * (Gemeral Establishment ™
(Rs. 4,418) due mainly to smaller expenditure on purchase of tents, rewards to village
panchnyets, provess-serving und law charges.

N. 6.—Coutract «'ontingencies.

11,205 10,617 —388 ves —-588

0. . 11,685
Non-voted { }

S (9 . —450

The binlk of the saving occurred under * Treasury Katablishment.”

Votel . . . . . 809,700 819,121 49,421 46832 42,559

Due to Iarger expenditure under (1) * General Establishment ** (Ra. 6,326) oning mainly
to increase in the ratos of postal charges not anticipated at the time of framing the ertimates
and under (2) “ Tressury Establishinent ”” (Rs. 3,045) owing mainly to abnormal expenditare

on account of barbed wire fencing around treasuries amd tub-tieasuries. The excess under
(1) remained ancovered to the extent of Rs. 3,414.

Ra,
(r) ~—&64 sanotienod on 7th Ootober 1831,
~500 " +» 36th Novembar 1833,
T04 " e 30th Jrnuary 1933,
—100 ” s» 37th February 1032,

— 860
(s) =580 sanotloned on 13th Tune 1881,
—450 " 27th February 10632,



180 Grant No. 12—General Adminjstration—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

N
mndiﬁ::tinn
Final Crant Actnal Excers + by re-appro- Remainder
Major ilcad and Bub-licad or ap Expendi- raving —, riatior,  unadjusted
priation, Lure, withdrawal (4 or —),
T
mn:nder.
1 2 3 4 -4 [}
Rs. Rs. Ras. Ita. Rs.
*
Major Head “ 22—gGeneral Administra-
tion""—conid.
N.—QGeveral Establishmonts—Reser-
ved—eoncld.
N. 6.—Other Contingencies.
Rs
‘ 0. . GR7
Non-roted 6.898 6,135 —763 -—93 —740
ls 4y . 20

toted . . N . . 1,3L1A9  1,04266 —44.,%03 .-40,993 —&,500

Saviogs occurred under (1) ** Lundlord’s Fee Es*ablishment” (R« 34,866) owing to
less expenditare on money order cowmission, under (2) ** Geneial Estiblishwent*
(Bs, 10,954) due mainly to postponement of avoidable expenditure on purchase of typewriters,
and other non-contract chaiges sud smaller expenditure on rents, rutes and taxes and liveries
and ander (3) Treasury Eatnblishmont (Rs. 1,073). (¥ide parngraph 5 of the Review).

“W. 7.— Deduct-Establishment char-
ges  recoverable from other

Governments, Departments, cte. — 26,600 —20,3-8 +112 ves +112
Pur rounding—

Non-roled . . . . 94 =114 - 391

Yoted . . . . . 37 . 447 — 347
O.—Eubdivisionul Establi-hments -~

Reserved.
0 1.—Establishment,

Non-voted . . . . 17,540 18,139 590 + 499

Voted . . . . - 598,355 583,006 —15360 —12,000 3,350
Due mainly to percentago (ut in salarics.

0. 2 —Allowances.

fo. . 33809
Nou-voted 4

] 8,030 2,746 —2R4 voe —284
L8 (g . —a50)
Voted . . . . . 31,000 28,803 —2,197 —1,200 —097
Due mainly to rednction iu travelling allowance rates by (lovernment.
For rounding —
Non-voted . . . . 80 e —~ 80 o —80

Yoted . . . . —165 .es 43566 o -+ 386

Ra,
)] 30 sanctiomed on 12th June 1911,
-—10 " 27th February 1082

—

20
(y) Aanctioned on 27th February 1982,



Grant No. 12 —General Administration—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 131

Net
modification
Final Grant Actual R

Major Head and Sub-head, o:';p ro- e:opendi- E“;‘;:‘“: b’lm?l?m- “:'3,'.12,‘,';{
pristion, taro. E= withdrawal (+ or —),

ann':ll'lldm‘.

1 2 3 4 [ ] [}
Rs. Ra. Res. Rs. , Rs,
Major Head—*' 22—General Adminis-
tration *"—conid.
P.—Other Establishments —
Llteserved —

Non-voted . . . . 1,000 805 —195 —195
Voted . . . . . 31,000 24,374 —8,626 —5,900 —726

Dae mainly to smaller expenditure under * Other Circuit Houses—Contract Contingencies *
(1is. 8,040) as only a small portion of Rs. 5,000 set apart for furnishing Circnit Honsesin
connection with His Excellency’s visit was utilised. Savings also accracd under Bhrrackpore
Circnit House ** (123, 1,100) due to postponement of all expenditnre not conslderal ecasential
and nnder « Fe ry charge” an 1 * Staging Bungalow charges ”” (Re, 1,614).

Q.—Mseretionary Girants by Heads
of Provinces, ete,—Reserved—

Non-roted . . . . 1,500 1,023 —A475

—d75
Votad ... 80500  B%665 —8i6 —8343
1. Miscellanconus—Reserved . . 2,000 2771 +771 + 200 + 560

Due Lo the debit raised by the United Provinces (iovernment after the close of the year on
account of cogt of passage of Indian Civil Service probationers allotted to Bengnl, which was
in the first instance wet from the budget of that Government,

8,—Cast of Storos purchased in Eng-
land-—Resorved . . . 34,100 34,100 +38,680 —14,5680

Rs. 38,680 wos reappropriated from the sub-head C. 4.—voted to meet the cost of motor
cars parchased in Eugland,

‘f.—Luss or Gain by Exchange—
Res rved . . - —178 —178

—178
For rounding—
Non-voled . . . —23 e + 85 aes +25
Voled . . . . . 600 . —500 e —500
Total — ._._ -
&,
Reserved—
0. . 2473,000
Non-rofed {& . 503 2422627 23,62474 —60,153 —80,158

Voted . . . . . 98,48,999 94.21.901 —4,27,038 —3,37,499 —89,639




132 Grant No. 12—General Administration—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

Final Grant Aotual

Net
maodification
by re-appro- Remainder

Major Head and Sul-head. or A die  Exoess + iation, ted
Drintion, Ctaer T saving— RO e
ar
surrender,
1 7 2 4 [ ¢
Ry, Rs, R, Its. Rs
Major Head —*“22 Genéral Adminis-
tration ""—concld.
Totnl—coneld.
Transferred—
Ra.
0. . 1,10,
Non-voted 3 1,04,700  1,03,008 —1,699 — 1,692
(8. . —5,300
Yoted . . B . . 4.83.000 1,73.317 —9,683 —1,3550 —3,328
Gran®Total—

0. . 2583000
Now-vgled 25,27,327 24,65,4R2 —61,845

CR— T

—61,845

Voted & + « . .1,0331,099 98,95278 —1,36.721 —3,38,854 — 07.867

REVIEW.

Administrativn of (Frant.—The percentages of variations in expenditure us
compared with the original and the nltimate appropriation in the year under
veview and the preceding two years are exhibited below :- -

Original Ultimate

Percentage of saving
compared with

Year. appropriae  appropris- Expenditure.
tion, tion. Origi l.ll:ll Ultimnte
appropria- Approprias-
tion. on.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Non-voled—
1929.30 . . . 2820000 26,2054 25,01,075 113 49
1930-31 . . 26,06,000 25,30,699 24,58,679 56 2:8
1931-32 . . . 25,83,000 25,27,327 24,65482 45 ~e 24
Voted—
1929.30 . . . 1,08,68,900 1,00,67,678! 90.25,687 86 1-4
1930-31 . . . 1,03,83,999 1,01,50,234 1,00,61,802 31 9
1931.32 . . . 10331999 99,03,145 98,956,278 42 > 9




Grant No. 12 —General Administration-—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 133

REviEw—conta.

2. Improvewent is noticeable in the year under review in respect of the
estimate and control of Nou-voted expenditure. There was slight deteriora-
tion in the estimate for voted expenditure, as compared with the previous
year. The control over voted expenditure was, however, satisfactory.

3. The expenditure under the sub-head “ Il.—Legislative council—voted ”
fell short of the original appropriation by 152 per cent. (ve/e explanatory note
under the sub-head). Relevant figures for the year ander review and the
previous year are givea below. It may be considered whether a closer estimate
of expenditure was not possible under the sub-head.

Original . Percentage
Year, appropria- Expenditure.  Saving. of
tion. saving.
Rs. Ra, Rs.
1930-31 . . . 1,97,600 1,78,662 18,848 95
1881-32 . . . . . 2,06,000 1,74,647 31,363 162
%~ "

4. The expenditure under the sub-head ¢ N-3.—Allowances, honor;ria,
etc.—Voted ”” amounted to Rs. 8,900,221 against the hudget estimate of
Rs. 10,138,600 resulting in a saving of Rs. 1,23,279. The percentage of
saving in the year under review was 12'1. It may be considered whether a
closer estimate could not have been framed under this sub-head.

5. Considerable savings also occurred under the sub-head “ N-8.—Other
Contingencies— Voted ” the bulk of which was under “ Landlord’s Fee
Establishment ’. In dealing with the aecounts for 1930-31, the Public
Accounts Committee observed that the estimated expenditure on “ Landlord’s
Fee Establishment.” was rather wide of the mark and expressed the hope that
it would be found possible to budget for this item more accurately in future.
Relevant figures under the sub-head “ N-6.—Other Contingencies—YVoted »
for the year under review and the previous year are given below :—-

Original Percentage
Year. appropria- Expenditure.  Saving. of
tion, Saving.
Rs. Ros. Rs.
1930-31 . . . . 1,48,800 1.19,888 28,712 103
1931-32 . . . . 1,61,159 1,04,266 46,803 310

6. The expenditure under the sub-head * N-1.—Pay of Officers—ANon-
voted” amounted to Rs. 7,27,421 against the ultimate appropriation of
Rs. 7,61,048, resulting in a saving of Rs. 23,627. It may perhaps be inves-
tigated whether the large saving could not be surrendered within the year.

7. The percentage of saving in non-voted expenditure as compared with

the ultimate appropriation wasﬁligh in the casc mentioned below. It may



134 Grant No. 12—General Administration—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

REVIEW - contd.

be considered whether the savings could not have been surrendered during
the currency of Vear :—

Ultimate Fercentago
Year. app!'opria.- Kxpenditure Having, of
tion. saving.
Rs Rs. Rs.

C-3.—Staff and Houschold of the Governor—Allowances, hono saria, ete,— Non-voled—
1930-31 . . . . 18,340 13,722 2618 180
1931-32 . . . . 14,974 10,677 4,297 286

Financial Irregularity.

8. Non realisation of rent and tares of Partition Offices. - During the
local inspection of the accounts of a collectorate, it was observed that the
Partition office was housel in two rooms of the collect wate building, but
neither any vent nor a proportionate vhare of the Municipil taxes for the
sam @ was debited to the Partition aceount.  The case was reported to Go-
vernient who endorsed the orders of the Board of Revenue that rent and a
proprrtion of the taxes for the portion of the building, oceupied by the
Partition Department, should be credited to the Local Government out of
the Partition Fund annually. The amount leviable from the IPartition oflice
on the ahove accounts was assessed by the Collector at Re. 324 annually.

On receipt of the Government order in the above case an enquiry was
mnade of all the other collectors whether rents and taxes in vespect of the
Partition offices in their districts also were similarly Jeviable fromn the Parti-
tion funds. As a resull of the enquiry a total annual sum of Rs. 357 re-
presenting rents and taxes was levied from the Partition fund in 5 collectos
rates. A total annual increase of revenue to the extent of Rs. 651 was thus
effected as the result of the suggestion made by audit.

9. Loss of Gorernment revcenuc due to non-realisation of fees according to
rules or oriders.—The following losses of Gouvernment revenue were brought
to light in the course of the local inspection of the accounts of a Collec-
torate :—

(2) In the case of notices issued in connection with the sub-divisions
of holdings and served on co-sharers in different addresses, the
proces: fee was realised for only one such notice, although the
other notices were treated as different original processes in calcu-
lating the annual average number of processes served by cach
process-serving peon. On the matter being reported to the Boards
of Revenue, they considered that scparate fees for each
process in proceedings for sub-divisions of holdings in Calcutta.
should be rcalised in cases where co-sharers reside in different
localitics. According to this ruling additional process fee would
have bLeen leviable in 82 cases daring the years 1928-29 to 1930-
31 and the total amount involved was Rs. 237 approXimately,
Government, to whom the case was referred for orders, decided to
waive the recovery of the above loss observing that after such a



Grant No. 12--General Administration —Reserved and Transferred —contd. 135

REVIEW—contd.

lapse of time it would be impossible to press for the realisation of
the fecs from the pirties coneerned.

(6) The scale of fces for mntation of names, under the Liand Registra-
tion Act, 1876, was revised by the Board of Revenue in their
orders dated the 15th November 1927, Teesin accordance with
the new scale were not, however, realised hy the Collector owing
to the question of the levy of such fees in that particular collec-
torate having been referred by him to the Head of the Depart-
ment. The realisation of mutation fees was started on receipt of
the orders of the latter, dated the 18th August 1928. It was as-
certained that if immediate effect had been given to the orders of
the Board of Revenue referred to above, the additional amount of
mutation fees that could have been realised was Rx. 1,668 ap-
proximately. This apparent loss of revenue was reported to
Government  who observed that there were certain practical
difficulties involved in recovering the fees which were not realis-
ed, and accordingly decided that the total loss should be written
off,

Tn both the above cases Government hekl that the losses ‘mistained were
not due to any fault on the part of any officer and that it was not therefore
necessary to take any further action in regard to the responsibility of the
atficergiconcerned.

10. Purchase of tents in ercess of the sunctioned scale.—~On an examina-
tion of the stock book maintained in the office of the Head of a department,
it was noticed that tents and servants’ pzfs, numbering 20 in all, none of
which was unserviceable, were held in stock in place of only 7 which is the
general scale of tents laid down by the Local Government for the Head of
the department. 1t was explained that the stock of tents, was augmented in
excess of the sanctioned scale in 1908 when some tents purchased for a

special purpose, were made over to the above I[lead of the departinent as
~ they were no longer needed, and that new purchases of only 3 tents costing
Rs. 1,479 were made during the years 1923-2+ to 1930-31. These purchases
had, however, the effect of increasing the already existing heavy stock of
tents (réz., 17 in all). The Eacts being brought to the notice of the TLocal
Government, thev ordered that although the surplus tents might he retained
by the Head of the department no new tents should ke purchased by him
till the existing steck is reduced to the seale laid down in the rules.

11, Reduction of process serving peons.—'The local inspection of the
accounts of a collectorate disclosed that there were 7 process serving peons
in that department in excess of the number admissible under the rules. The
fact being brought to the notice of (Rovernment, they stated that the Head
of the Department had served notices of discharge on these =even men on
ti® 15th June 1931 aud that, at his instance, sanction had been accorded to
the employment of four office j.cons in place of four of these process peons
at a comparatively lower rate of pay till the 31st March 1932, The action
taken in this case at the instance of audit would result in an annual savin
of about R s, 700, even assuming that the four office pesns are ultimately made
permanent.



136 Grant No. 13—Administration ot Justice—Reserved.

See also Report on the Accounts.

Net modi-
Finsl Grant _ Aetual Creappro” Remaind
nel Gran elun Teappro-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Jrocsed ation  unadjusted
priation, ro, L withdrawal (4 or —),
sarrender,
1 2 s 4 5 [
Major Head * 24.— Administration
ot Justice.”
A, —High Court- -
A.-L.—Pny of Officors—
Rs.
0. 946,40
Nou-roted g E 8,50.644 8,386,573 — 14,069 - 396 - 13,673
8, (a)— 95,756

The original appropristion was redneed in view of (1) vacation puy of some of £he Hon’ble
Judges and ieave salary of certain officers having been drawn in England and (2) short-leave

vacancies having remnined anfilled. Tho ultimate saving was dne wainly to the operation of
the pereentage cat in snlarics.

A.-2,—Pay of Establishment—

0, 6,35,276
4\’uu-uuhdg ; 6,109,206 613,165  ~6,108 —26 W83
8. 1) -—=16,000

The spproptiation was reduced in view of (1) retirement of sume senior asistants, (2) {wo
of the temporary posts having beon hept in abeyance and (3) percentage ent in pay.

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.

0. 18,750
Non-i1ofed { g 16,750 11,370 — 4,380

. -—d,3
8. (¢) — 83,000 90

Mainly duc to smaller expenditure on cost of passages nud teavelling allowance.

A.-4.—Supplies and Services . 33,000 27,248  —5754 ~41  —5413

Due to the fluckuating nature of copying-churger. The estimute was based on past actuals.

A-3—Contingencies . . 118327 1,13,723  —4,60¢ —385 4,218

Duo to restriction of expenditure in view of financinl stringency .

Be,

(z) =70,M00 Sanctioned on 26Lh February 1933,
—10,750 " 11th Mareh
e " st n .

- ?lm L 81st " L
—16,756

(b) — 6,000 Sanctioned on 26th Fobruary 1832,
—10,000 ” 318t March "
16,000

(¢) Banctioned on 35th February 1032,



Grant No. 13--Administration of Justice—Reserved—contd. 137

Net modi-
fieation by
Fioal Grant sm:tn:.lll Excess + rea Jn- anrr‘;"llng:;
M Head and Sab-head, or Appro- rpendi- i pristion,  unadjus
#or Tead and Sab-he priation. ture, Saving=,  ithdrawal (+ or =),
or
rarrender, »
1 2 3 4 [ 8

Major Head *¢ 24.—Administration

of Justice''—contd,
A. High Court——-contd.

A.-8.—D ed u ¢ i—Establishment
charges recoverablo from othor
Governments, Departments, ete.

Non-voled . . . . =71,000 —=70,000 + 1,000 e + 1,000

Voted . . . . . =8,000 —8,00C e .. o

For ronnding—
Non-voted . . . 4.4 e —d474 +422 —-806
Voted . . . . - ~ 227 + 227 +427 =200

B.-Law Officers—

B.-1.—Puy of Officers—
Nou-voted . . . 720 6id, 181 —8,339 - 3,650 ~4,989

Dre to pureentage cut in salaries and appointment of o voted officer ac Legal Rewembrancer
for purt of the yonr,

Voted . . . . L6LOow  1,60,021 =979

. --079
R.-2.—1'ny of Establ’-hment—
Non-voted . . . . 5,402 5,402 - oo e
Voted . . . . . 31,231 289l —~3319  —160 —2,150

13.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
None-voled . . . . 3,200 3,541 +32,344 + 8,550 - 1,206

Due to the experditure under © Cost of passages *’ not having been originally provided for
The ultimate raving was mainly due to smaller expenditare on ti avelling allowance and
pleaders” fees,

Votod . . . - 2,36231 2,02,898 —33,333 15000 —18,333

Mainly due to smaller expenditare on fees to pleaders. The ultimnte saving was due to the
orders conveying sunction to the payment of certain fees to the Advocate (General 'and the
Public Prosocutor, 24-Parganns for conducting Special Tribunal cascs not haviug beon issued
within the year.

B.-4.—Supplies and Be1vicea—
Non-roted o« o+ o« 500 179 ~321 —240 —81
-
Voted . . . . » 1,43,000 1,80,688 37,688 439,879 8901
Mainly due to larger expenditure nudor “ Fees to plenders in criminsl cmses” in the
mufassal cstablishment (RRs. 48,726) owing to the increase in the number of political cases in
which pleaders on special fees were employed'and undor * Fees to pleaders for defence of

paupers (1. 4,726)". 'The excess was partly counterbalanced by savings under “ charges for
conducting Jaw suits ** (Rs. 14,630).



138 Grant No. 13 -Administration of Justice —Resérved-—contd

F
Neg modi
n-ﬁm by .
Msjor Head and Sub-head :lr":l G:::-m E::“;:?lt Exceati+ ﬁ:{l on tﬂ.ﬁ?zm
’ ,p'hril:m. lm',n. Saying—, withdgawal (v or—). .
surrg:ntor.
1 3 3 i 8§ /]
— 7 ..Aa“. o
Rs. Rs. Bs. .4 Rs . _Bis.
Major Head * 24.--Administration of
Justice *'.—conid.
B.— Law Officers—contd.
B.-6.—Coutingencies . . . 4,775 1 474 —301 —301
B.-6 —Deduct— Establishment chargos
recoverable  from  other  Govorn-
men's, Departments, o'c —
Non-voted . . . . =G0 =300 ) . .-
Yoted . . . . . —03,000 —50,450 | 2,581 e | 2,641
For rounding—
Non-voled . . . . 178 —178 +210 —d418
Voted . . . . . —297 +237 +1281 —t4
C.—Admiuistrator General aud Offi- 1,48,000 1,41,870 —6,330 . —06,330

cial Trustee,

Sasings ovcurred vndor (1) “ Pay of Officers ™ (Rs. 1,008) owing to the perceatage cut in
salaries and under (2) * Pay of Establishinent ” (Rs. 4,864) owing partly to vacancies remain-
ing unfilled and partly to the resson stated agninst (1), '

-

D.—(Coroner’s Court . . . 8,000 7,490 —510 vee - —B510
K.—Presidency Magistrate’s Courts—
E.-1.—Charges—
Non-voted . . . . 30.000 27,377 —2,623 e —2,623

Savings occurred mainly under (1) “ Pay of Officors” (Rs. 1,608) owing to change & .
personne! and under (2) * Allowances, honorarin, ete.’” (Rs,412) as no house sllownnce wus
uwlmisgible to the Chief Presidency Magistrate for two months while on leave,

Voted . . . . . 239C00 227,903 —IL,007 —3,000 —8,007

Savings vccurred under (1) “ Pay of Officors ** (Rs. 3,023) and (2) “ Pay of Fatablishment **
{ Rs. 874) owing mainly to the percentage cut in salarics, under (3) * Allowances, honoraria,
nt.” (Rs, 7 282) owing mainly to less expenditure on account of * Diet and travelling %+
pes ses of w.tnes«es” and ““ Ren uneration to Copyists” and under (4)  Contract Coutingen.
vies ** (Ke. 641) due to observance of strict cconomy.

K.-2.—Deduct—Kst ablishment
Charges recoverable from other
ments, Departments, ete. . —43,000 —45,200 —2,209 - —2,200

.

Due tc larger recovery from the Calcutta Muricipality on account of the pay and cstablishs
went charges of the Municipal Magistrate. e i wish



Grant No. 13—Administration o? Justice —Reserved—ocontd. 139

"Net modt- *
floation by
. . Fins#Grant  Actual reappro-  Remaindes
Major HeadPand Sub-head. or dppro-  Expendi- Excess+  priation, anndjusted
pration, ture, Saving—. withdrawal (+ or—).
lntr::;dnl’
2 8 4 1 [}
A = L] ™ -
Ra, Rs. Ra. Ra, Ra,
Major Head * 24--Administration of
ustice " —contd.
F.—Civil and 8essions Coarte—
F.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. 5,337,650
vmuoted .{ 5,69,721 540861 —28,860 —.28,860
8. (d) '82,071

The original appropriation wus increased in viow of the allocation of the leave salary of an
officer to this province, leave granted to the Commissioner for Workmen’s Cowpensation and
anticipated excoss under * Civil and Sessions Courts** The ultimate saving wee due mginly
to (1) non-utilisation of the bulk of the provision for Comwissioners of Special TriMuals
(Rs. 10,492) and (2) smallor expenditure under “ Civil and Seesious Courts ** (Rs. 18,018). (Vide
paragraph 3(i) of the Review).

R J

Voted . . . . « 25.47,500 24,17,663 —1,20,647 —82,000, —47,847

Due m :tinly to amaller expenditure under ‘¢ Temporary District and ®essions Judges **
' dges ” and “ Munsifs " owing to reduction and percontage cut in paj connterbalanc-
od argey exponditure on account of * Special Tribunals . (Vide paragraph 8 (ii) of the
Review).
F.-2—Pay of Establishment—

Non-voled . . . . 7,700 6,436 —1,064 . —1,264

- o

Dup mainly to non-entertainment of tewmporary establishraent, appointment of outsiders
at lower rates of pay and percentage cut in salaries.

Voted . . . . . . 34,42,638 332,076 —1,20,662 —1,00,648 —20,014

Mm"::ly due to (1) non-utilisation of the provision for arrear pay of Sub.Judgoes®
sarishtadars ns it was decided by Government that no arrears would be paid and that
psyment wonld be made with effect from 1st March 1U31 at the rates to which the sarishtadars

Id be enttled, (2) smaller expenditure on * Temporary [ Record-room and Comparing
‘*xtablishment * and (3) percentuge out.

F ,3—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . 38,635 }

8. (e) . 3,685

' 'ﬁuiﬂy due to the unexpeotedly large expenditnre ander * Cost of passagos *’.

Non-voted { 42,320 47,037 + 4,717 +4,217

Ra,
(d) 10,750 sanctioned on 11th March 1082,
10,821

" " »
11,000 " 3t "

071
(o) 831"3’ sanctioncd on 11th March 1032,
1,000 15th

» " " ”"»

—5.3156 " a0kh ,, "

6,687 " 3lst  ,, "
8,68%

1V-1-350



i40 Grant No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved—conid.

Net._modi-
ficatjon by

Finsl Graat »Actusl Tea - ltemalinder
Jaxcoss + n, unadjusted

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-
priation.  ture.  SBVIDE=: hihdrawal (+ or —).
or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 ] [}
. Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra,

Major Head * 24—Administration
of Justice **— concid.

F.—Civil and Sessions Courta—

concld.
F.-3—Allowances, honoraria, etc.
v —condd.

Voted . . . . . T,55723 6.03.420 —02,308 —44,655 —i7}648
Muinly due to a fall in the expenditure umnder * Remaneration to Copyists* d‘wingtz
decrease in litigation in consequonce of the economie distress nnd nnder * Travelling allows:

ance ** owing to the postponement of nnnusl tran-for of Mansifs and Sub-Judges. -

F.-4—Supplirs nnd Servives 1,000 461 —539 e » 509
Duo to curtailment of expenditure,

F.-5—Contract contingencies—
‘N-W‘!d - . . - 200 191 -1 e -l
Voted . . . . L72,000 170,14 —1,486 . —1,880

F.-6—Other contingencies— ‘
Non-rated . . . . 600 399 —201 oo —201
Voed . L. 1,86,125 1,568,858 —27.267 —11,200 —16,087

]

Dug to the onrtailment of avoidable expond‘tnre oo account of financial srr.ngeue& fall
in the numhb r of processes and less b mt-bire incurred.

For rounding—

Non vuted . . .

Yoted . . . . .
G.—"curts of Small Cavsen .

Savi ga ocen ve | muinly ander (1) ** Pay of Officers” (Rs. 23,224) owing to the percentage
cut in wsalarsy, leav. sal.ry of n Judge |aving been drawn in Englind and ore po t having
remained vacsut, under 2)  Pay of Fstablishuent ® (R~. 12,69 ow'ng to the pe centage
en' in pay and vacancy -an ed by death, 1etire nent, ete., nnd arder 4) ** Other onti gen-
cies ” (Rs. 3,177) owing to the postponement of nvoiduble «xpenditure.

. 215 —215 ‘e —215
14 e —14 - —14
3,49,000 3,08,954 —40,046 —28,500 —I11,546

H.—Criminal Courts—

Noa-voted . . . . 100 51 —49 . —d9
Voted N . 38,900 38,617 —253 + 503 —756
I.—Muktear-hip Exanmination 11,000 8,670 —2,330 ‘ae —2,330

Chargoes.
Savines cconrred mainhy ander (1) “ Supplies nnd Servives » (R~. 1,572) and (2) * Gop#lin.
geneies ”’ (R4, 663) owing to a fall in the unmber of candidutos. L

v
T tal Gr ot No. 13—.
R,
g 0. . 22,24,000
Nowwumed } 2145000 085771 —59,299 ... — 59,229
(8. —79,000 M

Voted . . . . 85,22,000 80,80,200 —4,41,800 —2,44,400 —1,97,100




urant No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved—contd. 141

i S -

REVIEW &

Admipistration of Grant.—The percenfages of variation in expenditure
as compared with the voted grant and wnon-voled appropriation in the year
sunder review and the preceding-two yeas are exhibited below :—

Voted.
Percentage of Saving
a8 compared with,
-
Grant .
Grant voted Net/
Net Appro- . voted sl
Yenr. cl;g' u::::?l priation. Expenditure. by the np;:l:;ﬁna
' Council. *
Ra. Res. Rs.
theoso . . . §6,31,000 861,000  85,23,536 12 y2
1930-31 . . . 806,068,000 85,73,612 84,13,112 29, 18
193132 . . . §5,22,000  $2,77,600  80,80,200 51 23
Non-voted.
Percentage ol Saving
as compared \xith.
- - Original Net
Original Net Appro- . . p .
Year. Appropriation. priution. Expenditure. ap[;;nliu ia- npl.::_'zgm-
Ra. Rs. Rs.
1026-30 . ) . 23,06,900 22,03,800 21,75,094 56 13
103031 . . . 22,26,000 22,23,100  22,02,971 1 9
103132 » o« . 22,21,000 21,15,000  20,85,771 62 27

2 (a) In the year under review there were large savings in the voted
grant mainly under ©* Civil and Sessions Conrts » (vide sub heads F.-1—Pay
of Officers, F.-2—DPay of Establishment, F.-3—Allowances, honoraria, ete.,
and F.-8 — Other contingencies). It appears that the high percentage of
savings was duc mainly to the abnormul cireumstances of the year. '
¥ W The increase in the percentage of savings in the non-vofed appro-
yriation was due mainly to smaller expenditure under “ ligh Court”, vide
shibelieads A.-L, A~2, ind A.-3acd ey “Caw MEeaw’, vits el -hiad A

3. The following points seem to require investigation :—

) The supplementary appropriation of Rs. 11,000 sanctionea on 31st
March 1932 to cover the exeess expendituie anticipated under the sub-head
« ' -1—Pay of Oflicers— Non-voled” proved unnecessary in view of the
ultimatd saving of Rs. 28,860. This seems to indicate inadequate knowledge
of the progress of expenditure,

K 2



142 Grant No. 13—Admihistration of Justice—Reserved—con/d.
\' -

| ﬁhﬁm\_‘?:—couh};{v o

* o FIS .

(¥) The original appropriation nnder thig $uv-Réad =« F.-1—Pay of Officers
Voted ”” proved rather high. The “saving iﬂ-t:t‘!ié e\pghditutt as chmpared
with the original approprialion for 1931-82 'tloes not compare fivourably
with that in the preceding year, It may be investigated whether it was
noé possible to frame a closer estimate of the expenditare for the year under
review. For facility of ¢comparison, relevant fizures for the previous year ave
given below :—

",
Percentage of snv’ihngs
- d wi
Original a . A& compare
Expenditure. uriginal
Year, Appropriation, appropria-
tion.
Ra. Ra.
1930-31 . . . . 25,40,000 25,21,107
103132 . . .. . 25,47,500 24,17,653 500

Financial Irregularity.

4. The following irregularities were noticed in the aeccounts of a certain
court :—

1

(1) Delay wn realisation of (lovernment rerenune.—Certain commissions
on the sale proceeds of immovable propeities ereditable to Government
aggregating Rs. 11,000 were earned during the period from Janunary 1924
to March 1928 but were not cradited to Government even in April 1929,
Treasury Order 7, which requires the prompt payment of all moneys
creditable to Government into a treasury and their inclusion in the general
balances of (Government, was thus violated.

It was also noticed that in two other cases, commissions on sales amount-
ing to Re. 2,725 and Rs. 4,675 were eained but invested in Government
securities along with the sale-proceeds. The securities were not disposed of
for some months, and on their sale, the procecds and an interest of about
Rs. 8,089, which hiad been earned on the investment, were, ufter deducting
the court’s commission, credited to the accounts of the parties concerncd,
No credit in respect of the propoitionate shayve of interest accruing on the
ameunt representing Gove:nment commiseion was ufforded to Govermment.
The Head of the Department directed that the amounts due to Government
ot account of commission should not be invested in future bul credited ,to
Government at the end of cach quarter, if not earlicr. This order has been
approved by the Government of India.

{(2) Unauthorised opening of « fund account with deparimental receipls,
creditable lo Gorernment, and the approprivtion of suck receipts to meet
degartmeﬂtal expenditure.~In 1920 an unauthorised account, styled the
* Garden Fund Account ”’ was opened by an official of the same court with
the sale-proceeds, amounting to Rs. 8,562 of certain old books and papers



Grant No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved—contd. 143

Review—oonid.

forming the records of u quasiGtovernment institution, attached to the conrt,
to which these papers, ¢tc., ware formally made over by the former. The fund
was augmented from time to time by the sale-proceeds of other materials
belonging to the institution as well as to the court, und in 1928 the total re-
ceipts of the fund amounted to Rs. 4,668. The money remained with the
officer of the court referred to above, who met from it, from time to time,
(with the express sanction of the Ilead of the office) items of expenditure
aggregating Rs. 3,472, which were properly chargeable to the contingent grant
of the cowrt, such as the wages of a garden mali, purchase of garden imple-
ments, an iron safe for an nflicer of thie court and liveries for the orderlies of
certain officers. The procedure adopted in this case constituted a violation of
the rule laid down in Treasury Order 7, inasmuch as (1) moneys creditable to
Government were not so credited and (2) departmental receipts were appro-
priated to meet departmental expenditure—a procedure which requires the
sanction of the Goveinor-General in Council. The action of the Head of the
office also led to the contingent allotment of the court being supplemented in an
unauthorised way and to the omission to obtain sanction of higher authorities
to certain items of expenditure, whicli was necessary under the rules, On
the matter being brought to notice, the Head of the Department ordered %he
transfer to Government of such moneys which were received in respect of
gales of furniture or waste paper belonging to the cowt or any office therein,
but directed that the sale-proceeds of waste paper, ete., of the quasi-Govern-
ment institution should be retained in the © Garden Fuud Account ”. The
Government of Indiu approved of the ahbove orders of the court and sance
tioned with retrospective effect the expenditure already incurred by the court.
referred to above, out of that portion of the fund which was constituted
with the sale-proceeds of paper, ete., of the quasi-Government institution
attached to the court. 1In uhe opinion of the audit officer, however, the
sale-proceeds should have been credited to Government instead of to the
“ Garden Fund ” which was a non-Government account and the matter was
accordingly referred to the Government of India for their further considera-
tion. The Government of lIndia in finally passing orders in May 1932
stated that they aureed with the audit officer that the sale-proceeds in
question should be credited to Government instead of being kept in a separate
account and requested that action might be taken accordingly. '

b. Loss due to robbery.-—On 2nd July 1931 one of the three peons attached
to =« civil court situated al a distance of more thin 5 miles from the Sadar
Treasury, who were cartying the pay of the Munsif and his staff by a railway
train, was robbed of a bundle of notes amounting to Rs. 1,190 by a gang of
dacoits who decamped with the money from the running tiain,

The case was investigated by the Railway Police but no clue fo_the
culprits could be obtained. The entire amount of the loss has been wuitten
off under the orders of Government.

To guard against such losses in future all bills for pay and travelling
allowance relating to the Munsifi are now cashed at the Sadar Treasury by

the Nazir of the District Judge’s Court and the value thereof is sent by
insured post.

6. Loss of Government money due to theft :—On the 5th Febraary 1931
a theft was committed in the Nazarat of a Munsif’s Court resulting in the



144 Grant No. 13—Administration of Justice—Reserved—conold.

Review—conclil,

loss of (fovernment money to the extent of Rs. 2,326 from the iron safe of
the Nazarat. The theft was facilitated primarily by the negligence of the
Nazir, who failed to make proper arrangement for guarding the Nazarut at
night, and of tbe Senior Naib Nazir to take proper care of the key of the iron
sate, which was kept in a box inside an almirah in the Nazarat room.

(2) Acting under the orders of Government the District Judge has
reduced the pension of the Nazit and the Senior Naib Nazir from Rs. 40
to Rs. 37 each, fined the guard peon, who was fast asleep at the time of the
theft, one month’s pay and replaced the temporary night watchman.

(3} Out of the total amount stolen, r1z., Rs. 2,326 Government have
sanctioned the write-off of the amount of Ks. 2,290 and Rs., 26 has been
secovered from the junior Naib Nazir. ‘lhe balance of Rs. 1V representing
the surplus of peons’ badge money was not refunded to the pecns.

To guard aganst such thefts in future, arrangements have been mace for
the constiuction of a strong-room tor the Nazarat Malkhana.

7. Loss of money due to failure in taking proper precautions inthe payment
of money .—In Novewler 1940, a sum o1 Ks. 1,358 was deposited by a
mercantile firm with the head of a Government oflice tor payment to the
heirs of a certain person who died in their employ. [I'he head of the office,
whose duty it was to make the disbursement, issied a notice to the address
of the widow as furnished by the fiiin. The notice was, however, received
by two perrons who described themselves as the father aund the mother of
the deceased. In January 1921, the head of the office recorded the evidence
of the alleged iather, his witnesses and two co-villagers and awarded the
amount in deposit to the clamant, his wife and their two sons and 2
daughters jointly as being the heiwrs of the deceased. I'wo instulments of the
money amounting to Bs. 650 were paid to themn but before the third and
final instalment was paid, an application was received from another peison
claiming payment of the money in deposit.  On receipt of the application,
the matter was referied to police for engniry and 1t transpired that there
were three persons of the same name .in the cmploy of the aforesaid
tirm, for one of whom the amount 1 question way deposited and that payment
was made to a wrong party. The amount thus wrongly puid proved
wrrecoverable from the payees us it had already ,been spent 1 hquidation of
debts and they had no property from which it could be realised. In order
to pay the total amount of deposit to the rightful claimants who were not in
any way responsible for the wroug payment, Government sanctioned the
payment of the sum ol Rs, 600 from geneial revenues,

The head of the office was mainly 1esponsible for the payment of Rs. 650
to the wrong paity although there were other contributory causes which led
to the wrong payment. In the opmmion of the Local Government, the head
of the othce tried his best to mauke payment to the rightful claimaunt and in
passing final orders in the case they accordingly held that no disciplinmy
action was called for, as the wrong payment wus due to an error of judgment
only on the purt of the head of the oflice.



Grant No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved. 145

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net modi-
fication by
Mujor ilcad and Sub-howl I:)':-“:\I orant k:;t““l-‘lll Kxcess +  DrpR on, i‘a?fﬁuh;m '
=110l - 'y
° printion, tﬁnr:. Baving—. \‘ll):hﬂr&*ﬂ (+ or —).
or
surrendor.
1 2 3 4 b ]
Ha. Rs. Rs. # Ras. Rs.
Major Head * 25-Jails and Gonvict
Settlements.”
A, Jaila—
A-1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs,
0. 69,750 .
Non-roted g E 88,097 94,086 + 5,959 +5,955 -3
S (0) 19,247

The appropristion was increased in view of the appointmont of a special officer in the
Presidecey Jail, posting of un I. M, 8. Buperintondent in tue Midnav re Central Jail and
retention up to Febrnary 1932 of & whole time Snperintendent in the Chittagong Juil.

Voted . . . . .  9L,100 79,267 —11,833 --8762 —3,081

Maiuly due to (1) the postivg of an 1. M. 8. officer as Superintendent of a jail (vide A-1.—
Non-voled:, (2) provision made for pay of the Superintendents of the Special Jails not
being required in full on acconnt of lesa pay of the tewpurary ineumbents than providad for
and (3) percentage cut in pay,

A-2.-- Pay of Establishment—
Nonevoted . . . . 27,960 23,183 —4,067 —3,883 --154

Due partly to the posting of men on lower rates of pny and partly tothe percentage ent
in salaries.

Voted . . . . 096,565 15,05805 9,240 31,278 —22,083

Mainly due to the retention of additional staff in most of the District Jails (Is. 36,7814),
partly counter-balanced by swallor cxpendituie in Central Jails (Ls. 21,262) and in the
Presidency Jails (Rs, 5,591) owitg to the posting ot men on lower rates of pay. ‘the
ultimate savirg was duo mainly to the percentago cat in salaries.

Ra.
(a) 0,131 sanctionod on 31st October 1931,
000 ” » S8th March 1958,
nlzlﬂ L1 ”» 20th » "
6 L ” Bl“ L] "
110,247



146  Grant No. 14—Jails and Convio¥Bettlements—Reserved—conid.

&

= -r =
Net modi-

Fioal Grant  Actual o eAppro.  Remainder
nal Gran reappro-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendl- Lxcess+ mem’, unadjusted

) priation, tlgn. Saving withdrawal (+ or —).

or
surrender.
1 2 3 4 1] [
Re. Rs. 8. Res. Rs.

Major Head ** 25-Jails and Convict
Settloments "’ —contd.

A.—Jails —eontd.

A-8.—Allowances, honoraris, etc,

Rs.
0. 10,700
Non-noted{ } 183719 10,288 —34S6 —2589  —89
S.(@) 8,019

The appropriation was increased in view of larger travelling, housec-rent and other allow-
ances drawn in  district jails. There was, however, eaving under Presidency Jail owing
mainly to the provision for cost of passages not having been reguired.

Voted . . . . . 72,800 78,013 +6,c18 48958 —2,345

The excess was due mainly to larger expenditure under “ Hcuse-reut and other allow-
ances * in the Prosilency and District Juils owing to the appointment of temporary warders.
A-4.—SBupplies and Services—

o, 16.900}
8. (8) —300
Tho reappropriation was sanctioned majuly on account of coufinement of a larger nomber

of prisoners in kangamat: Sub-jail. 1t was explained that the ultimate saving was due to
the local officers not having beon able to diaw all bills before the end of the fiuancial year.

Non-voted { 16,600 14,716  — 1,886 + 1,366 —3971

Voted . . - . . 17,92,700 19,08,043 + 1,156,348 +80,877 + 34,966

The excess was mainly due to larger expenditure under (1) “ Presidency Jail * (Re. 47,027)
owing to a large number of outstanding bills having been paid within the year, under (2)
“ District Jails*’ (Rs. 88,767) on account ot increased population in Additional Special
Jails owing to Civil Disobedience Movement and under (3)** Cbarges on account of persons
detained outeide Bengal under the Bengal Criminal Luw Amendment Act, 1930 " (Rs. 27,228,
provision for which was not made in the estimate, partly couunter-balanced by smnaller
expeniliture on account of dietary charges in Central Jails. The ultimate eccess way due
meinly to the adjustment of the cost of arms and ammunitiov, supplied to the Presidency
Jail by the Military Department after the close of .the year and to the estiwatos of local
officers in Central Jails proving low. Pide,paragraph 8 of the Review.

Rs.
(a) 484 sanctioned on £7th August 1031.
200 ”» » 138th Ooctober 1931.

741 ”» » Slst ” ”»
204 " » 1Bth December 1931.
860 » » Z28th March 1082.
400 - » 208h ”»

8,019

(b) Banctloned on 184h October 1081,



@rant No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—contd. 147

el gl
Net modi-
fleation by
Final Grant Actual reappro- Bemainder
Major-hcead wnd Bub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Excess + rf.uon, anadjosted
prlatfun. tare, Saving=  withdrawal (+ or —).
luru?:wde'r.
1 a 8 4 5 8
Its, Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head ** 25-Jails and Convict
Settloments *’ —contd.
A.— Jnils—eoncld.
A-5.—Contingencies—
Rs.
0. 3,200
Non-voted { ’E 3,920 2,787 —1,183 —87 —-3256
8. (a) 720

Voted . . .. . 1,60,800 2,04,117 +48,217 +54,584 —11,367

The exeess was mainly due to the increased expenditure ander ** Charges for Police custody *
(Rs. 15,318) aud “ Charges ou account of persons detained outside Beugal under th e Bengal
Criminul Law Awmendment Act, 1930 ** (Rs. 30,057) for which no provision was originally
made.

A-6.,— Grants-in-aid, eontributions,
cte,—

o. Nu
} 5,767 5,767 vas e ee

Nou-voled {
8. (¥ 5,767
Represents adjustment on account of coutribution for passuge of an officer.
A-T.-—Estublishment charges pay-
able to other Govorumonts,
Departments, ete. . . . e 336 + 336 + 382 —46
A-8.,— Deduci—Katablish me n ¢

charges recoverable fiom other
Goverpments, Departments, ete, —7,000 —35.342 +1,068 - +1,658

Due to smaller recovetics on account of cost of mu.ntenance of piisoners of other Governs
wments contined 1 the jails ot this province.

F¥or rounding—
Nou-voted . . . . 700 . —700 . ~-700
Yoted . . . . . —65 o + 656 . + 85
B—Jail Manutacturos—

B-1.—Pay of Officers . . 5,400 L5616 —884 .. — 884

Due to less commission carned {by tho Managor, Juil Depot, owing to a fall in the sale of
Jail Depot articles.

Bs,
(@) 600 sanotioned on 14th October 1931,
120 o, »» 2Ind February 1038,

730
(5) Sauotioned on 9th February 1033,



48 Grant No. 14— Jails and Conviet Settlements—Reserved —conid.

Net modi-

fleation by
. Final Grant _ Aotnal reappro-  Remainder
Major-head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expenditure Excess printion, unadjusted
priation, ture. Saving—~, withdrawal ( + or—)

or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 5 G
Rs. 1iis Rs. Ra. Ra.

Maior Head * 25-Jails and Convict
Settlements »’—conid.

}.~=Jail Manufuctares—cone/d.
B-2.—Pay of Establishinent . 37,200 34,330 —2,870 —1,636 —1,235

Mainly due to the percoutage cub in pay and less commission earned by the Jail Depot
staff,

B.3.—Allowances, honoraria, cte. 2,600 1,862 —f38 ane —638

Due to non-utilization of the provision for the housc-rent allowance of the Mill-foreman in
the Dacca Uentral Jail owing to the temporary aboution of the post.

1i-4,—Supplies and Services—
Non-voted . . . . 6,300 4,541 — 759 —~7489
Voted . . . . . 9,7L,400  (,03,660 —3,67,740 --1,93,640 —1,74,100

Due mainly to lower consumpton of raw malotinly in Jails owinz to oconomic depression.
It was expluined that the largo suving ultimately silowed to lapse wns due to (1) u reserve
haviog been kept to meet the estimated cost of the schon e of re-armament of Bengal Jails
approved by Government but not given effect to during the year, (2) the uncertanties o} the
jwpending liabilities consequent on the reopening of the apecial Jwls and (3) the admission
of Civil Disobedionee prisoners not proving as heavy us expected. Fide paragraph 3 of the

Review.

B-5.—Contingencics—
Non-voled . . . . 1,000 813 —187 . —187
Voted . . . . . 8,800 7.6C3 —1,207 ~1,207

B-6.—Deduct—Establishment
charges recoverable from other

Governments, Departments,
ote.—
Non-roted . . . « —=2000 —2,858 — 858 s — 868

Dune to a larger nmount of supplics wade by the Manufactory Departmont of the
Darjecling Jail on nccount of the starting of o lenther industry in that Jail.

Voted . . .+ .  .—4,48000 —3,86,271 + 61,720 +61,720

Doe mainly to low prices of raw materials.

For rounding— f
Non-voted . . . . —300 ves + 300 ves + 300
Voted . . . . . --800 v + 300 e + 800



Grant No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—contd. 149

=

Not

modification
Final Grant Actusl Rx0css + by resppro- Romaindoer
Magor Head and Sub-head, or Aprto- Expendl-  Saning —, fintion,  mnadjusted
priation, turo, withirawal (+ or =).
or
wurrender,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Is. Rs. Rs. Rs, Ru.
Major Headi * 25-Jails and Gonvict
Settlements **— concid.
C. Cost of stores purchased in England. 5,880 4,890 —081 —020 -1
D. Loss or Gain by lixchange . . —4 —24 e —24
For rounding—
Non-voled . . . - —500 . + 500 + 500
Yoted . . . . . 620 —620 —§20
Rs,.
(O. 5L32000
Totnl— Noun-voted 1,60,453 154,15 —6,335 . —t,335
Girant N, 28453

No. 14.
« Voted . . . < B6,90,000  35.41,614 ~1,48,3806 —29,273 —1,19,013

REVIEW,.

Admenistralion o/ (frant.—'I'he percentages of variations in expenditure
as compared with grant or appropriation in the year under review and the
preceding two years are exhibited below :(—

Votad,
Pereentuge of saving
{—) or excess (4,
Girant Net ns comparsd with
] o ; —_—
Yeur, voted by Appro- '!I.\ é'm- - the o
the Conncil, priation,  <410NFe grani the
1oted not
by tbe _PPRro-
Council, pr.ation,
Iis, Le. Rs.
12930 . . -« .. 33,62,000 83,837,000 33,07,333 —-16 —9
0 {0.33,88,900
1 30'31 - . - . mg,ﬁl ‘3 12 416 — '7 .5
8.10,43,501 ’.' +

198182 « « « .« o 3690,000 86,60,627 35,41,614 —40  —33



150  Grant No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlemepts—Reserved—contd.

—

REviEw—centd.

Non-voted.

Percentage of saving
(—) or excess (+)
as compared with

Original Not A

Year. Appro-  appro- G T ‘
priation.  priation. original net
appro- appio-

priation.  priation.

Rs. Bs. Rs.
92080 . . . . . . 188000 157,135 145669 —78  —3
193081 . . . . . . 146000 1,33,450 132,569  —92 —7
198132 . . .« e . 1,32,000 160453 154118 - 167  —39

2. 'The increase in the percentage of saviugs in the voted grant was due
mainly to smaller outlay on the purchase of raw materials (vide note under

B.4, voted).

3. The following cases scemn to require investigation. For facility of
comparison, the relevant figures for the previous year are noted against each
sub-head.

Ultimate Suvins {_)
Snb-head. Yenr. App::o- Expenditure, or
priation. Excoss (+).
Re. Rs, Rs.

(1) A-4.—Supplies and Servicus—

{1930-31 . 2506,389 2585746 +79,367
Voted . . . .
1931-32 . 18,73,077 19,058,043 + 34,966

In dealing with the Appropriation accounts for 1930-31, the excess
under this sub-head was investigated by the Public Accounts Committee,
which recommended that the next year’s Committee should see if there was
any improvement. The above figures indicate some improvement in the year
under review.

(2) B-4.—Supplies and Services—

1930-31 . 3,47,512 2,92,185 —56
Voted . ¢ { ! A2

1931-33 . 7,717,760 6,083,660 _ —1,74,100



Grant No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlements—Reserved—contd. 151

Revtew —contd.

The figures for 1930-31 represent pet expenditure, that is, the total gross
expenditure minus recoveries which have been exhibited separately under the
sub-head B-6—Voted in the accounts of 1931-32. Taking into account the
recoveries shown under B.-6—Voted, the net saving in 1931-32 amounted to
Rs. 1,12,371 which was much in excess of the saving in the previous year.
In view of the explanation furnished under B-4—Voted, it may be considered
whether the bulk of the unutilised funds could not be snrrendered doring the
currency of the year.

4. As regards non-voted appropriation, it is observed that the excess as
compared with the original apnropriation was due mainly to unforeseen cir-
cumstances, as explained in the note under A.-1—Non-voéed. 'lhe improve-
ment in the control of non-rofed expenditure noticed in the previous year
was, however, not maintained in the year under review.

Financial Irregularity.

5. Loss in the production of vil from mustard seeds :—Ob a loecal inspec-
tion of the accounts of a Central Jail. it appeared that a supply of 992 mds.
of black mustard sceds was received from a contractor in May 1930. It was
stipulated in the contract that an outturn of oil from every maund of unclean
seeds would be 14 seers. As the outturn actually obtained in the above
Jail was about 13 seers per maund the payment to the contractor was made
at a proportionate rate on the basis of this outturn. This was, however, ques-
tioned by the contractor, and the Head of the Department ordered that the
outturn from the oil mills of two other Jails should be tested by sending
samples of this mustard seed and the result was that the average of their
outturn came to 13 seers 13 chs, per maund. This outturn was, however,
never obtained in the Central Jail receiving the supplies, but under the orders
of the ITead of the Department payment was made on the basis of the above
average outturn. Thus Rs. 450 was paid in excess of the amount that would
have been admissible to him had the actual outturn in the receiving jail been
taken into account. The Head of the Department considered that the less
outturn must he attributed to other causes than defeet in the oil mills of the
Central Jail, and on the matter being reported to the Local Government, they
approved of the action of the Ilead of the Department in paying the con-
iractor at the higher rate but ordered that the Superintendent of the Jail
should guard against such irregularities in future.

8. Overdrawal of the personal allowance of political detenus,—During

a local inspection of the accounts of personal expenses of the politieal detenus
in a jail, it was noticel that a sum of Rs. 1,27,673 was spent during the
period from the 21st April 1930 to the 31st January 1931 towards the per-
#onal expenses of only 210 detenus who were confined in the jail. As there
was no proper ledger account kept for each detenu showing the credit for his
ersonal allowance sanctioned by Government and debit for the expenses
meurred against it, such accounts for all the detenus were preparcd by audit,
as far as possible from the data available from the indent books for articles
and from other records, with the result that charges to the extent of
Rs. 1,26,620 could only be allocated to those accounts, leaving a balance of



152 Grant No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlaments—Reserved—coneld.

RevieEw—concld.

Rs. 1,063 which could not be allocated for want of complete re.ords. The
ledger accounts, thus prepared, showed that, barring the above amount of
Rs. 1,063, a sum of Rs. 89,660 was drawn in excess by the detenus during
the periad.

1t was noticed at the same time that the procedure followed in the indent
and supply of articles for detenus was defective. Sometimes there were
donuble and triple entries for the same articles in the indent books, and some-
times verbal requisitions made by the detenus to the jail authorities were
noted by the latter in a separate set of books and duly supplied. Generally,
the orders issued to the contractors for snpply of articles were not made in
writing, and though, at first, acknowledgments used to betaken from the
detenus for the articles supplied, this system was subsequently relaxed and the
articles were made over to them after ticking off the items in the indcnt book
or wiiting the words ¢ made over’ against themn. The latter system was also
practically diszontinued from October 1930, and since then the cuntractors
were allowed to collect orders direct from the detenus from inside the jail.
Some of the contractors ulso used to supply articles without submitting any
vouchers.

A number of contractors’ bills amonunting to Rs. 54,306 had remained
unpaid at the time of audit, and on examining them it was found that bills
for Rs. 3,392 were not rupported by receipted vouchers either from the
detenus or the jail staff. The reason for non-submission of receipted vou-
chers was ascribed by the contractors to the ditficulty of getting them
receipted by the detenus.

The case was reported to the Local Government who ordered the sum of
Rs. 1,053, which could not be allocaled to the personal ledger acrounts of the
detenus, to be written off and sanctioned the payment of the outstanding
bille of the contractors. They also ordered, as a disciplinary action, that the
Superintendent of the jail, who was in clarge at the time, should not again
be employed in any position of administrative responsibility in this Presidency
and that a sum of Rs. 10,000 should be recovered from him by 40 equal
monthly instalments. Government further ordered that the officigting
Deputy Superintendent of the jail shonld beieduced to bis permanent post as
a Jailor and draw pay at Rs. 250 plus usual duty allowance «f Rs. 100 per
mensem for two years, after which period, if he performed his duties with
diligence and honesty, he should be allowed increment of salary in the usual
wav. They alco ordered that his security deposit of Rs. 2,400 should be
forfeited to Government and that bhe should furnish a fiesh security of
Rs. 2,600.

Regarding the recovery of the allowances overdrawn by the detenus, the
Loecal Government ordered that, with effect from April 1931, a specified por-
tion of the allowance received by each of those detenus should be adjusted
monthly against the debit balances in their respective accounts, leaving an
amount suflicient for their necetedlies. A good deal ot the amount over-
drawn has thus been recovered already and there is a reasonable prospect of
recovering fully all sums under Rs, 300 in individual cases.

Loxrses,—The total loss under thix bead written off daring tho jear 1931-32. wmounted to
Ks. G,418 ouly, the major portion of which, mz. Re. 6,284 rclated to losses of stores, ete., duo to
dryage and wastage for which, in the opinion of the head of the depurtment, nobody ¢an be held
responsible. The balance of Rs. 134 consirts of several items of loss by theft and misoppropria.

tivn.



Grant No. 16—Police—Reserved. 163

See also Report on the Accounts.

Net modi-
Final Grant  Actual nr::i"?rg-’ Eemninder
M Jor Head and Sub-hcad. A Expendl- BXcess+ t djusted
Grincon, et saving—  tawal"(H o ).
ar
surrender.
1 2 3 4 5 [
Rs Rs Re, Ra. Ras.
Major Head—** 26 Police "'—
A.—Presidency Police—
A -1 —Pay of Officera—
Rs
. 0. 1,41 0000
Non-noted 1, 8748  1,22,562 — 16,176 ... —16 176
8. (a) —2,972

Nue (1) to appointmont ot (1) oficers diawing 1 iwer rates of pay and (1) votoo officers 1n
place of non-voted officers on leave nnd (2) percentage cut in silaries. ¥ide paragraph 3 of
the Review.

Voted . . .. 70700 73230 420530 42,724 —194

Vide note noder A 1 Non-1oted iten (1) (d1).
A -2, —Pay ot Establishment—
0.. . 30.97,134
Voted . 31,460,134 30,97,269 --51,865 —I13,508 —33 357
8.(2) . 52,000
The supplemeniary grant was taken to provide for special protrctive n ensurcs against the
activitica of the terronst parts  The ul imate saving was due to vacancies 1n the rank
whieh eouul not 1e fi' ed oj and to the percentape cutir salary.

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, cte.—

o . . 29,50M
Non.voted r 81,172 28,797 —2,375 . —2,375
. 8. \a) . 22:2)

[l
The supplementury approprieticn was sanctioned mainly on account of the parsage ex-

penses of the Dejuty Cowmissioner, Port Pulice. The ultimate ssving wns due muinly to
 reduction in the rates of travilhing allowar ce

0. . . 166,820
V ted 1,70,820 1,60,402 —10328 +-7,350 —17,678
5 (&) . 4,000
Fude firstse” ter e of the note under A -2  The reappropristion was sanctioned mairly
for gr ntof rwards to pohice cfheern  The ultmare savn g was due mmnly to smaller ex-
peod tare ander tenvelling allowance owing to raduction in rates.  (Fiwe yaragraph 2 (1) of
the Review)

A.-4.—SBupplies and Services—
Nonsvoted . . . 500 —500 —500
0. 4,390,562
v { } 4,060,362 449,837 —10,626 +6,700 —17,226
. 8. (4) 20,800

-

Vide first sontence of the note under A -2. The reappropriaticn was sanchioned mainly in
view of anticiputed larger expenditure on secret service and arme, accoutremepts and
ordnance storca. The ulimate saving was due to smaller expenditure chiofly on stores for
launches and boats, purchase and maintenance of horses and their equipment, diet and
clothing of patients and arme, accoutrements, ete. Fide parapraph 2 (+) of the Reviewn,

{a) Sanctioned on 81st March 1032,
(b) Voted by the Couneil in August 1031.



154 Grn.nt‘ _I;Io. 15—Police—Reserved—contd.

Net
modifieation
— Final Grant  Actual . by reappro. Resnsinder
Major Head and Bub-heod, or Appro-  Expendi- Exoesa + ristion,  ungdjusted
' printlon, ture. Saving—, withdrapsl, W+ or ~)
Lr
sarrendor,
1 2 3 4 [
B . .
T
Ra. Rs. s, Rs, Ray

Major Head —** 26—Police *"—contd.
A .—Presidency Policc—concld.
A.-5.—Contract contingencics—

Rs,

0. 1,00.0002

Voted. { 1,08.000 1,09,699 + 1,609 +1,634 «k 1685
8. (%) 8,000 )

Fide first sentence-of the note under A.-2.

A.-8.—Other contingencies—

0. 4 45.720?

Voted .5 4,945,926 430,478 —15.442 ~—284 ~-15,108
8. (M) 200 5

A,-7.—Establichment charges pay-
able to otker Govemn-
ments, Depariments, etc. 7,227 + 7,227 + 4,081 12,243

The expenditure represents the deferred pay of the Assam Rifles employed at Calcuita
in 1930-31 ond the coct of Assam Police deputed on the occasion of His Excollency the
Viceroy's visit to Calcutta in 1930-31, for which no provision was originally mado.
The ultimate cxcess was due to cortain adjustrents having been made on receipt of
Government orders after the close of the year.

A.8.—Deduct—Estabiishment
charges recoverable f{rom
other Governments, De- » .
pertmeats, etc. .  .—1,40,200 —1,18,404  +21,796 1,708

)
Mainly due to recoveries on account of leave and pensionary charges having been nm.ut-
ed as Yevenue receipta. .

cal®
Yor rounding . . . . 004 —904 —0&d
B.—S8uperintendence—
Non-voted . . . . 2,28,000 2,i6,75! —11,245 —11,249

'Y
Mainly due to smaller expenditure under * Pay of Officers™ (Rs. 6,237) owing to the
rcentage cut in pay and change of incumbent and under * Allcwances, honoraria, ete.*
{Ra. 6,214) owing chiefly to (1) no house allowance bhaving been drawn by the Depaty
ctor General of Police, (2) a portion of the provision for cost of passages not having
w required and (3) travelling allowance having been drawn at reduced rates.

Vc_rbed’ . . - . . 1,690,000 1,561,267 —17,733 —6,600 —1,133

Muinly due to smaller expenditure ander (1) * Pay of Establishment '’ (Re. §,741) owing
to cut in pay and vacancies, and under {2) * Cuntract contingencies ™ {Hs. 2 378) owing to
‘tartailment of expenditure. partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under (3) * Othor
contingenciea’’ (Re. 1,284).

(b) Voted by the Council in August 1031,



Grant No. 16—Police—Reserved—contd. 156

Natlmodg;
aa
Final Grant _ Actual Execlip-d weappro-  Remminder
HAler Tasd and Sub-hoad. pranbe Bihaett same— Tbieeat (4 o).
ﬁlrr:ﬂm
1 ] ] 4 5 L]
< Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra.
Major. Head —* 28 —Police ""—conid.
O.—~District Executive Force—
0.-1.~Pay of Officero—
Rs.
0. 5,79,000
Now-voted { ; 572,500 504,171 -—69,629 —68,629
8.(a) —6,200

The appropriation was roduced in view of tho percentage cutin pzys (Vide paragraph 3
of the Roviow.)
0. 1,77,600)
8.8 42005

Vide first sentenco of the noto undor A.-2.
C.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

Non-voted o

Votad . { L8800 1,835,684 + 3,884 +6,200 —2318

. . . 2,56,000 244,148 —0,552 aee —9,552

0. 90,80,856
Voted {

8.(¢) 1,82,600

#Wide first sentence of the note under A.-2. The appropriation was reduced in view of
&a‘peroentuge out in pay.
"

} 92,63,356 02,19.332 —44,024 —48,700 + 4,876

.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— ¢
Non-vefed . . . . 159,660 17LS6D —I17,791 e =—17,791
AMainly due to (1) less touring dono by the Supermntendents of Police owing to abnormal
golitical situation, (2) non-utilisation of the full provision for cost of lmsnagn and (3) a

reserve having boen kept under ** Travelling allowance’, for emergencies. (Vide paragraph
3 of the Review.)

gO. 15,72,892
“(s.®) 28,200

Vide first sentence of the note under A -2. The excess was due to (1) larger oxpen-
diture on cost of railway warrants vwing to the unusual political situation, (2) grant of
-oompengn.tor“y allowance to the officers and mon deputed to Chittagong in connection with
the Bengal Emergenoy Powers Ordinances and (3) laiger payment of rewards ow the
increase of serious crime and the Civil Disoledience and the revolutionary movemen &

Voted ; 16,01,092 16,66,867 + 55,775 +49,512 + 6,263

C.-4.—Supplies and Services—
Non-voted . . . 25,950 18,142 —7.808 .., —9,908
Mainly due to restriction of expenditure on clothing and the provision made for Inspee-

hionio! arms by the ordnance expert not having Leen utilised. (7¥ide paragiaph 3 of the
aview.)

(a) Sanctioned on 81st March 1932.
(&) Voted by the Councll in Augast 1981,

IV-1-350



156 Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved—conid.

Net medi-
fication by

Fimal Grant Actual reappro-  Remainder

Ex@ers -+

j endi- ristlon, unadjnsted
Major Hoad aud Sub-head. purlil“ . Et:l:al: Saving—. K irawal (+ or—).
or
surrender, *
1 2 3 4 1] [ ]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—** 26—Police’—con/d.
C.—District Executive Force—contd.

C.-4.—Supplies and Servicos—concld.

Rs.
0. §,74,300 )

9,41,200 B,08,400 -—42,800 —38,867 -3,043
S.(8) 06,900

Voted . {

Vide first sentence of the note under A.-2. The saving was mainly due to fall in the
price of accoutrements and abolition of batons and baton frogs and to the cost of arme
chests not having been charged by the Arsenal.

C.-6.—Contract Contingencics—

Non-roted . . . 12,000 11,768 —232 s —233
0. 3,64,020 ?

Voted . 5 5,60,220 5,566,267 —3,0563 +700 —4,653
8. (») 6.2005

17ide first sentenoe of the note under A.-2.
C.-6.—Cther Contingencies —

Non-voted . . . . 2500 21,034 —1466 ... —1,466
-

Mainly due to smaller expenditure under “ Rents, rates and taxes * owing to sanctioned

vent not having been required in full and uuder * ()ther non-contract charges * owing to
curtailment of expenditure,

0. . 687,100
~ Voted g } 7,14,200 7,561,745 437,615 454,241 —16,600
6. (b) . 27,100

Vide first sentence of the note undor A.-2. The supplementary grant included a provision *
of Re. 8,780 for certain comstruction works debituble to the minor head ** Works ” (vide
note noder H.—Works—Votel). The reappropriation was sanctioned wainly onaccount of
hire of motor cars, etc., in connection with the rounding up of abscouders of the Chittagoung

“Armoury Raid Case. Full amount, however, waus not spent during the year. Th's accounts
for the ultimate saving.

0.-7.—Establishment, charges pay
able to other Governments,

Departments, ote. . . . e 67 +67 _ +87 . “..'.
- -

—

(b) Yoted by the Comnoll in Augost 1931,



a

Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved —con(d. e

o o S 2
& L ’ i Net modl- . s
£ £ *~ Toptie .. " fication by
b ; Final Grant Aetual Evilhi + re ap mamalndu
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- expendi- (oo prlur on,  unad)n
& priation, ture, "=+ withdrawal (4 or =), f
o or )
eurrender. ]
1 2 3 4 b ] g
Rs. Rs. Ra, Ea. p
Major Head—** 26 —Police **— conld.
C.— District Excentive Forze —concld,
QC-8,~Deductl—Esta blishmoent ” F. ‘_ Wt -
i charges recoverable from othoer - y 1
=, Governments, Departwents, cte, - 25,500 —24,519 +651 dos J +5.5'
.r "
For rounding — ) %
* »
Non-voted + . . = —10 . 10 . o E¥L F10
" . : " >, \.
Vo 332 ~132 .“ 1 :
¥ Voted . » . ‘ . 332 3 -;-'3%
ol ", v . v B X
L, 5 pais y
Mg D—=Police Training School—
B !
D.-1,— Charges -
Non-voled . . . 15,6 13,010 —I1,68¢ ... —1,686
Saving ocenrred under “* Iy ny of Officers ™ (Rs. al)ﬂ} wing to e pereentage cut and ander
* Allowances, honorarin, ete,”” (s, 1,186, owirg mainly to non-utilisation of the provision
for cost of passages undor the Superior Civ il se r\ ice Rulvs,
Voted . . . . . 285000  2,18,00 —35,960, —31,200 - 5,760
Mainly due to (1) aboiition of the Deteetive Training School from lst November 1931,

o {.3) ].lo!tll g of officers on lower rates of pay and smaller exper Jditure on bonuses to. rec"]_nt.
in the Calentta Folice Training School and (3) percentage cut in salaries,
D.-2.—Deduct—Establishment

charges recoverable from other
“  Governments, Dopartments, ete.  —14,500  —11,785 - 285 re o —283
E.— Special Police -
E.-1.—Pay of Officers -
Non-voled . 3 . " ad.200 54,2580 -2t o iy
»
E.-2, - Pay of Establishment—
Non-voted - . i ! 97,627 95,830  —1797 —1,404 —397
LT Yoted . . . .. 217,002 215,027 2476 ... , ~—2,478
E.-8.—Allowanees, honoraria, ete,— : F b
3 ¥

Nomwted . . . . 2350 2450 —18 2100 —3,09

e approprintion was inerensed in view of larger expenditure on travelling allowance o?
Polige, Chittagong. owing to more extensive patrol duty for prevention of

“Thé'uliimate saving was wainly due to the Funds esrmarked for halting allowa:ce

T8 ﬂutmmt Commandant of the Kastern Frontier Rifles on deputation to Llutt.a.gontr"

‘beerr req aived and’ :\'\'nmn:) in the |m|k of Assistant”Commandant,

Py T Lg



168 Grant No. 15 —Police—Reserved—contd.

Net modi-
floation by

Fiual Grant Actua! roappro-  Bomaindor

Magor Head snd Bubebead, or Appro-  expondi. 10088+ fntio nadjustod
e priation. tare, Bavink—. o iinirawal (4 OF =).
or
surrendor,
i 2 3 4 (3 (]
e
Rs. 1is. Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 26—Police *"—conid.
E.—Spocial Police—contd.
E.-8.—Allowancoes, honorariu, ebe.
—concld.

Voted v N . N . 72,600 53,316 —19,154 ~—21,800 -+2,646

The appropriation was reduced in viow of smaller expenditure under * Ration allowance ””
owing mainly to o full in the price of food stuffs. The ultimate excess was mainly duno to
hook adjustments after tho elose of the year which could not bo anticipated. 7'ide puragraph
2(ti) of the Reviow.

E-4,—Fupplies and Bervicos—

Rs,
0. . 8,900
Non-voled .i } 5,877 5,522 —3465 —=356
8.(c) . —¥3
Voted . . . - . 60,900 54,193 —6,707 - 5200 —1,607

The appropriation was reduced in view of the provision for arms, nccoutrements, etc.,
vot baving been roqnired in full and the fall in the price of clothing.

‘:;ﬁ.—Contrsct contingencies—
Non-voled . » . . 8,000 8,000 e .
Voted . . . . 17,500 19,098 +1,698 -+ 1,600 —2
The excess was due to the payment of contingencies for the ditachment of the Kastern
Frontier Rifles on special duty at Chittagong, puyment of ciectrie light charges of the

detachment of the Kastern Frontier Rifles at Dum Duin and the cost of repairing a larger
numnber of accoutrements and equipments,

. -
K.8.~Other contingencies —
o. . 1,000
Nen-voted g 949 211 —738 —700 —38
8.( . =51
Voted . . . 21,500 18,279 —3,221 —3,000 -—221
Due to fall in tho price of fire wood.
E..7. Grants.in-aid, Contributions,
ete,—
Non-voled . . 2,400 2,852 +462 .. £ 462

Due to payment of contribution for a fifth officer, us one of the four sanctioned officers
went on leave preparatory to retirement,

(¢) Banetloned on oth March 1932,



Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved —contd. 169

-

Net modi-
Final Grant Aetual ﬂﬂl“on od Remainde
- {1 ‘Al 41114 re TO= r
Major Hoad and Bab-head. or Appro-  Expendie  Sx{M8+ ition, unadjusted
priation, tute, 8=  withdrawal (+ or =).
or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 [ ] L]
Re. Ras, Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head— * 26—Police "*—conid.
E.—Special Police~—coneld.

E-8.—Kstablishment charges payable
to other Governmments, Depart-
ments, etc.—

Rs.
0. . Nit
% E 40,000 1,28,514 +88,5614 88,000 +614
8. (h) 40,000
The supplementary grant and the reappropriation were required to meet the cost of the
Assam Rifles bronght over to Chittagong as a8 security measure sgainst terrorist activitics.

The ultimate excess was due to the Inspector General of I'olice, Assam, not haviug intimated
his final demand within the year.

For rounding—

0, . 419 }
Non-voted - 100 + 100 e + 100
s.(d) —o5198
Voted . . . . . 08 e ] e -8
F.—Railway Police—
F-1l.—Pay of Officers—
Non-rofed . . . . 59,200 5L028  —8,177 e —-8,177

Due to vucancy ecansed by the appointment of the Assistant Superintendent of Police,
Assam Hengal Railway, Chittagong, as Additional Supcrintendent of that place. I'ide para-
graph 3 of the Roview,

F.-2,—Pay of Establishment . 5,55/780 5,23,130 —33,641 27,200 —B,441

Due to the percentage cut in pay and to the transfor to Railway Police of officers with
lower rates of pay.

F-3.—Allowances, honorarin, ete.—
Nou-voted . e 7,300 5061 -2,289 ... —2,939

Muiuly due to non-utilisation of the provision for cost of pussages,
Voted . . . . . 66,600 49,062 -T,638 - 5,960 tl,ﬁ?ﬁ
Mainly due to reduction in the rates of travelling aud conveyance nilowanoes.
F.-4.—Supplies and Services . 18,850 14,927 —3,023 2395 -1,628
Mainly dae to the fall in the price of clothing.
¥.-5.—Contract Contingencics . 18,300 13,520 + 220 [y +220
F.e6,—O0ther Contingencies . - 1,23,600 1,21,142 —2,458 +4,355 —6,813

The appropriation wa: increased to meet the interest and maintenance charges of the
mloons ur the Railway Superintendents of Police at Sealdah and Saidpur and the cost of
constraction of temporary buildings at Goalundo Ghat nnd Lalgolaghat. The nltiwale saving
was mainly due to the sancticned rent not having been required in full,

T R—

(b} Voted by the Council in August 1931,
(d) Banctioned on 25th February 1032,



Grant No.”'15—Police—Reserved—contd.

moaincativn

Final] Grant Actual by reappro- Remainder
Major Head and SBub-head, "o Appro-  Expendi- Excess+ priation,  unadjusted
priation, ture, saving—, withdrawal (+ or—).
or
surrender,
1 2 8 4 b L]
Ra. Rs. Rs, Ra, Rs.
Major Head- -** 26— Police ""---contd.
k. —Raulway Police—coneld.
F-7—FEstablishwent  charges  pay-
able to  other  Governments,
Depnrtments, ete. . . FE000 A4,104 —500 + 2C0 —1,006
-~
F-3—De ruct—E-~tablishmeat chinrges
Jxecorverable from other Govern- .
fneats, Departoents, cte . =-30500  --nniay ~ 333 . + 353
For rovnding . . . —1130 vee | 130 es + 130
G.—Criminal Investigation Depnrt-
ment-—
G..1—DPay of Officers—
Ra.
0. 7000
Non-roted i } 74,100 72315 —1.753 ves —1,753
8. {a) 6,200

The supplimentary appropriation was roqnited in view of the appoint nent of additional
temporary officers. ‘Lhe uliimate saying was due to the pescentage ent in yalurios.

0. cu,lcuz
Voted { 63,600 53,023 —10.477  -—10,300 +23

8. (3) 3,100

Vid- firet sentence of the note under A2, 'The sivine was due mainly to the provision
heing excessive and to the percentage cut in pay. I7rde paragriph 2 (§17) of the Review,

G-3.—Pay of Establisbment—

0. 6,329,853
Voted . { § 6,095,955 6,53 080 —30,038 --36,000 —3,966

5. (5) 56,100
Fide first acutence of the note under A -2, The suving was maiuly dno £y (1) uppointment
of tewporary force on less than the averaze rate of pay adopted in the estimate and (2)
percentage cut in the puy of in«pectors, clerhs, ele.
- -
(4-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete —

Non-voted . . . . 20,100 14 580  —5,520 e —5,620

Due to rednction in the rate of conveyance allowance anl non-utilisation of the full
provigion for cost of passage. Fide paragraph 3 of the Roview.

0. 1,63,080

Voted .
LS. (») 7,700

§ 1,70,736  1,83,052 +12,322 +1),770 * +B52

wip ¥ide first sentence of the note under A.-2. The execss was mainly due to larger expoﬂdi-
tare on travelline allowance and rewards ncee-sitated by increased political and yevolutionary

acgivities.

(a) Banctioned on 31st March 1032,
(&) Voted by the Council in August 1931,



Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved—conid. ;161

Net modf-
Fioal Grant _Actual Heeaopro;  Remaind
ran appro- er
Major 1fead and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendl- ;‘ffﬁ-: ra p;' nnlrd-.lumd
priation. ture, AVINE=. oithdrawal (+ or ).
or
surrender.
1 2 3 4 1] ]
Rs. s, R4, Rs, Rs.

Major Head —* 26—Police **—concld.

G.—Crimival Tnvestigation Depart-
ment—concld.

G.-4.—Supplies and Services . 145,389 1,65385 419,996 422,640 ~-2,544

The excess was mainly due to larger expenditure on (1) recre t service owing to abnormal
political sitnation and (2) purchase of ammanition, stores, ote,, for the use of the staff of
the Central Intelligence Branch.

@.-5.—-Contract Contingencies . 6,000 5,882 —318 —300 -18
G.-0.— Other Contingencies—
Rs,

. . 171,009
1,78,769 1,68,698 —10,071 —9,753 —318
8. (b) 7,700 )

Vide first sentence of the mote under A -2. The suvitg was mainly due to smaller
oxpevditnre under ** Rents, rates and taxes ** and “ OtLer non-contract charges.” 77ide para-
graph 2 (iii) of the Review.

For rounding . . . . —1 43 e +-443 see +443
H,—Works—
Non-vofed . . . . 8,000 8.000 veo e .

Voted . . . . . 90,000 92,284 +2,284 +3,780 —1,496

The excoss was due to the construction of temporary cook-slieds, latrines and a well for
the Range Reserve Force in the Police Lines in the district of Jalpaiguri, provision for
which was made in the Supplementary grant under  C.-6.—Voled *.

For rourding—
Non-voted . . . . 400 e — 400 - —400
Yoted . . . . . —200 +200 ven +200

Total Grant No. 156.

0. 18,58,0

N‘;} 18,567,407 16 97,650 — 1,568,757 e —1,69,757
8. —59,

Non-voled . g

0. 1,99,88,000
Voted . 2,08,03,000 2,08,05,080 —1,07,020 .. —1,07,920
s. 5,15,000

—

(b) Votad by the Couneil in August 1931,



Grant No. 16—Police—Reserved—conid.

REVIEW,

Admintstration of Grant.—Yhe percentages of variations in expenditure
48 gompared with Grant or Appropriation in the year under review and the
preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Toted.
i
) Percentage of Baving an
compared with
A
- N
Grant voted by the Net Appro- 1, .
Year. Couueil. priation. Expenditure. ¢ 05t voted Net a
by the = L
Council, ¥ *
Ras. Rs. Rs.
1929.30 1,94.55,000  1,04,23,000 1,91,60,959 16 13
(VR 1,96,03,000
1930-31 . 205,18,630 2,02,88,862 13 11
S, 8,78.000
0, 1,90,88,000
193132 . 2,05,03,000 2,03,96,080 5 -3
s, 5.15,000
Non-voted.
Percentage of Saving
compared with
Original Net A ~ : o
rigina vet Appro- o, .
Year, Appropriation. printion, Expenditure. Original Ultimate
Approprias  appropria-
tion, tions
Rs. Iis, R,
logws0 . . . 18,19,000 18,14,000  17,51,065 37 34
1930.31 . o 18,50,000 18,41,650  17,95073 29 25
193132 .= . . 18,568,000 18.57,407  16,97,660 86 86

2. As regards voted ctpvml_iture, it will be observed that the appro-
priation for the year under review was on the whole cloge. The cases
mentioned below however secm te require investigation.

ts) The re-appropriation nnder the sub-heads A-3 voted and A-4
voted, the lulk of which was sanctioned in Febrnary and March
1032 proved unpecessary. This seems to indicate inadequate

kunowledge of the progress of expenditure :—

Amonnt
Te-appro-

Sub-hend. Final Grant. Expenditnre. pristel:.ll (net) Ultimate
from othor Saviog.
sub-hcads.

. Res. Ras. Ra, “Re.
A.-3.—Allowances, lionoraris, ete.—
VYoted - . - . 1,70,820 1,860,492 7,350 17,078
4'803382 4!‘9.83? B.?w 1?"'5'

A.-4.=Supplies sad Services—Voted



Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved-—conid. 168

-

REVIEW—contd.

(¢¢) The original provision under the following sub-head was rather
high, It may be investigated whether it was not possille’ to
frame a closer estimate.

Percentage of
saving as com-
Sub-head. Original Grant, Expenditure. pared with

the original
grant.

Re. Rs.
E..3.—Allowances, honoraris, ecle.—
Vi .

oted . . . . 72,500 63,346 26
(¢42) In the following cases, the original provision was excessive and
the supplementary grant proved unnecessary. It may be inves-
tigated whether it was not possible to frume the estimate as well
as to foresee requirements more accugately.

. Saving as
Original  Bopplemen- . .
- . penditure. compared
Sub-head. Grant, tary Grant. witli
the total
grant,

Re. Re. Rs. Rs.
G,-1.~Pay of Officers—Voted . 60,100 3,400 63,023 10,477
G.-6.==Othier Contingencics—Voted . 1,71,069 7,7c0 1,68,698 10,071

3. As regards wom-voted appropriation, the improvement noticed in the
previcus yeury was not maintained in the year under review, It may be
investigated whether the considerable savings under the sub-heads mentioned
helow could not be foreseen in time and surtendered during the currency of
the year. For facility of comparison, the relevant figures of the previous
year are noted against each sub-head.

. Percent
. Final - . age
Bubehead, Year, .:a:is:il:)l:in Expenditcre. n:.i!ng -
Re. Rs. o
1930-31 . 1,42,749 1,42,662 vee
A.-1.=—Pay of Officers .
1931-32 . . 1,38,728 122,662 116
1930-31 . . 5,43,960 5.34,954 18
C.-1e—Pay of Oflicers . . Y
W32 . . 5.72,800 5,04,171 §T)
1930-31 . 195,047 1,89,384 28
Uo-3.o=Allowances, honoraria, ete.
1981.32 , . 1,89,660 1,71,869 o3
1430-31 . . 32,050 28,730 10-3
C.-4.~Supplies and Servicea . i
1931.32 . . 26,950 18,142 300
‘ 1030-31 . . 85,700 54,809 16
F..1.—Pay of Officers . . s
(103132 . . 69,200 51,023 138
1930-31 ., . 20,200 19,299 44

Q.-3.~~Allowancea, honuraria, etc. {
1931.82 , . 20,100 14,580 2174



164 Grant No. 15-—Police—Reserved—oconid.

REvIEW—contd.
Financial Irregularity.

4. Draw il of pay in excess of the amounts admissible under rule or
orders.—In the course of the local inspection, in February 1930, of the
accounts of a Police Office it was noticed that a clerk, who had been
promuted from the lower grades to the grade of Rs. 36 from the I1st March
1914 and had resigned Government service with effect from the 25th March
1919, had been re-employed on the swume pay on the 14th January 1922. A
time-scale of pay of Rs. 35 —35-—40—2—68 —3—80, in which initial pay
was to be fired with reference to length of service, was introduced in the
office with retrospective effect from the lst January 1922, and the dlerk’s
initial pay in the time-scale was incorrectly fixed at Rs. 60 from the 14th
January 1922, by taking his previous service into acconnt. His re-employ-
ment after resignation should have, however, been treated as a fresh appoint-
ment on the minimum pay of the timne-scale and his pay on the 14th January
192 should have been fixed at Rs. 35 per mensem. Taking into account
the increments that were drawn and those that should have been allowed,
it was seen that a total sum of Rs. 2,301 had bLeen overdrawn by the clerk
for the period from the 14th January 1922 to the date of inspection.

The local Government, to whom the case was reported, waived the
recovery of the amount on the ground that it would be hard oo the clerk
to have to refund the amount aud that it would not be possible to recover
the amount from the officer, through whose neglizence the irregularity
occurred, as he had already left the service.

5. Loss due to delay in serring notice of discharge.—A Government
launch sank on the 23th Mareh 1429 but the loss of the lannch was not
reported to the audit office till December 1929. Irom the report received in
December 1929 it transpired that the crew attached to the launch had
neither been discharged nor served with notices of discharge but had been
retained in service for six months and then served with 3 months’ notices
of discharge under Article 436, Civil Service Regulations, with effect from
the 25th September 1929. ‘T'he crew was ultimnately disbanded on the
25th December 1929. In the bills, in which the pay of the crew was
drawn, the men were shown as on duty in the launch, which had sunk, and
were not shown as having been employed on any other work. The pay
bills received in the audit office did not therefore represent the correct state
of affairs.

It was explained by Government that as the presence of the staff was
required a* the Court of Enquiry appointed in connection with the sinking
of the launch it was not possible to serve notices of discharge on the men
until the court bad coucluded the enquiry and arrived at a finding. The
Court’s finding, which is dated the 9th August 1920, was accepted by
Government on the 2nd September 1929 and the notices of discharge were
served on the men onthe 25th idem. From the proceedings of the Court of
Enquiry it appeared that out of ¥ witnesses examined, 3 or 4 only belonged
to the staff of the launch which consisted of 10 .1nen in all. Government,
however, observed that the entire stalf of the launch was retained for the
purpose of the enquiry as it could not be anticipated that the court would
examine a selected few of the crew, and there would have been little chau e
of obtaining the presence of such men after their discharge as they do not
remain at home but wauder afield in pursuit of their calling, It was also



Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved—conc/d. 166

REVIEW-—cencld.

stated that the question of discharging the staff was actually considercd
but was rejected until the whole matter had been considered by a competent
authority, and the project of salving the launch was not finally abandoned
until after October 1929.

It is for consideration whether the notices of discharge could not have
been issued to all the men soon after 1he launch sank. As the vetention of
these men in service beyond the period covered by the notices involved
unnecessary expenditere to Government, their attendance before the Court of
Enquiry might have been arranged for by issuing recessary warnings to the
men before they left scrvice. 'The enquiry was actually held 4 months
after the sinking of the lannch,  The extra expense could have been avoided
or at least considerably reduced if Government had taken more prompt action
for the appointment of the Court of Enquiry, so that the enquiry by the
Court conld have been conducted within the 3 months covered by this notice
of discharge or soon after. The co~t of retention of the crew for 6 months
from the 2b6th June 1929 to the 21th December 1929 was about hs. 1,776,
It was explaived by Government that some of the men were emploved in
leave vacavcies in other launches; this r>Cuced the loss by about Rs. 440
which would have heen the cost of enterfaining outsiders in the leave
vacancies. The delay in serving the notices of discharge thus resulted in a
net loss to Government of about Rs. 1,336,

6. Loss of' fiovernment revenne due lto  short recovery of munieipal tar
Jrom a tenant.—A plot of land, altachel to a Government building, was
leased to a private person.  Both the land and the building were borne in one
holdizg in the Municipal Asse~sment Register and the entire occupier’s taxes
of the holding used to be paid in the lirst instance by the Police Departinent,
the Divisional Executive Engincer 1ccovering from the tenznt the rent of
the land plus nhis shave of the oceupim’s taxes and passing on the
recovery on the latter account to the Police Department for adjustment
in the books of that Department. Prior to the 1st April 1921, the ovcupier’s
share of the tax piyable by the terant was about Rs. 15 a morth, It was
raised to about Ks. 81 per mensem with effect from the Ist April 1921, in
consequence of n reassessment of the holding. No steps were, however,
taken by either the Police or the Public Works Department to recover the
share of the occupier’s tax payable by the tenant at the enhanced rale till
the 31st July 1923, and as a consequence there wns a loss to Government
of about Ks. 858, which was written off by the local Government as being
irrecoverable from the tenant who was then dead.

As the Police Department accepted liability for the occupier’s tax in full
and used also to adjust in its hooks the share rccovered subsequently from
the tenant, it was primarily responsible for the failure to recover the tenant’s
share at the proper rate. The Public Works pepaitment also was aware
of the enhancement and the Divisional Executive Engineer was jointly
responsible with the Police Department for the failure.

Government stated that both the Departments concerned failed to notice
the short recovery, but were of opinion that it was not feasible to attach
responsibility for the luss to any one in particular. © .

Lossesa,—The total luss nnder this head written off during the year 1931.82, amountel to
Rs. 978 only, the wmajor portivn of whiwh, viz., s, 85K, relute! to loskes dne to nornsl, wear and
tear of plants, wach’nery, tools, etc. The hilance conuats of 2 itoms of loss of stores, ete., due

to dryagpe and wastsge for which, in the opinion ol the hend of the department, nobody csn be
beld responsible.



166 Grant No. 16—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved.

See also Report on the Accounts.

Net
modlBeation
Final Grant _ Actual R
Major Head and Sub-head. or Aprro-  Expendl- %::’ie;"" 'I’.{.’;".‘,L’,'?:"" m:,:ﬁ;’,l,l:td:;
priation, ture, BE=:  withdrawal { + or—).
o
surrm:dor.
1 2 3 4 [ 8
Rs., Re. Ra. Rs. Re,
Major Head—* 27—Ports and
Pilotage."”’
A.~—~CuABGES FOR POOLED LAUKCHES,
A~1~Charges—
‘e Ra.
s 0. . 10,800
Non-voted 20,891 20,693 —19% vee —10%
(8.(a) . 10,091

The supplementary sppropriation was sanctioned mainly on account f the drawal of
non-vofed pay by an Engineer Superintendent who 1etired from the Royal indian Marine
service from November 1931 instead of from the beginning of the year,as originally
anticipated.

Vobed . . . . 4,47,400 4,13,019 -—34,381 —.4,996 —20,385

Mainly due to the resson statd inthe nole nnder A.-1. Non-vofed and curtailment of
repair and overhauling work.

A .-2.— Deduct —Extablishment charges
recoverable from other Govern-
ments, Departments, ete. . « =74000 —1,16,435 --42,435 . —42,435

The estimate for recovery on nccount «f the cost of conl, building material and lahour
was low. This was the first year iu which the sub-head was opened and in the abaeree
of any data & more accuate estimate wis not possible,

B.—Purchase of Mnarine stoves and
Coal for Building, Repair and
Outfit of Ships and Vessels . 19,500 8,601 —10,899 —8,75) ~—2,249

Due to curtailment of expenditure on repairs and stores and less consumption of coal on
His Excellency’s craft on sccount of less use of the vesscls by His Excellency.

C.—Ports Establishment—

g 0. 76,600
* Non-voted

} 69,255 75,246 + 5,991 res + 5,991
(o) . —7345

The appropriation was veduced in view of the percentage cut in pay and redeetion in
the rates of travelling allowance. The ultimate excess wns dne to the payment of a iarger
amount to the Central Government on account of the sharo cost of the sarvey of steam vessels
at the Calcutta Pert.

Voted .+ . . . 12200 8,701 —3,40y —2,060 —1,440
Mainly due to smaller amount having been paid to the Central Government on account of

the share cost of the survey of steam vessols at the Calentta Port than that anticipated at
the time of framing the estimates.

Hs.
(a) 168 ranctioned un 2nd February 1982,
. 9,05 ”» 3ist March 1083,

——

10,091
(b) Sanctioned on 31st March 1982,



Grant No. 16—Ports and Pilotage-—Reserved—conid. 167

Net
Final Grant _ Aotual '"“m;'"m' Remainder
nal Gran oton reappra- Remain
Mujor Hoad and Sub-hcad, or Appro=  Eapendi- SE:E:“: llicul:..‘J ? unad, 'jn'lllcd .
priation, tare, &= withduwal (+or—).
or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 5 a
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head ** 27—Ports and
Pilm "--c(md{i.
D. Subsidies to Steam-boat Com- -
panics . . . . . 4,600 4,500
E. State yacht Estallishment . 27,000 16,001 —10,009 —10.450 . —459
Mainly due to the abandunmont of His Excellency’s winter river-tour.
F Misccllamons . . . . 2,000 1,961 -39 s - -89
G.Cost of Stores purchased in
England . N . . . 400 101 —290 - 280 -—10
Due to full in the prices of stores.
H. Loss or Gain by Exchavge . 1 +1 I
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . 600 . —600 - 600
Total Grant No. 16—
Re.
0, . 88,000
Non=vuied { } 90,746 95,939 + 5,193 vee +5,193
S. . 2746

Voted . . . . . 4,39,000 3,36,440 —1,02,560 —26,526 —76,034

REVIEW,

ddmenistration of Grant.—The percentages of variations in expenditure
as compared with the voted grant and non-vofed appropriation in the year
under review and the preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Voted.
Percer tage of Savings
as compared with
QGrant voled - A
Yenr, by the ‘“’t.“glp;‘" Expenditure. ! -
Council. praation. graut voted net
(‘:’.{:.ﬂ%_ appropriation.
- Ra. Rs. Rs.
1929-30 - . . 4,90,000 4,18,858 4,268,278 1246 46
1930-31 . . . 4,683,000 4,233,410 4,21,738 89 27

1931-32 . e« 430,000 4,12,474 3,36,410 283 183



108 Grant No. 16—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved —concld.

R rview—contd,
Non-voted,
) Percentage of Saving (—)
or Kxcess (+) N
Original Neta as compared wit

in - ELAPPIOT pypenditwe. A \

Yoar. “p}:‘.li:[:: " priation. pe :;igix.al ap-  net appros

proprintion.  priation.

Rs. Rs. Rs.

1929-30 . B . 78,000 79,042 76,638 —1'7 —30
1930-31 . . . 86,000 94,757 91,853 +68 -390
1031-32 . . . 88,100 90,7 95.989 +90 +57

Votol Exponditure.

2. The incresse in the percentage of savings under “voted” was due
mainly to curtailment of expenditure necessitated by financial st.ingency and
larger recoveries (vide note under sub-head A.-2). Out of the total savings of
Rs. 1,02,660, & sum of Rs 26,520 unly ws surrendered, leaving a sum of
Rs. 76,034, d.e., over 74 per cent. of the totul savings, to lapse. It may
perhaps be investigated whether the savings under the sub-heads mentioned
below could not have been surrendered.  Yor facility of comparison, rclevant
figures of the preceding yeav ave noted against cach sub-head.

Percentage of Bavings
(—) or Excess (+)
as compared with
Original Net A

nendie * \
Sab-head. Yoar.  approprine approprin- I"ttr_:‘h
tion, tion. . original nel.
upproprin-  eppro
tion, priation.
Its. Ra Rs.

A. Charges fur pooled
Lauuchee—Voled . 1930-31 4,01,200  8,75,102  3,66,181 - 87 —23

A.-1. Charges . . f 163132

{ 4,17,400  4,42,404  4,13,019 —T6 —66
A.-2. Deduct tecoveries )

—74000 —74,000 —1,16,435 —57.3 —57-3

NOTE. —ecoveriea were not separatoly exhibited in  the Approprintion Accounts for
1430-81. Taking the charges and the iccoveries togither, the percentages of sav ng as compnred
with the origival aud the net appropriation in the year under review were 205 and 194 re-
spectively.

B. Parcha-e of Mariue ¢ ]1930-31 29,000 20,900 2n,076 +3 -390

Stores, (tc. {

1931-32 19,60¢C 10,750 8,501 —b6-3 —209

Non-voled Fxpenditure.

3. On the whole, the ariginal as well as the ultimate appropriation for non-
roted expenditure proved low  The reasons for the exces< expenditure have
been explained in the notes under A.-1. Non-voted and C. Non-1oted. Tt would

appear from the explanations that the excesses were due to circumstances
which could not be foreseen.



Grant No. 17—Scientific Departments—Reserved. 169

t
Final G A | l:oﬂiﬂ:lﬂl)ll dnder
‘inal Grant ctua . y reappro- Rems
Major H -Head, - Excess + rlation, unadjosted
or Head and Sub-Jead pristion,  ditare, 5%V~ whhdrawal (¥ Pjr‘-).
or
surrender,
1 2 ] 4 ] 8
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs.” ‘Re
Major Head ** 30—8ciantific
Departments *'.
A, Inspector of Mines . . 100 0 -9 . . -0
B. Dounations to Scientiic Socie-
ties—
Non-voled . . . . 4,500 4,500 . .- .
Votel . . . . . 0800 20,800
For rounding—
Non-voted , . . . 500 -t . —AaAr
. %
Voted . e 100 —100 .. © 100
¥
--ﬂ‘—"—-—u

Nonsvoted . 5,600
Total Grant No. 16

Voted . . 30,0060

45 0 —500 ... ' =500
20,801 —100 ... —109




170 Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved.
See also Report on the Accounts.

Net
Fioal Grant 1 T;dm%‘um Remalode
oal Gran Aoctun) reappro- Remal r
Exoess + r
E - riat adjusted
Msjor Head and Bub-Head. 351'.?}’5;" d l:np::. 8oving—. fihdrawal "?+ 1’)7 =)\
or
sgarrendoer.
1 3 3 4 ] [
Rs. Rs. Ra, Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 31—Education *’.
A.,~—GOVEENMENT SECONDARY
Bcunoors—
A.-1, Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. 44,500
Non-voted i 59,920 58,637 —1,288 —1,283
8. (a) a,420

'The sufplementary appropriation was senctioned as an olficer who was dne to retire from
April 1931 was granted wn extension of service. The saving wis mainl y due to emergency
cut in pay.

Voted . . . . . 1,42,000 1,24,628 —17,172 —8,000 —8,482

Dae mainly to (1) appointment of the Head Master of n school on & lower rato of pay
than provided for, (2) adjustment of the pay of two music mistresses of a scbool under
A..2—Voted, instead of under this sub-head where provision was made, aud (3) emergency
cut in pay. Fide paragraph 4 of the Review.

A.-2. Pay of Establirhment—-

Nowwoted . . . . 2,632 2,612 —20 + 36 —i5
Voted o« . . . . 44000 45011 41,011  +1,040 —929
Pide item (2) of the note under A.-1—Voted.
A.-3. Allowaneer, honorarin, ete, —

0. . 10,012
Lion t:aie«!i % 10,187 9,270 - 07 --917

8.0 . 175 )

Duc mainly to the provigion for allowances in the Chittagong Hill Tracts having been
made entircly under this aub-hend altbough the charges are adjusrable half s * Pay ” and hailf
as * Allowances . Fide paragraph 4 of the Review.

Voted . . . . . 5,770 5,099 — 671 —395 —274

Due waioly to smaller expenditure on house rent amd other allowances owing to the retire
ment of head clerks of two schools ut Kurseong and appuintment of their successors on minfmum
rates of pay and allowances.

A-4. SBUPPLIEs AND SERVICES.

Non-voted . . . 8,950 3,496 -d5d e —di54
Votel . ., . .+ 79,100 70,704 —8,396 —7,58% —511
Due wainly to redaction of the capitation allowance of boarders. *

(@) Sanctioned on 6th October 1081,
(b) Sanctioned on 12th September 1081.

e ————



Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved—contd. 1711

Neot
modlfication
Grant R Inder
Major Mead and Sub-head, rAppror’  Expendi. Jixoess + DY SRR wiadjusted
priation, turo, L Lthdnml (+ or =)
lmndel'
1 2 3 4 5 [ ]
Rs, Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ¥ 31—Eduscation "—oontd.
A.—GOVERNMENT SEOONDARY
SorooLs —concld,
A-B. Contract Qontingencioa—
Rs,
o. . 1,900
Non-voted 1,795 1,559 - 168 —30 —130
8. (e} « =175
Votel . . . . « 21,500 19,706 —1,704 —1,360 —~3064

Daue to reduoction of expenditare for linen, crockory, ele., and to economy,

A.-8. Other Conlingencies—

Non-voled . . . . 1,770 1,620 —150 . —150

Voted .« o« . . 15 10,248 —1,452 —8$80 —1,072

Due wainly to smaller expenditure on rents, rates and tnxes owing to revised assesswent
and {,{0 reduction of expenditnre on Science and Manunl Work clusses. Fide paragraph 4 of
the Review,

For roonding—

Nau—l‘oft‘d . . . . 286 was —236 sae — 236
Vo'lecl . . . . . —70 sen + 70 Ty +7u
B.—Di1recr GrANTS T¢ NoN-Gov-
BUNMENT SECONDARY SCnOOLS—
0. . o 83,000
Non-voted i } 42,020 41,223 —797 Y -~TL7
8.1b) . . ?',020

The supplcmentary appr o‘lrmtmn was sanctioned for agricultural education iu tha Chaun-
draghona Mission M. E, Schoal, Chittagong Il1ill Tracts (Rs. 2,020) aud for pavment towards
the cost of providing accommodation for the Maharani Girls' School at Darjeciing (Ra. 5,000).

Voted . " . . . . 2,52000 2,566,885 +4,835  +B55¢4 —050

(a) Sanctioned ou 12th September 1931,

B,
(b) 5,009 sanetioned on Fth Oetober 1031,
2 0‘0 " » 1t March 1942,

7,020

1V.1-850,



172 Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved—conid.

iliadsrielt
-
dlh.t ti
* modification
Final Grant _Actaal - by reappro-  Bemaindor
Mujor Head and Bub-head, Aypo- E - Ix M iation, nadjusted
ek amion,  Flmt mwhk— JHNRR SO
or
wurrender,
1 2 3 4 ] a8
R, Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra.
Major Head * 31—Education’—
conid.
C.—Dineer Gra¥Ts 10 NON-GoOV-
ERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOLS—
Non-voted . . . . . 30,000 29,908 —92 wes .-92
Yoted . . . . . .« 4,13000 404,782 —8,218 —5,091 —38,127

The orig‘nal appropriation was redaced mainly in view of cadet grants baving been with-
leld during 1he year,

-
D.—Graxts To Locar Robpiks ror
PriMasy EpnuvcaTiox—

Non-voted ., . . . . 26.000 25,747 —258 vee —268

E.—GOVERNMENT SPrECIAT.
NCHOOLE—

E.-1. Pay of Officers . . . 249,000 26,064  —2,936 —2,000 —036

Due msinly to transfer of the jermanent Saperintendent of the Reformatory Fehool at
Al pore, leave granted to & member of the tenching staff of the Dow IHill Trauining College
and appuinin eut of their euccessors on lower rates of pay, The emergency cut in pay alsy
cont'ibuted to the saving.

E..2. 'ay of Establishment . . 10,809 10.570 -39 s — 3y
E.-3. Allowaunces, hnnoraria, ete. . 520 594 +79 +79 e
E.-4. Supplics and Services . . 30,200 20747 —3,d53 —3,169 —284

The original apyropriation was redoced mainly in view of swaller ¢ xp/nditure on (1)
Loarding charges in Training 8clivols tor Masters and Mirtresses owing to a decrrase in the
number of boarders and (2) dietary charges in the Reformatory Rfchool at Alipore owing to
the ndmission of a amaller number ot boys than anticipated.

E..5. Contingencies . . . 11,780 10,808 —0441 —800 ~144
Mainly due to the provision for rents, rates and taxos of the Reformatory School
having proved exceesive,

}..6. Katabli-hment charges payahle 62,500 18,389 —I14,111 —i4111

to other Governments, Deparrments,
ote,

Owing to u gradual decrease in the nuwmber »f stndents sent to the Reformatory School at.
Hagaribach, the ehare of the cost of its wraintenance paid to the Government of Bihar and
Origsa. proved lower than anticipated. The saving could not be snirendered as the Govern.
ment of Bihar and Orissa intiinated their demand in July 1932 when the financial year had
cloned, T7ide parngraph 3 of the Review,

For rollndil:l‘ . . . . . 221 wee —221 e — 1 =281



Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved—contd. 178

Net
odifie .tilon
Firal 3rant _Actaal Excess+ ';', rom: pro- _Bemaiuder
Major Head and Sub-hesd, Expe, i .l ‘fon, ubnadjus‘ed
ajor and Sob-head : ol:ﬂa:lz ::: TP d Saving—. wl::}:l:::“ (+or =
su r::ndel.
1 2 3 4 5 [
Rs. Rs. Rs. Res. Rs.
Major Head * 31— Education ""—contd.
F.—Drmeor GRARTS TO NON-GOVERN-
MENT SPECIAL SOHOOLS—
Non-voted . . . . . 11,300 11,080 —220 wee —230
Voted . . . . . . 3,700 1,660 —2,040 —1,820 —220
Mainly due to the withdrawal of the grant to the Ch:ldren’s Home, Karseong.
G.—InspECcTION—
G.-1. Pay of Officers —
Ra.
0. 29,400 -
Non-voted { } 28,507 28,765 . + 255
8. (6)—900

The original appropristion was redared in view of (1) the increment of wn officer net having

becn sanctioned und (2) pucintage eat in pay.

The ¢xcess was dne to the officer baving drawn

his pay up to 28ch Mareh 1032 in March 1932 as he went ou leave out of India with effect from

20th March 1932,

W.-2. Pay of Establishment—
Non-voted . . . . 2,300 1,853

Voted . . . . 9,210 7,958

Due mainly to retirement of a clerk and percentage cut in pay.

Review.

G,-8. Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

Non-voted . 10,000 8,319

—a47
—1,262

—1.681

—a47
—1,252

Fide paragraph 4 of the

—1,681

Dae wain'y to les« touring by the Inspector of Enropean Schools through pressure of office

work. Fide paiagraph 4 of the Review.

G.-4. Contract Contingsncies—-

Voted .

Voted . . . . 1,170 931 —249 —249
Non-voted . . . 500 405 —95
(a) Sanctioned on 26th February 1932, -
M



174 Grant No.' 18—Educatign—Resersiid&conihdl,

e
Net
Flual Grant Aot ual 'I’"drﬂ“u"" Temainder
v otus pro=
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi-  Srepest Driathon,  unadjusted
printion, tare, e OBVIDE=.  githdrawal (+ or—),
or
& sarrender,
1 2 3 4 B a
Rs, Rs, Ra, Ra. Ra.

Major Head * 31—Education *"—concld,
G.—IxsPECTION—Cconcld.
@G.-5. Other Contingencies—
Non-voted . . . . 540 520 —20 e -
Voted . . . . . 6,052 4,188 —1,864 ~—1,708 —161

Dnue to reduction of rent of the office of the Inspector of European Schools.

For rounding —
Non-voted . . - . --d40 e +40 e 'l'”
Voted . . . . . —332 +332 - + 332

H,—SCcnoLAREBNIPE—
Non-voled . . . . 2,600 2,762 + 162 + 162
Voled . . . . . 32,000 29,812 —2,188 wes —2,188

Due mainly t» (1) some scholarehip-liollers in secondary and primary schools having lefi
schools before expiration of the tern and some having been absent without eunfficient reason
and (£) no new caae of stipend in special sehicols having been comsiderad by Governmeut
owing to the abnorma! financial conlition, )

I.—MI8CELLANEOTE—
Non-voted . . . . l.‘m 628 —~q77 e "-777

Due mainly to (1) smaller amounts having been paid to medical officers for attending
boardings, hostils, ete., owing to & decrease in the number of students, (2) no expendibnre
having been incurred for rewards end (3) Goveroment orders ssnetioning 1emunerat on to

examiners not having been received during the year.
Votel . v . . . 3,300 3,815 +b16 +1,058 —538

The original appropriation was incrensed in vicw of the payment of certain examination
charges relating to the year 1930-31 having been sanctioned in 1931-32. The ultimate
saving was due to the sanciion of Government to certain itoms of expenditure not having
been received bafore the close of the year.

Total (irant No. 18

Res.
O, . 224,000
8 . 11,540
Votea . . . . 11,70,000 11,090,078 —00,322 —24,687 —35,856

Non-roted i } 235,540 228,389 —1,151 e ., =7,181




Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved—contd. 176

REVIEW,

1. Administration of Gran{—The percentages of variations in expenditure
as compared with the original and the ultimate appropriation in the yecar
under report and the preceding two years are shown below :—

P’ercentuge of eaviog (—)
or excess ( +) as com-

Orizinal Ultimate pared with
Year, uppropria=  approprin-  Expenditure.
tion. tion, Original [Ultimate
appropria.  approptin-
tioun. tion.
Rs. Rs. s,
Voted,
1920.30 . . . . 12,256,000 12,256,000 11,902,143 —26 —20
198031 .. . . . 12,79,000 12,43,200 12,10,184  —53 —26
193132 . . . . 11,70,000 1145333  11,09678 —51 —31
Non-vofed.,
1020.30 . . . . 2,22,000 22,000 2,18,.395 =16 —1-6
1930.31 . . . . 2,40,000 2,44,100 2,36,231 —1-5 —32
1031-32 . . . . 2,24,000 2,356,640 2,928,389 +16 —30

2. The above figures indicate that while the original appropriation for
the voted expenditure was in excess of the actual requirements, that for
non-voted expenditure fell short of the requirements by 1°6 per cent. and
had to be supplemented from funds provided under “31. Education—
Transferved ”’, Though slight deterioration is noticed in the control of
the voted expenditure as compared with the results achieved in the preceding
two years, the administration of the grant as a whole was satisfactory.
The cases mentioned in paragraphs 3 and 4 below, however, scem to require
consideration.

8. As in previous years, the provision under the sub-head “X. Govern-
ment Special Schools— E.-6  Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.,” on account of the contribution payable
to the Bilar and Orissa Government for the maintenance of the Hazaribagh
Reformatory School, proved high, the percentage of saving under this
sub-head in the year under repoit lLeing 23 as agaiost 18 and 19 in the
receding two years. The estimate for the current year (1932-33) has,
Eowe\rer, been placed at a lower figure, iz, Rs. 55,000, as against the
estimate of Rs. 62,600 for the year under report.

4. The ultimate appropriation proved high in {he cases noted below,
It may perbaps be investigated whether it was not possible to surrender the
bulk of the ultimate saving under each sub-head.

Ultimnte Porcenlage
Sub-head. appropria- Exponditure. of
tion. maving.

1 Rea. Rs.
& ~GOVBRVMENT SECONDARY SOHOOLS—

A-1. Pay of officors—
{Voted) . . . ' @ . ‘ 1,83,010 1,24,628 64



176 Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved—contd.

Revizw—conid
' Ultimate . Percentage
Sub-head. appropria- «  Expenditure, of
tion. saving.
Ras. Ras.
n
A-3. Allowances, Lonoraria, etc.—
(Non-vofed) . . . . . . 10,187 9,270 90
114
A-8. Other Contingencies—
(Voted) . . . . . . . 11,820 10,248 95
v
G.—INSPEOTION—
(-2, Pay of Establishmonut—
(Voted) . .  « . . . . 9,210 7,958 186
v
G-3, Allowances, honoraria, etv.—
(Non-voted) . . . e 10,6000 8319 16'8

Financial Irregulurity.

5. During the local inspection of the accounts of a school the following
irregulaiities were noticed :—

(a) Loss in the realisation of fees and fines from students :—(i) The
rules of the school require that the fees of the students should be levied
according to the income of their parents or guardians. But it was
found that such fees were not carefully ecalculated on the income of the
parents with the result that fees umounting to Rs. 877 were realised short
in respect of the period from the 1st Maich 19.8 to the 31st May 1929 and
Rs. 342 in 1espect of certain periods during the years 1920-30 and 1930-31.
The facts were reported to the Local Government und the amounts were
subsequently recovered from the parents or guardians,

(r¢) The rules also lay down that any increase in the pay of parents or
guardians must be reported by them to the Headmaster of the school to
ensure realisation of fees at the correct rate, but only 4 such cases were
ectnally intimated to him. It tran.pired on enquiry from the respective
audit officers about the actual pay of a few sclected Government servants
that due to their failure to notify increments in their pay, a sum of Rs. 288
which was recoverable from them as fees on account of increase of pay
during the period from the 1st April 1928 to the 8lst May 1929, had not



Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved—contd. 177

REVIEW~—contd.

been realised. Thé amount was subsaquently recovered on the orders of the
Liocal Government, who also directed that necessary information ahout the
pay of the parents or giardians should, in future, be obtained by the Head-
master, where possible, from the Heads of the offices in which they were
employed. They further ordered that in cases where the parents or guar-
dians dil not notify their increases of pay, which were subsequertly dete ted
on enquiry by the Headmaster, he michet, if he found their explanation un-

satisfactory, remove the students concerned from the school as laid down in
the school rules.

(¢¢) The rule for the impusition of fines for non-payment of fees on the
due date had not becn strictly enforced in this school and it was noticed that
a sum of Rs. 2,111 had not been recovered during 1929-80 as fine from the
defaulters. Owing to the existence of special circumstances, however, the
Local Government ordered the write-off of the amount. They also amended
the ruls for the payment of monthly school fees, making the pupils liable to

removal if the bill remained unpaid for more than a month after the due date
of payment.

(6). Unnecessary retention of a post :—Although the overseer class of
the school had been ablolished, the blacksmith employed in the scale of
Rs. 60—2—80, who was attached to that class for imparting training in
smithy, had not been discharged but retained for the general work of the
institntion such as making out rings, rails, keys of locks, etc. The Local
Government observed that the further retention of the post was absolutely
unnacessary and ordered it to bhe abolished immediately.

(¢) Irregular expendsture jfrom boarding grant :—(:) The boaiding
charges of the school during the years 1928-29 and 1929-30 exceeded the
capitation grants for those years bv about Rs. 2,576 and Ks. 1,255 respec-
tively. The Liocal Government waived the recovery of the above awmounts
from the officers responsible for the excess expenditure and ordered the
amounts to be written off.

(e2) Articles of refreshmenl. were also purchased out of the Government
grant for boardirg charges during important eports and for the entertainment
of visitors. Such puichases during the year 1928-29 amounted to Rs, 250,
The Local Government observed in this case that this expenditure from
Government grant was irregular, and ordered that it should be kept at a
minimum and met from (he athletic fund in future.

(). Discrepancies in the boarding accounts :— (1) The boarding accounts
for a year, which were selected for test audit, revealed large discrepancies
between the stores purchased for the boarding as per suppliers’ bills
and those shown as issued in the Issue Register. The value of the
excess of such rcceipts over the issnes amounted to about Rs, 8,324,
but there were no records to show how the balance was disposed of. Sonse
of the stores shown in the hills as having been purchased had not been
either actually received or hud been utilised for other pwiposes. False bills
were also drawn against the boarding grant, and it transpired on depart-
mental invest gation tLat a sum of about Re. 400 a mounth eo drawn was
used for erecting pavilions, railings and steps, The Head of the Department,
while stating that an exact calculation of the loss could not he made from the



178 Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved—contd,

Revigw—contd.

excess of receipts over issues, agreed that the bgoks were badly kept and that
there were malpractices. '

(¢t) The examinagion of the Repister of sumdry articles (nom-eatables)
for the year 1928-30 "showed that it had not heen properly maintained, and
articles worth Rs. 862 pnrchased during that year had uot been entered in
the register as receipts, and a number of articles had been shown in it as
issued to the staff of the school for their private use without the sanction of
proper authority. The Local Government stated that, as all purchases made
after the detection of the irregularities were being entered in the stock ledger
and all issues initialled by the recipient, no furlher action was necessary.
They also observed that it was irregular to have supplied some of the articles
to the members of the staff for their private use without sanetion and ordered
that the sanction of the proper authority should, in future, be obtained for
such issues.

(e) Irregularity regarding contracts and rafes :—It was observed during
one of the inspections that the rates paid by the school for the purchase
of certain articles of food for two months (one in 1928 and another
in 1029) as comparel with the rates paid for the same articles by a
sister institution, of the same status and sitnated in the same locality, were
invariably more than the rates paid by the latter during those two
months. No explanation could, however, be offered by the Hcadmaster
for the difference in rates. 1t also appeared that no tenders for the supply
of food-stuffs had been invited during 1928-29 and 1027-28 or in any
previous years, although the boarding charges of the school amounted to
about Rs. 45,000 per annum, I'enders were called for the first time in 1929-
30, but in spite of lower rates having been quoted by some respectable firms,
large orders for supply were placed with a paiticular firm who had supplied
goods in previous years, without recording any reason why the lowest tender
was not accepted. It was estimated that had the lowest tender been acceyted
a sum of over Rs. 2,600 would have been saved to Uovernment. Ia gome
instances also, the supplier was paid at rates higher than those quoted in his
tender without any reasons being recorded therefor. Again, tenders for the
supply of linen, crockery, cte., weie called for under the direction of the
Head of the Department, but in spite of lower rates having been yuoted by
seversl respectable firms, the order for supply was placed with the firm deal-
ing with tEe school, without recording any reasons for not accepting the
lowest tender. The bills of the supplying firm amounting to Ks. 2,416 were
also paid at rates much in excess of his tendered rates, and in many cases
insurance, packing charges and railway freights were paid in #ddition, though
these were not stipulated for in the tender. It was estimated that the pay-
ment of excess rates, cost of insurance,’ete. amounted to Rs. 623, and in
addition to this, therc was a loss of Iis. 654 due to the non-acceptance
of the lowest tender. The Head of the Department agreed that the Ilead of
the institution took little or no care in sufeguarding the financial interests of
Government. The irregularities were reported to the Local Government, who

directed that tenders should invariably be called for when the price of articles
to be purchased exceeded Rs. 250.

(2) The above irregularities were committed during the incumbency of
two successive Headmasters. On account of the loss sustained by Govern-
ment in the cases mentioned above and in various other cases both of them



Grant No. 18— Education—Reserved—conid. 179

REvVIEW—contd.

were placed under suspension, pending enquiry into their conduct, at the
expiry of which one was permitted to resign his appointment and it was
decided not to grant him any pension or gratuity, while the other was re-
instated, but Government ordered that the period of his suspension should
be reduced tn two months only, that a censure should be recoided against
him for negligence and that a sum of Rs. 246 should be 1ecovered from him
for certain specific acts of negligence on his part.  Under orders of Govein-
ment, the Ilead of the Department also dismissed the Lady Ilouse-keeper
for not accepting the lowest 1easonable 1ates from the shop-heepers when
making purchases for the school and for various other reasons, and allowed
the head cleik of the school, who was found guilty of mismanagement of
oflice work and failure to heep the accounts of the school in proper oider, to
retire from service on a compassionate allowance.

6. Loss due to mnon-compliance with 1rules :—The Local Government
sanctioned the write-ofl of ariear fees amounting to R, t6) in 1espect of
two students of two educational institutions in the year 1929-30. In imesti-

gating the circumstances of the care the following facts have been ascei-
tained :—

(i) In the case of one of the students, small sume were prid occasionally
as school fees and the IIeadmaster of the school thought that as the guar-
dian of the student was a Government servant theie would be uno difficulty
in realising the amount due. Owing, however, to the unexpected death of the
guardian the total ariears of school {ees amounting to Rs. 355 could not be
recovered.

(ii) In the case of the other <tndent, who was asister of the former,
Rs. 127 Leeame due, on account of school fees about 7 wonths before her
father died and the amount could not be realised owing to the severe illness
of the latter, The student was, however, allowed {o remain in the school
even after her father’s death in the hope that her fees would be paid by her
biother but this ecpectation was rot fullilled, IFFuither mreas of school
fees therefore accuinulated and eventully amoun ed to Rs, 192,

The iules in the prospectuses of tke two institutions lay down thab
Lills for fces are to be paid dming the month for which they are due and in
default of punctual payment a finc ot one rupee for each clew week of delay
should be stiictly enforced. When two months’ bills remain unpaid, a
scholar is liable to removal. Ilod these 1ulce been sciupulously obsarved,
the accumulation of anear fees would not have occunied, but unfortunately
the heads of the institutions could not enfoice the 1ules as they had not the
neccessary funds to pay for the cost of removing the defaulting students.

In according their sanction to the wiite-cff, the Local Government
directed the Head of the Depaitment to instiuct the heads of the two ins-
titutions, to which the students belonged, to follow the 1ules 1egarding the
realisation of fees, stiictly in future and not to allow such arieais to accus
mulate. They also oidered that the Iuspector of Schools concerned should
be digected to obtain from thewe schools and to submit to the Head of the
Department at the end of every school year, a fce realisation statement,
in which should e stated the action taken to rcalise cutstanding fees and
the arrears which should be written-off as inccoverable. They subsequently
direvted that necessary provision should be made in the budget tor the



180 Grant No. 18—Education- —Reserved—concld.

REVIEW —~ concld.

escort of children removed from thE' schdols for nin-paywent of foss.
Governmen$ did not, however, take' any disciplinary action agiinst the heads
of the two institutions, wha were resprasiblec for the loss described above, as
one of them resigned ard the other retired from Government service subse-
quent to the discovery of the loss.

Losses,—The total loss under thls head written oft durlug the year 1031-32 amounted to Ra, 1,180 ounly
(oonsisting of three ltoms) which represented irrecoverable dues from atadents for which, in the opiufon of the
Head of the Dapaitment, nobody oan be held responaible.



Grant No. 19—Education—-Transferred. 181

See also Repert on the Accounts.

Net
Finol Gravt A | :mimm“ Resind
i nol Gra o'uz Kxooes+4 y ro-appro- Reinsinder
Hudor Howd sl Sub-had. A R O i
“r
- lur:'end.nr.
1 3 3 4 [ 8
Rs. R, Rs. Rs. s,
Major Head ** 31—Education .
A.—GRANTS TO UNIVERSITITS—
Non-voted . . . . 550,000 550,000 . e s
Voted . . . . 5,18,000 6.18,615 +1,00,515 +1.00,470 + 45

Due wainly to the payment of un additional grunt of Rs. 1 lakh to the Caleutta Uriver-
sity townrds the recurring expenditura of the University duri_g the year 1931.32,

B.—GOVERVMENT AR18 COLLEGE:—-
B-1. Pay of Officers—

Rs.

0. . 223,000
Non-nofed{ § 185,080 182,934 —2.146 —2,146

S. (¢) . ~—37,820

The original approprintion was reduced in view of (1) deputation of an officcr to the
University of Aligarh, (2) retirement of two Prindipals and (3) percentige cut iu pay.

Voted . . . . 11,39,100 10,h3,78: -—85.318 —73,500 ~—11,818

Mainly due to (1) pereentaze ent i1 pay, (2) death and retirement of some of the senior
wemboers of the stuff and (3) appointment of a senior Protessor as Principal of a Cullege.

w
B-2, Pay of Establislinont, . . 1,04,600 97,173  —1,127 — 4,800 -3,027

b
The originul approprintion was redvced mninly in view of the percentage cut in pay.

B-8 Allownnces, honornria, ete.—
Non-voted . . . 16,600 15,811 — 159 T — 189

Voted . S § W 9,33 ~1,200 --1,000 —200

Due nminly to (1) non-vulisation of 4 per wnt of tho trarelling allowance gr ut in
pursuance of Government «uilers, (2) less expond turo on tran-fer ani (3 ! uo expénditure
having beeu incnirod on tras eiling alluwance of Piofessors nt’er dit g educational eonfetanecn

lield outsule the Provinee.
B-4. Supplics und Services . . 31,r33 28,067 —3,560 —2,126 --1440

Due mainly to (1) decrens- in the number of boardess in hostels owingtostrikeénn

college and full in ud uisston an1(2) tall in the prices of food-stuff,
- i
B-5, Coutract Contingencios . 22,511 25,241 +2.730  +3,3860 i&ao

The excess was due mainlv to the ndjustment of the pay of bus drivers and syces in the
Betbune College under th s sub-bead inetead of nnder B-6 whete | li’v!u oun wns made,
Be.
(a¥—5.40 eanztiered on 6th Ootober 1031,
—3,600 »» 2Tth February 1931,

-- 37,000




182 Grant No. 10— Education—Transterred—contd.

Net
Final Grant _ Actus! by odidation Remainder
nal Gran 'y y re-appro=
Mujor 1cat and Sub-head, or A E di- Fxoess + iantlon unadjusted
. piia ig'::. im. ' baving—, wm:drawli {+ or =4,
!'I.l\'f:lrldnl.
1 2 3 4 [ 8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Bes.
Major Head * 31 Education "’—
conid.
B.—GOVERNMEST ARTS COLLEGESE—
coneld,
-6, Other Contingencics o . 1,82834  1,28,321 —4,513 —1,626 —2,887
Fide note under B-5.
For rounding . . . . 180 s ~—189 s —189
C.—GRAXNTS TO KON GolFRNXMINT  3,20,000 ,24,661 —~065,339 —G5,330 -9

ABTs COLLEBUES,

Ageainst the provision of Rs, 1,29,000 for grants for specific puryoces to bo distribnted
among private colloges Lhrough thoe Culcutta University, a sum of ks, 64,600 only was
distiibuted and the bulance was reappropriated to Sub-head A—Voted,

D.—@OvERNMENT PROFESSIONAL
COLLEGES—

D-1. Charges—

Rs,
. 57,0000
Non-voted . 84,150 47,063 - 6,487 an — 6,487
8. (a) —2,950

The origionl appropriation was reduced moily on ncecunt of tranefcr of un officer from
the Bengal Engincering, Collcge, Eibpnr, to tho Achanullah &dhool of Engincering, Dacea.
The ultimate saviog was due tlo nnudlcr cxpenditure (1) in Training Colleges for Teachors
(Rs. 3,606) owmg mainly to percendoge cut i yay sud an ofl cor v liave having drawn  his
vacation pay in Englaind and (2) in Bongal Engincering College {Rs. 2,791) owing mainly
to no touring having been made by the Principal in conncetion with school final classes and
non-utilisution of the provision for passages of an offices as he neut on loave out of India
towards the closc of March 1931, / :de puragiaj h 3 of the Review.

Voted o+ o« « . o« 3,98000 340770 -—41,230 —18250 ~22,080

Due fo smaller expendiluio chiefly under (1) “TPay of Officers® (Ra. 16,062) m\ini
waioly to percentage cut in pay, appointment of an officer on o lower rate of pey an
convorsion c¢f & Bengal Kducational Eer\ ite post to that of dubordinate Edueational Service,
under (2) “Pay of Kstablihment’ in tﬂﬂ Bengnl Eiginecring College (Re. 6,848) owing
mainly to change of inznmbents in ecnscquianee of leave and other vacancies and percentage
cot in yay, under (3) ““ Allowances, honorazia, ete,”’ (R~. 7,467) owing mainly to disconti-
unance ot admission test und certnin visitirg lectores in the Bengal Engineering College and
to lass cxpenditere in Training Colleges cn accourt of certan loctunrcs and  lonoraria
to practising school teichers, and uuder (4) ** Contingencies ** in ithe Bengal Enginecring
College (Rs. 8,6t9) owivg iwainly to curtnilment of expenditure and adjustment of the
pay of aﬁhu Indian instroctors ander (2) instead of under this primary unit where provision
was made,

D-2. Deduct~Establishmont ar -82,000 ~-32,800 aes - 32,000
charges 1ecoverable from other
Governments, Departmonts, ctc,

Rapmaentf recoveries from other Governments, ctc., on nccount of {raining of students in
the Bengal Engincering College, Sibpur and the feachers’ Training College, Dacen, for which
no provision was ade in tho budget.

(¢) Banctioned on 27th February 1083,



Grant No. 19—Education—-Transferred —contd. 183

L

Net
modifieation
by reappro- Remaindr

Final Grant  Asiua]
pristion,  noadjusted

Major Head and Sub-head, or J\]Tm- Expendf- [Fxeesst

pristion, ture, Baving—.  witharawal (+ o —).
or
surrender,
1 a 3 4 5 [
Re Rs, s Re. R

Major Head “ 31—Education *"—contd.

E,~QGovErRNMENT SrcoNpaRry
SonooLs—
E.-1. Pay of Officers—
Non-voled . . . . 9,300 9,056 —244 — 944
Voted . . . . . 1006000 10,562,604 =—33,3068 —25,,00 —8,308
Due mainly {o percentago cut in pay.
E.-2. Pay of Establishment . 64,000 65,038 + 0638 + 1,556 —-018

E.-3. Allowanccs, honorarin, otc. 7,600 G,585 -1,215 - -~1,215

Due mainly to less expenditnre on transit travelling allowauec,
E.-4. Supplics and Services . 58,350 50,803 -1,387 — 2,056 -3,331

D_uo‘ maninly to smallir oxpendilnre on bearding charges cwing {o a fall in the nnmber of
adnission in hostels and in the prices of foodstufl,

E+5. Contract Contingencis " 40,337 40,6156 + 228 + 228
E.-G. Other Contingencies . . 79,000 75,429 - 3,671 - 1,000 -2,571

For ronnding—
Non-poted . . . . — 800 + 300 v + 800 '
Yoted . . ' . . 463 - - 463 ves - 463
F.—Direct Grants to Non-Govern- 14,04,000 13,45,126 —08874 —41,332 =17,f42
ment Secondary Schools.

The original appropriation was reduced in view of rnaller payment of (1) building, forni-
ture and cquipmant grants and (2) grants for improvement of “plysical education aking to
conditious laid down by Government not having heen folfilled in certain cuses. :

G,—Government Primary Schools . 13,000 15,121 +1,621 +1,G80 -—50

The excess was due to the payment of arrear leave allowance of retrenched mcdel
achool teachers.

H,—Direet Grants to Non-Goven-
mont Primary Schools. . . 3,771,600 3,765,661 —1,939 oo —17039

I.—Grants to Local Bodies for Pri-
mary Education . . . 2240000 23,30,418 —9,682 20 —8,003



184 Grané No. 19—FEducation—Transterred—ocontd.

Net.
modifioatiokg .
. a Fin?‘l Grant E Actual Exocesn + "’,",‘l:‘.’l‘,'.'.f" lﬂmad:l
Major Head and Bub-head. o;ﬂ Jhm::- rpendita-e. Saving —. 'hh%:‘wh iyl
surrender.
1 ] 3 4 3 ]
Rs. Rs Re. Rs. Ra,
Major Head * 31—Education **—conid.
J.~—~GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SCROOLSE—
J.-1, Pay of Olficers—
Rs.
. . 18,
Non-voted. 10,700 10,385 - 315 —415
S.(a) . —7,800 a

The original anproprintion was reduced in view of appointment of a voted officey a
Principal of an Encineering School for ubout 5 months in place of n non-voted otlicer for
whom provision was made.

Votud . . . . . 3,679i0 353821 —14119 —3518 ~—10,401

Mainlv dne to (1) percentngs cut in pay and (2) retiremeut of the Vice-Principal and
{he bead assistaut teacher of the Echool of Art,

J.-2. Pay of Establishment . . 2,97970 291,95 —€,015 +304 —6,319

J.-8. Allowance?, honoraria, cte.—

U, . . L0 -
Fon-voled. 1,300 1,283 —67 . —67
= S. () . 300
Voted . . . . . 2,268,136 2,17,508 —8,768 — 1,086 — 7,688
'JI".'. Supplies and Services . . 12.360 10,120 2,240 —36:) -5-1,800

i . fag t £
ad: Do mainly to the proposal for the purchase of an epidioscope for the Schc:‘olof Art
oot having been sonctioned by Gove:mment aud to observance of cconomy. 1_7:’.;.'.'}','5?
C o

8. Contract Contingeneics . 15,523 14,076 —647 ~585 —1132

»A sum of Re. (85 was re appropriated to this sub-hend for contract contingent oxpendi-
ture of the Rajshali Mudraeah, provision for which was originally made under sub
.’Ja8. The nliimate suving was due to smaller expenditure maiily in the School of Art
owing $0 ohservance of economy. wsiog

J.-8, Dther Contingencies . . 1,80820 1,295!6 —7,408 —q,682 —2,828

-

The original appropriation was reduced mainly in view of smallor expenditure on rents,

raten and t+xes of the School of Art owing to the closing of the hostel attached thereto.
Pide also note under sub-head J.-b.

B —

Rs.
(a) —300 sanctioned on 17th February 1932,
—7,000 arth

"”w e " ”

m——

—7,300
(#) Sanctloned on 1Tth Febraary 1033,



Grant No. 19—Education—Transterred —eonid. 188

b B T _
T

Net

Fival Grant  Aotua) ‘:m““““ Remnalnd
11 na. aa e a
Mafor Head and Sub-head. or Appro- I xpendl. g:eﬂ:" : pr{l'ﬁmr,pm ml.:.tl“,‘i”w
priatl. n, tuze, VINg =. “witudruwal (+ or —).
P
s rre;rler.
1 2 3 4 5 ]
Major Head * 31— Education ""— Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
eantd,
3 —(1OVERNMENT SPFOIAL SCHOOLS—
‘' coneld.
J.-7. Deduct—Establishment cliarges e —1,98060 —1,940 e —1,960

recoverable from other Govern-

wents, Departments, ete.

* The credit represents recoveries from the Gevernment of Assam on account of training of
El-.udenta at the Ashaoullah School of KEnginecring, Ducen.

=% .
g gonvding . . . . . 151 —151 —151
—Direct Grauts to Non-{iovernment 3,14,000  3,14,082 + 542 +7,151 —68,659

:i&pecial achools,

The original appropriation was increaced in view of piyment of (1) recurring grants to
the Vidyssagor Bani Bhiban, Calcuit: (Rs. 3,600) and to the Guru Training School at
Hatehapra in Nadia (Ry. 2,186) and (2) non-recurring grants to Mn.d:ni}s for improvement
of physical education (Rs. 1,355).

L.—Dire:tion—
Re.
0. . . 73,600

Now-voted g g 60,013 56,174  —3,839 - —3,889

8.(a) . —18487

1he saving as compared with the original sppropriation was due wainly to smaller expen-
diture under * Pay of Officers’ (Rs. 12,620) owing to an officer having proceeded on leave
ont of India, the appointment of » voted officer in plnce of a non-voted officer for whom
provision was waie in the ondget and percentage cut in pay. There was aleo amaller #xpen=
ditare under ** Allowances, honorana, ete” (Rs. 4,68)) owitg to non-utilization wf the
provision for ccst of passages and to the pruvision fur house-rent and other allowances not

having heen required in full owing to cl ange of incumbents,
Yoted . . . . . 1,198,500 1,49,3450 —140 + 1,370 -—um

The 1eappropristion was sanctioned in view of larger expenditnre nnder ** Pay of OfBoers '
¥ide noto under T..—Non-veted,

M. —INepRCIION—
M.-1. Pay of Officers—

I 0, 33,200
Non-oited < L 30,500 29,286 —1,214 vor s 1,914
1 8. (b)) —2,700 N

The saving as compured with the original appropriaticn wna due mainly to the absemce
of au officer from the Inapectorate for a longer period than anticipated.

Rs.
(«)—12,"00 sanctioned on 27th February 10382,
—1,487 »» 16th March 1082,

T7~18,487

{6)  —12,500 sanctioned on 37th February 19383,
- w » 23id Maroh'1082,

2,700



186 @rant No. 19 —Education—Transterred—contd,

Py
" T b

Not
modlifieation

Finnl Grant _ Aotual by beappreg+ Remaln
Major l‘[‘?aﬂ and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendl- sgl:‘;;"_"' ) !:?Iou, “\m.djnum
priatlon, ture, Lt thdrawd] ~ (+ or =),
or .

surrender,
1 2 3 4 5 L]
Ra. Rs, Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 31— Education "*—
aﬁ”fd!

M. IxsrrRoTION—CcOnRCld,
M..1, Pay of Oficers—econcld.
L4
Voted . . . . . 836,400 782877 -53,523 —40,450 —13,073

Due mainly to tramsfor and retirement of some of the cenior officers from the Inspec.
torate and to percentage eut in pay.

M..2. Pay of Establishment . 1,6847% 1,52998 ~—5.402 e — 5,402

M.-3. Allowances, honoraria, elc.—

Rs.
[o. . 5000)
Fon roted 1 { 5,200 4,977 —223 —223
8. (a) 200 )

WVolot . . . . . LORG00 183,216 —15281 —14110 aé‘f’“"

Due mainly to non-utilisation of 4 per cent. of the travelling allowunce grant ip purs
guanee of (Jovernment orders and to enrtuilment of tours, '

ﬁ.—(. Contract conlingencies . 32,946 32,912 + B0C +700 —134
M.-5. Other contingencies . . 38,000 34,262 ~3,718 —2,000 —1,065%

Due mainly to smaller expenditare on rents, rates and tixes owing to redaction of the
rent of two officos,

For rounding-~

Non-voted . . . . 300 s =300 .. :300
Voted . . . . 18 . +146 ., +140
N..Scholarships. . . . 3,00000 292568 —7,182 .. —7,182

T'ue mainly to smaller payment (1) in Arts Colleges (Rs. 11,192) owing to diec ntindanco
of award of special stipends, partly st off by larger paymont of scholarships in spacial
achools other than training schools (Rs. 3,004) owing to the adjustment of certain scholar.
ghips in the Ashanullah School of Engincering at Dacca under this hoad, instead of under

sub-bood J.-3.—Voted, where provision was made.

s

(n) Banclioned on 28rd March 1982,



Grant No. 19—Education—Transtérred—daontd. 187

Net
Final Geont ) l:m.nlll‘ianl.h:bl.l Remalr
- al Gran weappro-
Major Head and Sab head. or Appro- Kxpimai.  Exeestt  PUighoT usadiasted
priation, ture, aving—. with-irnu. (+ cr =),
lurrsndu‘.
1 2 3 4
- . . —
Re. Rs, Ra.. Ra. - WRs.
Major Head—*' 31.—Education "—
concld,
O.—Miscellancous—
Rs.
( 0. Nel
Non-voted . . 1,487 1,486 —1 ae -1
{ $.a) 1,487

The supplementary approprintion was sanctioned to wmeet the cost of an award under a
Court’e decrece in connection with the acquisition of land for the extension of Sir J. C. Bose’s
laboratory at Palta.

Voted . . . . . 3,25000 287,333 —37,6A7T —9,843 —27824
- - -

Savinga ~accrued mainly under (1) “ Grants-in-aid, contributions, ete.” (Rs. 13.494)
owing mainly to smaller payment of grants to hostels attached to colleges and schools,
under (2) * Other Items?” (Rs. 0,421) owing t» dis-ontinnance of the work of the Moslem
Advisory Education Committer bafore completion of werk, discontinuance of the grant for
delivering popular lectures in the Indian Musenm nnd of the grant to educalional confereicos
and smaller expenditare on travelling nllowance of membera of the Text Book nomm.
under (3) “ Allowances, honoraria, etc.”” (Rs. 5,407), owing manly to smailer ment of
‘rewards nnd stipends to Sanskrit Tols and less expenditure on sllowauce to mediez1 officers for
attending educational institntions, ete., ander (2) *¢ Examination cl.arges » (Ra. 3,869) owing
-mainly to sanction of Government to the payment of remuneration in certain cases not having

7 ‘been received during the year and uader (5) * Board of secondary and Inte mediate Kduca-
* tion, Dacca” (Rs. 3,832). T"ide paragraph 3 of the Review,

P.—Works . . . . . 7,695 + 7,695 + R,086 —t50

The ren];prn]nmltmn was sanctioned to meet the expenditure om special repairs 'o the
building of the Edon High School for Girls nt Dacen.

Q.—Tost of Stores purchased in

England . . . . . 4,040 8,929 —111 ves —111
R.—Loss or Gain hy Exchange . -—10 —10 ~—10
For rounding . —40 +40 +40

Total Grant No. 19—

0. 9,86,000
Non-voted { } . 923730 9,090,005 —14,725 o, —14,723
8. —62,270 )
Voted . . . . 1,15,43,0001,11,35,970 —1,07,830 —1,80,007 —3‘,'[ 7,723
— —

(a) Sanctioned on 15th March 1033,
IV-1.860



188 Grant No. 19— Education—Transterred—contd.

REVIEW.
. Administration of Grant.—
The percentages of variations in expenditure as compared with the

original. and the ultimate appropriation in the year under report and
preceding two years are shown below : —

Percentage of
- . saving us compared
¥ Original Ultlma_te Fxpendi- with
ear, appro-  appropria- ture. - A -
priation, tion, ! Origiual Ul‘bim;te
appropri- approprin-
ation. tion.
[N s, Ra.
Toted,
1929-30 . . . . . .1,18.51,000 1,20,08,000 1,18,90,497 4 9
1930=31 . . . . .1,24,00,000 1,20,05,162 1,17,41,717 63 21
1931-32 . . . . . 1,15,43,000 1,13,53,093 1,11,85,370 36 19
Noxn-voted,
1920-30 . . . . . . 10,92,000 10,73,000 10,68,355 2:1 ]
19%0-31 . . . . . . 10,71,000  10,24,001  9,96,365 6-9 2:6
198132 , . .. . 986,000 923,730  9,09.005 78 16
Grand Total for 1931-32
(Vuted and Non-voled) .1,25,20,000 1,22,76,823 1,50,44,375 38 18

2. Compared with the preceding year, improvement is noticeable bot
in estimating and control in the year under report, the percentages of savings
in expenditure as compared with the original and the net appropriation
being 3-8 and 1'8 as against 65°4 and 2'2 in the year 1930-31. Savings (as
compared with the original appropriation) accrued mainly under the primary
unit '“ Pay of Officers’” as a whole (Rs. 2,606,467, vide Annexure) and under
sub-heads C (Iis. 65,339), D.-1—Charges—Voted (Rs. 25,168 exeluding  Pay
of Officers ), F (Rs. 68,874) and O (Rs. 37,667). There was, however, an
oxcess expenditure of Re. 1,00,515 under the sub-head A.—Voted.

3. The ultimate appropriation proved high in the following cases. It

may perhaps be investigated whether the bulk of the ultimate saving under
each sub-head could not be surrendered.

Ultimate Percentage
Sub-head. appropria- Expenditure. of
tion. saving.
Rs, Rs.
m
D.—~—Government Frofessional Colleges—
D.-1—Charges— Non-voted . . 54,150 47,663 119

)
0O.—Misceilaneons—
Voted . . . . . . 8,156,157 2,87,833 &8



Grant No, 19—Education—Transterred—eontd. 189

REVIEW—contd.
Financial Irregularity.

4. Frpenditure tnucurred in one year thrown on the next year’s graut :—=
During the local inspaction of the accounts of two educational institutions
it was noticed that contingent charﬁes for Rs. 394 and Rs. 1,053 respectively
were incurred in one finanecial year but paid from the next year’s appropria-
tion in violation of Bengal Financial Rule 316. The irregularities being
reported to the Local (fovernment, they ordered in the first case that such
irtegularities should be avoided in future and this order was communicated
by the Head of the Department to the local officer concerned. In comment-
ing on the second case the Hcad of the Depaitment observed that it was
highly irregular to meet the expenditure of one year from the graut of
another but as the IHead of the institution had already noted the instruetions
issued by aundit no further action was required. The Local Government alsv
did not consider any further action necessary.

b. Loss of Government money due to robbery.— On the 811 December 1930
a trustworthy peon of a College, while guing to the treasury to deposit
Rs. 2,093, being the amount of fees, ete., collected on that day, was suddenly
waylaid and robbed of the moaey within the College compound. As on
the day of occurrence there was no time left for bringing in o carriage near
the College office, the peon was walking up to the College gate with a view
to engage a passing carriage from that place. No clue to the robbery could

be obtained by the Police and Government sanctioned the write-off of the
amount.

At present salaries are brought from the treasury nnder armed guard and
mponies other than salaries amounting to Rs. 200 or more, in carriages en-
gaged for the purpose. Remittances to the treasury amounting to Rs. 200
or more are also sent in carriages. In all cases earriages are brought inside
the College compound near the oftfice. .\s this arnnangement has been reporred
by ths Ilead of the Department to be working satisfactorily, Government
have not considered it necessary to issue any fresh orders in the matter

8. Utilisation  of savings out of u grant specifically sanctioned
Jfor a particulur purpose to meel expendibnre for another purpose :—
In the course of local inaspection of the accounts of a College, it was
found that the Governing Body of the College had reappropriated a saving
of Rs. 900 out of a grant of Rs. 25,100 specifically sanctioned by the Local
Government for the installation of a gas plant, to its consolidated contin.
gent grant and spent it on the purchase of furniture. The case was reported
to Government, who observed that as the power of reappropriation, vested in
the Governing Body, was in respect of the normal consolidated grant only,
their action in reappropriating the savings of a particular addition to that

nt was irregular. The orders of Government were communicated by the
Head of the Department to the Principal of the College.

7. Misappropriation of money by drawing /alse bills from the Treasury —
In checking the acecounts of a Training School during a louul inspection,
it appeared that a sum of Rs. 715 was fraudulently obtained either by draw-
ing false bills from the treasury, of which the transactions could not be traced
in the accounts of the school, or by drawing from the treasury on fully
signed duplicate copies of bills, of which the originals had previously
been cashed, or by drawing more than the actual amount of a bill by tam-

N 2



190 Grant No. 19-—Education—Transterred—ocontd,

Review—conéd.

pering with it before presentalion and inereasing its amount by the inser-
tion of additivnal false items, or again by not disbursing a part of the
amount of a bill drawn. Ou$ of the total amount drawn in the above
manner, a su:n of Rs. 30 appeared to have been subsequently paid by the
clerk of the school for meeting the actual liabilities of the school. 1t was
also noticed that the procedure of drawing and encashing Dbills was very
defective, while their subsequent accounting and disbursement were not
properly supervised Ly the Ilead of the school. 1t alsn appeared that the
clerk of the school held back from time to time monies drawn from the
treasury on different bills and considerably delayed crediting the same in the
Cash Book. The total amount thus held back came to Rs. 11,338. The
Local Government, to whom the ecase was repoirted, stated that on depart-
mental enquiry it transpired that the clerk of the schcol had actually defal-
cated Rs. 3%3 out of the amount drawn from (he treasury and that the
Enquiry Officer was unable {o establish definitely that the clerk was gnilty
of defalcation of the balance, though there was no definite evidence that the
money had been spent for purposes of the school. The clerk was dismisred
from Government service on the charge of defaleation and the liocul Gov-
ernment decided not to penalise him further hy means of a prosecution. . It
was further found thac as the Ifead of the school, duiing whose time
most of the amounts were defalcated, was mno longer in service, the
recovery of the amounts misappropriated was out of the question. Govern-
ment, therefore, ordered the sum of Rs. 715, drawn by false bills
from the treasury, to be written-off. The Local Government and the ITead
of the Department also expressed their severc displeasure regarding the
defective manner in which the inspection of the school Lad been carried
out by the Inspectress of schools. Steps have also been taken by Govern-
ment for the maintenance of the Cash Book and the Contingent Register
strictly according to rules.

8. Non-payment of occupiers’ share of municipal tazrcs:—The loeal
ingpection of the accounts of six educational institutions disclosed that
some officeis belonging to four of those institutions oecupying rent-free
Government quarters and the boarders of the hostels attached to two
others, did not pay the occupiers ’ share of municipal taxes which they
should have paid under the rules. The total amount of such taxes recover-
able from them (including a sum of Rs, 152 as arrear seat 1ent of one
hostel) amoucted to Rs. 3,186. Five of the cases were reported to the Local
Government and one to the Head of the Department, who ordered that the
recovery of the taxcs should be effected from the persons concerned. Out
of the above amount, a sum of Re, 2,750 has since been recovered from the
individuals concerned and a sum of Rs. 247 being subsequently found irre-
coverable, has been written-off under the orders of the Liocal Government
and of the Head of the Depirtment respectively. TlLe balance of Rs. 189 is
in eourse of recovery.

Losses~The t« tal lous under this head written off during the year 1031-32, amounted to Rs. 2,374 only, the
minjor portion of which =ie. Us. 1,470 related 1o Insses due to normal woar and tesr of plants, machinery, tools.
“re. balanee cousisls of (1) b ilems aggregating He 04 representing loas of cash by theftin eertain Lnsti-
tutionn and (2) one ftem of 1 88 of wtores, ete, (R». 49) doe t> d?lﬂ and  wast :;f. and (3) several items of irce-
;onnhle dl.;;? from studente and others for whieh, in the olnion of thoe head of the department, nobody can be

eld responuible,



Grant No. 19—Education—Transferred—concld. 191
e —
"ANNEXURE,
(Referred to in paragraph 2 of the Review.)
Budget 1050-31,  Actuale 1090-31,  Rudget 1931-92.  Aotvals 103152,

Non-voted. Voted.

Non-voted, Voted,

Non-voted, Voted, Non-voled. Vul“b‘l

Re. Ks,

-

Rs, Ru.

Major Head * 31 Education ''—Transferred—

Pay of OMecerr—

Government Arts Culleges 2,85,300 11,468,000
(Sub-head B-1).

Government Professional 65,600 1,00,000

Colleges.

(Inoluded in Bub-head D)

Government
Bchools,
{~ub-hecad E-1,)

Goveroment Spoeio] Echools
(Sub-head J-1),

Becondmy §,000 10,70,000

17,800 8,560,900

72,400 31,200

Direction . . . .
(Incladed in Sub-bead L).

Yospection (Bub-head MT) 34,200 8,20,000

2,560,536 10,78,770

61,693 1,81,118

6,520 10,71,602

2,100 3,568,260
68,762 80,603

28,436 8,17,025

Es, Rs. Ru, R,

2,23,000 11,30,100 1,82,934 10,53,782

52,000 208,100 45,962 1,602,088

9,300 10,96,000 9,053 10,(2,604

18,000 3,867,940 10,385 3,563,881

62,325 30,500 49,805 36,758

33,200 836,400 29,266 T,E2,877

Total . &,84,300 86,18,000 ¢,08,047 35,27,087 3,97,825 80,78,040 3,27,428 34,81,870
— v )\ - A ~ J o\ v )
GRAND TOTAL . 41,02,300 30,36,034 40,75,865 38,09,308

Eaving Le, 1,680,260 or 4 per cent.

Baving ls. 2,068,467 or 7 per cent.
approxiwmately,



192 Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transferred.
See also Report on the Accounts.
Lo

Mot
néodlllntwn Remaindo
Final Graut  Actusl Excoss + Y7 rMPpm- emaindor
B d Subehead, di- riation, unadjusted
Malor Head and Subehead ;:i:é:gnw “I:P:r:. Saviog —. w I.hdrnr;l (+or =)
or
sarrender.
1 ] s 4 5 ¢
Res. Re, Rs. s, Rs

Major Head—-* 32—Medical ',
A.—MEDICAL KsTABLISHMENT—
A.-1—Reserved—N on-veted—
A.-1(1)-—Pay of Officers—

Rs.
i 0. . . . 36,000

32,500 28,508 —3,092 —1,385 —2,607
8. (a) . « —3,500

The saviag as compared with the original appropriation was dae to (1) smaller expendi-
ture under “ District Medical Establishment® (Re. 6,992) owing to (aL the posting of a
Jjunior officer as (ivil burgeon, Darjeeling, in place of a renior officer for nhom provision was
wade, (3) the posting of medicnl officers on lower rates of pay tonwards tho latter prit of the
year and (¢) the percentage cut in pay, and to (2) non-utilisation of the provision of
Rs. 500 under “ Reserve Medical Subordinates® owing to non-employwent of any officer on
supernumerary duty. Fide paragraph b of the Review.

A -1(2)—Pay of Establishment . 7,920 8,061 + 141 +616 —-373
A -1(3)—Allowances, houoraris,
- ete—
0. . . . 6,05u
E 5,550 8,711 -+ 161 L8544 — 883
S, (a) . . —bH00

Th e original appropriation was rednced for the reason stated aygninst item (2) of the note
under A,-1(1). he reappropriation was, however, sanctlored in view of additional expendi-
ture on travelling allonwance on account of transfer and attendunce at Law Courts of medical
officers in Chittagong Hill Tracts.

A 1(4)-—Bupplies and Services—
A.-1(4)(f)—Cirants to dispensarios
for supply of medicines to Gov-
ernaent officers . . . 580 250 ~-380

A.-1,4) (¢()— Other charges 200 130 —b60 -+ 25 —85

A.-1(6)—Coutruct Contingencies—

kO« « . o0 _
706 613 -9 . -
‘.3_ S.(a) . o . 506 9

"
P

(a) tanotloned on 361 Febraary. 1033,



Grant No. 20—Medical--Reserved and Transterred—contd, "193

Net
d Fioal Grant  Aotusl g';?g‘:‘;lr:? Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head. : or Appro-  expendi- sf’;“':f prmfon. nnadjustod
priation, tare. VIRE™e  withdrawal (+ or =)
T
lllrrgnder.
1 2 3 4 5 8
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. n'v
Major Head “ 32 -Medical ""—conid.
A.~—Mupicar, ESTABLISHMENT —contd.
A-1, Reserved— Non-voted—concld.
A..1(8)—Other Contingencies—
Rs.
0. . . . 35
273 250 —25 e o —25
8 (a) . - . —75
A.-1.(7)—tGirauts-in-aid, contribu.
tions, ete. R . . . 6138 +613 - +613
For rounding . . . . —300 +500 e + 500
A-2 —Transferred—
A-2 (1) Pay cf officers—
0. . 1.38,0002
Non-voted 1,88,911 1,92,774 43,868 ... +3,863

S.(8) A0,911)

Supplementary lp{lm rintions were ssnctioned under (1) “District Medical Kxtablishdient”
(Re. 45,000) and under (j?.) “ Reserve Medical Subordinates * ( Rs. 6,811) owing to the posting
of a larger number of 1. M. &, officers ns Civil Surgeons and on general duty. .

Voted . . . . 3,66,600  3,22,373 —34,227 +600 —34,827

Due mainly to smaller expenditure under ** District Medical Kstablishment ™ (Ra. 404493)
owing to the employment of fewer vobed officers as Civil Surgeons, partly sct off by larger
expenditure under * Reserve Medical Subordinates * (Ks. 6,156) owing to a laiger number
of medical officers having been posted on supernumerary duty. Fide paragraph 5 of the
Review,

A-2 (2).—Pay of Establishment . . 1,83600 1,71,632 —11,968 —3,600 —8,388

Due mainly to the posting of junior sub-assistant surgeons in the District Medical
Kstablishmen:t and the perc:ntage cut in pay,

A-2 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0, . 12,600
Non-voted E 10,980 5,370 —5,610 —5,610
8. (a) . —1,620

A sum of Ks, 2,660 was surrendered under *“ Superintendence ” owing mainly to (1) non-
ulilisation of the provision of Rs. 2,000 for cost of passages, (2) less touring by the
Sargeon General and (8) 4 per cent. cut in the travelling nllowance grant in pursuance of
Government orders. A supplomentary appropriation of Rs. 1,040 was sanctioned under
* Reserye Medical Subordinates * for travelling allowance of two officers ngwinst which
Re. H56 ouly was expended. The saving occurred mainly under ** District Medical Estab-
lishmewrt ** owivg to non-utilisntion of the provision for cost of passages. Vide paragraph
b of the Reviow.

——e

(@) Sanotiondd on 24th February 1982,

Be.
(b) 2,309 ssuctioned on 26th January 1038,
—Boo ” « 24th February 1032,
49,002 ,. » 3lal March 19§3.

—

50,011



194 Grant No. 20—Medical-—Reserved and Transferred— contd.

T
v - Net
* - modification
oy e - al Grant Actual by reappro- Remainder
I!Jor Henad an( Sub-head, or Appro- Expendi- Excexs ¥ priation, unadjusted
. priation, ture. gaving—. withdrawal (+ or—),
or
surrender.
1 F] 3 4 5 [}
Rs, Its. Rs, Rs. Rs,
Major Head “ 32 —Medical ""—con/d.
A.—~MxDIoAL EBTABLISEM ENT—Concld,
A-2—Transterrcd-—coneld.
A, 2 (f) Allowancos, honoraria, ete. —
woneld,
Voted . . . . 51,000 48,071 —2,320 1,022 707
A. 2 (4) Supplies and Nervices—
A. 2 (4) (1) Grants to dispeuparices
for supply of medicines to Go-
vernmeut officers . . . 11,200 11,010 —190 . —190
A. 2 (4)uf#i) Other charges . 6,000 4,130 —1,564 —G70 —u04

Due"to smaller expendituic on m:dical and surg’cal roquisit's a3 n resuit of cconomy.
A, 2 (5) Contract Contingencics 8,900 8187 -713 —800 —-113
Due t2 econony.
L' 2 (6) Other Contingoncics . 5,100 3,608 —1,392 —1,138 —254

Due maiuly to economy.

A. 2 (7) Grants-in-aid, Contribu-
tions, etc.—

Non-voted . . . . 4,000 2,120 -880 e — 880
A. 2 (8) Deduct—lstablishment

Charges recoverable from other

Governments, Departments, ete., —7,300 . + 7,300 . +7,800

For rounding . —300 . +500 o + 600

B. 1[OBPITALS AND DISPENSARIES.~
B. 1 —Reserved—
B.-1.(1). Pay of Establishrent—

Re,
" {O. . « 42,800
Non-vot 40,800 , — —
 Sa) . . —-8,000} 38,346 2,454 —494 1,960

The saving as compared with the original appropriation H
snb-ass.aturt surgeor s on lower rutes of pay l;;:d 'to ;ercu:t:'gf l::tlil:'llﬂg.to employment of

(8) Sauctioned on 24th February 1083,



Grant No. 20— Medical— Reserved and Transferred—contd. 195

Ket
modifcation ¢ °
Final Grant  Actual by re-appro- Reénsinder
Major Head and Bub-head. or appro- expendi- Excess ¢ rletion, unadjasted
priation, ture. Saving— withdrawal (+ or =),
or
surrender,
1 2 3 L] 5 g

Major Head ** 32— Medical ""—con/d.

B.—Ho8PITALS AND DISPENSARIES
—contd

B. 1.—Reserved—concld.
B. 1(2) Allowances, honoraria, etc,—
Non-votad . . . N 18,000 10,558 + 558 + 868 + 190

Due mainly to larger expenditure oun travellin; allowsnce on account of transfer and
attendance at l.aw Counrts of medical officers in the excluded area.

B. 1(8). Eupplies and Bervices—
Its.
(o . . 5,500
Non=roled }
S(a) . . —1,180

The original sppropristion was reduced nmainly in view of noo-utilisation b y the Civil
Surgeon, Larjecling, of the allotment for medical and surgical requisities

4 320 3,709 —611 77 5l

B.-1(4). Contiact Contingencics—
Noen-voted . . . . 6,600 6,415 ~—185 . - 188

B.-1(8). Other Contingencics—
Non-voled . . . . 100 209 + 109 + i26 —17

B..1{6). Lieduci—Establishwout charges
recoverasble trom other Governments,
Departinents, cte.—

Nen-voled . . . . —4,830 5,664 + 1,156 e + 1,186

B.-1(7). Grants to Hospitals and Dispen-
sarigs—

fo. . . 1,08,555
Non-veled 5 8,555 8,656 + 100 + 100
sty . .—1,00000

The grant to the Darjeeling Munivipality towaids the construction of the Victoria Hospita),
Darjeeling, wus surrendered as the work was executed by the Pnblic Works Depnrtment
(vide chapter 1, paragraph 4(2)).

Voted . . - . [ . 1’5{}0 1,500 Ty aen .
For rounding—
#. Non-voted e e 295 —295 ... —293

(a; Sanctionced on 24th February 1932,
(b) Banctioned on 3rd Nov 1691,



196 Grant No. 20—Medical —Reserved and Transterred—conid.

t
¥inal Grant  Actual by K:.tm Remaind
a Treappro- er
Major Hoad and Bub-head. or Appro-  expendi- Excess + N d
m;t{::. ];:un Saving—. 1:!1:1?.(‘r wal ﬁ'm’"ffd
surrender.
1 2 3 4 b ]
Rs. Is. Rs., Re. Re,
Major Head * 32—Medical *"—coatd.
B.—HOgpITALE AND DISPENSARIESE—contd.
B. 2.—Treansferred—
B. 2 (1) Pay of officors—
Rs.
0. . 7D,
Non-voled . { 30,000 27,670 —2,430 e —2,480
8, (a)—45,000

The saviug, as compared with the original appropriation, was due mainly to (1) employ-
ment of fewer non-voted officers than anticipated and (2) a voted officer having been appoint-
ed in the Presidency Goocral Hospital in place of an 1.M.S. officer.

Voted . . . . . 3,00000 2036738 —15327 —13,307 —2,020

Due 1o smaller expenditure ander (1) * Presidency H uuPituls and Dispgnuaries*’ (Rs. 8,527)
owing mainly to (i) reveraion of an officer of the Women’s Medical Service and appointment
of & jumior olficer in hor place, (ii) employment of officers on lower pay in place of senio.
milf¥hry nssistant surgeons in the Presidency (Geueral Hospital and (ii1) reappointment of
an officer on a reduced pay in the Alb:rt Victor Hospital for lepers, and under (2) “Mufas-
sal Hoespitals and Dispensaries  (Rs. 6,800) owing wainly to tho posting of junior officers
and to percentage cut in puy. The ultimate saving occurred under (2) [IRs. 5800] which
was partly sct off by an oxcess expenditare of MHs. 3,780 under (1). (F:de note under D -1
Voted).

B 2 (2) Pay of Establishwent . 5,563,000 3,32,823 -—21,077 —1,700 —19,377
Due mainly to (i) employment of junior officers in  Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries,
(i1) stoppage of incremenss of tempoinry clarks employed in the Medical College Houpitals
and (iii) perc'ntage cat in pay. Fids parageaph 5 of the Reviow.
B. 2(3) Allowances, honoraria, et(—-
Non-voted . . . . 500 246 —264 . —264
Voted . . . . 67,800 74,967 }+7,167 49,714 —2,647

The cxcess was due mainly to larger expenditure on travelling allowance in Presidency and
Mufassal Hospitals and Dispousaries.
-

B. 2 (4) Bupplics and Services . '7,03,240 6,63,080 —$3,1860 —29,214 —16,946
L

Duc t smaller expenditure under ¢ Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries ”’ (Rs. 35,623)
owing wainly to clwsure of o certain ward in the Presidency General Hospitai and restrie-
tion of extra beds in o her hospitals, and aader ‘ Mufasssl Hopitale mnd rispensdries **
(Rs. 10,637) owing to temporary withdrawal of 8 bods in the Sambhu Nuth Paudit Hospital
and &) ovservance of cconomy.
B. 2 (5). Contract Contingencies . 4,04, 200  3,83,639 —2)561 —0,306 —14,965.

Due wainly to exeivise of strict economy.

13, 2 (8). Other Contingencies . 1,24,030.  1,24,309 +279 --2,217 —1,988

(a) Banctioned om Slat March 1982,



Grant No. 20—Medical--Reserved and ‘Transferted—ocontd. 197

Net
modification
Major Head and Bub-huﬁ' ﬁl:il Gu?t r:ocm‘l- g::;l::—q- b;;mm ™ i ﬁ'n?&m
* prla&g;o ture, ) withdrawal (+ or —).
snrr:rutler.
1 2 s 4 5 [}
Rs. Rs. Es. Rs. Re.
Major Head * 32 --Medical *"—ocontd,
B.~—Ho08PITALS AND DISPENSARIES—
concld.
B. 2.—Transferred——conold.
B. 2 (7). Grants-in-aid, contribu-
tions, etc.—
Non-voted . v . . 2,000 320 —1,650 wes —1,650
B. 2 (8)—Deduci—Establishment
charges recoverable from cthor
Govetoments, Departments, ote. —44,000 —10,974 1-33,028 +-33,026

B. 2 (9). Grants to Hospitals and
Dispensaries . . . . 281,513 230184 —b1,369 —30,487 —11,872
Due mainoly to (1) non-payment of a grant of s, 25,000 to the Calcutia Medical Ingtitute
as the authorities of the Institute c¢iuld not fulfil the conditions attaching to the grant,
(2) non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 114,000 for *“ Emergency Grant > as no experndittre
was required or this account and (3) excess provision made for the Howral General

Hospital (1is. 4,487). ) -
For roundivg—
Non-voted . . R . —500 e 4400 e 600
Voted . L] - . . —183 e +133 “an +133
C.—GRANTS ¥oR MEDICAL PURPOKES—
C. 1.—Reserved . . . . 7,000 7,000 ves
C. 2,—Transferred . . . 2,45,000 2,067,664 |-22,0664 26,487 —3,828

The original appropriation was increased in view of the payment of an additional grdnt of
(1) Rs. 25,000 to the Calcutta Hospital Nurses’ Institute towards reducing ita defleit and (2)
Re. 1,487 to the Conntess of Dufferin Fund for the leave salary of an oficer which, however,
was not paid during the year.

D.—Mxpicarn CoLLkar AND BCcROOLE—
IRANSFERRED—

D, 1.—Pay of officers—
0, 2,78,000

8.la) —6,865

The saving as compared with the original appropriation was due to smwller expenditure
under (1) “ School of Tropical Medicine and Hygiene Inwitute ”” (Ra, 34,333) owing to the
post of Professor of Tropieal Medicina luving rewrsined vacant throughout the year and o
non-otilisation of the provision for the past of the Professor of Hygiene, as the officer wns
placed on foreign service under the Indian Research Fand Association and ander (2) * Other
Medical Schools’ (Ks. 12,429) owing to the post of Superiutendent, Campbell Medical Schonl
and Hospital, having been Leld by = voted officer for about wix mamths, partly eounter-
balanced by larger expenditure under (3) * Medical College ”* (Rs. 4,167) owing (o employment
of pon.voted officers not provided in the budget and payment of arrear pay of an officer.
Vide paragraph 4(a) of the Review,

Non-vited { } 2,71,135 2,35,405 —35,730 — 35580

Be.
@ —2 900 panationsd on 20th Felhrnary 197382,
fo —E’ﬁu ™ 3tst March 1331,

—B, 808



198 Grant No. 20—MedicalReserved and Transterred—contd.

Net
modifecation
. Finsl Gravt . Actual . by reappro- HRenwminder
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- fxom + {ation, wunadjusted
priation. ture, Baving—. llrtl..hamlll {+ or —).
or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 [ 1 1]
Rs. Re. Rs, Its. Rs.

Major Head * 32—Medical ’—conid.

D.—MEDICAL COLLEGE AND SCHOOLS—
TRANSFEREED—Conid.

D. 1.—Pay of officers—coneld.
Voted . . . . 5,70,000 5,686,221 —38,779  +26,000 —29,779

The reappropriation of Rx, 26,000 was sanctioned to wmeet larger expeunditure under
« Medical College * (Rs. 19,172) owing to (1) paynment of arrear pay of an officer, (2) drawal
of pay at a higher rate by au ofticer than that provided in the budget and 3) appointment
of a voted officer as Professor of Clinieal and Operative Surgery wheieas provision was made
for & nom-voled officer. The bulk of the ultimate saving occurred under * Other Medical
Schools * (Rs. 20,253) owing mainly to (i) the eapenditure during the latter patt of the yoar
having becn los8 than anticipated, (/7) adjustment «f the leave sslary of an officer under
uuh-hu&"l:l.&u{l }—Voted and (if7) percentage cut in pay.

'D. 2.—Pay of Establishment . . 95500 88,03 —6,537 —5,300 —1,287

The original appropriation wus reduced muinly in view of the percentage cut in pay and
saxaller expenditure on temporary cabablislicent,

D. 3—Allowances, honorariu, etv.—
Lis.

o. 35,400
Non-voted { % 81,644 235,206 —6,438 een —6,488

S.(a) —3,756

“ “The original app opriation was reduced in view of (1) non-utilisa*ion of the provieion of
Re. 3,000 for cost of passages undes ** Madical College* and (2) swaller expenditure om
travelling allowance. The saving occnrred mainly unier * School of Tropical Medicine
(Hs. 6,225) due chicfly to non-utilisstion of the provision for non-practising allowances of
the two Profe.sors referred to in the note under . 1. Non-voted, File puragraph 4(a) of
the Review.

Voted . . . . . 37,600 36,263 —2,237 —1,620 —617

The net modification wane mainly tho result of (1) dedoctions arouuting to Rs, 2,915 from
the provision uader ¢ Fchool of Tropical Medicine ” owing to the allowance of the Professor
of Public Health Luboratory having been debited to the Pub'ic Health budget and (2) an
addition of Rs. 1,500 under “ Medical College mu.in;; on account of the travelling
allowance of the membois of the telection Committoe. Fide puragraph 4(4) of the Review.

D, 4.—Sapplics and Services . . 1,083,650 90,323 —13,327 —0,748 --3,679

Due mainly to economy und smaller expenditare on medical and surgical requisites in
cortain wedical achools and on other miscellanoous charges,

D. 5.—Contract Contingencies . . 78,000 64,684 —13,316 —-13,000 - 316
Due wainly to econowy and smaller expenditure on ucconnt of furniture in vne mew
meodical schools at Chittagong and Jalpaiguri.

(o) Sanpctioned ou 24th February 1993,



Grant No. somModical—Resgrved and Transferred—contd

199

Mujor Head and Sub-head

Neot
modification
by reappro-
Fiual Grant Actual priation, Remsinder
or apP Espendi- Evecess +  withdrawnl unadjust
priation, ture. saving—, or (+ or =),
warrender,
1 2 3 4 ] [}
Ry, Ra. B4, Ra. Rs.
Major Head ** 32 Medical **—contd.
D.—MEpIcAL COLLFGE AND SCHOOT.E—
TRANSFERKED—concld.
D -8.—Other Contingencics . . n7,288 06,666 —10,622 —10,118 ~504
Due partly to s naller expenditure in the * Medicil College ” (Rs, 9,899) on accouut of
rents of messes uttached to the Coll 'ge and partly tothe exer:iso of cconomy.
D.-7.—Grauts-in aid, Contributions, tte.
Noa rolel . . . 4,900 2,400
Medicine **,

— 2,500 —2,500

Due mainly to roun utilisation of the provizion of Ra. 2,400 under * School of Tropical

1),-8.—~Deduct—FEstablishment. charges

recoverable from other (invernments,
Depurtiments, ele. .

. . e

—3,067  —3,067 .. —3,067
The eredit represents recoveries from the Government of Burma for training of st udents dn
the School of Tropical Medicime and Hygiene [ustilnte, Calentta,
For rounding —
Nor-voted . . —3N0 +- 300 e % "“}.. +4-300
Voted . . . . 62 . —G2 - 62
E.—MgxnTAT. HOSPITAL—TRANRFFRRED—
E.-1,-—Pay of oflicers—
Non-roted . . . GO 583 —15 ee - a5
Voted . . . . . 6,600 5,966 —1,234 —1,234 .
Duo maivly to an officer huving drawn pay at o lower rate for almoat the whole Of the
year than provided for and to percentage cut in pay. . w
K.-2.—Pay of Establishment . 3,630 3,800 +159 +250 —01
E.-3.—Allowanccs, honorarie, ole.—
Non-voted , . . . . 400 156 —244 .. T gy
Voted . . . . ’ 1,000 2,412 +1,412 +l,237 *}75
Due to larger expenditure on travelling allowance of members of the Managing COM‘nilteu
of the Indisn Mental Hospital at Rauchi than anticipsted.
E.-4.—Supplies and Services . . 2,300 1,716 —n84 —184» —400
K.-B.—Contract contingencies . . 5,300 4,995 —305 —300 —5
-
F.-.—Other contingenciea . . 3,662 2,861 +20) +363 — I8¢




200 Grant No, 20—Medical- -Reserved and Transferred—contd.

Not
modification
Final Grant  Actual et h e L mainder
n ual ion,
Major Head and Sub-hend. or Appro-  Expendi- Exoess + withdrawal ?,::'&j““a
priation ture. Baving—. or (+ or —).
surrender,
1 2 3 4 1 G
i Rs. Rs. Rs. R, Rs.
Maior Head * 32 Medical ""—centd.
E.—MenNTAL HOSPITAL —TRANSFERRED
—coneld.
E-7.—Establishment charges payable to
other Qovernments, Departments,
ete.—
Non-voted . . . . 250,000 246,820 —3,180 —38,180
Voted . . . N N 4,390,000 3,062,053 —-67,947 —22773 45,174

The provision for the aliare of the cost of maintenance of the Indian Mental Hoapifal at
Ranchi paid to the Government of Bihar und Orissa, which was basod upoun the estimate
framed by that Government, vroved high. As the final report of the actual expenditure was

+not received from the Bihar and Orissa Government before the close of the year, the unuti-
lised saving could not be surrendered.

-~
For ronnding . . . . 49% vee - 1498 vee — 498
F—CHrMigan BXAMINER—
Rs.
. 27,
Non-voted 27,054 26,288 —816 ves —816
N.(na) 54
Voted . . . . 55,000 48 558 - 112 —2,650 --3,792

saviugs occurred mainly ander ** Puy of Officers” (Rs 1,768) and * Pay of Kstablishmeng"
(Rs. 1,374) owing chiefly to the prrcentage ent in pay, deputation, non-utilisation of the
provision for leave allowance and smaller expendituie o1 tewporary establishmont and
under (3) * Other Contingencies ** (s 1,942) owing to smaller expenditure on servlogical

test.
"G.,—Co8T OF STORKR PURCHARED 1%

LrGrAND—

.

Teawhforred ™ - . . . £8,000 73,230 —14770 .—14,720 —h0
H.-~Loss op G 4}¥ BY KXCHANGE—

.

Pransferred . . . . - 814 + 814 +814

For rounding —

Non-voled . . . . 500 —300 —800
# Voted . . . . . 5600 + 500 £ 500
Total —
Reserved —
0. 2,18
NOI‘PO“II !:113061 1!"6.3?3 _“‘!678 T —4,678
s, ~1,08,949
VOM - . . - - 8!500 Sﬁw v L

(a) Banctioned on 31st March 1033,



Grant No. 20—Medical - Reserved and I'ransterred—contd. 201

Net
modiﬂc:lion
¥inal Grant Actual bxrurpro- Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Excess 4 priation, unadjusted
priation, tare, Baving—, withdrawal (+o0r—)
nurre;der.
1 2 3 4 5 8
s hs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—** 32. —Medical. **—-conell.
Torar—coneld.
Transferred—

Rz,
0. 8,27 01,

Non-roted 8,20824 7,635,200 —55,624 e —55,604

S. - 6,176

Yoted . . . . 406,21,600 43,14,119 —2,77,381 —1.11,189 —I,GB,I.QS

* -

—

Total Grant No. 20—-

o. 10,45,01

Non-voted 9,531,875 871,673 ~—60,302 ... —60,302

S. —1,13,125

Voted . . . . . 46,30,000 43,62,619 —2,97,851 —I,11,189 —1,66,192

REVIEW,
Adenistration of Grant.
‘I'he percentages of savings in expenditure as compared with tie

original and the ultimaie appropriation in the year under report and the
preceding two years are shown below:—

< aniee
Percentage of u_ving .
Grant voted  Ultimate . as mml’_:_md*"'hm
Year. Cl:);lrllh.g Appropria- Expmuhtnrv.farmt voted Ultimate
ncil. tion. b
y the appropria-
Couneil, tion, ¥
.-v—h-"‘,
Res. Res, Ra.
Voted.
.
192030 . ¥ . . 40,861,000  49,60,428  47,20,882 48 48
1980.31 . . . 48,50.000  4598,825  14,97,457 74 22
1931-83 ° . . 4630,000 45,18,811  48,52,619 59 37




402 Grant No. 20 —Medical —Reserved and Traunsterred—conid.

REvIEW—contd.

Percentage of saving

Original Ultimate as compn.red with

Year. appti;g‘i:ris npptr_f:‘]‘)lria- Expenditure. © iginal Ultigate
ot 1. approprin-.."appropHa-
tion. tiong,.
P Ks, Its
Non-voted,
1929.80 . ., . . 1125000 1125571 9,15,839 186 18'0
Wags1 . . . . 11,25000 9,85,670 8,57,290 248 13
1981.33 . . . 10,45,000 931,875 8,71,573 166 64

L] - ~ . . . . n .
' & The above figures indicate that in comparison with the q:‘ewous year,
'Waasome improvewment in the estimate for voted as we'l as for ron-

- . r . . .
pofed expenditure. There is, however, still room for further improvement,
specially under non-roted where the percentage of savings was considerable.
As 1egards control over expenditure, improvement is noticeible in the year
under review under * Von-voted *’ while there was aslight deterioration under
“ Voted ”.

3. Budget under “ Pay of Officers ”” as a whole was closer than in the
previous year, the percentages of savings for 1931-32 and 1930-31 baing b4
and 84 respectively (vide Annexure). It would appear however that in the
case mentioned in the following paragraph there was a noliceable variation
hetween the estimate and the expenditure un‘er the sub-head ¢ D.-I.—Pay of
Officers —Non-roted . b

4. (@) The original as well as the final appropriation under sub-heads
“ D.—Medical College and Schools—-1)-.1 —Pay of Officers (Non-roted) > and
“ D.-3.~wAllowances, honoraria, ete. (Non-roted)’, proved rather high as shown

ﬁ%l?x —

Percentage of raving
a3 compared with
A

Original Final .
Sulrbead. npproprin- approprin- Whentll” oy
tinn, tion. appropria- appropria-
tion. tion.
Re, Ra. Ra,
- 4
D.-1.—Non=-voted . . . . 278000 2,71,:85 2,395,405 158 * 131
D.-8 —Nomwvotsd . . . . 35400 31,644 25,200 287" * 203
. W-w .

1t will be seen from item (i) of the note under D.-T.—Non-voted and the lasf
sentence of the note under D.-3.—Non-vofed that the posts of Professor of
Tropical Medicine and Professor >f lIygiene remained vicant throughout
the year under report. The foriner post remained vacant in the year 1930-
31 as well. It may be investigated whether the vacancies could not be



Grant No. 20- —Medical —Reserved and Transferred—contd. 208

—— ——— e e e

REVIEW— conid.

foreseen and a closer estimate made at the time of framing the budget. The
circumstances in which the bulk of the final saving under these sub-heads
could not be surrendered also require investigation.

(%) Sub-head D.—Medical College and Schools—D.-3. —Allowances,
honeraria, ete. (Voted). '

The expenditure under the above sub-head fell short nf the original pro-
vision of Rs. 37,500 by Rs. 2,237. The bulk of the saving ocourred under
“ 8chool of Tropical Medicine.”” It may be invesiigated why the allowance
of the Professor of Public Health ILaboratory which was debited to “ 33—
Public Health ”” was provided for in the Medical budget (#ide note under
this sub head). TIn the previous vear also (1930-81), the provision for the
allowance made in the Medical budget remained unutilised.

5. In addition to the cases mentioned in paragrvaph 4(a) of the Review,
the nltimate appropriation proved high in the following cases. It may
perhaps be investigated whether the bulk of the saving under each sib-head
could not be surrendered.

Oltimate Percentage
Sub-heads. appropria- Expenditare, of
tion. saving.
R, Ra,
A. Medical Establishment—
A.-1.—Revworved ~Non-voted—A.-1. (1) Pay
of Oficers . . . . . . 31,115 28,508 83
A -2 —Transferred—
A.-2 (1) Pay of Officers (Voted) . «  8,67,200 8,23,373 o7
A.-2 (3) Allowances, honoraria, ete. { Non- 10,980 5,370 k1
voted),
B. Hospitals and Dispensaries—
B, 2. Transferred—
B. 2. (2) Pay of Establishment . . 8,562,200 3,32,828 55

Financial Irreqgularity.

8.  Purchase of certion articles of furnilure without calling for tenders
therefor. —'The local inspection of the accounts of a medical institutione
disclosed that five book-cases were purchased at a evst of Rs. 1,305, Rs. 715,
Rs. 750, Rs. 520 and Rs. 820, respectively, without ecallirg for tenders for
the supply of the articles as 1equnired under the rules. The matter being
brought to the notice of the Liacal Government, they obaerved that the prices
of the book-cases of the <izes reported were excessive and directed that in
such cases tenders should be invited in future.

7. Omisaton to inmie open tenders for the sunply of articles,—During the
local inspection of the aceounts of n hospital, it was noticed that large
rchases of such articles as Kerosine oil, Bengal soap, coats for patients,
sheets and blankets, costing more than Rs, 250 in each case were inade
1V-1-360 0



2014 Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

REVIEW —conecld.

during the year 1929-30, the total cost aggregating Rs. 4,189, but no tenders,
as required under the rules, were invited for any of these snpplies. The case
being reported to the local Government, they ordered that tenders should
invariably be called for in the case of supply of articles worth Rs. 250 or
more, as laid down in the rules.

8. Empen%re tnourred inone year thrown on the next year's granté.—In
the course of thelocal inspection of the accounts of a medical institution, it
was noticed that articles of the total value of about Rs. 3,314 were purchased
on different occasions in the latter part of the financial year 1929-30, but
payment for the same was inade from the appropriation for the following
year in contravention of rule 516 of the Bengal Finaucial Rules. The head
of the office explained that for such u large institution the contravention of
the rule could not be helped and proposed that Government should relax the
rule in the case of the institution. The case was reported to the Liocal Gov-
ernmoad who ordered that the rule could not be relaxed in favour of a particular
institution and divected the Head of the Department to ask the officer-in-
charge of the institution to observe the rule in future,

9. Unauthorised payments te mentals.—As a result of the sciutiny of an
order passed by the head of a medical institution, directing the Superintendent
of a hostel attached to the instilution to refund a sum of Rs. 40 paid in
excess to n menial of the hostel it transpired that although the pay at Rs. 13
per mensem was drawn from the contract contingent grant of the medical
institution fora dhistee, he was paid at Rs. 3 per menscm only and that the
balance »iz. Rs. 10 per mensein was utilised in payine small sums, to other
menials as bonus, from November 1913 to August 1928. It also transpired
that certain other menials of the hostel were being paid from the contract
contingent grant without the sanction of Government, extra allowances
varying from Re. 1to Rs. 16 p. m, in addition to their sanctioned rates of pay
on the plea that their services could nnt be secured at the low rates of pay
sanctioned for them. As the charges were drawn on contract conlingent
bills, the details of which do not ordinarily come under the purview of central
audit, the irregular payments could not be detected in aundit.

The case was reported to the Lincal Government who held that the action
of the Superintendent of the hostel in making the unauthorised payments had
been irregular, sanctioned revised rates of pay to the menials and permitted
the acceptance by them of certain extra remuneration from the boarders of the
hostel. Government also waived the recovery of the excess payments made
which amounted to about Rs, 3,760.

Loss :—The totul loss under this head wiitten off during the year 1931-32, amounuted to
Rs. 8,645 only sume portion of which viz, Ra. 240 related to losses dae to normal wear and tear
of plants, machinery, tools, etc. The balance conaiats of (1) two items wmounting to Rs. 112
representing loss of cash by theft, ete, in cortain institutions, (2) one item of loss of
stores, ote. due to dryage and wastage and (8) an item of irrecoverable fees due from patienta
of a hospital for which, in the opinion of the head of thedepartment, nobody can be held

responsible.




Grant No. 20—Medical —Reserved and Transferred— concld. 205

ANNEXURE,

(Referred to in paragraph 3 of the Review.)

Major Head—* 32—Medical.”
Primary Unit—* Pay of Officers.””

Reserveil. Transferred.
——t———  ~ -

Expendi-
J‘?};Tf;;'. (Jre. Budg-t, 1931.33.  Expenditure, 1931-32,

Nonsvoted, Non-voted. Non-voled. Voted. Non-vefed. Voted.

Al

Ras. Rs. Ra. Rs. Re. Rs.
Medical Hatablishment . 36,000 28,60~ 1,838,000 3,566,600 192774 3,22373

Hospitals and Dispensaries . ... 75,000 3,00000 27,670 2,03,873
Medical Oollege and Schools 2,78,000 5,70,000 235405 5,66,221
Mental Hospital o+ o o 600 6,600 585 5366
Chemical Rxaminer . o ... 25.300 24,600 94,535 22,132
Total . 36,000 25,608 5,10.900 12,66,713{;)\ 4,80,869 12,10,385
17.83,600 ovimme

Rs.

Grand  Total—Reserved ¢ Budget . . 18,19,600
and Transferred-——Non-
voted and Voted. Expenditure . 17,189,742
Saving . . 99,868 or 574 per cent,

The position in 1930-31 is summarised below :—
Budget Rs. 18,656,868 ; Expenditure Ra. 17,08,642 ; Saving Rs. 1,567,026 or 8'4 per cent.

o



208 Grant No. 21— Public Health- Reserved and Transferred

See also Report on the Accounts.
g e ]

Net
modifieation

Fioal Grant _Actual by reappro- Remainder
1 " - Exocas+ +fation, tod
Malor Head and Bub-hoad, n;r‘i!lgi?::. E‘E:r':d.l Baving—. wf h:ltr::t'l u{n:dg:ﬂ_h
lurr:;dor.
1 2 3 4 L] 8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rea. Rs.
Major Head—*' 33—Public Health.”
A —Punric HEALTH KSTABLISHMENT.
A.-]l —Reserved— Nen-voled—
A.-1 (1).—Director of Pablic Health~—
A.-1 (1) (a).—Pay of Establishment 4,704 4,509 —185 - - 195
A.-1 (1) (b).—Allowances, honoraris, 8,700 3,070 —630 .., —-630
eto.
Due to restricted touring.
A.-1 (1) (¢).—Fupplies and Bervices—
A.~l (1) (¢) (7).~ -Contribution to-
wards pay of Health Officers
aud Sfanitary Inspectors—
Ra.
0. . . . 3,000
} 2,501 3,085 + 495 +495
S.(a) . . . —d409

Under the order# issoed by Government in Feptemmher 1831, the bills for contribation
should bave been drawn by loral bodies by the 15th January 1932, accord ng to the calendar
year. The excess conld not he covered by rewyproyristion, ne the conliolling authority was
not »ware of the paywreut of the contribution made after the prescribed date,

A.-1 (1) (€) {(¢7).—Other Charges . 150 146 —d -4
A.-1 (1) (d).—Contract Contingencies 130 140 —10 we —10
A,-1 (1) (e).—Other Contingencics 200 200 s .
L
For rounding . . . 926 o —86 ore —96
A.-1(2) Chief Engineer, Public Health
Department—
A.1(2) (a)—Pay of Estahlish-
ment—
0. . 5,01
4,896 4695 —1 —1
£. (a) —120
A.-1 (2) (B).—Allowances, honoraria, ete. 674 662 —12 . —12
A -1 (2) (o)—OtlLer Contingencies . 1,860 1,300 ~—G0 —60
For rounding . . —50 e + 50 e + 50

(a) Sanctioned on 20th Febrnary 1933,



Grant No. 21-—Public Health- -Reserved and Transterred—oont® o207

Neot
¥ modifioation
Final Grant  Aoctual

- reappro- Bemainder
.'.lnjor Head nud Sub-head, or Appro-  Expondi- E.‘:?g"_’_ l;,ri ti:l?. unadjusted

priation, taro, withdwawal (+ or—).
surrender.
1 2 k] 4 [ [
Rs, Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 33—Public Health "
—cuntd,
A, —PuBric HeartE EsTABLISH-
MENT—contd.
A.-2.—Transferrod—
A.-2 (1)—Director of Public He1lth—
A.-2 (1) (a)—Pay of Officors—
Rae.
0. . 7
Non-voted 9,447 9,447 o ‘e
S.(a) 2,247

The supplementary appropriation was required for payment of leave silary of an officor.

Voted e+« . . 151,200 125,210 —26990 —18,249 —12,741

Due to (1) reductisn in the pay of the post of the Director of Pablic Health, (2) the post
of an Assistant Director of Public Health remaining vacant for the major part of the year,
(8) the appointinent of a substitnte on a lower rate of pay in place of an Eutomologist
drawing higher pay on deputation o forelgn service and (1) percentage cnt in pay. The
ultimate saving was not surrendercd as there wus & chance of an Assistant Directcr being
appuinted in the vacant post and theolficer on deputation reverting to his post.

A.-2 (1)(b)—Pay of Fstablishment . 1,64,000 1,53,767 —10,238 —5,748 —4,436

Due to (1) reduction in the staff ot the temporary fleld executive establishmeut and (2)
percentage cuat in pay,

A.-3 (1) (c)—Allowances, hono-
raria, eto —

0. . Nil
Non-voted ! } 182 182 o
LS. (b)) 182

Voted . . . . BO000 37,271 —12,729 —12,000 —e9

Due to cartailment of touring.

A2 (1) {(d)—Supplies and Ser-
vices —

A2 (1) (2) (s)—Contribntion to-
wards pay of Health Officers and
Sanitary Inspeetors . . . 3_8.000 80,398 1,398 . 41,308

Vide note nnder Sub-head A.-1. (1) (¢) (5).

(@) Sanotioned on 8th Mareh 1032,
() sancvtioned on 13th May 1831,



208 . Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transferred —conid.

Net .
modifieation ~-we®
Final Grant  Aotual Exoess + by reappro- Remainder

Major Head and Sab-head, or A Expendl- riation, anadjusted
u printlm. tgore. Savlng—. ‘I'?lhd!l#‘l (+ lr -).
Ill.l'l::‘lﬂsr.
1 2 ] 4 ] [}
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs, Ra.

Major Head—** 33 —Public Health"—
contd.

A-—PoBrioc HeALTH EsraBnism.
MBNT—contd.

A -2—Travsforred --contd.

A..2 (1}—Director of Public Health—econ-ld.

A..2 (1) (d)—Svpplies and Servicos—conold.

A.-2 (1) (d) (§§)—Other charges . 19,000 57240 83,240 433,463  —222

The additional appropriation was required for the purchase of apparatus, ete., for the

Publicity Branch of the Pablic Hoalth Uepartment. As the expenditure was unforescen,
no provision could be made in the budget.

A2 (1) (e)—Contract Contingen.
cies R . . . . 13,680 13,084 +304 +-360 —50

A2 (1) (f/)~—Other Contingencies 33,800 34,808 ~+808 +808

The excess, which was due to the purchasc of broks in Kngland, remained uncovercd!as
the complete account of the books purchased was received late.

For rounding —
N Omﬁd 1 - . . —mﬂ . +M Ty +200
Voted . . . . 320 —320 —320

A.2 (2)—Chief KEngineer, Public
Health Department—

A.-2 (2) {6)—Pay of Officers —

Re.
3 . 23,485

Nonﬂﬂof'd ”lqss 2‘2.789 '—‘8 T '—46
8 (a) —600

Yoted . . - . . 68,025 66,011 —2,014 —2,000 —]4

Due to the percentage cut in pay.
A.-2 (2) (6)—Pay of Establishment 1,03,177 87954 —15,223 —15,003 —130
Mainly due to the percentage cut in pay and retrenchment of sevoral tomporary officers,

A.-2 (2) (¢)—Allowances, honoraris,
eto.

. . 564
Non-wtcd{ 3840 8,884 — .. -8
8.(5) . —1,807

Tho reduction in the original appropriation wus due to non-drawal of th
by an officer as his family did not roside with him. © house allowance

() Banctioned on 30th February 1082,  +

Rs,
(b} —183 sanctioned on 13th May 1081,
--1.628 ”» (1] 26th !'ebrm 1081,

—1,807




Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 209

Net

modifieation

Final Grant Aotual  Exooss+ by reappra- Remainder

Major Hend and Bub-head, or l:%pm- Expendi- Saving—,  pristion, unadjusted
priation, tare, withdrawal (+ or =).

o
- sum;du.
1 2 1 4 [ 1 1}
R, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major Head—* 33—Public Health **-—

oontd,

A~Pustic HzarTE EsTABLISU-
MENT —concld.

A-2,—Traneferred~ concld.

A.-2 {2)—Chief Engineer, Public
Health Department—eoncid.

A.-2 (2) (¢)—Allowanoes, honoraria,
eto.~—ooneld.

Voted . . . . . 20510 20,281 = —220 —1,617 +1,288

A sum of Rs, 2,000 was surrendered in view or restiicted travelling done by offcers
agreoably to Government orders and Rs. 483 wa: added to the appropriation on

account of honse allowauce of an officer not provided for in the budgel. The excess was
due to the cost of pa~sage of an officer.

A.-2 (2) (d)—Contingencies . 6,761 6,622 —139 - —139
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . —82 " +82 . +82
Voted . . . . . —473 e 473 e +473

B.—GRANTs ForR PuBrLio HEALTH
PURPOSES.

B.-1.—Reserved— Non-voled .

B.-1 (1)~—Grants-in-aid towards
Watrr Works Schemes—

Ba,

{. . 2,000
8.(@ . — } 1,500 1,500

B.-1 (2)—Other Schomos—

{O . . 16,004
14,348 14,348 e
& (a) . —1,652

Against the provision of Re. 14,000 for augumentation grant to the Darjeeling District
Board a sum of Re, 12,548 only was sanctioned ; the balaoce was surrondered,

B.-2,—Transfer red—
B..2 (1)~—Grants-in.aid éowards
Whater Works Schemes .  8,63,602  2,87,002 —86,800 ~—51.708 -- 5%

Vide Avnexure A and paragraph 3 of the Review.

anr e L)

(&) Banctioned on 26t: February 1032,



210 Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transterred —oontd.

Net
madifieation
Final Grant  Actual Excest+ by reappro- Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- Expeudi- Saving——, riation,
priation, ture, withdrawal  (+0r—),
or
surrender,
1 2 8 4 [ 8
Rs, Re, Re. Rs. Ra.

Major Head—* 33—Public Health **
—ponid.

B.~aGBaxT ¥OorR PFumric HErarlw
PurPosEs—coneld,

B.-2.~Transferred—concld,

B.-2 {2)—Granpts-insaid townrds
Sewerage Schemes . . 240,666 248,710 —1,120 +100 —1,22¢

Vide Annexure A.
B..2 (3)—Other 8chemes . . 23,01,000 20,48,209 —2,62,791 —1,08,826 —53,966
Vide Anvexure A and paragraph 3 of the Revlen,

For roundirg . . . . . ~—468 - +488 see +468

C.—EXTENSE8 IN CONNECTION WITI
EPIDEMIO DISRASES,

C-1.~—Recserved—

Non-voted . . . . 1,000 1,265 + 265

(11] + 265
C.2,—Transferred—
Rs.
0. Nil,
Non-voled . <4 } 676 675 —1 -1
LS. (@ 676

The supplementary approprialion was required for travelling expenses of an officer of the

Government of India doputed fromm Ka<auli to investignte the occurrence of malaria in the
environs of Calcutta.

Voted . « o« o . 350000 301,878 —48,127 —32,676 15,451

Sums of IXs. 10,676 and Re. 22,000 were surrcndered from the provision for  Malaria-
charges” and ‘“ Other cpidemics-chaiges * respectively., The ﬂnal saving occarred under
(1) * Malaria-chorges (s, 7,419) due mainly to the supply by the Jail Deput of tablets of
quinine sulphate when the powder which was costlier was out ¢f stock, under (2) ** Kala-azar

survey-chsrges ”* (Re. 5,6638) and under (3) Other cpidemics-charges ”* (Rs, 2,469) as it was

I;‘Ot ;:onaldered safe to make further surrender from this head. Fide paragraph 3 of the
eview,

D.=BAOCTERIOLOGIOAL LABORATORIES
«~—TRANSFELREED —

o, . 2,000
Nom-volted . { ;
8. (8)—2,000

The officer for whom the provision was made was on leave out of India.

(o) Banctioned on Bth Fetruary 1933, :
(2 }¢apetioned on Bth Mareh 1083,



Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 311

— e

Net
modifieation
Final Grant  Actual Excesn+ by reappro- Remainder
Major Head or Bab-hoad. or a\ﬂn’ﬁ- Exrendls Baving—, pration, uoadjasted
priation, ture, withdrawal (4or—).
lurrzt'l.der.
1 2 3 4 1 8
Rs. Ras. Ra. Res. Ra.
Major Head—* 33—Public Health '*—
contd,
D,—BAOTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORIES—
TRANSBPERRED—Concld.
Yoted , . . . . 1,09,000 1,01,397 —7,608 —2,860 —4,743

Due mainly to smuller expenditure under (1) *“ Pay of Officers’” under the control of the
Surgeon General (Ks. 1,0641) owing to chunge of incumbents and under (2) ** Pay of Establish-
ment *’ (Ks. ¥63) and (3) * Supplies and Services" (Rs. 4,233) under the comtrol ot the
Director of Public Health owing to (@) percentage cut in pay and () observance of oconomy
in view of financial stringency, partly sct off by larger expenditure under “ Pay of Ufficers ™
under the control of the Director ot I'ublic Llealth (Rs. 817) owing to the paymeut of leave

salary of an officer, for which no provision was made in the budget. The excess remained
uncovered.

E.—PaAsTruRr INeTITUTR . . 67,000 70,356 -4-3,356 7,401 —4,106

The oxcess was dne to larger expenditnze under (1) * Allowances, honoraria, ete.”” (Ra. 1,184)
on account of travsfer expenses of an officer and his non-practising allowance and under (2)
* Supplies and Services ' (Rs. 8,160) owing to an incrense in the number of indigent patients
coming for treatmont, paitly counteibalunced iy smnller expenditure under (3) * Pay of
Officors ” (s, 3,596) owing to the appointment of an officer on the minimum pay in 1v{ua
of a retired oficer, under (4) “ Pay of K«tablishment” (Rs. 935) owing to an officer haviug
drawn a lower rate of pay than prov ded for and pcreentage ut in pny aud under (6)
*“ Contingencics ”’ (Rs, 1,278) owing to cortailment of expenditnre. I'he prevision included
Rs. 460 for rounding oft. Fide parugraph 4 ot the Review,

P—~WoRKE—
F.-1.—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . . 4,000 3,955 ] aee —ds
F-2,—Transferred . . . . 13,000 8,300 —9,691 —9,720 +-29

The saving was dac mainly to net debit amounting to Rs. 63 only against the provision of
Re. 10,600 undor * Suspense *’. (Pide Annczure 13,)

G.—CosT OF STORNE PURCHASED IN

ERGraxp—
Transferred . . . . 20,000 14,830 —5,170 5,240 +4-70
Il,~Log8s or GAIN BY ExcnaANGE —
Transferred . . . . - —70 70 - —70
Total—
Reserved—-
Rs.
0. . 43,000
Nonevoled 39,319 39,078 —248 . —-48
S. . —2,681

Y i




212 Grant No. 21—Public Health-—Reserved and Transferred— contd.

Net
- modifieation
Final Grant Actual Excess + by reappro- Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi« faving—, tﬁm. uuadjusted
priation, iure, withdrawal ( 4 or =),
surrt:lder.
1 2 3 4 13 8
Rs. Ry, Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—** 33—Public Health ""—
concld,.
Total—goncld.
Transferred—
Rs.
0. . 38,000
Non-voled { } 86,698 86,937 +-229 s +229
8. . —1,302
Voted . . . . . 41,81,000 37,62,7 —4,18,208 —3,09,343 —1,08,865

Torar GraxT NoO, 21—

0. . 80,000
8, . —8,088
Voted . . . B . 41,81,000 37,62,792 —4,18,208 —3,09,343 —1,08,866

Non-voted { } 76,017 76,008 —14 v —14

REVIEW,
Administration of Grant.

The percentages of variations in expenditure as compared with the original
and the ultimate appropriation in the year under 1eport and the preceding two
years are shown below :—

Percentage of saving
( — ) or excesa (+)

Original  Ultimate .. 88 comparod with
Yoar. appr:}:fi B SRR e Original " Oltimete
R R i o e
Rs, Re. Rs.

Voted.

1929.30 . . . . . 87,60,900 36,29,868 36,07,419 —67 —33

1980-81 . . . . .« . 40,091,000 36,88,357 36,70,239 =102 — 5

108182 . . . . . . 41,81,000 38,71,657 37,62,992 —10 —2-8
Non-voted.

1929-30 . e e e 53,000 56,495 54,890 +36 —28

1930-31 . . e e e 86,000 80,189 77,075  —10-3 —3'8

”31'32 - . . . - . aom 76.017 ?6'003 —4.9 e




Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transterred —contd. 21§
F g

Rﬂvmﬂ:— concld,

2. Savings indicate closer budgeting under non-voted while the estimate
under voted shows no improvement over that of the previous year. The
control over the non-voted portion was remarkably good.

3. Considerable savings occurred under the sub-heads B3 -2 (1), B.-2 (3) and
C.-2—Voted, It may perhaps be investigated whether a closer estimate was
not possible.

4. In view of the ultimate saving of Rs. 4,106 under the sub-head “ E.—
Pasteur Institute ”’, a reappropriation of Rs. 7,601, which was sanctioned on
23rd March 1932 from another minor head (v¢z., Grants for Public Health
Purposes), was not fully justified.



814  Grant No. 21-—Publie Health—Rewerved and Transterred—conid.
-

—

T e 21 o

ANNELURE A.

(Referred  in the note under Sub-heads B -2 (1), B.-2 (2) and B2 (8))
s P

Major Head and Bub-head. .m?‘:}gz‘;:}i on,  ox l;‘sft‘l'l:}" . g:m; !(-!; !,.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ras, Ra.
Major Head—** 33—Public Health.”'
Granis PoR Puniio Hrartn PURPOSES—
TRANSFERRED.
(i) Grante-sin-1id  towards  Water  Works
Schrmes-—
Rural Water Supply . . . . 2,560,000 2,24,207 (a) —25,738
Asan<ol Water Supply . . . . 5,000 5,000
Chandpur Water cupply . . . . 21,000 21,000 s

'autiiirn Water Works Exteusion . . 785 735 ves
English Bazar Water S1pply . 26,500 10,000 (a) - 16,500
Hooghly-Chinsura Water Works Exlension . 10,000 10,000 e
Barisal Water Works Extengion . . 29,567 16,000 (a) —18,567
Jalpaiguri Water Works . . . 10,000 e (4) —10,000
Rajehahi Water Works . R . . 1,000 (c) —1,000

ToTAL . 3,63,802 2,87,002 ~(8,800
(€] Grants-in-aid towards Sewerage Schemes—

«Murshidabad Con-ervaney . . . . 4,000 3,600 —400
D'rainsge of Cnlcutta Fringo Area . . 44,000 43,174 — 8
Titagarh Sowerage Extension . . . 61,660 51,766 (d) +100
Bhatpara Bewerage . . . . . 1,560,000 1,/0,000

ToTAL . 2,409,666 2,48,640 —1,124

(@) It has been oxplained that the eniire protision was not required for expenditure within the yeas,
(b) Asthe Jalpaiguri Municipality took up the tube wells portion of the scheme witn fands available at their

dAlwpossl, no grant was required during the year

{¢) The scheme co1ld not be proceeded Lith'nl loca] contribitions were not forkhooming,

(d) Covered by reappropriation,



Grant No.-Ql—Public Health—Reserved and Transferred— cun/d. 215

P

ANNEX®RE A—concld.

al Agtun] E
Major Head and Sub-head, apg:clugir’;sttnn. up:ndlll.‘luro. S:m{(:)}.
1 2 3 4
[N Rs. Ra.
Major Head—** 33- -Publis Health '"---
concld
GrAnTs POR FPuBirc HEAITR PuRposis—
‘T rANSPERRED—COnCI,
‘iif) Other Schemes—
Improvement of Hastings . . . 6,000 4,772 ~22§
Free Vaccination Grant . . . . 50,000 650,000
-+
Maternity and Child Welfare . . . 40,000 34,715 (d) --5,2%8
-

Augmentation Grant . . . . 9,42,000 9,41,102 - 898
Rural Public Health Units . . . 12,C0,000 057,873 (e) —2,42,127
Vacciration Inspectivg Staff . . . €4,000 40,159 (a) —14,84]1
Contribution to the Indian Research Frnd

Asgocintion for rese.rch into the modo

of transmission of hala.azar . . . . 6,500 (f) +8,500
Erpenditure in comnection with sanitary

amangements for the embarkation and

diembarkation of pilgrims daring the

Guvga Sagor Mela . . . . 928 (f) +028
Payment to British Empire Leprosy Relief

Association for leprosy work in Bengal . e 2,884  (f)4e3,884
Expenditure in connection with vaecination

of pilgrims during the Haj pilgrimage

durlog 1929-30 and 1930-31 . . 276 (f) +2%6

ToTAL . 23,01,000 20,48,200 —32,52,791

{a) Tt har been explained 1hat tho entire provision was not required for expenditure wi*hin the year,

{d) Due to genersl retrenchmen of expendi ure,

) Due muiLly to inability on tho part of the cerinin District Boards to fulfi] the qonditions attiohing ta the

l"l‘}}-, Cgvered by reappropriation,



216  Grant No. 21— FPublic Health—Reserved and Transiqrsdl—concld.

- -

ANNEXURE B.
(Referred to in the note under sub-head ol 23

The nature of the transactions under *‘ Suspense ” is explained in para-
graph 8 of the Appendix to the Memorardum of the Public Accounts Commit-
tees in India.

Details of the transactions for the year 1931-32 under the head “38—
Public Health —Works—Transferred—Suspenee >’ are given below :—

Oponing  poise  Credits, Net Closing

R balance, actuals.  balance,
1 2 3 4 5 e
Rs. Ras. Ra. Ras. Ra.
Purchases . . . . . -1,661 99,8425 99,053 §v2 —1,089
-
Miscollane ,us  advances (Sanitary _
works advances] . . . . 634 257 806 —B1.9 25
Total . . —1,127 09,922 99,859 63 —1,064

The credit balance of Rs 1,089 shown in column 6 against * Purchases ”
represents the value of stores received but not paid for during the year and
the debit balance of Rs. 25 against * Miscellaneous advances ” represents
the balance recoverable from local or other bodies on account of sanitary

works done for them.



urant No. ?2—Agriculture-- Keserved and lransierred, avr4
Ses~also Report on the Accounts.

D e — L I A . &S '
Net
‘r’nodiﬂutlnn Romaind
Final Grant Aotual ré-a - m
Major Head and Sub-head, or & p::l? lx;ﬁ::ll- ,}.“,“l‘,‘.‘; + ’mu'llff nmdj:-z:-'l
priation. ture, “ oW I.hd;:'ll (+ or —,)
surrender,
1 2 8 4 5 ]
Ra, Rs Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 33—Agriculture.”
A.~—~AGRICULTURE—
A -1.—Reserved—
A.-1 (I), Pay of Oflicors—
Ra.
0. . . 14,94
Non-voted 10,476 10,367 —109 —102 -
8. (a) . . —id64

The appropriation was redured in view of the change due to the transfer of an officer
of the Lloyd Botanie Garden, Darjoeling, to the Royal Botanic Garden, Caleutta.

A.-1(2) Pay of Establishment—

0. n . 1021
Non-voted 9,595 9,305 —290 —396 —194
S.(h) . . —b618
A.-1 (3). Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
[o. . . 3,26
Non-voted 3,239 2,662 —677 —677
8. . . =—30

Mainly due £o less exponditure on iravelling allowance under ' Other Supeivisiug Staff*
in the excluded niea.

A.-1 (4). Bupplies and Servicos—
0. . 3,190
Non-voted 3,030 2,992 —38 . —38
8, (g) . —I160

A,-1 (). Contingencies—
0. . 29,08
Non-oa!ad{ 28,174 328,138 —36 +198 gy ~304
S.(d) . —862

The appropristion was reduced mainly in view of smaller expenditure on renta, rates and
taxes under * Sericulture’ in the excluded area.

(a) nnotlon;:il opn 27th February 1033,

.,
[1.)] —a78 sanctioned on 37th Febroary 1088,
00 ., «» Sl:t July 1931,
—818
(e) 42 sanotioned on Slst July 1831,
—72 » +» 37th Ke 1033,
-—30
-——102 ! sanotioned on Blst July 1981.
“]._"o ” » 27th I‘eﬂmlq 1932,

—802



218 Grant No. 22—Agriculture-—Reserved and Transferred - conid.

= ¥ . - e —

et
‘viodd ieation
Fina) Grant Aotual Remainder
A . Expendi- Excees +* by re-appro-
Hdnr Head and Bub-head, o‘;l'lﬂl;mg, ’iﬂ:‘; Su\rlns—. o :I’i:ltri‘?.'] ‘;n:-dil‘!.ﬂ-‘-ﬂi
lurro?rdw.
1 2 3 4 [ ]
Rs. Re, Ra. IRs. Rs.
Major Head * 34—Agriculture ""—
conid.
A —AGRIOULTURE—contd.
A.-1.—Reserved—roncld,
A.-1 (8). Grants-in-aid, Contribn.
tions, ete.—
Non-voled . . . . 1,765 1,740 — 35 .e —25
rounding—
Er R
0. . . 8%
Non-voted —316 - +316 - +316
8.(a) . —908
A,-2.—Transferred—
A2 (1). Pay of officers—
. . 1,09,320
Non-voted 1,00,576 97,787  <=0778 —2,040 —788
S.(3) . —8,745

Due mainly to the leave salary of an officer baving been drawn in England, charge of
jucasbents and perventago cut.

Yoted . . . . . . 1,44,936 1,35,677 —0,388 —8,147 —3,211

The original appropriation was reduced mainly on necount of the percentage cut in sa'ary.
The ultimate saving occurred under * Botanieal wund other Public Gardens » (Rs. 2,362) due
to change of incumbents and _under ¢ Other Supervising NStaff* ( Rs. 865 ) on account of

Wtoppage of increment of un officer and leave vacancy.
w

A2 (2). Pay of Establishment . 375,720 867,488 —8283  —495 —7,787

Due mainly to smaller expenditnre under (1) “ Other Supervising Staff »* ( Rs. 13,245)
owing to non-drawal of arrear increments, non-utilisation of the provision for leave allow-
ances nnd percentage cat in pay amt under (2) * Botwmcal and other Public Gardens ”
(Rs. 1,191) owing t) vacaucies remaining nnfilled, partly counterbalanced by larger ex.
penditure under “ Agricultural Experiments ** ( R, 6,662) owiug to entertunment of addi-
tiunnl gtaff in connection with the schemes for improvement of cattle and experiments
on bebalf of the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research.

(@) Sanctioned on 27th February 1033,

Rs,
(b) — 7,718 sanotloned on 27th kebreary 1032,
—1,082 » w Slst March 1032,

—B,745



Grant No. 22— Agriculture -Reserved and Transferred— conld. 219

Net
ifoati
Final Grant _Aotual Exe ?;dre-:;pr‘:;: Remainder
Major llead and Sube-head, or Appro-  Bxpomlie ""{" +  “priation, unadjusted
printion, ture. Saving=—.  yithdrawal (+ or —).
nrlv::\der.
1 2 8 4 ] L}
Ru. R, Ra. Re. Rs.
Major Head—* 34—Agriculture’’—
conld,
A, —AQRIOULTCRE—COn!d,
A2, —Transferred—eontd.
A.-2 (3).—Allowancces, honoruria, ete,—
Rs.
(¢ . 16,759
Non-vvtod 11,968 15,294 + 326 + 2,40  —1,714
8. (a) —L791

The original appropriation was reduced in view of nun-utilisation of the full prevision for
cost of passages and truvelling allowance under ¢ Other Supervising Staff*’.  The resppra-
priation of Rs. 2,040 was made to cover tho cost of psssages of an officer of the Royal iota-
nic Garden. The ultimate saving vccorred mnainly under * Superintendence” (Ks. 86Y)
owing to abandopment of some tonrs by an officer who was required to be present at head-
quurters for urgent work.

Voted . . . . . L14,570 1,053,467 —9,103 —6,244¢  —2,850

Due mainly to (a) non-utilisation of the provision for cost of passages (Rs. 3,280) and less
expenditnre on travelling allowance (Rs. 2,087) under * Other Supervising Staff », (b) less
expeudituie under “* Agriculture Schools *’ chicly on account of paymont of smaller allow-
aocey to teachera undor traiving (Rs. 4,001). (c) swaller expenditure nunder * Saperinten-
dence ** (Its. 1,303) on acconnt of curtailment of tour aud postponement of meeting of the
Boatd of Agricultare, partly counterbalanced by larger expeaditure under (d) * Agricul-
tural Kxperiments ** on account <f traveiling allowances of temporary establishment enter-
tuived in connection with the scheme for the improvement of cattle (R4, 1,387).

A2 (4).—Supplics and Servites 82,200 85,340 + 3,059 + 7,621 —d4,402

The net modification was the result of additions mainly wnder (1) **Agricultural Expori.
ments ** (Rs. 4,361) for carrying ont certain schemes of research, under (2) *¢ Experimental
Farms ** (Rs. 6,509) and under (3) ** 8ericalture >’ (Rs. 1,260) in view of larger expenditure
on the purchase of seeds. implements and other charges and deductions under (4) * Division-
al 8ced Btores ™ (Rs. 3,666) and (5) * Botanical and otber Pablic Gardens” (Ke. 700). The
ultimatoe saving occurred mainly ander “ Experimental Farms ».

A.-8 (6).—Contract Contingencies . 51,200 51,125 —75 ase —75
A.-2 (6).—Other Contingencies . 2,97,116 2,00,753 —G,564 —3,088 —3,276

Dae mainly to cheaper rate of labour charges and oxercise of economy.

A.-2 (7).—CGrauts-in-aid, Contribu-
tions, et¢. . . . . 89,190 37,167 —2,033 —820 —1,213

Bavings occurred wainly under * Agricultural Experiments'’ owing lo non-payment of
oontributions (Rs. 1,000) to certain Agricultural Agsociations snd smaller payment of pre-
miam to owners of bullsy for non-observauce of tke rules for maintenance.

(@) Banctioned om 27Lh February 1933,
1V-1.350 ! P



220 Grant No. 22— Agriculture—Reserved and

Translerred—conid.

Final Grant _Actaal

Net
modification

by re-appio= Remaloder
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- Expendi- ““‘,’,"_j‘ pmmﬂ’.' unadjuetod
pristion, ture, B~ withdrawal (4 or =),
or
snrrender,
1 2 8 4 ] [:]
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head —* 34— Agriculture "—
contd.
A.—AanricvLrorB—concld.
A.-2,—Transferred—concld,
A.-2 (8).—Deluct—Eutablishment
charges recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, ete. —9,180 —=9,180 —10,235 + 70b

The expenditure under “ Agricultural Experiments ” on schemes financed by the Iwperial
Council of Agricultural Rescarch has been shown here as recoveries (vide Chapter 1, para.

graph 7).

For rounding—
Non-poted . . . . -9
Voted . . . - —21 s

B.—~VETERINARY CHARGES—
B.-1.—Resworved—
B.-1 (1'.—DPay of Estublishment—
Non-rvoted - . . . 4,920 3,020

B.-1 (¥).—Allowsncer, honoraria,
ete,—

Non-voted . . . - 1,050 1,277
B.-1 (3),—Supplier and Services—

Non-voled . . a . 360 166
B.-1 (4).—Contingracies—

Non-voted . . . N 100 89

B.-1 (6) —(irants.in-nid, Contribo-
tions, ele. . . . . 120,000 1,165,000

Do to redaction in tl e grant to the Caleutta Society for
Animals.

For rounding—

Nene-voted . ' . . 270

+79 - +79
+21 e +21
—200 . —--200
+227 - 96 -+ 131
—194 —96 -89
-1 -1 ves

—1,000 —4,000 e

the Prevoution of Cruelly to

—270 (1] —i70




Grant No. 22— Agriculture—Reserved and Transferred —oontd. 221

Net
FinalGrant _ Actua] ﬁdmmm Remaind
nal Gran ctua Te-appro- emainder
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expondi- Fxcess+ istlor, unadjusted
priation. fure,  Seving—. R al (njr—-).
or
rurrender.
1 2 3 ] 1] ]
. Rs s, Rs. Re. Rs.
Major Head—* 34 -Agriculture ""—
contd.
B.—VETERIVARY CHARGES=—cuncld,
B.-2.—Transferred—
B.-2 (1).—Pay of Officors—
R
0. . . 24,000™
Non-voted 25,481 24,467 —1,014 . —1014
8. (a) . 1,481 .

The supplementary app opriation was sanctioned to mcet the excoss expenditure incurred in
1081-32 on acconnt of pay for put of March 1931 of an officer who proceeded on leave
out of [ndia from 27th March 1931 = (mde paragraph 1 (ii) of the review).

Voted . . . . . 60,130 48,304 —1,821 —492  —1,329
Due mainly to percontago cut.
B.-2 (2).—Pny of Establi:hment . 1,04,381 1,86,817 —7,664 —4,227 —3,387

Pide note ander « B.-2 (1), —Voted ™.
B.-2 (3).—Allowanees, honoraria, ate,—

0. . . 2,31

Non-voted 8,465 5,447 —d418 —dI8
S.(a) . —449

Voted . . . . . 27,620 28,047 + 427 + 8€8 —d41

B.-2 (4) —Supplics and Services . 85,90 63,493 =212 W7 —25,A01 + 38,197

The ot modification was the result of deductions unler (1) Huspitals and Dispensaries ™
(Ra 22.504) in view of less outbreak of contagious diseases and nnder (8) ‘* Veterinary
Instruction ™ (Re. 3,100) in view of economy in expenditure on the feed of animal patients.
The ultimiate excess was doe wainly to book adjustments m:de after the oluse of the year
on acconnt of supply of medical and surgica' requisites to ho-pituls and dispensaries (vide
paragraph 1 (ii) of the roview),

B.-2 (5) —CTontingencies . . 52,RO3 55,860 + 3,163 + 2,648 +815
Reappropriation of Rs, 3,100 wus sunctioned ander * Veterinary Instruction” in view
of inore s¢ in the number of animal patients in the hospital and larger expeunditure
on clectric aud otiter miscellancous chwrges, The ultimate excess was chiefly due to larger
expenditure under “ Superintendence ™ during the latter part of the yeur.
For rounding --
Non-voted . . . . 696 " —686 .. —G86

Voted . . . . . —724 - +724 . + 724
C.—Co-0PERATIVE CREDIT—

C.-1.—Reservod—
C.-1 (1).—Pay of Establishment—

0. . 4,97 .
Non-voted 4,772 4,68 & —90 - —90
(3 .—200

(a) Banotioned on 318t Mairch 19 2.
() Sunctioned on 27th Fibraary 1032,

P2



222 Grant No. 22—Agriculture -Reserved and Transterred—contd.

Not
moditiention

Fival Grant  Actual

by re-appro= Remainder

Exouvss ¢
n Head . A Expendi- rintio anadjustou
wor Had nd wab-bend cpdpre xpenil UL, Tpritlen | anadjurtes
o
aurrenrﬂcl'.
1 3 ] 4 5 4
Rs. Is. | LT Rs. R,
Major Head—" 34—Agriculture ""—
contd.
C,—C0-0PERATIVE CREDIT—
concld,
C.-1.—Reserved—eoncid,
C.-1 (2).—Allowances, honorurin,
ote.—
Rs,
0, 3,400 .
Non-voled 2400 200 +6 . }-h
L8 (v) —1,000
The original appropriation was redacol ne u mensure of economy,
C.-1 (3).—Conlingencics—
Non-voted . . . . 150 150 . e
For rounding—
. . 478
Non-voted i e .
8. (a) . -—478
C.-2,~Transferred—
0.-2 (1).—~Pay of Officer« . . 70,620 89,617 —H03 --1,100 +197

'The surrender was male in view of percentage cut in pay.

C.-2 (2),—Pay of Estublishment .  5,60,768 5,12,817 —56,036 -—52,000 —4,038

Due to non-entertrinment of ad litional auditors, peous anu Inspector for whon provision
was made in the budget and also to percentage cut in pay. (Vide Reviow, paragraph 1(iii).)

Q.-2 (8).—Allowances, honoraria,

ete. . . . L4840 1,42,200 5841 e —b5,811
Due mainly to sinaller expanditnre nnder travelling allowance.
C.-2 (4).—ontingencies . . 21,300 20,970 —330 —300 —30
C.-2 (6).—Grants-in-aid, Contritm-
tions, etc. . . 13,680 12,156 —1,12¢ —1,400 —24

Due tv reduction of grant to the Bengal Co-operative Organisation Bocioty (Rs. 1,000) and

to poor societies (Rs, 400),
For rounding . . . —203 e 4203 ota

+208

(a) Saovtloned on 27th February 1032,



Grant No. 22— Agriculture—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 223
Net
moditication
by rearpro-
Final Grant  Aotual Excuss + prlnt[ou. Remalinder
Major Hoad and Snb-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  gieiRt*  withdrawal unadjnsted
priation, tare, ving--. or (+ or =).
surrender,
1 2 3 4 5 ]
R, Ra. Iis. Ra. Re.
Major Head ** 34 Agriculture "—conc/d.
D.—Works—Transferred . . . 30,000 2,886 —I17,116 —17,000 —115

Due to the revetmont work nt the Koynl Botanic Garden huving been taken up late. (Fide
paragraph 1 (iv} of the Review).

KE,—CosTr oF STOREN PURCHABED IX
Erxaranp—

E.-1—Reserved—

Non-voted . . . . 2N) 184 —16 e —16
E-2—Transferred . . . . 4,120 2.825 —245 —320 +25
F.—Loss or Gair: by Exchange—

F-1—Resarved—

Non-voted . . . . s -1 —1 . —1

F-2—Traunsferred . . - . e —17 —17 . —17
For rounding-—

Non-voted . . . . ~—200 . -+ 200 +200

Voted e e e e —120 ... +120 .., +120
Total—

Reservod—
Rs,
o. 79,
Nonevoted 70,286 69,087 —1,198 we =—1,198
8. —8,7156
Voted . . . . « 120,000 1,16,000 —4,000 —4,000 "
Transferred—
0. 1,60,000
Nonevofod 1,50,496 146,005 —4,491 . —4,491
8. —9,504
Voted ., ., . . 23,62,000 22,10,509 —1,51,491 —1.18,535 —32,950
GRAND TOTAL—
0, 2,349,000
Non-vofed 220,781 2,15092 —5689 ., —5,689
[ S. —18,219
Voted . « . 2482000 u326,509 —1,65,491 1,23635 32950




224 Grant No. 22—Agriculture—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

REVIEW,

Administration of Grant.—Estimating and-control were generally satis-
factory during the year under review. The percentages of variations in the
important items of expenditure as compared with the original and the net
appropriations are exhibited below :—

Percentagos of s.ving—

or excoss +
Original Net Fxpondi-
Under the control of appropri  appropris i}ur; A8 com- A8 enm-
ntion, ution. “* paved with paied witl
the origi-  the net
nal appro- appropri-
printion, ation.
Re. Rs. Rs.
(?) Director of Agrienltnre—
Minor Head A.—Agriculture (ia-
cept Botan-cel and other Pubhe
Gardens).
Voted—(The expenditure s incinded in the sub-heads w der ** A-2—Transfurred **).
1930-31 . . . . 10,22,500 75,738 9,45,408 —75 —31
1031-32 , . e . . 9560600 038075 9,19,068 —39 —2

Now-rofed—(The cxpenditnre is ircluded in the sud-hends mnder A-1—Reserved, A-2 (1)
Non-rofed und A-2 (3; Non vote').

1930-81 . . . ., 1,372,600 1,894,560 1.8¢,617 —35 —14
198132 . . . . . 1236200 139,577 129,813 —47 -2

(#i) Veterinary Adviser—
Minor hesd B—Veterinary char-
ges (cxcluding Veterinary Ins-
::R;:ction and Glanders and Coll ge

).
Vited—(The expenditure is irelud(d in the sub-heads under  B-2—Transferred »’).

193081 . . ., . . 245310 208437 197,764 —I194 —37

1931-32 . . . . . 240,000 2,139'3 2,16,405 —101 +1"

Budget shows svme improvement over the previous year thcugh the
percentage of raving was stitl rather high. The provision for * Hcspitals
and Dispenearies ” under the sab-head “ B-2 (4) Supplies and rervices”” was
mainly responsible for the large saving, The provision under this sub-head
for 1932-33 has, however, been considerably reduced.

Non-vote '—(Sub-heuds B-1 (1), -1 (2), B-1 (3), B-1 (1) and prat cf the cxpenditure included
in the sub-hends B-2 (1) Non-v ted unu B-2 (3) Non-voled).
1950-31 .« . . @000 27,94 26447 —2 —53

1931-32 . . . . . 19,000 20,082 18,389 —31 —f1

The increase in the percentage of saving as compared with the ultimate

appropriation was due to the 1eap) ropriation of Rs. 1,481 under the sub-head

“B-2° (1)” from other sub-heads which seems to indicate inadequaie
knowledge of the progress of expenditure.



Grant No. 22 —Agriculture —Reserved and Transferred—contd. 226

REVIEW— contd.

Percentages of saving—

or excoss +
Original Net .
Under the control of Appropri= appropii. E'i':;';d' as Com-  na com-
ation, ation, " pmied with paed wicth
the origi-  the net
nal appro- appropri-
priation. ation.
Rs, R, Rs,
(i%1) Registrar of Co-operative Societion—
Minor Head—C.—Co-operative
Credit—
Voted —(8ub-heads under * C-2—Tran«furred *'),
193031 . . . 1,753,000 746573 7,44854 —-37 —2
19s1.82 . . . . 823,000 7,08200 757,859 —70  —13

The expenditure under the sub-head «“ C-2 (2) Pay of Establischment ”
fell short of the amount voted by the Council by Rs. 56,936, :c.e., 99 per
cent. The estimate was thus too high. Tt may be investigated whether
it was not possible to frame a closer estimate,

Non-voted—(Sub-lieads under * C.1—Reoserved ),

1930-31 . . . . . 8,000 8,468 8,431 —83 -4
1931-33 . . . . . 9,000 7,322 7,238 —19-6 -1

The saving as compared with the original appropriation was due mainly
to economy, vede note under ¢ C-1 (&) Allowances, honoraria, ete. 7.

{ir) decrofary, Agriculture and Indus-
tries Department—

Minor Head—Works—
Votad—-(Slib-lmd “D”).

1930-31 . . . . . 85,000 6,769 6,786 —80G
1031-32 . . . . 20,000 3,000 2,885 -865 —38

The bulk of the orig'nal appropriation under ¢ Works ” was not ttilised.
It maf.y perhaps be investigated whether the full provision was justifiable,
and if so, whether the non-utilisation could not have been avoided. (Vide
explanatory note under sub-head D.)

Financial Irregularity.

2. Loss of fees in a hosprtal.—Various amounts aggregating Rs. 4,029
on acconnt of fees due 10 Government for treatment of animals at a hospital
were found to be irrecoverable and written off by Government during the
period from May 1929 t> December 1930. An investigation into these cases
was made by the audit office with a view to see whether the mles for the
admission of animals into the hospital and for the realisation of Government
dues were sufficient to safeguard the financial interests of Government,



296 Grant No. 22— Agriculture -Reéserved and Transferred—concld.

REVIEW —coneld.

It was found that the existing rules provide that

{r) all accounts must bo settled and charges paid Dbefore any animal is
removed from the hospital,

(¢/) advances of money must be made by the owners for the treatment of
animals, when necessary, and

\#s) three notices should be sent at intervals of a week before an animal
due for removal, can be sold for recovering the hospital charges.

lustances were noticed in which the rule in clause (¢) above was not

observed. Tt was ulso reported that advances of money were not taken in all
L& - . o . -

cases, The period of 3 weeks ullowed for the issue of notices of discharge of
animals appeared to be unduly long. It was, therefore, suggested for the
consideration of the Local Government that the rules might be so amended
as to provide for a compulsory advance being tiken from the owners of
animals and that the period between the date on which an animal is due for
removal and that on which it can be dispased of by sale or otherwise to
defray expenses be curtailed. Government have accepted the suggestion
and ameuded the rules by making the payment of advance of money com-
pulsory, such advance Leing replenished as soon as it is exhausted, and by
curtailing the period of retention of animals after they become due f)r removal
and before they can be sold, to 16 days only.

Losses :—'The total loss under this head written off during the year 1931-32, amounted to
Rs. 11,180 only, the major portion of w hich, ¢iz., Re. 6,683 relatcd 1o los-es due to normal wear
nhd tear of plants, machinery, tools, cte.. ete  The balance consists of (1) 66 items amounting to
Iis. 4,182 representiug loss of animnle that died or became uscless im sevesal cattle tarms and

(2) several itews of loss of stores, ete,, due to drvage and wastage for which, in the opinion of the
hend of the depariment, nobody can be held responsible,



Grant No. 23-—Industries—Reserved and Translerred. 227

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Grant  Actual ?wnl:“ﬁg? Remaind
" y pr emainder
1, A di- Ezcoss 4
Major Hoad and Sub-head Gristloz. “taro.  Saving = wmtd%lwal ey
anmmder
1 : 3 3 4 3 o
Rs. Ras. Rs. Re. Rs.
Major Head —** 35 Industries *’.
A, —INDUSTRIES—
A.-1—Resorved—
A.-1(1)—Pay of Ofice:s—
R,
( 0. 15,550
Non-voted 1175 14900 — —278 ... ~275
(8. (¢ —875
robed L . . . . 12,530 12,093 —437 -—275 ~-162
A -1(2)—TPny of Establishment . 11,130 10,134 —996 —000 —96
Due to percentage cut in pay.
A.~1(3)—Allowanees, honurnarin,
ote—
< 3,740
Non-poted g 3,207 8,105 —102 ... —102
(8. (a) —533
Voted o+ . . . . 5,400 5,244 —166 —112 —44
A.-1(4)—Supplies and Services . 700 131 —569 —350 —219

A.-1(5)—Contingeucies . . 6,600 4320 —2,180 —1,800 —380
Due to observance of strict economy.

A.-1(8)—Grants-in-aid, Contribu-
tions, Donations, etc.—

Non-voted . . . . 6,000 6tm vee s -

For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . 210 e —210 " —810
Voted . . . . . 240 see —240 o —240

A,-2—Transferred—
A.-2(1)~—Puy of Officers—

0. 27,000

Non-votrd i
8. (1) —379

} 96,631 26,965  —856  —996 —60

(¢) Banctioned on bth March 1933,
(L] . on 26th February 1033,



228 Grant No. 23—Industries—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

N et
ll:mdlﬁealtnn R {nde
Final Grant Avtoal Excess + ¥y ralplzro— emaicder
vd Sub- . or Appro-  expendi- - riation,  in.dyust.
Mujor Head and Sub-head 1lrlnri':m. I:ure. Baving =+ o thdrawal (+ or =),
or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 [ 1 [}
Ras. R, IR, Ras. Re,

Major Head “ 35 Industries **—oon/d.
A.—INDURTRIES—onld,
A.-2-—Trunsferred—ontd,

A. 2(1)—Pny of Officers—coneld.
Voted . . . . . 1,82680 1,609,171 —I13,6090 —11,691 —1,818
Due mninly to (1) pereentage ent in salary, (?) vacancies in techuienl and indust iul sclools

and (8) appointwent of the Principal of a weaving instibute and certain teachers in other
Lechnical and industrial schools vn lower rntes of pav,

A 2(2)—Pny of E<tablishment . 1,33,376 126,283 —7,008 -—4,744 —2,840

Due mainly to cut in salary, de) atition, less expenditure on leave allowances and sppoint
meut «u rednced pay iu the j ost of Sajeriot ndont of Toxtile Demunstrnt ons,

A2 (3)—\llowaneces, honoraria,

ete.—
Rs,
0, 2,000
Non=v. ted { E 1,920 2112 +192 4296 —104
8 (a) —80
Yoted . . . . . 21,740 17,713 —4,027 —2,435 —1 592

Due muinly to (1) non-utilisation of 4 por cent. of tho travelling allowance graut asa
mensure of retrenchment, (2) less fr quent changes in the coeutrrs of demounstration paities
and (3) non-encashment of severnl travelling nllowance bills of the nutlying schools during
the year. (F7ide psragraph 2 (2) (a) of the review )

A-2 (4)—Supplies und ervices . 20,704 29,650 —164 +4"0 —554
A-2 |B)—Coutruct contingencics . 6,524 0,774 +250 +451 —101

A-2 (8)—Other contingencies . 04,625 81,868 —12,757 — 8,751 —4,008

The provision was redueed in view of (1) smallcr expenditure on house-rent (Rs. #,0850),
(2) le s fr quent n ovement of the Teripatetic Weaving Schools (Rs. 1,0600) and (3 curtail-
ment of expendi ure (Bs {t1). The nltimute sav'ng wur chictly due to (1) ecomumy in
Director’s office (Bn, 841), (2) less expenditure at the laborutory in co nection with develop-
ment of industries (Ra. 1,483) and (3) adjustment of the cost of raw mnterials for Technical
and Inda-trial Schools huving becn made under the sub-head A-2 (4) instead of uncer this
sub-head under whith prcvicion was muade (Re. 1,734). (77ide paragiaph 2 (2) (a) of the re-
view.)

A.-2 (7)—Sdholarships . . . 50,500 43,42 —7,008 —b.000 —2,008

The Pro\iniun for scholarships in Industrial Fchools wis reduced in view of (1) incligibility
of candidates for st'pends in the Sel'ool of Mince at Dhanbad and (2) no »tate Technical
Scholais having been sent out daving the yenr. ‘The ultimate saving wrs due malinly to
ahsence of stijendiaries and non-presentation of stipend bills by certaiu W eavi: g Scuools,
(Vide yarugraph 2 (£) (u) of the rinview,)

(a) Fanctloned on 25th Februsry 1933,



Grant No. 23—-Industries—Reserved and Transferred—oontd. 229

—— e o —————— —

Net
Flual Grant Aotual :gcn‘llllutinn R ind

nal Gran® otu reappro- Remainder

Major Head and Rub-head . or Appro- expendi- Fﬁﬁ;“_t p:;-latizfl. unadjusted

priation. ture. E=:  withdrawal (4 or=).
or

surrouder,
1 2 3 4 5 [}
Ry, Rs. Rs. Rs. R,

Major Head * 35 Industries **—conid.

A.~=INDUsTRIEE—CONCId.

A.-2—Transforred-—coneld.

A..2 (B)—Grants-in-aid to Technical and
Indnstrinl Schools . . . . 2,55000 2,12,236 —42,764 —39,000 —3,704

Due mainly to (1) reduction in the an.ounts of grant.io-aid to the Celenita and Kanehrn-
pura Teclnieal Scheols, (2) discontinunnce of grant-in-mid to the Jumshedpur Technieal
TIn-titute and () withholding of grints due to rou-fulfiln ent of conditions by a large number

"of schools. (7 ide pavigraph 2 (2) («) of the revicw.)

A -2 (@)—Miscellaneons . . . 98,000 24916 —3,(84 —356 —2,728

Tills in connection w th the unnoul Techinical School exumination held in January 1932
and {the Diploms examination coull oot be drawn  Lofore tho #1st Mnveh 1932, (Vide
Review, paragraph 2 (2) (3).)

A.-2 (10) —Deduct—Extablishment char-
ges recovernble from other Govein-
ments, Departments, etc. . . =5,700 —4704 LO0G .. +4-006

The actual recovery from the Hibar und Ori-sa Government for the share cost of the Bengal
Tauning Institute prored smaller than unticipated.

For rounding . . . . ' —419 . + 449 .. + 419

B.—CI1NCHONA PLANTATIONS—

Reserved—
Ra.
. (0. 39,000
Non-vuted { E B 40,7882 47,891 —1.891 . —1,691
8. (c]' 10,782

The supplementa y appropriation was 1equnired and.r“ Pay of Otficers >’ (Rs. 7,665) on
account ofv leave grauted to some officers and cliarge of incumbenfs ard under * Allowances,
honoratia, ete.” (Rs. 3,127) on  account of cost «f passages. The ullimnte saving wns due
muinly te an officer’s swlery for Fobruary 1982 not having bcou druwn witl in the year.

Voted . . . . . . 32,000 310109 —681 —D874 42,088

The net modification was the result of deductions under (1) “ Pay of Officers ® (Rs. 1,638)
on oeroutt of (hange of incun bents, nnder (1) * Fupplies and Forvices ' (Rs. 4,836) on
acccunt of less expend.ture on carrisge, packirg and d:stribution charges, snd ander (is)
« Egtoblishment chaiges payuble to other Goverrments, D'epartments, ete.” (Rs.4,900) on
neconn! «f smauller debit in connection with rurvey und preparation of a record of rights of
the Cinchcna Pla: tation at Mungpco, partly countertalar ced by an incre: se nuder ** Contin.
gevcien ” (Rs. 1400), to » ect the exira cost incurred on the maufecture of quinine tablets
owing to lurger den ands. The ultimate excess wos due wainly to larger expenditure cnder
« Euppliesand 8: rvices ” (Rs. 6,2R]) on accom t of increaved rate of custens duty. (F7ide

Review, paragraph 2(i)(a).)

(#) Bauctloued om 6ib March 1632,




230 Grant No. 23 --Industries—Reserved and Transterréd — conid.

Final Grant Actual lnodiﬂcltlnn Rermaind
. na. ran etua Excers 4 ‘uppl‘l}- emainder
M Hoad and Suh-head, A - E di- pri
wor Tead and e Cbinton. e sevig—. RO SRR,
uurrgl:dcr.
1 2 3 4 5. I
Has, Rs. Re. Iis, Re.
Major Head ** 35—Industries **—conc/d.
C.—CosT OF STORES PURUHASED IN
ENGLAND.
C.-1—lieserved . . . . 32,200 28,787 —3,613 —2,880 —733
Due Lo reduction 10 indeuts.
C.-2— Transferred . . . . 200 156 —45 —45
D.—L.o0a8 OR GAIN BY KXCRANGE,
D.-1—Reserved . . . . —144 —144 . —144
D.-2—Transferred . . . . o 13 413 “e +13
For roundirg—
Non-voled . . . - 500 e 4500 . + 500
VYoted . f . . G010 — 000 .- - 900
Total —
Reserved—
Rs.
0. 64,000
Non-voled { . . 73,874 71,896 —1,978 —1,978
8. 9,874
Voted . . . . . 395000 3,79,674 —16,326 —16,191 + 865
Transfurred
0. 29,000
Non-voled { } . . 28,541 £8,377 —164 " —164
8, —459
Voted . . . . . 7,97,000 %7,07,377 -—89,623 -—71,226 —I18,397
Graud Total—
0. 93,000
Non-voted { } . . 103415 100,273 —2,142 vee —2,142
8 9415
Voted . e+« . 11,92,000 1087,001 —1,01,9040 —87,417 —17,632




Grant No. 23— Industries— Reserved and Transferred— conid.

231

REVIEW,

Administration of (irant.—The percentages of variations in expenditme
as compared with the original and the net approprintion during the year
under review and the preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Porcentage of waving—
or excess +
Orignnl  Net Exvendi- " cdwith ! e i
Year, u.ppg:}; : in- app:;:.)rll:.rin- u}“- “;;-‘ir%i;:i‘ net_appro-
tion, priation,
Rs. Re. Re.
Voted.
190930 . . . L2500 12,42,1910 11,81,919 -~—75 —4
1930.31 . . . . . 12,73,000 11,78.830 11.68,08: —B2 —9
198132 . . . . 11,62,000 11.04,58% 10.87,061 —88 —1'6
Nom-voled.

1929-30 . . . . . &4 000 86,025 83,037 —11 —3'5
1930 31 . . .. . 89,000 79,550 77,014  —-136 —3e2
1931-32 . . . . . 93,000 1,02415 1,00,273 +78 —

9. The sdministration of the

Grant by the different controlling officers

in ehown separately in the comparative statement furnished below : —

Under the control of—
(1) Eloctrical Adviser—

Minor Head—A.—Industiie-—

Rererveld—
Voted.
1930‘3 l. . L] - - 1]
1931-32 . . . . '
Non-roled.
1930-31 . . . . .
1981.32 . . . .

(2) Director of Industries—

Minor Head—A.—Indostries—
Transferied—
Yoted.

1030-31 . . . . .
1951-82 . . . . .

51,000 48,118 44,731 13 4 —29
36,6C0 33,063 31,9:2 —12:5 —35
19,500 18,592 18,005 -7 -32
8,351,000 7,76,622 7.58.7¢3 —108 -—%-3
706000 7,24774 7,07,209 —11°1 -2



232 Grant No. 23—Industries—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

REVIRW—conid. -
Percentag of saving—
Or excess +
as com

. . . a3 compars

Original Net = Expeadi. o4 Wit ed with
Year, appropria= appropria- T U o original v appr -

tion, tion. ) np;ili-:gﬂn- priation.

Rs Rs. Re,
(2) Director of Industries—concld.
A.— Industries—Transferred—concld.
Non-voted.

1930-31 . . . . . 89000 86000 34,615 —11'2 —33
1931-32 . . B . . 35,000 84,541 34,377 —18 —5

(a) Fromn the following table, it will appear that there is still a tendency
to overestimate the requirements nnder the sub-heads noted below :—

Origiual Peicenlage
Year. appropria- Expenditure. of
tion, saving.
Rs, Rs,

A.-3 (3). —Al'ownnees, honoraris, ete.—Voted—

1930'3 1 . . . - . . . . 23. 820 1 7,573 202

1931-32 . . . . . . . . 21,740 17,715 185
A.-2 (6).—Other Contingencies—

1930.31 . . . . . . . . 1,08,227 88,6K6 18

1931.32 . . . . . . . . 9‘,625 81,848 184
A.-2 (7).—Scholarships—-

1930-31 . . . . . . . 53,000 43,184 179

1931.32 . . . . . . . . 60,500 43,492 139
A -2 (8).—Grants-in-a" 1--

103031 . - . . . . . . 2,78.000 2,16,327 153

103182 . .+ e e ... 2,55,000 2,12,230 168

(6) Under the sub-head “ A.-2 (9).—~Miscellaneous ” the expen-liture of
Rs. 24,916 fell short of the originl and the net appropriation by i1:01 per
cent. and 9'86 per ¢ nt. respectively. The relevant figures for the two years
ending 1931-32 under this sub-head are given below. It may be investi-
g ted whether closer estimate and better control of expenditure were not
possible :—

l‘:!plmdi- Excess + Net Remainder

Your. Buodget, tare Suving —. mo&y!llea- u?dg;mad
Rs. Rs Rs. Re. Res.

193031 .« . . . . 28000 25340 —2,660 325 -—2,336
193182 . . . . . 23000 24916 —308% —356 2,798



Grant No. 23 —Industries —Reserved and Transterred—contd. 233

REViEW—Cconéd.

Porcentage of snving —
or excess +

Original Net Expendi- l:&'t:!;&nr- “;ﬁ{rﬁ
Yenr, uppropria- appropria- tIu::. original m.?t appro-
tion. tion. umgggrm- priation.
o Rs, s, Rs
Under the control of—
(3) Banerintendent. Cinchonn Pluntations—
Minor Hend —B,—Cinchona Plantations— Reserved —
Voted,
193031 . . . . . . 336000 323500 335157 —_— +26
1031-32 . . . . . . 3,2%,000 3.16,126 3,19,100 —21 + 9
Non-voted
193031 . . . . . . 50,000 43330 42,399  —152 - 24
1031-32 . . . . . . 39,000 49,782 47,891 +21'8 —38

(2) From the appropriation of Re. 54,800 under the primary unit
“Jupplies and Services—V oted” subordinate to the minor head “B.—Cinchona
Plantations—Reserved—Voted 7, Rs. 3 436 was surrendered in February 1932
to provide for non-veted service under the same minor head, but the vot.d
expenditure under th: primary unit was not kept within the reluced
appropriation as requircd by the Financial Rules, This would seem to
indicate defective control over expenditure., The figures under the primary
unit “ Suppliea and Services— Voted ”’ are exhibited below :—

Percentage of saving—

or excees +
Oririnal N + A% vompar- as compar-
rigina Net cxnondi, ¢4 With
approprin. appropria- l"’;'ll:r:dl original with
tion, tion. °  appropria- net appro-
tion. priation.
Rs. Rs. Its,
54,800 49,964 £6,245 +2'6 +126

Finaneial Irregularity.

3. Charges on account of a private eraminateon horne by Gurernment.—
During the local inspection of the accounts of an office on which had
devolved the duty of conducting the examinntions of a private examiuning
budy since the year 1920, it was noticed that all stamp and stationery
required in connection with these examinations were supplield from the office,



234 Grant No. 23—Industries—Reserved and Transferred—-concld.

Review-- concld.
Financial Irregularity— concld.

the cost thereof being charged to Government. The value of stamps
thus supplied during 1929-30 amounted to about Rs. 159 while that supplied
in previous years amounted to about Rs. 90 a year. No separate account
baving been kept of the stitionery consumed for the exnminations, its value
could not be ascertained. As there were no orders of Government to meet
the charges from general revenues, the case was reported tv Government
who ordered that in future no expenditure should be incurred from
general revenues for conducting the examinations, and also that the use of
service postage stamps and Goverument stationery for the purpose should be
discontinued.

4. Unnecessary expenditure on account of annual bonuses.—During the
local inspection of the accounts of an Industrial school for 1930-31, it was
noticed that 8 annual bonuses of Rs. 30 each, which were canctioned under
an order of the Eastern Bengaland Assam Govern.nent dated the 10th June
1907, still continued to be distributed among the staff, although the strength
of the school and the pay of the staff had since undergone a thorough change.
As the circumstances under which the bonuses were originally sanctioned
were not explained in the Government order, the matter was brought to the
notice of the Local Government for deciding whether, in view of the present
altered circamstances, the bonuses should still be allowed without a fresh
sanction. [he Local Goveinment on the recommendation of the Ilead of
the Depiurtment ovderel their discontinuance with effect from the year
1931-32.

Losses,—The total Joxa under th's head written off doring the year 1831-32, swounated to
Rs. 353 ouly, the injor portion of which, viz, R+ 144 rclated to losees dne to normal wear
and tear of plants, macbiicry, tools, vte,, ete. The balance consista of (1) 2 items, wiz,, Rs. 21
representitg loss by theft, ete.,in a ce-tain institation and (2) several itexns of loss of stores, ete.,
due to dryage and wastage for which in the opinion of the heal of the depariment, nobody can
he held responsible.



w ﬂﬂ. .24 Miscellansous Domtmnts-—nwni and !M 235
.’-_\_q . (See also Report on the Accounts.) -

-

N 2 o
4 modifleation, « ‘

" e by reappro-
g . Final Grant  Actual Fxcem 4 priation, femainder
 Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- E ;]:vndi- -B'x S+ withdrawal anadjusted
Rk priation, ture, PR r (Hor=), i oy
o i : surrendefl I g
- 1 2 3 i W By .,,, i .
e &
" . 2 .
5 Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs 5 T Rs.
Major Head ** 37-—Miscellaneous De=
I'lrlm'ﬂh "”_ o e L CaRR 4
W e
A.—Inspector of Factories—
Reserved—
s, -
. GO 500 : v
- Nou-voted : 806 224 —76 i —76
5 (5. (a) —2005 g
Yoted* . . . . . 158000 1,39,461 —18,589 —15300 —3,239
(¢ "
"5 ’* ‘ia"mg‘a peenrred under (¢) “ Pay of Officers * (R<.9,383) dne to vacancy, leave ont of
I Indis apd percentage cut in salaries, under (i7) *“ Pay of Establishment * (Rs. 1,193) due
i mainly te non-ubiiization of the provision for lecave allowance, vacancy and percentage cut
in pay, under (iii) * Allowances, honoraria, ete.,”” (Rs. 0,323) owing to reduction wmade in
the rate of motor ear and compensatory allowances, non-drawal of allowanees due to vacancy
@ 'and Td cartailment of tour and under (iv)  Contingencies ” (Rs. 2,635) due mm'l)
o % i t.hireg;.s of offices. -
a.n-mvfnglal Sta tistios— » PRPNLE: S
B.-1—Reserved o 138 +158 +190  —s2
% B.3—Traveferred . . . 600 314 —286 ~240° —46
d ©.—Preservation and ranslation of
r A__nciant Munuseripte—=Reserved . 6,200 6,200 e veu it
mﬁ'hdm-e-mnervod——
¥ !W ‘! "q a n
)
o AL 5 0. 4,000
. ,-'-., ‘Non-voted { g 4,500 4,609 + 109 41209
¢ ; 8. (b) 500
. a’\-‘,
-Bue to larger expenditure on remuaneration to examiners,
oo
}s Y&tad g uid . - " 9,000 8,707 —293" —203
Bt o iy h™ . "
21 y N
' E.—Miscellaneous—Reserwed . . . 68,700 66,020 —2,674 ~2,205 —400
* -
.\ J* G ‘;’ # Mainly under “ Cost of passagos™ 3 ",
- F.-Admln.ilirnuon of the Teade Dis- v
ntel Invut 'Fstmn Act—Reserved 2,000 —2,000 —2,000 o
. .f;? ‘ T‘. L " here was no expenditure in connection with trade disputes. o 3%
B - £ 4
\JLI A b (a) Sanctioned on 26th Febra 1032, 3 ;
: (3) Sanctioned on 16th March 1032, b e
v 350 '



936 Grant No. 24—Miscellaneous Departments—Reserved and Transierred

"* contd.
4’ —}
o
mi on .
Fioal Grant  Actual s‘.‘:f; 8+ by rea Remainder
nllor Head snd Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi- §— pristion, unadjosted
piation. ture. wllh%rurll (+ or —px'
r
surrender. &
1 bw 2 3 4 5 ]
2k —
— v kil
Rs. Ra Ra, Ra, .
Major Head ** 37 —Miscellaneous
Departments '*—concld.
G.—TInspection of Motar Vuhiclew—
Reserved . . . . aes 15 +15 +8 +7
H.—Gazotteer und Statistical momo- . .
irs—Reserved - . - . 4,000 384 - 3,616 ——1,500 —2,116

L

Due to gon-employment of the full staff for compilation of the 1B volume of the District
Gazetteer. It hns been explamed thut it was not possille to anrrender a larger amount as the

disbursing officer failed to report savings 1 time.

For roun dinf—
-

Resorved—
Non-goted o . 4 - . -—500 . + 600 . + 500
+ Voted - . . . . 500 wee - 500 --258 -—249
Total Reserved—
Rs.
ed { o 4'000} 4,300 533 5 .
Non-vot 4,83 + 633 .o b + 58
s, . 800 " d
v &
Voted . . . . 2,48,4(0  2,20,081 —27449 =21,120 8,824
i
Trageferred . . . . . 600 314 —286 —240,4 "+'=b48
’u
GRAND TOTAL—
¥ { O, . 4,000} 4300
onsvoted 4,838 + 633 e + 538
8. 800 »
Voted s s« . 240000 2,21,266 —2%735 —21,365% —a,370

—y



Grant No. 24— Miscellaneous Departments—Reserved and Transterred— 237
conid,

REVIEW.

Administration of Grant.—The percentages of vaciations in expenditure
as compared with the original and the ultimate appropriation in the year
under Jeport and the preceding two years are shown below : —

Percentage of saving — or
excess + as compared

) Original Net with
Year., approprin-  approprin- Expenditure. ~~ A
tion. tion. the original the net,

appropria- . appiopris-
tion. tion.

Rs Re. Rs
Voted — i
1929:30 .. 2,18,000 2,15,9C0 2,13,475 —2 —11
1980-31 .. 2,14,000 2,28,011 2,48,103 —¢t —3
1981-32 . 2,49,000 2.27,836 2,21,265 —111 —2'8

From the above it will be seen that there was some deterioration in
budgeting and control in the year under review. The savings occurred
mainly under the sub-heads % A-—Inspector of Factorie:--Voted’* “ F—Ad-
ministration of the Trade Disputes Investigation Act” and “ IT—Gazettecr
and Statistical Memoiis >,

Nonepnted—
}020-30 . . 23.000 27,9382 <6.016 + 131 —7
1830-31 . . 8,000 8,197 8,119 +15 -0
1931-82 . - 4,000 4,800 4.8%3 + 208 - +124

The excess was due to the low provision under .the sub-head “ D—Exa-
minations ” and the deduction of Rs. 500 for rounding.

Financial Irregularidy.

2. Defalcation—A sum of about Re. D3V representing contingevcy
money, and sale-onceeds of saleable forms, etc., was defalcated by a clerk
of an office’ The entire amount was made good by the cleitk on the ve
day the defulcation was detected. The defalcation was facilitated by the
absence of a Cash Book and a Bill Register in the office. The clerk was
punished by the Iead of the office, who reduced his pay from Re. 150 to

Q2



238 4 Grant No. 24—Miscellaneous Departments—Reserved and Transferred—

conclds

& LY.

i
™ -

'anmg-_-—caufr{._

Rs. 125 and allowed him only subsistence allowance of :mbont. Res. M per
month in licu of pey during the period he was under suspension. « Govern-
ment considered this punishiment adequate in view of the clerk’s long service
: an.(;rpast record. * "=

$! SWith a view 1o ebviate the possibility of such defalca!;ions in fuijm'e
Government directed that a Cash Book and a Bill lieglﬁcr‘ shauld™ be
maintained, that the Ilead of the office should examine them onée, a week,"
that he should verily the stocks of saleable forms on the first working days
of April and October and that the proceeds of the saleable forms in :the
office safe should not be allowed to accumulate heyond Rs. 5. * :

Government further decided that a security deposit of Re, .500 and in
.addition a fidelity bond for the same amount shonld be fuinished by the
clerk entrusted with the cash in the office.



Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred. 239

See also Report on the Accounts.

*

Net
Pinal Grant - Actual O o Romatnde
nal Grant . ul . ¥ reappro- Rem r
Major Head and Sub-head, or A Expendt. [LFX¢es8+  Typation, una
Priatlon, vare. Saving—. w?mdor:m (+ or =)
surrender.
1 2 s " s 6
Rs. Rs Rlu. Rs. '-Bd‘&

Major Head * 41—Civil Works "
A.—Original Works—Buildings—
Asl.~Land Revenuc—Transforred .  1,06,750

' . " Vide items 1 to 3 of Annoxure A.

1,07,390 +640 +915 —276

A.-2.~—Exclse—
A -2 (1)—Reserved—
. Ra.
(o . 230 .
Non-voled . } 40 40 e
(8.(a). —210

A.-2 (2)—Trunsforred . . . 4,750 2,039 —1,821 —1,690"

L Vide item 4 of Annexure A,

A8 —Registration—Transferred . 40,000 39574  —426  --l66y —3261

Vide items & and 6 of Annexuro A.

A.-4,~Gencral Administration—

A4 (1}—Rescrved—
‘ 0. . 1,5
Non-voted . 1,465 708 —757 —757
(8.(). —35

Voted . - .« . 20,000 6139 —13,861 —13,636, —3236

Vide item 10 of Annexurc A,

A.-4 (2)—Transferred—

0. . Nil
Non-voted . 4,200 4,200 et
8. (c) . 4,200 .
The supplementary appropriation was sauctioned for payment of the cost of luug decreed by
the Coart. *

60,000 55818 —4,167 —3,501  —856

Voted . . . . .
Vide items 7 to 10 of Annexure A.

[s) Sanctioned on 22nd February 1932. (b) Sanctioned op S1st March 1942, *
 Ra.

fov 4,185 ranctioned on 2nd March 1033,

35 ”» 3ist n

210



240  Grant No. 25—Civil Works-—-Reserved and TransffFred—contd.

~ O oA

Final Grant Actual by rea; - Remalndor
Major End.aml Sub-head. & orArll;,rno? ! Expondl.— ;i‘v';:';_"'. - ﬂar.:::: 'Ie1sd£lj:}d
: or
surrender.
1 - 3 4 b 0
= - - - - W
Rs. Re. Rs. Re. Ras.

b
Major Head * 41—Civil Works ""—
M- contd.
A —Original Worke—Buildings—conid,
A.-i.—-Admmutmt.mn of Justice—

A.-a (1)—Relerved—
Res.

o. . 20 \
Non-voled . i ; o aee wes wea e
(@). —250 :

A.-B (2)—Transferred . . « 1,18,660 88,860 —29,781 (26,130 - 3,342
’ Vide items 11 to 14 of Anunexure A.

A.-8.—Jails and Conviet Settle.
ments—

A.-8 (1)—Reserved— ¥
aNan-wtai . . . . 500 33 —467 —dAG7
A.-6 (2)—Transferred . . 49,900 53,137 43,237 +3,817 ~—580
Vide items 16 to 20 of Auncxure A.

A ."7 ~Police—
A.-7 (1)—Roserved—
o. . 75
Non-voled . 4.335 4,130 —205 —205
8. (b). 38.585 :

The supplementary appropriation was sanctionod in view of increased demands,

AT (2)==Transferrod—

8.(c). 6,573

c The supplementary appropriation was sanctioned for payment of cust of land decreed by tha
ourt,

o, . Nl
Non-voled . 6,673 6,572 —1 —1

vo‘.ﬂl . . L] . . 1,90,100 1.73.333 '_'11 ,“1 2 ""'7|?M -—-S,Blﬁ

Vide items 21 to 27 of Annexure A.

H‘ :'._.____
Rs. Ks,

(a) —285 uncl.loned on 26th January 1032, ()] 8,750 morjloned on 20th June 19831,
—25 17¢h February 1932, 810 - 26th January 1932,
—— 25 » 17th Fobtuary 19032,

—250
(¢) Banctioned on 2nd March 1932, 3,685




urant No, 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 241

T

N
I''nal Grant Actual pro- Remalnder
Major Head aud Subshead, orA Expendl-  EXcess+ prmtr unl.d]ulud
priation. tare. 8"“""' drawal (+ or —)
lu.mmder.
1 2 3 4 5 ]
Re. s, Ra. ~ B Ra.

Major Head “ 41—Civil Works "—
conitd.

A.—O¥iginnl Works— Buildings—contd.
A.-8—~Ports and Pilotage—Transferred ... 143 +143 +-148 -3
)
Vide item 25 of Aunnexure A.

A Y, —Education=—
A.-9 (1)—Reserved—
Ras.
no. . 25
Non-voled , 680 674 —4 es -4
8. (a). —i,820

The originul appropriation was reduced to provide for urgent eapenditure under sub-head
A-T (1) Non-voled.

Voted . . . N . 2,600 1,939 —bt1 —500 —f1
Vide item 33 of Annexure A,
A0 (2)—Transterred—
. . Nil
Nmme‘ » 87.436 2?,‘96 ™ e s
S.(b)y 27,496

'I'he supplementary appropriation was sanctioned for payment of cost of land decreed by the
Coart.

Voted + o+ . . . 108000 92,573 -—16,337 —15,636 —801
Vide items 29 to 33 of Annexure A.

A.10.~Medical=Transferred—

0. . Nil
Non'udd . 13,938 13,937 "“1 e ‘—"I
S.(c). 13,938 3

‘I'he Supplementary appropriation was sanctioned for payment of cost of land decreed by the
Caurt. .
Voted . . . . .  L77,600 104,188 —73,412 —72,406 —1,007

Vide \tems 34 to 41 of Annexnre A,

Hs.
=—1,795 sanctloned on £8th June 1031, Bancvtioned ou 20th January 1932,
(@) —L7%% w  3%0d February 1932, o) " 1as December £93L,

1,820



242 Grant No.‘ 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

T

t
Fipal Grant Actual nﬁ;dllgglﬂﬂn Remalinder
an TeAppro- ma!
Major Hoad and Sub-head. Expendl- DXcess+ stod
wHwlolibiod dpn Sgee DE i i
nnmnder.
1 2 3 4 b5 ]
Rs. Re. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 41—Civil Works ' —
% comtd.
i‘i
A.—Original Wm-ka—-—ﬂnild.mgl—wmld.
A.-11.—Publjc Health--Transferred vee 37 +37 +38 -1
‘ Ry Vide item 42 of Annexure A.
A.-12,—Agriculture—
A.-12 (1)—Reserved—
Rs.
0. . 25
Non-voted . a
8. (a). —250]
A.-12 (2)—Transferred . . . 38,050 30,704 —8,2 —8,1u8 —113
Vide 1tems 43 and 44 of Annexure A.
A.-18.—I m’[uglriu——-;rrnoferred . 41,600 15,104 —26,406 —26,251 —243
.RB' ,_?{ Vide items 45 und 45 of Annexure A.
vA.-14,—CI¥1l Works—'
A.-14 (1)—Reserved—
0. . 245
Non-voled , 687 599 —88 —88
8.(b). —1,813
Voted . . . . . et 121 +121 4174 —58
A.-14 (2)—Transferred . - . 4,500 7,469 42,909 -+2,793 +176

Vide iteins 17 to 49 of Aunoxure A.

A 16.—Stationery and Printing—
Transferrad . . . . 500 —500 —4349 —81

Vide item 50 of Aunexure A.
A.-16.—Miscellaneous Departments—
4.-16 (1)—Rescrved—
. 1,000
Non-vofed . 287 287 “ee

8.(e). —713

A.16 (8)—Traneforred . . . 7.604 76,504 468,000 420,601 42,200
Vide items 51 to B4 of Annexure A, also paragraph 2 of the review.

(aTllnﬁomd on 28th June 1831.

Rs.
[{}] —m sanctioned on wh January 1932, (c) —7056 sanctloned on 26th June 1931,
” ma h February 1942, -8 » £7th February 193¢.
” » 1] —_—

— -~718
"‘1:‘1" "



Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred-——conid. 243

Net

moditieation
Final Grant _Aoctua! by reappro- Remainder
Major Hend and Sub-head. or Appro.  Expondl- JExcess + 0" gngdjusted

priation, ture, Saving ~.  withdrawal (< or —).
or
surrender.
1 2 3 - 4 5 [
Rs. Rs.. Rs. Rs. Hs.
Major Head * 41.—Civil Works *"—
contd.
B.—OR1GI¥AL WORKS-—COMMUNICA-
TIONS.
B. 1.—Reserved—
Bs.
0. . 255000
Nan-voled { } 1,10,838  1,10,795 —43 —43
8. (m)—1,44,162

‘The original appropriation was redaced in view of the fact thut the contracbor made in-
adequate arrangement to carry on the work (rids itemn 55 of the Annexore A), It was statod
that the action taken by the Public Works Department oficers to induce the coutractor to
make satisfactory arrangement proved unsuccessful. Vide also item 50 of Annexure A,

B. 2.—Transferred--

gO. . 15,86,646}
(8. ()
Vide items 56 to 78 of Annexuro A, also paragraph 5 of the review,

15,806,648 11,27.717 —4,58,931 —4,85,779 -—3,152

C.—REFPAIBRS,

C. 1.—Rescrved—

0. . 812,000

Non-voted g
8. (o) —1,10,978

E 7,04,022 6,959,582 —1440 — 1,440

The original appropriation was redaced in view of curtailment of expenditure owing to
financial stringency.

Voted . . . . 3,832,000 298,034 —83,966 —26,333 —7,633

Due to exervise of strict economy in viow of financisl stringency and fall in the piice of
materials.

C, 3.—Transferred . . . 40,00,000 35,78,731 —4,21,216 —3,86,052 —35,164
Due to the reason stated under * C., 1—Voted.”

r 932, (o) 13,138 ed Iat 1 'i‘.“,m;

. -81% sanotioned on  grh January 1032, o) —18,038 ganotioned on _1st Necembar .
(m) —97,418 " »  20th Januury 1032, —B2, 002 ”» » 28rd Decembor 1931,
- 80,000 " »  2nd February 1982, ~B,784 .- w» Ind February 1832,
—40,750 " n  22nd February 1083, —B800 " » 22nd February 1832,

~36, mor R MR s 80 1T i7en Vebruary 1002,
-10,738 il arc! . ‘ebrnary .

o "o —4570 ., . ZletMarch = 1992,

-1,44,102 —_
(") \fut'ld by the Leglulative Counpll in August -=1,10,078
1



244 Grant No. 25-—Civil Works —Reserved and Transferred—contd.

Net
Final Gront Actual l;IOdla:-Llon B inde
nal Gran ctun Excess 4 DY zeappro- BEemainder
M Head and Bub-head. A E di- M stod
wjor Hoad aui orAppro-’ Bxpemal UGS Y peiadin ueudpets
0
lun-n;der‘
1 2 3 4 5 8
Is. Re, e, Rs, Rs.
Major Head “ 41.—Civil Works ""—
conid,
D.—EsTABLIAHMENT.
D. 1.~Reserved —
Neon-voted—
Gross . . . . . 1,530,000 1,29427 —578 e —473
Deduct—Recoveries —
Rs.
a. . Nil
i } —42,951 -—34,963 +4-7,938 +7.958
8. (p) « —42,951

The short recovory was due to the fact thut the full anticipated oxpenditare on the work
* Constroction of the Victoria Hospital at Darjecling ** (o1 which the percentsge charges were
recovered) could not be incurred before the close of the yoar. Vide paragraph 1 of the re-
view,

Voted— Gross . . J 72,000 68,382 —3,618 . —3.618

Due to percentage cus in pay nud redaoction of travelling allowance und contingencics as
measure of retrenchment.
D, 2—~Trau-terred —
Non-voled—
Gross . . . . . 3,539,360 3,435,974 — 13,386 e —13,386
Duou to non-drawal of leave salary by un Kxocutive Huogiveer (Rs. 6,060), non-drawal of

arrear house allowance sanctioned during the year (Rs, 260) and exeroise of strict cconomy
in ali detailed expenditure (Rs. 7.066)

Deduct-——~Recoveries . . ——22,000 +22,000 +-22,000

Due to the adjustment of rocoverivs ynder voted in the absenss of the decision of Govern-
ment on the question of adjnstwent. It has been explained that the tinal decision on the
point would be reached «0on. Fide paragraph 1 of the review.
Voted—

Gros . . . . . 14,73,040 13,899,263 —78,777 —76,180 1,403

The saving was due to percentage cuts on salaries and compensatory allowances aund to
economy in expenditure as the result of amalgumation of sections and soh-divisions as well
as reduction of temporary establishinent.

Deduet—eeoveries . - —2,49,180 —1,49,713  1-89,467 475,180 -1-14,287

T'he recoveries fell short of oxpeclation on neerunt of cartallment of oxpenditure by the
Government of [udia.

(p) Banotioned on 81st March 1932,



=

Grant No. 25—Civil Works—-Reserved and Transterred——contd.  245-

Not
modification
Fival Grant  Aotual Exocess + Ly reappro- Bomainder

Major Head and Sub-head, A - B di- . ted
it Mo wevins = e (VoD
or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 [ ] [}
Rs. Rs. s, Rs. Rs,

Major Head * 41.—Civil Works **—
contd.

E.—To018 AND PLANT.
E. 1.—Resorved—
Ra.
0. . 11,000 }

S.(q) —1,160

Non.voled { 9,840 10,871 +-1,031 v @ . +1,081

Due to larger expenditurc incurred in the Northern Circle. Vide paragrapb 4 of the
review,

Yoted . e e e 4,000 2074 —1,928 —1,760 —176
Due to economy in view of the financial stringeuncy,

E..2,—Transterred—
Gross . . . . . 87,600 61,021 —26,479 27,875 +1,196

Due to rveduction of expenditurc ou account of financial stringency. ‘Fide paragraph 4 of
the review.

Deduect--Recoveries . . —2,500 —-—43 --1,767 vee +1,787

The shorl recovery was doe to smaller expenditure on the construction of the Bally
Bridge approach road than snticipated,

F.—GRANTS-IN-A1D—
¥,-1,—Reserved—

‘ 0. 7,000

Non-vpoted g } 1,55,883 1,355,881 —2 —2
S.(r) 1,48,883

The supplemontary appropriation was sanctioned for payment of grant for the coustruction
of Darjeeling Victoria Hospital including departmental charges (Rs. 1,47,621) and for larger
payments to the District Board, Darjeeling (Rs. 1,362).

¥.-2.~Transferred . . . 2,690,000 2,41,668 —17,332 31,276 —48,608

Dae to (1) non-utilisation of the provision under reserve (Rs. 6,039) aud smaller payments
of grants to District Boards (Rs. 12,660) representing 1} per ceut. oa collections from
Government Iistates, partly counterbalanced by evpenditure of Rs. 1,393 for improvement
of Paboa-Ishurdi Road incorred without allotment, 'lbhe ultimate saving was due to no
expenditure having been incurred in 1931-32 by the Dlistrict Board, Jessore, out of the allot-
ment of Re. 50,000 placed ut its disposal for expenditure on the Magurs Jhenids Chuoadanga

Road. R

(7) Banotioned on 26th February 1932,
o,
{r) 1.00,3;);) sanctioned on 3rd November 1031,

" Ath January 1932,
750 ’e 23nd February ,,
47,631 " 21st March "
1,48,881



246;  Grant No. 26—Civil Work’-—Ruervod M Transterred—oonid.
— - J.__.a.

B - -3
Net
Pinal Grant Agtual “I:;d:g:.;lr‘;? Roemaindey
Hed aud Sub-head, A Expendis  Dicess+ \
Major Red Dristion, Hre, Saving —.  githdrawnl ﬁ-‘?ru =),
or
surrender,
v 2 3 4 5 8
. [
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 41.—Givil Works '"'—
oontd,
G.—Busnxsn:-‘
G.-1.—Reserved—
Nomwoted . . o+ s+ .. 5766 46,766 ... 45760
V(m - - . . L] ELLl _275 _-275 san —275
p..z.—'rnnaf:;md e e e —11,816 —11,816 —3,198 —8,618

Vide Annexure L.

H.—Deduct—Eaglish cost of Stores and
Establishment—

H.-1.,—Reserved—
Noﬂ'wed . . . . e ‘—4,525 _'4,595 e —4,535

This bead exhibits the figares due to the buok-keeping adjustments of the expenditure
appearing_under the sub-head P under *Grant No. 30.—Fxpenditure in England ”” and
sub-head D under this grant. The saving was due to the entire provision for expenditure in
England having been maile under Transferred. Vide puragraph 3 of the review,

H,-2,—~Teansferred—

Non-voted . . . . —1,07,360 —50,969 16,391 e + 16,391

Vide remarks below H.-1.—Non-voted. The excess wus mainly due to alterations in the
leave prograujme of officers. Vide parugraph 3 of the review.

Noted % . . . . —I17,7760 —19,243 —1,483 s —1,483

Vide remarks ahove,

For romtuting—

Non-ioted . . —00 + 500 . +500
Reserved . { .
Vated . . 500 —5n - o —500
-V
Transferred . . . . 460 veu —450 - —450
4 et

il et




Grant No. 26—0ivil Works —Reserved and Tramferred—conid. 247

B
N
. -ﬁuodlﬂ::tﬁa
Major Heag and Rub-hend 'o':“}f u;rr:-lt u“:"f.ﬁﬂii- Excosny " W 'll:ﬂl:]?un.ita
we u&l ) p!’lllt,bll. l:u'e, Suving <, mﬂ al {4 or—),
cuﬁ:;der.
1 2 3 ¥ 5 1]
Hn, Re. [N Ras. Rs.
Major Head ** 41— -Civil Works ""—
coneld,
Total —
Rewerved—
Rs.

0. 1:2,24,000

Non-toted { } 10,72,126 10,790,305  +7,179 +7,179
& S, —1,51874

Voted . . . . « 431,000 3,76,411 —54,6806 —42,034 -—12,952‘

Transferred—

- 0. 2,350,000

Non-voted { } 2,82,207 3,07,210 425,003 e +25,003
8. 52,207
0. 80,97,000

Voted -{S } 80,97,002 70,80,090—10,16,912 —9,60,432 —47,480
. 2

Total—41—Civil Works—

0.  14,54,000
Non-voted { } 13,64,833 13,86,515 432,182 438,182

8. —99,667

0.  85,28,000 ,
Voted '{s } 85,28,002 74,60,604 —10,71,408—10,11,406 % 2-60,043

i I——— s

"Head "@0—Civil Works not
charged to Revenue "—Transierred.

I.—Original Works—Buildings—
I-1.—General Administration . . 2,07,000 3,83,766 --1,76,766 +1,76,73%'
Vide item 79 of Annexarc A,
J.—Original Works—
Commuvioations + .+« -+ 681,000 470747 —2,10,253 —2,00071 —10,18?
Vide items 80 to 82 of Annexure A.




248 Grant No. 25--Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

v

Net
modification
R . Final Grant _Actual b -
Major Heatl and Sub-head, or Ap ro- E:pe‘:a?il- Bﬁ"i;h: P{lml:m um:tlul::;r
priation, ture, vinge. withllyawal (4 or —).
or v
sumndna
1 2 8 4 5 i)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head * 680—Civil Works not
charged to Revenue '"—Transferrod
—coneld,
K.,—Establishment—
Non-voted . . . . 6,000 —G,000 —6,000

Due to the entire supervision charges having been adjusted under Voted. Vide rémarkp
under sub-head “ D,-2—Non-votrde= Deduci—Recoveries ”’, * s

Soteg, . - . . . . 41000 41312 +312 +340 —28

s

L.—Todls aod Plant . . . . 5,600 881 —4,719 o —a,710

No percentage charge was levied on the outlay for the construction of the Council Chamber
at Calcutta which mainly accounts for the saving., Fhiv—pointswae-deeided-ntbor—bndgel
L) . .

'

M.— Deduct—English Cost of Establish-
ment . . . . . .

—5280 —9,081 —3,801 —2,667 1,134

This bead exhibits the figures due to the book-keeping adjustment of the expenditure
appearing under sub-head U under *“ Grant No. 30—Expenditure in England " and sub.
head K under this grant.

For rounding . ' . . —320 e +320 . +320

Total—"* 60—Civil Works not
charged to Revenue ¥ —

Non-voted . . . . 6,000 e  —6,000 e  —6,000
Voted .+ . . . . 920000 887,625 —41,375 —26,660 —I6,715

Total==Grant No. 26—Civil

Works—
Rs.
0. 14,60,000
Non-voled . } 13,60,838 13,86,616 +26,182 ™ + 926,182
S. —99,667

0.  94,57,000
Voted s 2; 94,567,002 83,44,129 —11,12,873—10,37,126 —78,747




Grant No, 26—Civil Works-—Reserved and Transterred —conid. 249
REVIEW.

Administratiog of Grant.—The percentages of variations in expenditure
as compared-with the original and the ultimate appropriation in the year
under report a¥rd the preceding two ycars are exhibited helow :—

.4

Percentage of suving (—)
or excess (+) as
compared with
Originsal Ultimate

Year. appropria- appropria- Expenditure.  Original Ultimate
tion. tion, appropria-  appropriae
tion. tion,
Rs Rs. Rs
yolad.
1920-30 .« . 11317,000 1,09,36.053 1,06,561.409 —5'9 --26
193031 . . . . 11436000 1,12,63,553 1,11,31,845 —a27 ~12,
v "
1931.32 . . . . 94,57,000 84,19,876  83,44,129 —11-7 —9
Non-voted.
192030 o . 4 . 12,20,000 13,50,998  13,31,720 +91 —14
1930.31 . . . . 13,87,000 1:33,044  1141,273 —184 7
1981-32 . . . . 14,60,000 18,60,333  13,86,616 —5 +18

L)
The large saving on the voted grant was mainly due to curtailment of
expenditure on works and repairs owing to finaneial stringency and non-
utilisation of the provision for certain road development works. "The coutrol
Sver voted expenditure during the year under review was satistactory.

There was improvement in budgeting in respect of non-vofed expenditure
but there was some deterioration in control, ns there was an ultimate excess
of Re. 26,182. This was wainly due to the adjustment of the recovery of
establishment charges under “ voted *’ instead of under “ mow-voted”’ in the
absence of a final decision of Government regulating their adjustment (ride
sub-head D.-2—Non-vofed) and partly to smaller expenditure on a work on
which percentage charge was leviable (vide sub-head D.-1—Non-voted).

2. The expenditure under the sub-head * 41—Civil Works—A. Original
Works—Buildings—A .-16—Miscellaneous Departments—A.-2—Transferred”
exceeded the original appropriation by Rs. 63,000. A sum of Rs. 26,691
(net) was sanctioned by reappropriation under this sub-head to cover the
excess, leaving Rs. 42,209 uncovered., The uncovered excess was due to the
construction ot temporary mihtary barracks at Chittagong, vide iterns 52 and
54 of Aunexure A.



250 Grant No. 26—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred —conid.

il

v =

REvIEW —conld,

3. The expenditure on leave salaries, etc., incmred by the Inhgh (om-
thissioner and ad justed finatly in his beoks is included in the Indijan accounts
under the minor head “ Establishment ” by co: responding credit to.the head
“ Deducg—1inglish Cost of Stores and Establishment . Fromn the statement
below, it will be seen tuat the control in respect of the sub-head “ H—27educt—
English Cost of stoies and Estaliishment ” was not effective, as nece<sary
modifications were not made under the sub-heads ** H.-l—l{eaervetl—_?fon-
voted” and * I1.-2 —Transferred—.Nor-voled ”’, although modifications were
sanctioned by.the High Commissioner in his budget. The local Govern-
ment has, however, decided to sanction modifications in appropriations under
* Grant No. 26—Civil Works *’ in future, in conformity with those at the
digposal of the lligh Commissioner.

.
Original Ultimate Saving—
Sub-heads. approprin-  appropria- Expenditure, Kgcess 4=
tion, tion, ) &
s, Its. Rs. Rs.
H.—Deduct—English Cost of Stotes and
Hstub'ishmont—
-
1.-1.—Reservad—Non-voted . . —4,525  —4,526
(Graut No. 26)
P. 41—Civil Works—
P,.1,—High Commissioner— 3
k‘.tl..(l)-—-R eserved—Non-voted . .
. - 4,620 4,526 +5
P.-2.—Ioss or gain by Exchange . .
"
P,-2.tl}-—Remvml-—N on-voled . .)
(Geant No. 31)

H.—Deduct—English Cost of Stores and
Establishwent—

H.-2.—Transferred—Non-roted . . =—107,5690 —1,07,5 4 -
(Grant No. 25) @ 07,860  —90.955 16,391

P.-41,—Civil Works—
P..1.—High Commissionor—

»
P.:1. {2)—Transferred—Non.voted 3

P‘-%ﬁ-lawl or gein by Kxchange . . !. 1,07,360 92,600 m.p‘gg —1,681
P43, (2)—Transferred—Non.voted .
N (Grant No, 81)

— Z




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 251

RreviEw—contd.

.4 In the following cases, the surrenders of appropriation proved defec-
tive, inasmuch as they converted the savings to excesses.

Saving as
{!oﬂ'l?‘l‘l‘ell
— mf;';lr: ]  Burrender. Exceas.
appropria-
tion.
Ras, . Rs, Rs.
E.——Tools.and Plant—
E-1,—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 129 1,160 1,031
E-2.~Transferred (Gross) . . . . 26,479 27,675 1,186

5. It will be seen from pages 269 to 273 of Annexure A that the bud-
geting in respect of works met from Road Development Funds was not close.
In the case of three works (items 60, 63 and 68) the expenditure incurred
«éurinq the year was much in excess of the provision, while in one case (item

1) the provision was too high. 1t may be investigated whether closer esti-
mates could not be framed in these caces. In six cases (items 65 to 67 and
69 to 71) the works were not taken up as the estimates were not sanctioned.
This seems to indicate that provision was made for schemes which were

not fully matured. 'I'he necessity for the provision for these schemes seems
té require investigation.

6. The percentages of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges to the
outlay on works in the year under report are compared with those of the
preceding years in the table below :—

Establishment.

Percontage in
— A —=
Outlay on Net Estab-

Works and lishment 1031-32, 1930-31. 1929-30.
Repairs, charges.

Rs. Rs,
41,—Cr1vir, WoRks.
Reserved .+ & . . 11,23081 1,62,818 145 166 157
Trausferred . .-1 . . . b6,11,858 15,95,624 284 21'3 251
60,—Civil Works not charged to
Revenue . . . . 4,42,518* 41,312 93 72 81
) Total . 71,77,452 17,99,682 261 19 216

* Exclades Rs. 4,12,000 on which eatablishment charge was not leviable.
Iv.1-350 B



252  Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

REview—concld.

The increase in the percentage of establishment charges in the year under
review a8 compared with the percentages of previous years appears to be
due to the fact that while the works expenditure bad to be curtailed con=
siderably in 1931-82, the establishment charges could not be reduced correse

pondingly.

Tools and Plant.

Porcentage in
A —
~ -
Outlay on Net Tools

Works aud and Plant 1931-32, 1930e81. 1929-30.
Repairs,  chargos.

41,—Crvir. WoRKS,

Resorved
Transferred

680.—Civil Works not
Revenue

charged

Total

B!. Rs-
. 11,23,081 12,945 1-2 7
. 56,11,858 60,278 11 13 18
to
. 58,747 881 15 15 -2
. 67,93,6806 74,104 11 1°2 1-5

# Lxcludes Rs. 7,056,768 on which tools and plant charge was not leviable,



Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

———

263

ANNEXURE A.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress.

Serial No.

Service.

Grant or

Appropria-
tion.

Balance,
= ——=A———, fication by

Expendi-

tare. Unex-

pended. Exeoes.

Net modi-

roappro- Remainder
pristion, unadjusted

withdraaal (+ or—).

or surren-
der.

-
41.—Civit. Works,

A. Original Works—Build-
Ings—

A.l,~—Land
—Transferred—

Revenne

L—Major Works above

Ra. 50,000 for which
specific provision was
made in the badget—

Construction of a
Settlement Office,
peon’s quarters and
press shed in con-
nection with the
settlement opera-
tions in the district
of Rangpur . .

Rs.

78,350

66,449

11,901

—~-11,859 —42

Due to savings in the estimate. Kstimate Rs. 72,905 ; oxpenditure to end of 193]-38
Rs. 66,449 ; halance Rs. 8,456 in progress.

11.—Other Major Works

for which specific
provislon was made
in the badget—

Collectively .

28,400

40,18¢ ..

11,784

+11,849 -85

Due mainly to rapid progress on the work * Coustraction of a settlement reeord.

room at Rangpur .

1V.—Minor Works—
Collectively .

Total—A-1.—Land

Revenune ,

A-2,~Bxcisge—

IV.—Minor Works—
Collectivel y—

.

87 ..

787

+ 926 —168

Reserved— Non-voted

Transferred .

1,06,750

1,07,3%0 11,901

12,541

+ 915 —275

40
4,750

Due to retronchment,

2,029 --1,821

.

—1,800 w131




254 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred— contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detasled statement of expendsture on important works in progress—econtd.

- Dalance. :T(t mm}:-
o — P e fication by i
ro- Rewainder
Service. Ac:: ar:;:ro;a- Expendi- ;;E,E:n. unnadjusted
gion. ture.  trpexpen- B with- (4 or—).
deg.e X0E88:  qrawal or
surrender.

Serial No,

-
Rs, Rs. Rs. Re. Ra, Rs.

¢1.—Crvn. Worgs—conid,
A. Original Worke—Buil-
_ dinip—wn!d.

**A-3—Registration—Trans-
-, ferred—

11.—Other Major Works
for which specific pro-
vision was made in the
budget—

[ Collcctively . 30,000 80,030 30 +30

1V.—Minor Works—

o)

[} Collectively . 10,000 9,544 156 ves - »Mb —201

-

Total—A-3—Registration ., 40,000 89,674 450 30 —166 —261
A-4—Grneial Administra.

tion—

Transferred—

1.—Mnjor Works above
Re. 50,000 for which
spedific provision was
made in the budget—

7 Construction of Sub- 1,000 999 1 e e —1

D isional buildings
at Alipore Duars in
the Jalpaguri Dis-
trict consisting of
croes roads and
drains and roadside
trees.

kstimate Rs, 56,000 ; cxpenditure to end of 1931-32, Rs, 46,648 ; balwrce lis. 11,8523 in
progress.

II.—Other Major Works
for which specifiec pro.
vision was made jn the
budget—

8 Collectively . . 23,500 20,216 2,284 . —3,178 —106

Mainly due to non-utilisation of Rs. 1,500 provided for construction of a rosidence for the
Collector of Pakna. .




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 258

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed stutement of expenditure on smportant works in progress =icop td,

- %
Balance, Net modi-
o ==t fication by
. re-agpro- Remainder
E’t‘::d" printion, unadjnated
e Uncxpen- Excess with- (4 or —,)
ded. * drawal or
surrender,

Grant or
Service, Appropria-
tion.

Serial No.

Rs. Rs. Rse Rs. Re.x o Rns.
41.—Civil Works—contd.

A, —Orieivar Wonrks—
Brirpinag—contd.
A.-4--General Administra-

tion—e
Transferred—contd.
III.—Major Worka for
which specific provision
was not made in the
budget.

] Qonstruction of cer-
tain temporary
sheln for use as
sab-divisional
Courts and office at
Serajgunj.
Won-voted . . 4,165 4,165 “a

Vof&d . . . e -3 3 e

Revised Estimato Rs. 66,895 ; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs, 66,000 ; ha'ance Rs. $895 ;
in progress.

IV.—Minor Worke—
10 Collectively—

Non-coted . 1,465 708 757 —757

e —13,626 —2368

Due to smaller expenditure on Government Houses owing to retrenchment.

Reserved .i
Voted . 20,000 6,139 13,801

Non-voled . 35 35

. e ann

Transferrad {
Voted ' 36,500 34,631 1,869

(LY ""1)333 --—543
Maiuly due to retrenchment.

Total—A.-4—General

Adwministration.
C Non-vofed . 1,465 708 757 —57
Reaerved .%
Voted . 20,000 6,130 13,861 .., —13,6825 —234

Non-voted . 4,200 490 ...
Transferred

{ Voted . 60,000 66,843 4,187 .. —3,601 —a56




256  Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on smportant works en progress —contd.

LBalance. Net modi-
——— fication by

Grant or reappro- Remainder
S Service. Appropria- Emﬂi- U pﬂatnhon, u(nadjuntm;
=z tion. : nexpen- o with- + or—,
dern * drawal or
5 surrender.
Re. Rs. Ra. Rs. Ks.  Ras.
41.—Civil Works—contd.
A.—Or1arnar WOBKS—
Bunpines—oontd,
A.-5—Adwinistration of
Justice—
Transferred—
L—Major Works above
li):.mﬁeso,ooo for which
provision was
made in the budget.
11 Construction of a new 77,300 82,664 ... 5,264 +5,000 +2684
Civil Court build-
ing at Asansol
Estimate Rs. 1,62,250 ; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs, 1,383,371 ; balance Rs, 18,879 ;
in progress.
12 Land scquired for 14,600 ... 14,600 .. —11,486 —3,114

Juvenile Court and
Houso of detention
at B3, Lower Cir-
cular Road.

The amount was not required as the case in convection with the land acquisition was
decreed in favour of Government.

III,—Major Works for
whick specific provision
was not made in the
budget,

13 Constructing doable o —49 49 .. s —40
Munsifi at Gopal-

gunj.

Fstimate Ra, 1,28,214 ; expenditure to end of 1931-82 Fs. 1,28,393; cxcess Rs, 179 ; in
Pprogress.

1V.—Minor Works—
14 Collectively . . 26,762 6,354 20,806 ... —19,063 —443
Dae to postponement of ordinary works owing to financial stringency.

Total—A.-5—Administra- 1,18,650 88,869 35045 5,264 —20,439 —3,343
tion of Justice.




Grant No. 25— Civil Works— Reserved ahd Transterred—eontd. 257

ANNEXURE A—contd.,

Detuiled statement of exmenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Pr— .

Balance. Not modi-
Ao, fication by

Grant or re-appro- Remainder

Expendi- LY .
Service, Appropri P priation, unadjusted
s PPropria=  gare, ,
tion. Unexpen- with- (+ or —.)
2 dog.‘m Excess. 3 awal or
= surrender.
-‘Lﬁ
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
41.—Civil Works—contd.
A.—O=RIgINATL Works—
BuILDINGE—contd.
A.-6—Jails and Cobvict
Bettlements—
Transferred—
II—Other Major Works
for which specific pro-
vision was made in the
badget.
16 Collectively . . 25,400 22,767 2,638 e =176  —458

Certain items of work were found chargeable to repairs (Ras. 2,102). The balance ropresents
savings in the estimate (Lts. 531).

HI—Major Works for
which specific provision
was not made in the

budget.
16 Coastructing  addi- 2,744 e 2,744 42,744
tional special Jail;
Hijli.

Revised estimate Ras. 2,77,487 ; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Re. 2,68,853 ; balance
Rs. 13,634 ; in progress.

17 Constracting Spocial e 285 - 285 42013 -—11
Jail, Hijli,
Reovised estimate Ra. 74,100 ; oxpenditnre fo ard of 1931-3 Rs. 64639 ; bilanrce
Rs, 9,470 ; in progross.

18 Necessary  additions
and alterations to
some baildings in
the Ammunition
Factory at Dum
Duam to convert the
same into a tem

porary Jail . . - 204 v 204 ‘e + 204
Estimate Ra, 95,624 ; oxpenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 2,493 ; balance Rs. §,131;
in progress.
10 Constructing a second
temporary Jail at
Dam Dum . . e 20 s 20 - 420

Estimate Rs. 94,481 ; expenditare to end of 1931-32, Re. 90,894 ; balauce Rs. 3,790;
in progress,




258  Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—oould.

=

ANNEXURE A-—contd.

Detailed statement of expendibure on tmportant works iy progresi—contd.

Bularce. Net modi-
p————Au——= fication by

Grant or . 10-appro- Remainder
. Service. Appropria. Fxpendi priation, onadjusted
S ture.
, tion, Usex- oo with-  (+ or —.)
—_ pended, “X®*  drawal or
E sarrender.
Ra, Rs. Rs. Res. Its. Rs.
41.—0Civil Works—con/d.
A,—ORr1gINAL WORKS—
Boirpines—contd.
A.-86.—Jails and Convict
Bettlements—concld.
1V.—Minor Works—
20 Collectively—
Reserved—Non-voted 500 33 467 e e —467
Transferred . . 24,600 27,117 oo 2,617 +2,0082 —3835

Owing to political movements, there was increaged demand onder this hea.l.

e

Total- —A. 6.—Janils  aud
Convict Settlements—
Reserved—Non-voled 500 33 467 aes —467

Transferred . . 49,500 53,137 2,633 6,870  +38,817 —580

A.-7.—Polico—
Transferred—

I.—Major Works above
Rs. 50,000 for which
specific provision was
made in the budget.

21 Construotion of build-
ings for the accom-
wodation of the
Rorrabazar Police
Station at Mallick
St., Calentta . 650,000 43,093 6,907 ... —6,349 —558

Due to the rate of competitive tenders boing materislly less than the estimated cost.
Estimate Ras. 1,72 884 ; exponditure to end of 1931-32 Ra. 1,68810; balance
Its. 14,008 ; in progress.




Grgnt No. 35—Civil

Works—Resérved and Transterred—contd. 259

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Defasled statement of expendibure on vmporéant works en progress—contd.

Service.

SeriahNo.

Balance. N et modi-
————H— e — fication by
re-appro= Remsinder
priation, umnadjusted
with- (4 or —_)
drawal or

surrender,

;-

Grant or .
Appropria- Expendi-
tion.

tare.  (rpex.

pended Excess.

41.—Civil Works—contd.

A —~—OBRIGINAL WorEs—
BoUILpiNas—rcontd,

A..7.—Police—
Transferred—contd.

I.—Major Works above
Rs. 50,000 for which
specific provision was
wmade in the bndget
—coneld.

Parchase of land
with building there-
on of the Canton-
ment at Dum Dam
for the accommoda-
tion of the detach-
ment of the Eastern
Frontier Rifles atl

resent sitnated at
hinsura and
making additions
and alteratiozs to
make it amitable for
their accommoda-
tion .

22

Re. Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra.

4,600 4,201 20. - 200 +1

Estimate Rs. 09,703 ; expenditure to end of 1931.33 Rs. 99,720 ; balance Rs. 73;

in progress.

Construction of bar.
racks for the South
Distriet I'rafic
Palice at Pora-
bazar . . .

45,000 44,746 284 .. —254

Estimate Rs. 1,94,035; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Re. 1.89,743; balance
Rs. 5,192 ; in progress.

JI.—Other Major Works
for which specific
provision was made in
the bndget.
Colloatively

54,100 12,554 11,646 —11,543 —3

Due to (1) remodellivg of the original estimates in respect of two works aad
acceptance of low tender (Re. 8,611), /2) non-riceipt of the sanction to the pipe
water convection to the residence of the Superintendent of Police, Mymensingb,
(He. 3,736) and insufficient progress of work (Rs. 1,399).




260

Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—econid.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detatled stulement of expenditure on smporéant works ¢n progress—contd.

Berial No.

Balance. Net modi-

Grant ~——————— fication by
rant or . re-appro- Remainder
Service. Appropria- E:il:::.d" priation, unadjusted
tlon, Unex- Excess with-  (+ or —.)

pended. * drawal or

surrender.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. Ras. Rs.

41.—Civil Works—con!d.

A —ORIGINAL WoOBKs—

7

a8

RoiLpIings—contd.

A.-7.—~Police—

Transferred—concld.

III.—Major Works for
which speeific provi-
sion was not made in
the budget.

Constractiog new
Police lines at
Bogra . - . e 265 e 285 + 266 e

KEstimate Bs. 2,563,300 ; expenditare to erd of 1831-32 Rs. 2,44,432; bal
Rs. 8,868 ; completod. 8 432; balance

Coustractiug new
Teserve Police
lines at Barisal .
Non-voted . . 6,673 6,672 1 vas —]

Estimate HRs. 4,38,831 ; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 4,47,643;
Rs. 8,712 ; completed. > oxpe 8. 4,47.643; cxcess

IV.—Minor Works.—
Collectively—
Reserved—Non-
voted . . 4,386 4,130 205 . e —205

Transferred . . 37,000 43,820 - 6,829 +90,663 -—2,834

Total—A.-7.—Folice—

Reserved—Non-
voled . . 4,335 4,130 205 s e —205

Transferred—
Non-voted . 6,678 6,672 1 oo - —1
Voted . . 100,100 1,78,688 18,707 7,206 —7,764 —3,648

A.-8—Ports and Pilotage

—Transferred.,
1V.—Minor Works—
Collectively . . . 143 - 143 + 146 -3




Grant No. 85—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred —oonid. 961

ANNEXURE A- contd.

Detailed statement of ezpenditure on smportant works in progress—contd.

Serial Nov

Bulance. Net modli-
fication by ind
Grant or . res - Remainder
Service, Appropria- Expends. prinl:;ip::, unadjusted
tio with-  (+ or —.)

Re. Rs. R, Rs. Rs. Rs.

41.—Civil Works—conid.

A. OBRIGIFAL WoRgs—

20

30

3r

BuIrpin

A.—0.—Education—

Transferred—

I.—Major Works above

Rs. 50,000 for which

spocifie provision was

made.  in the

badget.

Construction of =
new bulding for
the Moslem Insti-
tute . . . 81,000 72,407 8,503 ... —8,500 —3
Due to slow progress for want of foresight on the part of the contractor. Estimate

Rs. 1,23,294 ; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 1,09,437 ; balance Rs. 18,807 ; in

progress.

I11L—Other Major

works for which spe-

cific provision was

made in the

budget.

Collectively . . 7,900 1,369 6,631 . —8,600 —31
The commencement of the work of electric installation conld not be taken up be-

fore Febrnary 1932 owing to slow progress of the building work, oide itom 2v,

I1II.—Major works for

which specific provi-

sion was not made in

the budget.

Constructing Hostels

and Superintendent’s

uarters attached to

f° Anhnlﬁull_n Bfl.rinml

o ngineering,

Dacea . . . 30 s 30 . +30
Estimate Rs, 3,91,968; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 3,73,630; balance

Rs, 18,338 ; completed.

Acquisition of land
for an Intermediate
College at Gandaris,
Dacea.

Non-voted . . 27,496 27,496 ... we .. s

Reovised cstimate Rs. 1,91,078; oxpenditare to end of 1931-32 Ra. 1,91,074;
balance Rs. 4 ; completed.




262 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred— conid.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on vmporéant works in progress—contd.

Balance, . *Net modi-

G ﬂ. (—-—-—‘-'k--ﬁ“*——\ fication by
. rant or i re-appro- Remainder
5 Setvice. Appropria- Ext?:’::d‘ printm unadjusted
A tion, * Unex- E with-  (+ or—)
| pended. XCC% grawal or
S suzrender.
u
Rs. Ras. Rs. Ra. Re. Its
41.—Civil Works—contd.
A, —ORIGINAL WoREs—
BuirpiNgs—conid.
A.-9—Edueation—
IV.—Minor Works—
i3 Collectively—
Reserved—
Non-voted . . 680 674 6 . o —8
Voted . . 2,600 1,939 561 —b00 ]
Transferred . . 20,000 18,677 1,323 —B8368 —B687
3 .
TFotal—A .-9.—Education—
Non-voted . 680 674 6 s —8
Reserved
. Voted . 2,800 1,939 561 s —b500 —B1
Non-voled . 27,496 27,496 ... vee
Transferred )
Voted . 1,08,900 92,573 16,367 30 —15,636 - —601
A..10,—Medical— o
Transferred—
I.—Major Works above
Rs. 50,000 for which
specific provision was
made in the
budget—
34 Extension of the
Eden  Hospital.
Calcutta . N 26,600 16,745 8,855 e —8,676 —280

Some warks provided in the project could not be tsken mp in the old building
owing to the inability of the Medical Department to vacate the svme and oecupy the
new extension. Katimate Rs, 6,04,266; exponditure to end of 1931-32 Re. 6,23,629 4
oxcess Re. 19,2733 in progress.

85 Electric Installation
in the above build-
ing 37,400 —417 37,817 . —37,400 —417
The provision remained unutilised owing to the inability of the Medicul Department

to occupy the building. Hetimate Rs. 56,906 ; expenditure to ond of 1931-32
Rs. 15,889 ; balance Rs. 41,017 ; in progress,




Grant No. 25--Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

263

e
——

ANNEXURE A-=2=eontd.

Detarlal statemens of erpendéture on smportant works vn progress—contd.

Net modi-
fication by
renppro-
priation,
with-
drawal or
surrender.

Halance.

Girant or
Appropria-
tion.

Kxpendi-
Service. ture.

Unex-

pended Excess.

Berial No.

Remainder

unadjusted
(+ or—).

4}.—Civin WogEs—contd,

A, Original Works—Euild-
ings—~contd,
A-10.—Medical—Trans:
ferred—contd,

I—Major Works above
Ra, 50,000 for which
specific provision was
made ia the budget—

Constroction of a
Medical School at
Jalpaiguri—

Non-voted

* Noted

13,938
19,000

13,937

19,000

- aw

. . 19,000 » ey

The amount provided for meeting enhanced award in connection with land
non-voled,
230 ; expenditure ty end of 193[-_32 Rs. 2,94,062; balance Rs, 5,168% com-

tion was sur-endered as the ¢ was adjusted under

Rs. 2,99
yletad.

Construction of =a
Medical School at
Barisnl 76,000

The plan and estimate were not sanctiowred in time.
ture to end of 1931-32 Rs 34,664; balance Rs 6,146 ; in progress.

87

866 76,134 —75,184

II.—Other Major Works
for which specifie pro-
vision was made in
the budget—

Collectively 143

38 1,600 1.457

III,—Major Works for
which specific provi-
slon was not made in
the budget—
Providing filtered

water conpection in
Sections I and
and Oil Gas instal-
lation in Section 1
of the Ronaldshs:
Medical School,
Burdwan .

Estiwmate Rs. 27,220;
Rs, 5,682 ; completed.

80

. —101 101

expenditure to emnd of 1031.82

(1] e

-1

-
ALl

aoq uwisi-
linate |

Eotimate Rs, €0,800; expemti-

-101

R:. 21,547; balan.e

- —— . — —




264 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—conid,

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detasled statement of expenditure om important works ¢n progress—coutd.

Balance. Net modi-
P e fication by
Grantor o di reappro- Remainder
8 Service. Appropiia- tl::e priation, unadjusted
7 tion. ' Unex- 1 cosn with- (+or—).
pended. * drawral or
:E surrender.
W
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
41.—Civin WoREs—conid.
A. Onginal Works—Build-
ings—contd,
A-10,—Medical—Trans-
ferred—conold.
I1I.—Major Works for
which specific provi-
sion was not m in
the budget—concid.
40 Purchase oftle build-
ing of the Lady
Canning Home
E{emins . . 70,000 wee T0,000 4-%0,000 e
Estimate Rs. 70,000 ; expenditare to eud of 1931-32 Rs. 70,000; balapco nil;
completed.
IV.—~Minor Works—
4l Collectively . . 18,000 15638 2,362 - —2,163 —209

Due to postponement of less important works owing to floancial stringency.

Total—A-10.—Medical

==Transferred—
Nomwoted . . 13,938 13,987 1 ve —
Voted .. 177,600 104188 1,43412 70,000 —72,405 —1,007

A.11.—Publie Hualth—
Transferred—

IV.—Minor Worka=~
42 Collectively . . e a7 e a7 +88 -1




Grant No. 25— Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 265

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Balance. Net modi-
———— Ao\ fleation by
Grantor oo o oai. reappro- Remainder
< Service, Appropria- tgre priation, unadjosted
v tion. * Unex- Kxcess with- (+ or—).
- pended. * drawal or
-2 surreunder,
]
Ra. Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra. Ra.
41,.—C1vir. Worgs—conid.
A. Oniginal Works—Build-
ings—contd.
A12 —Agriculture—
Transferred—
II.—Other Major Works
for which specific pro-
vision was made in
the budget—
43 Collectively . . 29,200 22041 7,159 - —7,200 +41
Due to slow progress.
IV.—Minor Works —
4 Collectively . . 9,750 8,663 1,087 »803 . —184
Total—A-12.—Agricul-
ture—Travsferred . 38,960 80,704 8,246 e —8,103 —143
A-18.—Industries—Trans.
ferred—
I.—Major Works above
Res. 650,000 for which
specific provision was
made in the budget—
45 Constraction of
additional build-
ings for the
Serampore Weav-
ing Institute . 38,600 11,020 27,880 . —27,647 —33

Some fittings could not be made owing to the imbilg:g of the Department concdarnad
to supply tbe laboratury tables. Estimate Rs. 2,60,438; expenditure to end of
1031-32 Rs. 2,206,663 ; balance Rs. 28,870 ; in progress.

IV.—Minor Works—

48 Collectively . . 3,000 4,084 w 1,084 41,298  —213

Total—A-13.—Indus-
tries—Transferred . 41,600 15,104 27,680 1,084 —26,251 —2456




286 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd,

ANMNEXURE A—contd.
w
Detailed statement of expenditure on buﬁ_w‘au# works in progress—contd,
s A ry
Balance. Net modi-
. — Ao — fication by
Grant cr Expendi- reappro- Remainder
8 Service. Appropria- “gPo priation, unadjus
4 tion. * » Unexpen= Excess with- (4 or—
ded. * drawal or
.‘g surrender.
m ali.
Rs Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra.
41.—C1ivin. WORRS—contd,
A. Original Worke—
Buildings—contd.
A-14.—Civil Works—
I1I.—Major Works for
which specific provi-
sion was not made in
the budg“‘d—
Transferred—
417 Construction of double
storeyed house for
the combined P.
W. D. Bub.divi-
sfonnl office and
gulrbra ut Malda . . 392 e 392 +392 e
Estimate Re. 23,245 ; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 22,8680 ;. bulance Rs, 285 ;
completed. * N
IV.—Minor Worke—
48 Buildings.—
Collectivel y—
Non-voted . 687 599 88 . sua —88
Reserved {
Voted . ves 121 e 121 +174 —53
Trausferred . . 4,500 3,879 621 —797 178
49 Loss on Stock—Trans-
ferred . . . wee 3,198 e 3,198 43,108 -
Total—A-.14.—~Civil
Worke—
Non-toted . 687 599 88 --85
Reserved
Vated . [ 121 121 +174 —53
Transferred . 4,600 7,460 621 3,600 42,703 +176
A-15.—Stationery and
Printing—Transferred—
IV.—Mivor Works—
80 Collertively . . 500 500 o —449 ~-351

There were no demands for expenditure under the head.

-



Grant No. 25—Civil 'Wdrks— Reserved and Transferred—contd. 267

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statemont of J'a'pnditﬂro‘.#u important works in progress—=Edntd.

Blllam. Net wnodi-
———— A, fication by
Grant on
Service, Appropria-
tioo.

Expendi~ «

tare. Unexpen-

with-
ded. Kxoess. drawal or »
surrender,

Serial No,

. S N { 7 Rs, Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.
41. Civil Works — contd.
A.—Original Works—Build-
ings—ooncld.
A.-IIG—Hiscetlrl_u neous
rtmen
Tmtemd—
1I,—Othe: major works
for which specific
provision was made in
the bodget—

reappro- Remainder
priation, unmjusted
(+ or-=).

51 Collectively . - 5,000 15,031 ... 10,031 410,758 —727
Due to larger expenditnre on additions and alteralions in the Buxa detention eamp

necessitated in view of the politienl disturbance.

II1.—Major Works for
which specific provi-
sion was not made in
+the budget—

53, Constructing tem-
rary Military
arracks at Pahar-

tolf, Chittagong . 37,080 ... 37,080 +37,080

Due to expenditure incurrad without allotment on the protective works nt Pahartoli
which were undertaken under orders of the Comumissioner of the Chittagong Division.
KEstimate Rs. 43,002 ; oxpoendilure to end of 1931-32 Lia. 37,080 ; balance Ilts. 6,922 ; in

progress,

58 Conversion of Speoial
Juil for honsing
detenus at Hijli . 368 358 +358 .-

Kstimate Rs. 38,319 ; expenditure to ond of 1931-32, Rs, 38,341 ; excess Rs, 22;

completed.,

IV.s~Minor Works—
54 Collectively—

Reserved—Non-
voted . . 287 287 ..

Transferred . . 2, 21,036 ... 21,431 415,876 -+ 5,856
Owing to {he politicnl movements in the province several works in connection with
additional special Jail, detention cawp, etc., were undertaken. The ultimate excess was due
maiilly to expenditure on protective works at the ontlying stations at Chittagong which were

incurred without allotwent.

Total—A.-16,—Miscell a -

neous Departments—

Reserved—
Non-voted . . 287 287 .. vos was
Transferrel . . 7,604 76,504 .. 68,900 426,801 442,208

IV-1.360 8



268  Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—oontd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Balance. Net modi-
- =——*———— flcation by

Grant or re-appro- Remainder
S Bervice, Appropris. Expendi- priation, unadjusted
il tion, tare. Unexpen- p with- (+ or —).
ded. “XCEES:  grpwnl or
g surrender,
Rs. Rs. Re. = R Rs. R..
41, =Civiz. WoRrRksS—conid.
8. Original  Works—Com-
nieations—
I. Major works above
Re. 50,000 for which
specific provision was
made in the budget.
Reserved— Non-vofed.
Gh Construction of »
girder bridge over
the Tista River . 1,05419 1,056,543 ... 123 .. +123

Estimate Rs. 3,62,000; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 1,05,886; balance
Re. 2,46,164 ; in progress,

Transferred.

56 Arboricultural opera-
tions on some of
the roads in the
Doars of the Jal- .
paiguri District . 8,000 6,612 1,488 ... —1,450 —38

Estimate Rs, 2,21,000; expenditure to end of 1031.32 Re. 1,61,534; balance
Rs. 59,466 ; in progross.
III.—Major works for
which specific pro-
vision was not made
in the budget—
57 Providing increased
width of roadways
and footpaths on
the new Chandmari
bridge on the
Grand Trunk
Road, Howrah . 1 9,860 .. 9,849  +9,860 —1
The assent of the Legislative Council was obtained in August 1981 by means of a
token vots, Estimate Re. 72,250 ; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs. 9,850; balance
Re 62,400 ; in progress.
6R Roplacing the exis-
ting wooden bridge
on the Tandun
Forest Road by
permanent struc-
ture . . 684 .. 884 +884
Estimate Rs. 61,0956; expenditure to end of 1981-32 Rs. 45,952; balance
R, 5,143 ; in progress,




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 269

ANNEXURE A--conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress——contd.

Balance. Net modi-
Grant e, fication by
rant or
1 E - re-appro- Remainder
$ Bervice. Appropria- :ﬁ:ﬁi pristion, unadjusted
E tion. Unexpen- E with- {+ cr —).
: ded. ‘Ce83.  3rawal or
E surrender,
Rs. Rs. Ra. Res. Rs. Rs.
41.—C1vit Works—conid.
B, Original Works—Com-
munications—conid.
IV.—Minor Works—
59 Collectively—
Reserved—Non-roled 5,410 5,263 166 e e —186
Transferred . . 10,046 14,247 3,601 +4,745 —1,144
Due mainly to expenditure in connection with a certain road in the Jalpaiguri
Distriot..

Total— -
Reserved—Non-voted  1,10,888 1,10,796 166 123 —43
Transferred . . 18,617 31,293 1,488 14,181 + 13,829 —1,183

Road Develnpment Fond

Works.—~Transferred—

I. Major Works above
Rs. 50,000 for which
specific provision
was made in the
budget.

a0 Improvement of the
Jessore Rond from
Cslcutta to Daraset  2,00,000 2,485,803 ... 48,903 +50,000 --1,097

Due to rapid progress, HKstimate Rs. 5,00,681; expenditure to end of 1981-32
Re. 3,18,588 ; balance its. 1,81,992; in progress.

61 Improvewment of the
ZBinmo‘nd Harbonr
Road from the Gth
mile to wbout 204

miles at Diamond
Harbour . . 9,00,000 2.7 4,857 25.] 43 e "“’5.000 —148

Estimate Rs. 6,70,000; expenditare to end of 1931-32 Rs. 4,44,845; balance
its, 2,236,156 in progress.




270 Grant No. 25-—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—oonid.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant works in progress-— contd.

Balance. Net modi-
Ao, fication by

Grant or

. re-appro- Remainder
3 Nervige. Appropris- E"f:;d" prislzion, ?nadjnlhd
=z tion. *  Unexpen- with- + or —).
E ded. Excess. drawal or
e sarrender.
[/ 7]
Res, R, Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
i!.—:p!m WoRES—conid.
B. Original Works—Com-
munications—eonid.
Road Development Works
—conid.
62 Improvement of ° the
d Trunk Road
from the Bally Khal
in the B8th
mile to the boundary
of the French Chan-
dernagore in  the
22nd mile lying in
the Central Circle . 1,80,000 1,82,05% ... 2,059 .. + 2,069

Dune to unexpected progress of the work. Estimate Rs. 5,209,682 ; expenditure to
end of 1931-32 Rs. 2,96,476 ; balunce Rs. 2,33,216; in progress.

63 Widening the metalled
width of the Grand
Trupk Road from M.
P. 137 to 149th mile
at Barakar . . 1,00,000 1,52,348 .. 52,348 +52,825 —477

Due to rapid progress. HEstimate Rs, 2,685,020 ; expenditure to end of 1931-32
Rs. 1,93,205 ; Imfnnce Rs, 71,815 ; in progress.

64 Diverting the Grand
Trunk Road between
the 56th mile, 3rd
querter and bB57th
mile, 3rd quarter
near Memari Bazar . 22,000 27,288 ... 5,288 + 7,000 —1,713

Due to rapid progress. Fstimate Rs, 78,082; expenditure to end of 1031-32
Rs, 27,288 ; balance Rs. 50,794 ; in progress.

65 Illampur Dubrajpur
Road . . . 50,000 . 50,000 w.  —B0,000 -

The work wns not taken up as the cstimate was not sanctioned,

86 Burdwan Aramabgh
Road . . . 1,00,000 . 1,00,000 « —1,00,000

Vide reniarks below item 65.




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—oontd. 271

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—contd.

Balance. Net modi-
~—=-— fication by

Arant or . re-appro- Remainder
E] Service. Appropria- E’:g::d" priation, unadjust
= tion. * Unexpen- p . with- ed 4 or —,
= ded. % drawal or
& surrender.
u
Rs. s Rs. Re. Ra. Ra.
41,—Crviz WoRgks — contd.
B.—Original Works—Com-
munications—contd.
Road Development Works
—contd.
67 Improvement of tLhe
hittagong  Aracan
Road (whole length),
Bridging only . . 1,00,0600 s 1,00,000 e —1,00,000 ane

Vide remarks below item 85.

a. Comilla Mainumati
Barkanta Road . 90,000 1,30,634 ‘e 40,634 + 40,000 + 534

Due to satisfactory progress of the work. Fstimate Ra. 2,40,600; expenditure
to end of 1931-32 Rs. 1,30.634% ; baulance Re. 1,10,086 3 in progress.

GB Tangail Mymonsingh )
Road . v . . 50,000 160,000 ... —bB0,000 e

Vide remnarks below item 65.

70 Dacca Narayaugnnj
Road . Jf‘ J 1,560,000 — 1,60,000 «s  =—1,560,000 .
Vide romarks below item 65.
71 Pabna Ishurdi Road 90,000 90,000 e [—88,000 —I1,100

Vide remarks below item 66.

Magura Jhenida Chua-
7 :E:gl Hondn . . 1,00,000 e 1,00,000 s —1,00,000 e

The work was undertaken by the Jossore District Board. Rs. 50,000 was allotted
for expenditure under sub-head F.—Grants-in-nid—F.-2.—Transferred but no expen-
ditare was incurred during 1931-32, nud Rs, 50,000 was surrendered.

11.—Other Major Works
for which specifio pro-
vision was made in the
budget—

73 Cdlm‘“ly - . 36.000 35.999 ’l e - 1




272  Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

ANNEXURE A-c¢ontd.

Detailed stalement of expenditure on important works tn progress—contd.

Balance. Net modi-
——wtP e, ficatior: by

Grant or . re.appro- Remainder
& Service. Apprupria- Exf:;';d" priasion, unadjost-
=1 tion, *  Unexpen- Exccss with- eod + or —.
- ded. * drawal or
:g sarrender.
Rs. Ras. Rs, Rs. Rs. Ras.
41,—C1vIL WoRkS—contd,

B.—Original Works—Com-
munications—contd.

Road Development Works
—conid,

1II.—Major Works for
which specifie provi-
sion was not made
in the budget—

74 Improving & fportion
of the Grand

Truonk Road South

from south

aproach to the

andmari Bridge

and the junction of

the Telkulghat

Road . . . ™ 4,814 ‘e 4,814  +4814 o

FEstimate Rs. 40,888 ; expenditure to ond of 1031.32 Rs. 39,690; balanco
Re. 1,189 ; completed.

78 Improving a portion
of the Grand Trunk
Road from the
foot of the north
approach of Chand.
mari Bridge to

. e 19.001 e 19,091 + 19,000 +1

Estimate Rs. 19,042; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Re 19,001; balance
Rs. 41 ; completed.

% Improving a portion
of the Grand Trank
Boad from the
Tramway terminus
Bibpur to Bhalimar
Road junction . 20,4562 v 20,452 420,478 —26

Estimate Rs. 20,478; expenditure to end of 1931-82 Hs. 20,452; balance
Rs. 26 ; completed.
X Ghoshpars Road 1 e 1

Work not undertaken daring the yesar.

e s -1




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 373

e

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detarled statement of expenditure on smportant works sn progress—=contd.

Balance. Wet modi-

———e-Pas e, fication by
re-appro- Remainder

Etﬁ:‘:di' pria h\n, agnndjult-
*  Unexpen- with- 4 or —,
du;dltL Kxcess. 5 rawalor
surrender,

Grant or
Bervice. Appropria-
O,

Serial No.

Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. s, Ra.
41.—Cr1vi. WoBKe—conold.

B,—Original Works—Com-
munications—concld.

Road Development Works
—concid.

IV.—Minor Works—
78 Collectively . . e 169 ... 16v +175 -8

Total Road Development
Works . . o 18,88,001 10,96,424 0,865,145 1,93,588 —4,69,608 —1,969

Total B.—Original Works--
Communicationa—

Reserved—Non-voted . 1,10,838  1,10,796 166 123 —d43
Transforred . . . 1586,648 11,27,717 6,66,633 2,07,702 — 4,85,779 —38,1563

80,~CiviL WoORKs NoT
OBARGED TO REVENUE,

I.= Major works above
Rs. 50,000 for which
specific provision was
made in the budget.

I.—Origiual Works—
Buildings—

79 Construction of a
unew Council Cham-
ber for the Bengal
Legislative Council
at Calentta, 2,07,000 3,338,766 ... 1,76,766 4-1,76,738 +28

Due to enhanced demand owing to the payment of final Lill on completion of the
work. Estimate Rs. 27,78,007; expeoditure to end of 1931-32 Ras, 29,62,288;
excess Rs. 1,83,851 ; completed.




274  Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Réserved and Transferred—contd.

ANNEXURE A—concld.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important works in progress—concld.

Balance. Net modi-
———=—A——— — fication by

Grant or . re-appro- Remainder
4 Service. Appropria- E:pindl- priation, unadjnst-
= tion, Ure.  Unexpon- Fxcess with- ed 4 or—.
= ded. XCER8:  drawsl or
‘E surrender,
Ras. Re. Ra. Rs. Res. Ra.
60.—Civir. WoRES XoT
CHARGED To REVENUE
—concld.
J.—Original Works—
Communications.
8O Construction of road-
ways aud footpaths
on the Rmlway
bridge at Bally. 5,12,(00 4,12,000 1,00,000 ... ~—1,00,000 o
Due to smaller expenditure ineuried iby the railway authorities. Estimate
Rs. 34,62,000 ; expenditurc to end of 1931.82. Ks. $3,62,000; balance Rs. 1,00,000 ;
in progress.
81 Construction of an
approach road to
the Railway bridge
at  Ually from
Barrackpore Trunk
Koad to Hastie
Road. 1,69,000 46,938 1,22,062 ... —1,15,000 —7,082
Due to delay in acquisition and pon-receipt of possession of land, Estimale
Rs. 8,07,208 ; expenditure to end of 1931-32 Rs, 1,109,892 ; balonce Ry, 1,687,814 ; in
progress.
11L.—Major works for
which specific provigion
was not made in the
blldg&t.
82 Lighting of the road-

ways and footpsths
over the Willing-
don Bridge at Ball
and the approac
road on both the
east and west banks

of the river. 11,809 ... 1,606 414,929 —8,120

Estimate Rs.,15,088; cxpenditure to end of 1931-32 Re. 11,809; balarce
Rs. 3,266 ; in progress.

Tolale— J. Original Works
Communications. 6,81,000 4,70,747 2,22,062 11,809 —2,00,071 —10,182




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—oontd. 276

ANNEXURE B.

Suspense.

The nature of the transaction recorded under the minor head Suspense
is fully explained in paragraph 8 of Appendix to the Memorandum on the
work of the Public Accounts Committees in India.

The transactions under each unit of suspense during 1931-32 ave exhibited
below :—

Transactions in 1931-32.
A,

Opening ~ ~ Closing
balance. balance,
Debits,  Credits. Net actnals,

Ra. Rs. Ra, Ra. Ra.
41.—Civil Works,
Reserved—>Non-voted —
Purchases . . . . . —4,202 1,14,552 1,16,966 —2,374 —8,570
Stock . . . . . . 19,259 67,935 60,306 7,629 26,888
Miscellanegus P. W, Advances . &8 54,466 53,955 511 599

Total . 13,145 2,36,983 2,31,217 8,766 20,911

Reserved—Voted—
Purchases . . . . . 30,489 30,679 ~—190 ~-190
Miscellaneous P. W, Advances . —241 48 133 —85 —326

Total . —241 30,637 30,812 —2%75 —&516

Transferred—Voted—
Purchases . . . . . =I18,662 8,20,343 8,14,919 5,424 —13,238
Stork » . . . . . 1,84’787 l,ﬁ&m 1372.“2 _14,350 1,50,43‘

Miscellaneous P. W. Advances . . 6,799 14,118 17,002 —2,884 3,015

Touwal «  1,62,024 9,02,767 10,04,683 —11,816 1,41,108




278 Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—concld.

ANREXURE B~—coneld.

A statement showing Store Accounts (Stock) by divisions is furnished
below :—

Store Accounts of Public Works Divisions for 1931-32.

Utilisa- Deprecia-

*tions, I:ltit:m,
. Receipts ®ales or shortages, :
Divisions. Opening  Juring  other oto. 0NN

the year. disposals  written
during off during
the year. the year.

Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
2nd Caloutta . . . . . 7,414 5,495 11,217 1,692
Eastern-Eleotrical . . . . 3,000 4,840 5,644 oo 2,306
Workshop Electrical . . . 8,622 89,488 85,071 676 12,463
Bakarganj . e e« s+ & 17,260 636 1,046 16 15,933
Rajshahi . . . . . 3,368 1,758 1,803 237 2,008
Jalpaigunk . . . . . 6,903 236 1,288 5,941

Dacca . . . . . . 10,520 11,708 11,819 1,342 9,087

Hijli . . . . . . 10,393 308 1,858 690 8,264
Duars Road . . . . . 4,647 17,769 18,026 - 4,301
Burdwan . . . . . 2,438 250 83 440 2,185
Ohittagong . . . . . 04,773 25,800 30,717 ase 80,866
Darjeeling . . . . . 14,618 67,9356 60,306 e 22,247

Total . 1,84,046 2,206,241 2,29,767 3,201 1,77,319

The transactions of the year under “stock » in the province appear to be
normal and call for no special comment,

The book balance of stock for each Public Works Division is stated to
have been verified by the Sub-Divisional Officers concerned and found correct
in all cases except two. The discrepancies found in these two cases have been
reconciled by the Divisional Officers concerned.

The revaluation of stock is reported to have been conducted under the
orders and supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned. Steps for the
adjustment of the resuitant profits and losses according to Public Works
Account rules are reported to have been taken.



Grant No. 26—Famine Reliel—Reserved. 277

See also Report on the Accounts.

Net modi-
floation by
Major Head and Sub-head o hoarey  Aveml. Mxcemst  TempDro Remainder
onc and S ’ priation, ture, Baving—. o lindrawal (F OF = ).
or
surrender.
1 2 $ 4 5 8
Ha. Rs, Re. its, Rs,
Major Head— * 43—Famine ",
A.—Famine Relief—
Miscellaneous—
Rs.
0. 50.0002
2,756,000 2,33,203, —+4£1,708 s —41,708
s (a)2,26,000)

The supplementary grant was taken to meet the expendituro on account of advances to
District Boards for test relief works and for gratuitous relief in aiffected areas. The vltimate

saving wss due to the fact that some district officers kept a margin of safety which could not
ultimately be spent.

—

Total . 3,75,000 2,33,292 —41,708

e —41,708
Bs,
(@) _ 80,000 voted by the Councll in August 1981,
1,968,000 ,, " iu February 1932,

2,38,000



218 Grant No. 27—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—
Reserved.

See also Report on the Accounts.

Not modi-
fication by
Final Grant Actual Rxcess  FO-SPRIO Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head, “;H‘alt.) “: nt'm:ii- Baving—. o, "]“h_l.o‘::n‘,l :ﬂuﬁtﬁ
mrr‘::dor
1 2 3 4 5 [}
Rs. Rs Re. Re. Rs
Major Head—*‘45.—Superannuation
Allowances and Pengions '’.
A.—Superannuation and Retired
Allowances -
Rs,
0, 1,91,000 )
Non-voted { > 2,365,800 2,41,996 +6,196 see 46,196
8. (a)44,800 )

The Supplementary appropriation was required in view of a larger number of pensions
naving been sanctioned tharc anticipated.

0. 47,88,000

Voted . {
LR ()50,000

} 48,390,000 50,46,812 -2,07,812 41,638,000 --44,812

Vide note under' A — Non-vored *,

13,--Campagsionate Allowances —

2.1 —Compaassionate Allowances

(Ordinary)—
0. 1 ,200)
Non-voled 5 3,100 3,060 —40 . —d0
8. (e)1,900 5

The supplementary approprintion was required in view of the classification of a charge
upder this rab-head to which it was debitable instead of under the sub-head ** B-1.—Voted **
under whieh provision was made.

\VDM . . . . 8,000 4,749 —3,261 —2,000 —1,251

The surrender was made for the reason stated in the note under * B-1, —Non-veted *’. The
ultimate saving was due to some allowances remaining undrawan.

B-2.--Compassionate Grataity (Com- 15,000 10921 —4,079 —2,000 —2,079
passionate Fund).

The expenditure under this head is very fluctusting. The prescribed maximum of
Re. 16,000 has hitherto been provided in the budget, but the Local Government have decided
to frame the budget estimate under this head from 1932-38 onwards mainly on the hasis of
post actuals,

Rs,
(a) @1%.000 sanciloned on B0th March 1083,

G » » Slat " "

——

44,800
(Ia; Voted hy the Couneil on the 14th Warch 1033,
(¢) Sanotioned on the 31st March 1983,



Grant No. 27—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions— 279

Reserved—contd.
Net modi-
floation by
Major Head and Sub-head Pioal Grant Aol Emeem TeabRros e
or hod Bu ' pﬂn%l‘:m. tare, Saving—, ttr:hdmw;I (+ or —).
or
surrender.
1 2 3 4 5 [}
Rs. Rs. }" Rs. Ras.
Major Head—"' 45.—Superannuation
lowances and Pensions *’—conid,
Ce~—Covenanted Civil Service pen-
Non-voled . . . . 1L,12000 1,05.068 2« —n.0ae e —6,932
Due %o transfer of certain pensions to England.
D.—Donation to Provident Fund—
Rs.
0. 5,000
Non-voted g g 6,000 5,078 —922 . —923

8. (a)1,000

The saving is due to conversion of a pon-pensionable post to a permanent and
pensionable ome and also to payment of subseriptions at reduced rates by an officer during

lenve,
Voted . . . . . 46,000 39,457 - 6,543 -—1,000 —5,543

Due to (1) certain accounts having been closed during the yesr and (2) non-payment of
subscriptions by certain officers during lenve.

E~—Gratuities . . . ., 25000 26,102 +1,102 +65000 —8,808

The expenditure is fluctuating and it is dificult to frame an accurate estimate.

F.—Pengions for distingmished and
meritorious service . v . 18,000 17,119 —881 .- - 881

Due to non-drawal of some pensions.

G.—Deduct—Pensionary Lisbilities
of Commercial Departmenta—

0. —83
Non-voted { }. —63,000 —237,911 +34,089 + 54,089
. (a) 1,000

The smaller recovery was due mainly to adjustinent of pensionary charges at 7:35 per cent.
instead of at 14 per cent. as provided in the budget.

Voted . . . «-—1,12,000 —86,902 +75008 +6.000 +69,008

Fide note under ‘* G.—Non-voted *’.

(a) Banotioned on 31st Mareh 1932,



280 Grant No. 27—Superannuation Allowanoes and Pensions—
Reserved —contd.
51:.:1 mog;-
Fiual Grant Actoal rg-n‘t'unm- Remaind
Major Head and Sub-head. A - Exoess + P mainder
praden “lvelt saving—. POMOSNLL R or.
Iﬂrﬁ:‘(‘l‘h
1 2 3 4 5 8
Rs, Rs. Rs. .
Major Head ‘¢ 45-Superannuation y Re Re.
Aliowances and Pensions "*—conold.
H.—Deduci—Actual amount of pen-
rions  recovered from other
Governments—
Non-voted . . . . —32,000 -—31,3560 +641 ves + 641
Voted . . . . ,—4,08,000 —4,63,639 56,680 —42,000 =-13,580
Dueto more pensions having been sanctioned by other Governments,
For rounding—
Ras.
0. -
Non-voled e
8. (a) 200
Total — * 45.—8Buperannnation
Allowances and 1’ensions ¥—
” 0. 2,14,000
Non-r0t 2,62,900 32,95932 +33,082. ..
s. 48,900 y 10 + 33,032
[0} 43,81,000
Voted 44,31,000 46,44,719 +2,13,719 +1,27,000 +86,719
. £0,000 X
u 45.A.—Oommutation eof pensions
financed from Ordinary
Revenues.”’
I.—Financed from Ordinary Revenues—
—‘.9?6

1,50,
1,71,094  1,66,269 —4,8256

0.
None-voted {
8. (b) 21,094

The eutire expenditure under the capital head * 60-B —Payment of commuted valne of
pensions not charged to Revenne * was trausferred to this sub-head as it was met from

ordinary revennes.

Voted . . . . . 6,00,000 4,655560 —1 44,450 1,381,427 —13,023
V1ide note under “I—Non-voled "',
Total—
Q. 1,512,000 v
Non-voled 1,71,094 1,66,289 — 4,896 - -
gs. 21,094 - 4526
Voted . . . . . 6,00,000 4,66530 —1,44,450 —1,81,427 -—18,028

(s) Bauctjoned un 8lst March 1083,

(8) 4,487 sanctioned on 3nd January 1982,
4,458 on 7th Maroh 1033,

1,607 » on 36th 032,
1,644 ,: on 3ls: ',' 1992.



Grant No. 27—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions— 281

Reserved—contd.
Neot modi-
Final Grant  Actual f::t:}::lol-” Remainder
- -
Major-head and Sub-head, H;ﬂl-]: ;:: Emﬁ?l- s::i:";: qull:d‘:::;l n(n:(grnﬁt'l
l‘lltlg‘:ldﬂ.
1 2 3 4 5 8
Res. Rs. Re. Ras. Rs.
Major Head—'* 60-B.—Payment of com-
muted value of pensions (not charged
to Revenue).”
J.~—Payments of commuted value of
pensions—
J. 1,—To Retired Officers—
Rs.
oO. 1,560,000
Non-voted. 1,71,094 1,66,269 —4,835 —#4,825
8. (a) 21,094

The supplementary appropriation was required to meet larger expenditure in England.

Voted . . . . . 6,00,000 4,565,660 —1,44,4560 —1,31,427 —13,023

Due to fewer commutations havipg been sanctioned during the year.

K.—Deduct—Commuted value of
ons financed from or-
ary Revenues—

0. —1,50,000

8.(a) —=21,094

The entire expenditure under the capital head ‘‘ 80 B.-Payment of commuted value of
nsions not charged to Revenue'’ was transferred to SBub.head I asit was met from

Bolﬂinary Revenues.
Voted . . . .
Pide note below K—Non-voted.

Non-voted . .
Total .
Voh!d - e e ane L) “na

Non-voled. { }-——1,71.094 —1,66.26% +4,895 e +-4,885

«—6,00,000 —4,566,660 -+ 1,44450 --1,31.427 -13,023

Total—QGrant No. 27—

0. 3,64,000
} 438,994 4,662,001 438907 ..  +%8.907

Non-voted.
{ 69,994

CO.  49,81,000
Voted i Eso.al,ooo 51,00,269 469,269 —4,427 73,606
8. 50,000

(4) Banotioned on 31st March 1088,



282 Grant No, 27—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—
Reserved—conid,

REVIEW,

Adminsstration of Grant.—The percentages of variations in expenditure
as compared with grant or appropriation in the year under review and the
preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Voted.
Percentage of saving
(—) or exceas (+-)
Grant na oomp:md with
voted by Net appro- Expen- * _"‘
Year, the priation.  diture. Grant
Council. voted by Net appro-
the Ppriation.
Counoil.
Rs. Res. Rs.
1929-30 . . . . 66,44,000 66,44,000 68,08,262 +-2+4 +2-4
1930-31 . . . . 59,17,000 57,560,600 54,96,111 =71 —i4

1831-32 . . . . 50,31,000 50,286,573 §51,00,269 +1-4 +15

The excess expenditure of Rs. 69,269 requires the vote of the Council, It
was due mainly to (1) larger expenditure under the sub-head “ A.-Superan-
nuation and Retired Allowances ”” anl (2) adjustment of smaller pensionary
charges under “ G.-Deduct Pensionary Liabilities of Commercial Depart-
ments,” partly counterbalanced by larger recoveries from other Governments
under the sub-head “ H.-Deduct—Actual amount of pensions recovered from
other Governments *” and smaller expenditure on commutation of pensions
and Donation to Provident Fund (Sub-heads I and D).

Non-voted.
Percontage of saving
(—) or mw
a8 ocom wi
Original Net E - A —
Year. Appro- Appro- Xpen-
priation. tion,  diburo.
appeopein. Nt appro-
tion. pusbum.
Rs. Rs. Ra.
1920-30 . . . . 4,35000 4,36,200 3,11,775 —28'3 —285
193031 . . . . 400,000 3,24,000 814857 —23 —28

1931-32 . . . . 3,64000 4,33,994 4,62,301 +26'9 +6'5

* The ultimate excess expenditure of Rs. 28,207 requires the sanction of
the Finance Department. Iv was due mainly to the reduction iu the rate of
pensionary charges of the Irrigation Department.



Grant No. 27—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions— 283
Reserved—concld.

FiNANcIAL IRREGULARITY.

() Praudulent drawal of pension.—Certain pad'sious were frau !ulentl{
drawn by a peon attached. to a paying office in the circumstances detailec
below :—

He managel to get hold of the pension paym:nt orlers which had been
issned in favouar of certain pansioners. In one case, the pensioner hail hamied
over the pension payment order to him with the request to get it transferred
for payment at a different place, but the pension paymant order wis retained
by the peon. In aunother case, he secured a duplicate pinsion paym:nt order
by producing and identifying before the paying officer som3 pluusible person
ag the pansioner although the real pinsioner ha-l alveady died. In some other
cases, he got hsld of the ponsion piymint orders from thz families of the
deceased pensioners aft:r their death. IHaving thus obtained the pension
paymamt orders he presented them and received piyments on bills purporting
to contain the thumb impressions of the pausioners anl the life cortificates of
an Honorary Magistrate. Tao bills wers duly enlorsol in his favoar exeapt
in one case, i which the endorsement was in favour of a duftry wh» reeeived
rayment and made over the a-nount to himn,

So.ne of the vouthers oa which ths franluleit paymo:ants hail baen
Jnid> weré missing, having appivently been abstracted from the files in which
the; had been placed. On the strenzth, hhrwever, of the vouchers whizh hal
not bean s> abastractel, legal action wais tiken against the p2on, who wa3 tried
by the High Court and sentenced to tw> years’ rigorous imprisonmant anl
a fine of Ha. 200 or in defanlt to undergo 2 months’ rigorous imprisonment.
It transpired during the trial thit although the gentlemwn who bad granted
the life cectitisates hal cowsel to b2 an Honovary Magist -ate anl was taus
not competent to grant such certiticntes, he was under the impression that he
was still entitled to call himself an Honorary Maristrate. In his evidenco
hefore the court, he statel that in each case, the p2on brought a person to
him and believing that person to he the pensioner h2 gave the life certificate.
The court, however, adjulged him free from frandulent or dishonest intent.

Tha drwl was fu:ilita el by thoe Fuet that the pensioners or the irymbers
of ikeir family placed implicit faith in the houesty of the peon and handed
over Lo him pension payment orders which they should have kapt with them
in, safe custody. The fraul was not due to any defect in the existing sy.tem
of scrutiny of pension bills in the piying olfice. The loss, which amouanted
to Rs. 347, has been written off by the Liycal (Goverament. Steéps have also
bnia:gn taken tn secure proper custody of the pension vouchers in the paying
omce.

IV-1-350



9284 Grant No. 28—Stationery and Printing --Reserved and Transferred.

See also Report on the Accounts.

Net modi-
Final Grant  Actnal ﬂ'cn t;?\:ola " Remaindee
] 1l E B0
Major-Hend and Bab-head. nrl" r;_lnp pro- I".:‘Tr::"li- alé:‘;':‘_’ 21531%0“' maa:l]::lu:‘).
or
surrender.
1 2 b 4 L] G
4 r o
Rs, Rs, Ra. an Ra.
Major  Head—** 46—8tationery and
Printing.”” -
A.—Stationery supplied from Central
Stores—
A..1.—Reserved—
Rs.
g 0. 4,400
Non-voled. ; 2,200 3,670 —630 see —630
(8.( —200

Voted . . . . 8,47,000 7,49,953 —97,047 —806,000 81,047

The modification in the appropriation was made in view of (1) less demand for forms,
(2) smaller quantity of paper required for consumption in tho Bengal Govemngu;l?t Press
and Press and Forms Department and (3) cheaper quality of paper used ¥ the tlement
Press. The ultimate saving was chiefly due to (1) reduced demand for forms, (2) post-
ponement of printing of some forms owing to their rovision amd (3) réductiom in pricos.
(Vide Review, paragraph 2).

A.2.—Transferred . . . 57000 48,077 —8,023 —2,000 —6,23

Due partly to economy. There were also small savings in the allotments of numerous
officers. (/"ide Review, paragraph 3).

8.—Printing work done at Central
Government Preas for Provincial
Governmenta—Reserved . .« 24,000 14,910 —9,000 —9,080

Due to smaller quantity of work having been executed in comparison with the previous
. It bas been explained that an accurate estimate was not possible. (7ide Review,

paragraph 4).
C.—Discount on plain paper—ke-
werved—
NO“‘”“CJ . . . . 100 wew —T100 aes ""m
Voted . . . . . 17,600 14,208 —3,202 -—3,000 —M2
Due to decreased sale of plain paper,

D.—Purchase of plain paper to be
used with Stamps—Reserved . 1,00,000 1,16,463 16,453 418,500, —47

The excess was due to increase in the contract rate,

Y.—Government Press—Raoserved—

E.1.—Pay of Officers—

0.  .10,9
Now-voted . 10,677 10,677 ...

i8.0) .—=283
Voted . . . . 87,200 36167 —1,033 —B8%0  —218
ue ta percentage cut in salaries.

(n; Banetioned on 28rid February 1982,
(b) Banctionod on 27th February 1082.



Grant No. 28 —8tationery and Printing—Reserved and Transierred —contd. 280

Net modi~
Final G Actun] n oy R inde
nal Grant tus ro&pp 0= emainder
Major Wead and Sub-hend, or J\w-ro-l expendt- B‘iﬁ:}‘_’f prlnmn, unadjnsted
priation, * tvere. *  withdrawal (+ or =),
or

surronder.

1 2 a 4 .1 8

Ra, Ry, Rs. Rs.. Ra

Major Head—* 46—S8tationery and
Printing ""—conid.

E.---(-'1mmmeng'9:es|—]iesowo:l——cantd.

K.2,—Pay ot Establishment . 7,69381 711,621 ~—47.7¢0 —40,08% 7,876

“Thewe wre savings wainly in (1) the Bengal Government Press (Rs. 31,701) and (2) the

I'ress aad Forms Department {It«, 14,831) uwing to enforcement of ecconomy, smaller
expenyitupe on picce establishment and percentage cut in pay.

E-3.—Allodrances, honornria, cte. 12,700 8,129 —4,5¥1 —4,210 —361
Due mainly to economy and enrtailinent of overtime nllowance,
E- }.==Supplies and Services . . 53,250 30,972 —2,978 —1,130 =), 058

"Pue mainly to enforcement of cconowy.
E-b.~Lontract Contingencies . 50,400 43,746 —6,741 —6,460 —2R4

Buvings occurred wainly in vhe Piess and Forms Department (Rs. G,002) owing to the

purchase of packiug cases at cheaper rates, lers expenditnre on repairs to plant and furniture
and to enforcement of eccnomy.

K-6.—Other Contingencies . . 16,310 15,316  —1,024 —910 —114

Due mainly to smaller expenditure in the Pres« and Forms

Department in connection with
the supply of Bengal Tenancy Act forms,

E.7,~Mechanical Section . . 21,340 20,454 886 —500  —380

Due to percentage cut and less officiating arrangements.
f-8,—Type Foundry Section . 6,644 6,112 —532 —3000  —142
K-9,—Provision for Depreciation—

Rs.

.. 1,455 .
Nen-voted 1,11,652 1,086,068 —568L ... —5,584
8. (b) . 33,848

The appropriation for the Pross and Forms Department was roduced ns the value of 5
Prﬁatini‘nmhinen could not e written off dne to the fittings of the-new Rotary Machiue nob
having becn completed before 31st Oclober 181. Moreover no types could be written off
the books. The ultimate saving occurred in the lengnl Governwent Pregs oving to the book

value of voservicewble types not having been eredited to 1he depreciation funid account for
tho year 1931-32, Vide Review, paragraph 1().

E10.—8tores . . . . 381,600 24660 —680 —4410 ~1950

Due to cheaper rutes of certain raw materiils and excreise of economy.

(b) Sanctioned on 27th Felruary 1002,



286 Grant No. 88—Stationery and Printing—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

Nét madi-

fiegtion By
Finsl Grant  Actoal Excoss+ reappras  Remaindcr
Major-Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi» Saring ~, priagion,  unadjusiol

priatfon, tura, withdraswal  (+ or=),
surr:;dor.
1 1 3 4 [ [
Ra. Ra. Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head —'* 46 —Stationsry and
inting ""—contd.
E.Government Press—Reserved—
concld.
E.1l1.—Addition to Plant and
Machinery . . . . 5,260 1,438 —3,817 —3,600 —3a17
Mainly due to enforcoment of economy,
E-12,—Establishment charges
payable to other Governwents,
Depirtments, ete. . . . 82,000 1,24,010 442,010 447,274 —4,3064

It has been explained that the exc:es was due t» ths new elussificstion of prisynss. The
hire of convict laboar eupplied to the Press anl Forms Deparenant is debited ta tns hml

by credit do the receipt heal “ XVII[.—Tails anl Coravict Sebtle nents =Jails®, (Vide
Review, paragraph 5.)

E-18.—Henewals and Replacements
from Depreciation Fand . 66,620 38,207 —28,313 —30,000 41,687

The provision made for the cost of two Linitype machines for the Bengal Government
P’ress was surrendered as the slackness of work did no% warrant the parobase.

E.-14—Deduct—Amount transferred
from Depreciation Fuund.

Rs.
0. —6,520

Nan-uoféd.i g —36,620 -—38,207 —1,687 ~1,087
8. (¢) 80,000

E.-18—Deduct—F.nglish Cost of
Stores . N . . —’15.320 '—15,347 —27

—27
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . —A440 +440 ‘o + 440
Voted o« o+ . + . =168 e +158 +168

F,—Cost of Stores purchased in Kng-
Iand—Reserved . . . . 89,360 35666 —3,796 —3,360 —435

Due to the fall in the price of articles indonted for by tha Presscs and to smaller freight
charges consequent on articles of Ame-ican manafacture having baen shipped direct from
Americs to Calcutta accordiag to the instruotions of the Indiau Strres Department, Lond)a,

{¢)} Banctioned on 12th November 1031.



Grant No. 28 —Stationery and Printing—Reserved and Transterred—cond. 287

N d¥anodi-
Final Grant _Actusl B oore-”  Remalvdsr
na. Tan ctua L} o
Major+h I . . . . Excess + adjusted
prorehesd and Sub-head ;ﬁ:’:f on. Bt Saving—. ] :L'a.::'n “+ or=).
surr::u!er.
1 2 3 4 [3 8
Rs Rs. Ras. Ra. Ra.
ajor Head * 46--Stationery and
Printing **—concld.
(¢.—Loss or Gain by Exchange . 261 4261 e A 4261
Due to fluctuation in the rate of Kxchange,
Total -~
.Reserved—
Its.
0. 94,
Non-voted 89,669 82,108 —7,661 ~7,661
8. —4,331
Voted . . . . 21,55,000 19,97,033 —1,67,967 —1,01,700 —56,177
Transferred . . . . 57,000 48,477, —8,028 —2,000 —8,023
Grund Tetal— '
94,000
Non-roted . 59 669 %2,10% —7,561 - —7,561
8. —4,331
Voted .+ . .22,12,000 20,406,010 —1,65,900 —1,08,790 —862,200
REVIEW,.

ddministration o/ Grant.—The following statement exhibits the percen-
tages of variations in expenditure as compared with the grant or appropria-
tion for the year under review and the preceding two years:—

(a) Voted.
Percentage of saving
Net as compared with
- o s A
. Origi- Net
nal Esti- approprias
mate, tion,
Ra. Re. Ra.
1929-30 . . . . 24,20,000 23,84,456 23,21,042 41 28
19830-31 . . . . 24,24,000 23,41,767 23,12.462 46 13
1931.32 . . . . 223,12,00 21,0810 20,46,010 76 9

The above figures indicate son e detericration in estimating and control in
the year under review.



9288 Grant No, 28— Stationery and Printing—-Reserved and Transterred— concld.

REVIEW —concld.

(b) Non-voted.
Percentage of savinge—
OF excess--
ne compavred with
Originil Net Eapendi- 7 - ?
Year. Estimate, "Pll'.'"]wm' ture.
100 Origi- Net
nal Egti- appropria-
wate. tiom.
Ra. Ras. Ra.
1920-30 . . . . 60,000 76,844 68.719 - 145 s
1930-31 . . . . 85000 —4,691 4,939  —85'9 2058
1631-32 . . . . 94,000 89,669 82,108 —126 —84

It appears that larger provisiou under the sub-hcad ¢ E-).—TProvision for
.Depreciation >’ was mainly respounsible for the variation in the year under
review. It may be investigated why the book value of the types could not

be written off aud credited to the depreciation fund acesunt for 1931:82,
(Vide note under “ E-9 »*),

2. The saving under the sub-lead “ A-—Stationery supplied from Central
Stores—A-1.— Reserved—Voted” was 111 per cent. of the ciriginal appropria-

tion of Rs. 8,47,000. It may perhaps he investigated whether a closer esti-
malte could not be framed.

3. The expenditure under the sub-head “ A-2.—Transferted ** fell short of
the net appropriation of Rs. 55,000 hy Rs. 6,023. 'T'he saving is about 109
per cent. of the net appropriation. Tt may perhaps be considered whether

1t was not possible to suriender the bulk of the saving dwming the ecuirency
of the year.

4. The expenditure under the sub-head *“I3—Printing work done at Central
Government Press for Provincial Government ** fell short of the original and
the ultimate appropriation of Rs. 24,000 Ly Rs. 9,090. In other words,
about 37°0 per cent. of the provision was allowed to lapse. Tt may be in-
vestigated whether better control ¢f expenditnre was not possible.

5. The expenditure undér the sub-head *‘ E-12.-—~stablishment charges
payable to other Governments, Departments, ete.”” amounted to Rs. 1,£4,910
against the original appropriation of Rs. 82,000 resulting in an excess ex-
penditure of Rs 42,910. This excess was explained to be due to the new
classification of prisoners. As the change came into force from 1930-31 the
point for consideration is whether a closer approximation in budget was not
possible with reference to the provision in that year,



Grant No. 29—Miscellaneous- -Resesved and Transferred. 289
See also Report on the Accounts.

. .

Net
: Final Grant _Actual "oy Feabore- Romainder
nal Grani otua " ¥ reappro- omainde
Major Hoad ad Bub-hesd. A Expondi-  EX0rss+ iation, ad justed
Hor Tl sd Bub-Ae Srinton, P\l swviog - PN (TS
o
unrrn:dcr.
1 ] 3 4 B ]
n.- - . ’3 ‘--L-
Major Head * 47— Miscell- Rs. Rs. Ry, Rs. Rs.
aneous."’
A.~Travelling ailowance of oilicials
and von-officials attending durbars
Reserved . . . . . . 40 +40 +41 --1
B?~=Donations for Charitable purposes
—Reserved—
Lis,
0. . I.moz '
Non-voted 1,000 740 —~=260 - % 260
8.(&) . —100) -
Voted . . . . . 73,025 74962 +1937 42379  —1laz
Due mainly to the increase in the number «f famine orphans.
C.—Clrges on account of Fuaropean
Vagrants—Reserved . . . y,000 7,167 —1,533 -1.500 —-333

Due to a fall in the nnwmber of deportaticn cases of vagrants and foroigners and to per-
centage cut in pay.

D.-—Rewards for destruction of wild

animals—Reserved—
Now-voted . . . . 300 300 ..
Voted . . . . . 2,700 2,269 —431 =250 —~181
E.—Petty Establishment—NLloservod . 16,600 17,905 —696 ver — 695
F.-—~Special Commission of Enquiry—
Reserved—
Nonwoted . . . . 4,000 e —2,000 ey --2b00

Due to uon-utilisation of the provision for the Provincinl Franchise Cowmiltee, In the
absence of any specific materinl, it was not possible to mnuke an accurate estimate.

Voted . . . . . 8,000 1,010 —6,900 =5500  —1,490

The provigion for the Franchise Committce was nct utilised in full as the Comumittoe sat
late in the year, (Vide also note under non-vofed.)

(a) Fanotianed on Oth March 1082,



290 Grant No. 29—Miscellaneous—Reserved and Transferred—conid.

Net
Flual Graut _Actaal by roapera:  Romainder
nal Grau na, Exoess+ ¥ Teappro- omninde
Major Hoad and Sub-head, Appros  Expondis ristion, anadjostod
Noe e o]rﬂl‘t).r;n. t?lutli:: savieg —. \%thdrﬂl\lﬂl (+ t‘n'--).
0!
mrm:der.
1 2 3 4 5 ]
Major Head * 47—Miscell- Rs, s, Rs. Rs, Ra.
aneous’’—contd.
G.—Irrecoverable tfemporsry leans
wr'tten off—Reserved—
Ra.
(4} . 1.0002
Non-voted 400 . —400 ven —d400
8 @) . —600)

Voted . . . . » 22,000 15,949 - 6,001 —1,03% —-4,962
The expenditure is fluctunting.
H.—=Reuts, rates and tnxie—Reserved 36,000 36,027 +927 + 1,000 —173

The excos> was mainly due to the payment of ccoupier's eliares of tux for certain pre.
mises in Calcutta.

I —Contributio 5 g —Resers ed—
Non peted . . ' 3,000 1,885 - 1,116 ™ -1,116

Due to smaller pay mcnt on acconnt of the Goverrment’s share of contribution to the
DurjealinF M unicipality for Fire Irigade which iu §rd of the expenditure incurred by the
it

Municipahty in tl e previous yesr.
Voted ' . . . . 42,000 40,314 -1,8806 -1,600 =~ 186}
J.—~Misccllaneons und unforeseen
skarges— Reserved—
Q. 17,700 'e
Non-poled { 29,866 29,974 +619 . + 619
S.(3) 11,655)

The original appropriation was inerensed in view of (1) laiger number of peraona
coming under the operation of the Bengal Ciiminal Law Amendwment Ordinance, 1981 and
{2) charges for Captai Detention Camyp not originally provided for.

(a) Sanctloned on %&b March 1032,
Ru,

(®) 8,000 sanctioned on 16th November 1081,
7,800 . s - 30th Febrnory 1082,
a60 . s» _Bth March 1992,

508 1" » d " n

11,068



Grant No. 20—Miscellaneous—Reserved and Transferred-cegntd. 291

Net

modificati
Final Grant _Aoctoal hy rea pr?:l-I Remajnder
Major head and Sub-Hexd, or Appro-  Expendi- Exoens + prlltron. unadjosted
priation, ture, faving—.  withdrawal (+ or =),
or
rarrender,
1 3 3 4 ] [}
Re. R, _ Re. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “ 47—Miscellancous "'—
contd.

J.—Miscellaneons and unfor¢scen
chargos— Reserved—concld.

Rs.
0. 5.98,600

Voted {
8. (a) 1,33.000

} 7,31,600 8,01,882 +70,382 +6,310 +64,072

Vids first clause of the note under “ J—Ncn-voted”. Out of the ultimate excers,
Re. 25,137 r presents adjustment of the charges relating to the military operations at
Chittagong which conld not be forescen. [ Vide Review, paragraph 1(a) ).

K.—Miscellanecous Durbar charges— 3,000 2,376 —-826 —-611 -14
Reserved,

It was not possible {o forecsst accurately the expenditure to be incorred in connection
with the rarbars and the grant of Khillats to holders of higher Indian titles,

L.—Miscellaneous charges for the
treatmont of patients at the
Pasteur Institute—

L-1.—Reserved —
0. 100
Non-voled g § 150 140 -10 vem =10
8. (%) 50
L-2.—~Transferred . . 3,900 3,720 -171 + 200 —-371
For rounding —
Reserved—
Non-voled . . . — 200 eve 1_200 o + 300
Voted R . . - 275 - 276 . —3275
Total—
+
Reserved -~
0. 25,000
Non-voted .{ } 36,006 33,039  —2,966 ™ - 2,966
S. 11,005
0 8'18'100; 9,46,100 10,00,850 -+ 54,76
Voted . (] + ] ) -670 + 565,
3 8. 1,833,000 a0
Total—
Transferred . . . . 3,900 3,720 =171 + 200 ~37

{;; Voted by the Coupneil on 1st March 1033,
Sanotioned on Pth March 1938,



292 Grant No. 29—Miscellaneous—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

Net
modlﬂgnliun
Major Head and Bub-heal l:)ll? .Al G:::t E::::Ell Excess + h]’ﬂr:l“gll:m- nnn::itil‘lraar
T 1, - . .
- prhl;ron. ture, taving —, v?lt.hdnwal (+ or—).
-rurr:rfder.
1 2 3 4 ] 6
Major Head * 47— Miscellaneous ""—
concld.
Tutal Grant No, 20—
Re.
: 0. 25,000
Non-voted . { g 36,005 88,039 — 2,966 . — 2,066
S, 11,005
g 0. 8,17,000
Voted . ; 9,60,000 10,014,579  + 54,679 —-470 455,049
(s, 1,38,000
REVIEW,

Admnistration of Grant.—The percentages of variations in expenditure
as compared with the grint or appropriation in the ycar under review and in

the preceding two years are exhibited below : —

Year.

(a) Voted.
1020-30 . . .
1930-31 . . .
1931-32 . . .

(d) Non-voted,

1929-30 . .
1930-31 . .
1981-32 . '

Percentage of
saving — or
eXCess + as com-

Grunt pared with
voted by A -
the Council Net appros  Expen-
or original  priation.  d'tare. Grant
nppropria- voted by Not
tion. the Coancil appropria-
or original 1 It’lo:l:
appropria- )
tion,
Rs. s, Rs.
. . 3,43,000 2374066 137,360 —308 —2
. . 3,577,100 3,772,321 3,61,767 —67 —56
v .. 9,50,000  0,30,580 10,04,579 +57 +58
r
. . . 6,000 8.6L0 7,185 + 169 — 193
. . . 7000 16,029 14,686, 41099 — 84
' 25,000 36,005 B389 + 82:1 - 82

L] ] L



Grant No. %—thﬂanegus—Reserved and Transferred—oemtd. 293

REVIEW-—contd.

(a) The excess expenditure under “ Voted *’ during the year under review
was chiefly due to (1) increase in the number of detenus and (2) adjustment of
the suin of Iis. 5,137 on account of charges in connection with the military
force stationed at Chittagong, vide sub-head ¢ J.— Miscellaneous and unforeseen
charges””. The excess of Rs. 54,679 requires the vote of the Council.

(0) The variations under “ Non-voted” were chiefly due to the reasoun
explained under the sub-head “ J.—Noa-voted ”’,

2. The bulk of the transactions included in the grant is fluctuating and the
expenditure is under the control of four different officers. It would appear
from the explanations furnished wnder the sub-heads in the appropriation
accounts that the forecast and the admiuistration of the grant were satisfactoty.

Financial Irrigularity.

8. Defalcation of detenns’ allowance—A local investigation of a reported
cate of misappropriation of Government money from a district police office,
undertaken at the request of the head of the department, disclosed a defalca-
tion by the confidential clerk of the office, of a total sum of Rs. 797
representing allowarces drawn from the tieasury for disbursement to the
detenus and their families under the Criminal Law Amendment Act.

The confidential clerk. who had not furnisbed any security, was allowed
to keep the moneys drawn for payment to the detenus and their families on
abstract contingent bills, with him for disbursement to the parties concerned,
and no accounts thereof were kept in any cash book. A total summ of about
Res. 1,459 was thus drawn from the treasury on the above account during the
period from June 1930 to February 1931, and out of this sum, un amount of
Rs. 666 only was disbursed to the proper parties and the balance of about
Rs. 793 was misappropriated by the confidential clerk. From an old cash
book maintained by the latter up to February 1929, it was also observed that
it closed with a balance of about Rs. 4, but there was nothing to show how
this balance was disposed of. Apparently this amount was also misappro-

priated by the latter.

As the moneys payable to detenus and their families were in the first
instance drawn fiom the treasury in abstract contingent bills without
mention of any names, a special procedure had been prescribed for watehing
over their disbursement and accounting in consultation with the audit offige.
This procedure was not stricily followed by the head of the office. The
procedure provided among other things for the endorsement of a certificate by
the head of the office on the abstract contingent bills presented for encash-
ment at the treasury after the 15th of each wmonth to tho effect that the
statement of cxpenditure for all charges for detenus, ete,, diawn during the
previous month, had been forwarded to the audit office. The head of the
office failed to furnish the requisite certificate on these bille. Had he
insisted on the observance of the correct procedure, he would Lave come to
know that the allowances drawn previously had not been fully disbursed and
his suspicions would have been aroused at once.

In any case, the defalcation could have Leen prevented, had the head of
the oflice kept the inoneys drawn from the itreasury from time to time, in
his safe custody, maintained proper accounts thereof and exercised sufficient
check over the disbursement.



294  Giamt No. £9— Miscellaneous—Reserved and Transferred—concid,

REVIEW—concld.

The corfidential clerk was suerended with effcet frem the 19th February
1931 and eriminal proceedings were instituted sgainst him. As, however, he
made good the whole of the defalcated amount, he was convicted by the court
but given a light sentence by being bound down for 3 years with one surety
for Rs. 1,000. He was also dismissed from service under the orders of the
Local Government. The Local Government in passing orders on the case
obseived that the embizzlement was facilitated by the failure of the head of
the office to exercise any real check over the accounts of the defenus, but in
view of the fact thatl he was seriously overworked mainly on account of the
Civil Disobedience movement, they decided to do no more than express their

disapproval of this failure and ordered this opinion {o be communicated to
the officer:



Grant No. 30 —Expenditure in England —Ro3ervel anl Transtarred. 295
See also Report on the Accounts,

Net
modification
Hoad snd Sub-head !'lnalﬂmnt. anluall Excess+ by ﬁe?pm- Bemltug:‘r
Majyor ) ub-head. or TO- spendi- tiation, unadjus
prhrlgn. ture. Saving—. BT awal (:d'.}r -
or
surrender.
1 H 3 4 b a
Re Ra, Res. Ra. Ra.

A-5. Land Revenues—Ressrved —

A-1, High Commissioner—
Non-voted , . . . . 38920 22,977 —15,943 —14,920 —1,02%
Savings occurred under (1) * Lieave and Dopubstion Sularies ™ (Rs. 12,081) due toan officer
not baviog gone on leave and nnder (2) ¢ Sterling Overscas Pay ™ (Rs. 3,862) due mainly
to transfer,
A-3. Sccretary of State . . . 18,200 1,963 —11,237 —10.800 —487
Due to postponement of the hearing of two appeals for whieh budgot provision was
made, beyond the end of the financial year.

A-3. Loss o1 Gain by Exchange—

Ra,
Q. nel
Non-voled { } 200 122 —78 —78
8 (a)200
Yoted . . . . . 26 +26 . + 26
B-6. Excise —Transferred—
B-1. High Commissiover . . 8,660 6,814 —1,716 —1,720 +4

Amount in forccast cabled by Government was not utilised in full.

B-2, Loss or Gain by Exchange . 40 + 40 + 40 .ee

C-8. Forest—Reserved—
C-1. High Commissioner—
Non-voted . . . . . 86,360 84,937 —1,433 + 1,720 —8,153
Due to less expeaditure under *Storling Ovesons Pay ' (Rs. 9,042), the expenditure

having been below the avorage, partly couaterbilancad by excess expendituro under * Leave
and Deputation Salaries” (Rs, 8,503) duc to two officors not jucluded in the leava programme.

C-2. Loss or Gain by Exchange—

0, nil
Non-voted i } 880 681 —299 s - 299
S. (a)880

{a) Banetioned on 32nd Mareh 1993,



296 Grant No. 30—Expenditure in Englaml —Reserved and Transterred—conéd.

Net modi-
ficatinon
Major Head and ub-head ll'lnulhtirnnl. Aul.nali Lycess+ by I&en‘;?lndea
njor Head and Sub-head. or Appra-  expendas reappro-  unadjusted
priation, tarc. Saving—. w :‘:.‘1?::&1 (+ 05 —).
or wurrender, 'ﬁ’"

1 2 8 4 ] 8

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Its.

D-15. Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues
—Reserved —

D.1. High Commis-ioner—

Non-voted e .« . 69500 63874 —5746 —16,640 + 10,894

The expenditure inclundes Rs. 13,803 (adjusted undor this sub-lead for the purpoze of pro-
r1ta distribution) provision for which was wade under “ 55—Construction ot Irrigation, cte.,
Works—Suvb-hend T”' Excludiog this amount there wus less expenditure ander * Leave
and Deputstion salaries *’ (I1ta. 14,780) dne mainly to savings in forecast and under * Sterling
Overgoas Pay”” (Re. 3,519) doe to tho auticipated increase in expenditure not having heen
maictained. Also, no expenses were inenrred 1n connection with reeruitmont (Rs, 920).

D-2. Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Ra.

0. . . Nil
g 480 a7 —107 . ~ 17

Non-voted {
8 (0) . 480 2

E-22. General Administration —
E-1. RHigh Commissi mer—
E.1 (1) Beserved—

0. . 6,24,800

Non-voted {
8, (by —060,800

} 474,000 4,61,947 —12,055 —10920 —1,135

The decrease in expenditure on sterling overseas pay noticed in the lnst two ycars was not
fally allowed ior in the grant.

Vot«d . . . . «  1,45,380 1,44,811 —749 +1,640 —2,380

Due to less expenditure under nllowances, etc, of srlcected candidates for thq Tndian
Civil Bervice (Rs. 12,013) owing to fewer appointmentsin 1931 than allgyed for in the
grant, partly counterbalanced by excess expenditure under (1) leave anil deputation salarios
(Rs. 5,277) due to more officers having gone ou loave than was originally an'ﬁcipnf.erl snd
(2) share of the cost of tho High Commissioner’s Establishment (Ks. 6,587) mainly o
account of increasvd cost of the Kstablishment for the issuc of Pay and Pensiaps (Rs. 5,038)
and the Edu. ation Department (Rs. 1,633). The finnl saving was mainly due to two instale
ment3 of the allowances of Indian Civil Service candidates haviog been carried forward.

i, +

(a) Banctioned on 22ud Marc h 1932. (8) Banctioned on 25th Fobruury 1082, 1




— - - ————

Grant No. 30—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transterred—conid. 297

Net

. : al |||n)diﬂml.lon Romalnd
Final Gran Actul )y reappro- Romalnder
Major ilead sud Subehead, or Appro-  Expendl- FX°e8+  “poatlon,  unadjusted
’ 8 pria?l‘::. ture. Saving—.  Jithdrawal ( + or —),
or
[surrender,
1 2 3 4 6 a
s, Rs Ras. Rs. Ra,

E-22. General Administration.
E.-1, Hign COMMISSIONER.
E.-1.(2) Transferred—

Non-voted . . . . 6,650 30,509 428,829 +24200 —371

Daoe mainly te the payment of leave yalary of an officer (Rs. 24,008) for which no provision®
was made nnder this sub-head.
E.-2. Secrotary of State—Rescrved—

In.

0. . 2,000

Non-voled 28:040 25,980 + 540 aes + 540
8.(b) .--3,960

Due to cost of passuges of two Aides-de-Camp to His Evcellency the Governor,

Voted . . . . . 9,480 12,071 +2.091 + 2,720 —129

The excess ‘'was due wainly to payment of leave allowan“es, cte,, of warrant and non-
cor.missioned officers of His Excellency the Governor's Band.

E.-3. Loss o GAIN BY ExcHAXeR

E.-3. (1) Reserved—

Non-voted {8' - } 4560 2577 —1,983 ... —1,958
(a) . 4560
Votoed - . . —86 —B86 +1,000 —1,080
K.-8. (2) Transferred—
Nonevoted . . v 121 + 121 +191
F.-24. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTIOE
REsRRVED.
F.-1. High Commissioner—
Non-voled . .. . 8,836,000 925610 —10390 —5480 —4,910

Dae to less expenditare under ‘“ Sterling Overseas Pay ™ (Rs. 18,738) owing to leave cascs
having bean more than in provious years, partly eounter-balanced by lurger payment of leave
salaries (Re. 8,848) owing to forecast cabled by Government proving insufficient.

Voted .

"

. . . . 80800 13857 —17.248 —17,240 —3

Fxpenditure foreeasted in the leave programme was Inter modified by Government by cable,
F.-2. wSecmtnry of State o' . B 2,669 +1,769 + 3,400

—041
The excess was due to expenees of appeals in eriminal case=

(4) Banctionod on 22ad March 1082,
&b} Banctionod on 26th February 1932,



298 Grant No. 30 —Expenditure in England—Reserved and Traunsterred—contd.

Not
modlﬂ:lt-lml
Muajor Head and Sub-head l;ivl il Gr:Pt' Eﬁ?oﬂi- Exooss + hri rin- é?;iel"hljlli:{l:t{
: ]'lﬂﬁﬁg:l. ture. Saving =. t.ll?l?. ulr.lth. (+ or —).
drawal or
surrender.
1 2 3 4 b a
Rs. Rs. Ra, Rn N
F.—24.—Administration of Justice—
Reserved—concid.
F. 8. Loss or Gain by Exchange —
Rs.
o, . « Nil
Non-volel . 2,800 1,886 —914 . —914
8. (2) . 2,800
Voted . . . . 1360 + 136 +160 —24
G.—-25.—Jails and Convict Settlements
= Reserved. .
(. 1. High Commissioner—
Non-voted . . . 29,120 17,268 —11832 —10,200 1,32

Due f&:'less expenditure under leave salary (Rs, 4,610) owiig to an officer not having
taken leave for the full pericd pud under ** derling Overseas Pny ' (Rs 7,322) owing to
ceggations e t fully rcstored by new appointinents,

Voted | a - . . . 4,000 1,636 47,636 - 8,100 —524
e to L rgir eapenditure under (1) loave saluries (Rs. 4 638), the forecart enbled by

Government proving insufficient and under (2) coutribution tn tho International Prison
Commisgion (Rs. 3,000) which was not forceasted,

(E. ?. Loss or Gain by Exchunge—

0. . 11
Non:voled 3.0 163 —157 . —157
) L8.(a) . 320
Voled . . . . . . 39 -+ 39 4 120 —8l

H.— 26.—Police— Reserved.

H. 1. High Commissioner—

. . 4,1?.230 M
Non voted 8,99,680 8,89,869 —9B8I11 —5400 442
8.(8) .—17,600
Mainly due to less expenditure under * Stcrling Overseas Pay ™.

Voted . . . . . 8,880 12,458 48778 48,920 —]42

Due to more officers havirg been on leave than forecasted.

Sanctioned on the 22od March 1082,
f:)) - » 45th February 1933,



Grant No. 30—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 299

modlgg'tinn
Major ITead and Sub-head l"oir“?\I Err::“ E.J:‘M:’t.ill- Excees + o fation, fﬁi’&' ?:::5
' prin‘:ion. are. Saving —, %ﬁﬁ'ﬁ'mu ' (+ o:' -).
nmolfdel.
1 3 -] 4 ] -}
Rs. Re. Re. Res, Rs.
H.-28.—Police — Reserved—concld.
H..2.—Secrctary of State—
Rs.
0. . 8§00
Non-voted . i 9,000 8,450 —~b41 e —541
S.3) . 8,200
H.-8.~Loss or Gain by Exchange—
O- v . N"z
Non-voted. 3,600 2,434 —1,166 s -—1,166
8. (3) . 3,600
Voled " . . . . ™ T4 +74 4120 —40
I.-27.—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—
I1.-1~—High Commissioncr . . 4,800 e —4$,800 4,800 o

‘CGrant based on fureenst furnished by Goverument for Revised Estimaty 1930-31.
J.-31.—Education—
J.«1.—~High Commissioner—

J.-1(1).~—Rescrved—

A

Non-voted . . . . 10,050 6,645 —3435 —20886 —1,355
Mainly due to retirement of an officer.

Veted . « %« e« 34000 35111 42111 42,760 .-y

The excess was mainly duc to pnyments to an officer on unforocasted leavo, partly
counterbalanced by _I.cu expenditure under “ Sterling Overseas Pay ** owing to paywents
to oune officer not having commencod as early in the yecar as expected.

J.-1 (2) ~—Transferred—
0. . 1,71,840

Non-voted. {
8. (3) « ~—87,600

11,34,240 1,06,464 21,776 —21,200 —6,576

Due to lees expenditure _'nmlcr (1) leave salaries (Ra. 13,450) owing to two officors not
having procecded on leavo till 1032, partiy set off by officers on unforecasted leave and (2)
gterling overseas pay (Ra. 14,326) owing to payment to fewer officers than in previous years.

Voted o . . . . 60,800 64,338 43,0838 41,480 —p47

Mainly due to larger paymeuts of (!zﬂleave nnd_deputation salarics (Rs. 4,252) owiog
to payment of etudy allowance of an officer exceeding the forecast and paymerts to snother
officer on unforecaeted leave and (2) sterling overseas pay (Re. 4,372) owisg to payments
to throe officers agaiust two provided for, paitly counterbalanced by smaller payment of
scholarships (5, 5,118) owing to provieion for new scholarships not baving becn utilised.

(+) Sanctionud on the 22nd March 1083.
(b) " » 26th F!b‘hll!, 1033,
1V-1.360 v



300 Grant No. 30—Expenditure in England--Reserved and Transferred —conid.

N
modlﬂ::uon
Fioal Grant  Aotaal Excess + by reappro« Romalnder
Msjor Head and Bub-head. or Aprro- expendi-  Sariog—, piation, unadjusted
priation, ture, wlth%nwsl (+ or =),
r
surrender,
1 2 8 4 5 6
Rs. Ra. Res. Rs. Ra,
d.-31.—Education—coneld.
J.~2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
‘3% (1).—Reeerved—
Res.
0, 5 oNil
Non-voted i g 50 49 —351 .s —31
8. (G) . . 50
Voted . . . . . . 150 + 150 + 329 —170
J.-2 (2).—Transferiod— .
0. . Nil
Non-voted { } 1,160 661 —199 ves —d499
8. (a)” . 1,160
VOted . - - . - e 43'5 + 438 + 300 —364
K.-32.—Medical—
K.-1,—High Commissioner—
K.-1. (1).—Reserved—
Noa-soded . - . . 4,800 4.800 e 1) dea

K.-1 (2)—Transferred—
0. . 2,14600

Non-voled {
§.(b) . —29,040

}1,85,560 1,62,895 ~—22,665 —10,720 —11,945

Due mwainly to less expenditare under (1) ““Leave and Doputation Ealaries *( Rs. 14,385)
owiog to fewer officers having gone on leave thau forecasted and (2)  Sterling Overseas
Pay ” (Rs. 8,301). .

Voted . , . " . 80,860 24843 ~-5,617 1,880 —-—637

Due to less oxpenditure under leave salaries, cte. (Re. 12,264), tho forecast cabled by
Goverument not having materialised, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under
sterling overscas Jny (its. 5,600) owing mainly to payment in rospecl of an officer engaged
;nr one year and cxpenses connected with reornmitmeat (le. 1,147) not originally provided
orl

{a) Banotioned on the 28nd March 1932,
( " w  3bth February 1032,



Grant No. 30—Expeniliture in England—Reserved and Translersed—consd. 301

Net
Floal Grant & ! n;odii:tllnn Remainder
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- np:::l.i- s??" + pu’hﬂ%‘,’m' unadjosted
Plllg on, ture, VIDE =+ withdeawal ( 4+ OF = ).
nuﬂ:;del.
1 2 3 4 ] L]
Rs, Res. Ras. Res. Rs.
K-32.—Medical—concld.
K-2.—Secrotary of Stnte. e see + 460 —400
Tranaferrred —
K-3.—Loss or Gaiu by Fxchange—
K-3(1)—Reeerved—
Non-voted . . . . “ 23 +28 + 28
K.-8(2),—Transferred—
R,
. e Nil
Nou-voted . 1,760 1,282 — 529 e —588
8{a) . 1,760
Voted . . . . . 156 + 156 + 240 —B4
'L~33.—Public Health —Transferred -
L-1.—~High Commlesioner—
Non-voted . . . . 2,160 3,545 +68 +720 —35
,Excess represcnts overseas pay of an officer reclassified as non-voted from 1st April 1831.
Voted . . . . 27,220 21,383 —5,817 —5,620 —297

Mainly due to less expenditure on sterling overseas pay owing to one officor having
proceeded on leave and another having becn classified as non-vofed.

L-2,==Loss or Gain by Exchange—

0. . Ni
Non-voted 40 19 ~—21 ee -21
S. (a) 40

Voted . . . ' . e 188 +188 +240 —52

M-34.—Agriculture—Transterred —
M-1.—High Commissioner—
Non-voted . . . . 61,160 65,640 —5,69%0 —5,640 +20

The saving occurred mainly under ¢ Sterling Overscas Pay " owing to leave oases.
Votcd - . - - . l7p2m 13,482 —-718 —-8-60 --353

{a) ¥anctioned on 23nd March 1933, X
1V-1-350



802 Grant No, 80—Ezpenditure in England—Reserved and Transferred —contd.

Net
otaal l:nodlﬂutiu_n Remsinder
Floal Grant  Actae Excess + 'y Teappr sted
- -
or
sorrender,
1 2 3 4 ) L]
Re. Rs, Rs. Ra. Rs
M-34.—Agricuiture — Transferred —concid.
M.2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Rs.
0. . Nil
Non-voted 560 378 —182 —182
8. (a) . 560
Voted ., . . . . .. 154 +154 +1862 —6
N-35.—Industries—
N-1.—High Commissioner—
N.-1 (1)—Rererved—
Nom-voted  , . . . 9,120 18,106 +6Y86  +9,000 —14

Due to larger expenditure under leave salarios (Rs. 4,189), the provision proving in-
sufficient for threo officers on leave and ander sterling overseas pay (Re. 4,797) owing to
the transfer of one officer from voted to non-vofed.

Voted . . . . . 7,680 4,80 —2880 —2,8¢80

Mainly due to one officer having been teansforied to nosi-voted.

N-1 (3)—Transferrel—
. 2,160 2,133 —27 -7
. 24,000 20,328 —3,672 —4,000 +338

Due to smaller oxpenditure on fees and travelling oxpenses of scholars.

Non-roled . . . .

Voted . . . .

-2.—Lost or Gain by Exchango—

N-2 (1)—Reserved —
0. . N
Non-voted { 160 98 —87 - e -67
8.(a) . 160
Voted . - - . - e 20 +20 " + 20
N-2, (2)—Transferred—
Non-voted . . . . 11 +11 e + 11
Voted v . . . . von 167. + 167 +240 —73

(a) Banctioned on 22nd March 1032,



Grant No. 30—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transferred— contd. 303

Net
l'lli IG ¢ Actaal modlﬂa.lt!nu B ind
al Gran un pro- Bemainder
Major Head and Sub-head, pro-  Exzpendi- Exoesa + ri :F unadjusted
ne b win.i um, ::::. Baving—, uitI:dranl (+ or =)
lumndor.
1 . 2 3 4 ] [}
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
0-37.—Miscellaneous Departments—Reserved.
0-1.—High Commissioner—

Non-vofed . . . . . 10760 29247  + 18,687 +18640  --533

The gacess was due to payments to officers of the Bengal Pilot Scrvice whose leave was
not formnted (Rs. 23,387), partly counterbalanced by non-utilisation of the anticipatory
provision (Rs. 4,800) for sterling overseas pay of an officer,

Voted ..« .. 37,760 39708  +1,048  +2,160 —212

. The oxcess was mainly due to payment of leave salary of an officer on unforecasted
eave.

0-2,—Loss or Gain by Exchange —

Rs.
.\‘ou-med.go' - it } 820 259 —61 ... —61
S.(a) . 850
Voted . . . . . . ‘224 +224 4360 —185
P-41.—0ivil Works—
P.-I.—High Commissiontr—
P-1 (1)—Resexved—
Nowwoted . .  + o . 4503  +4503  +4,520 —17

The officer's pay was reclassified under this head after the budget had been proposed.
P-1. (8)—Transferred—
Non-voled . . . . 1,07,860 90,488 —16,872 —15,680 --1,192

Due to smaller }a)ments of lesvo salarics, ete, (Re.4,328) aud’ sterling overseas pay
(Rs. 12,644), the expenditure provirg far beluw the average.

Voted - . - . . 17,760 19,060 +1,260 +2,820 —1,030

The excess was mainly due toan offcer having been on unforecasted leave preparatory
to retiremept.

P-2.—Lod# or Gain by Exchange—
P-2 (1)—Reseryol— .
Non-voted . . . . . o 22 +23

(a) Banctioned on 22nd March 1932,



304 Grant No. 30 —Expenditure in England —Reserved and Tcansferred—ocontd,

Final Grant  Aetual

Net
modification

by reappro- Remalnder
Exctis +
Msjor Heal and Sub-head, ;:{ : o Eﬂ:::'dl- Baxvln: = v-ﬂrt:(:;v?il n(n:djmurg
surrender.
1 2 3 4 ] ]
Rs. Rs. Rs Rts. Rs.
P.-41.—Civil Works—conc/d,
P.-2,~Loss or Galn by Exchange—:ontd.
P.-2 (2)—=Transferrel—
Ra.
a. . Vil
Non woted "} 920 481 —dq39 1T} —489
8, (a) . 920
Voted . . . . . vee 193 +193 + 240 —47

Q-45.—Supsrannuation Allowances and Pensions—Ressrved.
Q.-l.—High Commissioner—

Non-voted . . . . « 10,580,000 11,65,155

+86,165 +59,520 +26,635

Due to insufficient provis‘on for annual increase in payments, the payments in 1031-32
Thaving increased by 1,33.000 as against ks, 64,900 in 1939-31. ¢ uncovered excess
was due to payments in the last quarter having been Rs, 24,000 more than in tha previous

year.

Woted . . . . . 23,0000 1,851,016

The provision for annusl increase remained unutilised.

Q. 2r—iBeeretary of Btate—

0. 1,80,000

8. (b) 57,600

Voted . . . . . 7,600 6,157
Due to death of a pensioner.

Non-voted { 2 287,000 2,85,253

Q.-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—

O. . Nil

Non-voted { E
8. (a) 9,400

Voted . . . . . e 899

9,400 6,677

—18,984 —18,640 —344

-""I|?47 (IT) "—1,"‘7
—1,443° e —1,443
—2,723 o —2,723

+809 41,600  —701

(a) Sanctioned oa 22nd March 1932.
(%) " » 26th February 1932.



Grant No. 30—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 305

Net modi-
Final Grang Actual fowsion Remaindcer
nn t .
Major Head and Subshead. or Appros annndl‘ ;‘f““ +  rowappro- onadjusted
priatlon, tare, ving —. {atlon, (4 or=).
withdruwal
or sarrender,
1 2 3 4 ] 8
Rs. Rs. Ru. Ra. Ra.
R.-46.—8tationery and Printing—Re-
sorved.
R 1. High Commissioner . . 0,040 8,768 -—272 — 240 —-32
82 +83 + 40 +2

R. 2. Loss or Gain by Exchange .

8.-47.—Miscellaneous—Resorved. _

8.-1.—High Commissioner—
4,767  +4,787 +4,960 —148

Non-voted . . . . . -
Overseas pay of 5 officers charged to this head for part of the year.
Voted : . . . » 400 409 +9 v +9

8.-2. Loss or Gain by Exchange—

Ra.
0. Nil
Non-voted . ) 40 —2 —al e —2
8. (a) 40

T.-56.—Construction of Irrigation, Navi-
f)‘ti?:' amnnlu;:;ut and
rainage Works—Not charged
to Revenus—Restrved.

T.-1. High Comwissioner—
Non-voted . . e . . 17,240 e —17,240 3,400 —13.84C

Expenditure amounting to Rs. 13,803 was adjusted under avh-head D, 1. (15. Other Revenune
Expenditure, eto.) for the purpose of pro-rata distribution. The saviug, vis., Re. 3,437, was due
mainly to the anticipated charge for sterling overaeas puy for three officers not having materialised

1

in fall,
T.-2. Loss or Gain by Exchauge—
Q. Nil
Von-voted .{ 120 —120 — 180
8. {a) 120 .
(a) Sanctioned on 22nd March 1032, .

1V-1.350



306 Grant No. 30—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

Net

modification
Fiual Grant Aotual Excess + D7 re-l.rpro- Remainder
Major Head and Sab-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving — priation,  unsdjusted
priation. ture. * withdrawal (4 or —),
or
+ Burrendor,
1 2 3 4 ] 8
Rs. Ka, Iig. Rs. Rs.

U -80. Civil Works not charged to Revenue—Transferred.

U. 1. High Commissioner . . 5,280 9,033 +3,763 +3,747 +6

Due to a payment of Ra, 2,067 anthorised in March 1932 on account of fees, etc., of the
Architect to the New Legislative Council Chamber and the provision for lcave salary of an
officer proving insufficient.

U.-2, Loss or Gain by Exchange . .- 48 +48 +80 —32
Totals.
Reserved—
Rs.
0.  28,46,880
Non-voted . { 28.62,680 1387744 +25,064 +28820 —3,256
8 15,800
Voted . . . . . 518600 477,388 —86,212 —27,080 ~—9,132
Transferred—
0. 5,65,960
Non-voted .{ } 5,03,760 4,58,777 49,983 28,320 —21,6€3
8. —62,200

Voted . . . . . 1,091,180 1,83,678 --7,482 —3,493 —3§,980

For rounding—

Non.voted . . . . . 160 . —160 s —160

Voted - . - . . 240 ces —240 s —240

Total Grant No. 30—

0. 84,13,000

Non-voled .i
8, —d46,400

} 88,66,600 3341,621 —25,079 o —25,078

Vowed . . . . . T,05000 6,061,066 —43,934 -—30,673 -—18,361

REVIEW,

The expenditure incurred in England by the High Commissioner and the
Secretary of State on behalf of the Government of Bengal was converted
into Indian Currency at the flat rate of exchange, viz., Rs. 13-5-4 to the
pound at which rate the estimates were also framed. The small expenditure



Grant No. 30—Expenditure in England—Reserved & Transterred—contd. 307

REVIEW—contd.

shown against “ Loss or Gain by Exchange’ represents the difference
between the average market rate and the flat rate of exchange for which
no provision was originally made. Provision was however made by re-
appropriation during the year to cover the expenditure in most cases which
did not prove accurate owing to the fluctuating nature of the charge. ka-a

2. The original grants for ¢ Leave and Deputation Salaries, etec.”,
were based mainly on leave programmes furnished to the High Commissioner
in the preceding year by the several Departments and Administrations
of the Government, those for © Sterling Overseas Pay ”’ mainly on figures
proposed by the High Commissioner based on the average expenditure in
past years. During the year revised programmes of leave for the second
half of the year were furnished, on which, together with information awvail-
able regarding the progress of expenditure, the Revised Estimates sub-
mitted by the High Commissioner were based. The budget allotments
were generally modified by the Finance Department in conformity with the
Revised Estimates. In certain cases, forecasts cabled by Government were
substituted in the estimates for the Budget and revised forecasts proposed
by the High Commissioner and in these cases details of the expenditure
covered by the forecasts were not known in England. Variations between
expenditure and grant are, therefore, mainly due to deviations from the leave
programmes or fo alterations in classification,

3. The following statement compares the percentage of variations
between expenditure and grant or appropriation for the last three years :—

Percentage of Sa-
ving(—) or Excess (+)

Original  Ultimate as compared with

sppropra: spproprin: EUN  gal Uitimate
aporopria- appropria-
tion. tion.
Voted. Ra. Rs. Re.
1920.80 . . . . . . 822000 603,680 6588268  —b&4  —26
1030-81 . .« . . 17,4000 687,840 680913 =46  —I
193182 . . ' . . . . 1705000 674427 661,086 —62  —1'9
Non-voled,
19980 . . . . . . 3205000 3426200 33,86.257 +56  —18
198031 . . . . . 38,79,000 58,19080 83,358,681  —4&1  —g4

1931-32 , . . . . « 44,138,000 38,66,600 33,41,521 —1 —_ 7




308 Grant No. 31—Loans and Advances—Reserved.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Actual ;n “"“,}“gf Remainder
Grant or otus. Exoess 4 J TeRP
Major Head and Sub-head. Ap{,;::“.. Expendi- Eaving—. 'pgn;dnn'.' .l u?l_‘c-lj::t:;
. or
surrender,
1 2 3 4 B [}
Major Head—* R.—Loans and Ad- Rs. Res. Ras. Rs. Rs.
vances by Provincial Governments.”’
A. Loans to Mofuswil Municipalities . 1,65,600 1,19,000 —36,600 —3G,500

Due to non-payment of grant to the Dacca Municipality (its. 20,000) owing to the present
financial position of the muuicipnl'ty, sud to three other manicipalities (Ke, 16,500) a8 the
amounts were not required for actual expenditure during the ycar.

B. Loans to District and other
Local Fand Cowm mitte.s . . 200000 75000 —1,25,000 —1,25,000 .

Owing to present financial condition many District Boards were not in a position to take
the loans,

C. Loane to Indian States, L.and-holders

and other Notabilitiea. .
Rs.
o 1. L;ahn:mto o, Ni
Land- ers
e 2,60,000 2,60,000 ...
Notabilities. |_S. (a) 2,60,000
D. Advances to Caltivators—
0. 5,000
Non-voted . e - - - s
8. (b) —o,000

No loan was required for payment in the excluded area.

. 6,05,000
Voted . 12,82,001 13,05,308 423,307 +1,47,0600 —1,23,608
8.(c) 6,797,001

Owing to partial failure of crops and difficulties of cultivators, large advances had g be
made for which Rs. 8,111,001 was provided purtly by reappropriation and partly by supple-
mentary grant. Res. 10,000 provided for loans to Mo-operative Societira was sorrende A
sum of Rs. 48,000 was, however, not required by the Collectors of three districte and a
margin of Rs. 75,000 was kept in hand by the Collectors of certain other districts till the last
day of the tinancisl year, (Vide Review)

E. Advances under Special Laws . 34,000 45734 +11,784 +15000 —3,268

The excess was mainly due to the adjustment of the expenditure in connection with the
Kalatola Khal in the district of Howrsh (Rs. 22,434) for which no provision was originally
made, partly counterbalanced by smaller expenditure on tacavi works in the 24 Parganas
(Re. 11,182).

(a; Voted by the Legislative Conneil in Augast 1081.

1b) Sanctioned on 26th February 1032,
(o) Rs.
1 Voted by the Legialative Coancil in Augast 1081,
6,77,000 ” ” - March 1632,

6,77,001



Grant No. 31 —Loans and Advances—Reserved—concid. 309

Net
Final modification
Actaal by rea pro- Remainder
Graut or . Excewn+ ad
Ysjor Head and Sab-head: Avpropria- BB saviog—.  JHimen R or =
nll“::i‘;'ldil'-
1 2 3 4 [ ]
R, Rs. Ra. Res. Re.
Major Head—R.—Loans and Advances
by Provincial Governments—concld.
F. Mucellaneons Loans and Advances . 1,000 3,954 —48 - —46
For rounding . . . . . 6500 vee —B800 —500 -
Total—
Re.
. &, .
Non.voted -{ .- aee e
S. —5,000
0. 9,909,000
Voted . 19,26,001 17,98,996 —1,27,008 e —1,27,006
. 9,27,001
REVIEW.

Adminestratron of Grant.

The percentages of variations in expenditure as compared with the grant
as voted by the Council and the ultimate appropriation in the year under
review and the preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Percentage of saving

Grant as Ultimate a8 compared with
Year. voted by the appropria- Expenditare.
Council. tion. Grant as Ultimate
voted by appropria-
the Counncil. tion.
Rs, Res. Rs.
1929-30 N . . 13,63,000 13,682,700 13,31,680 23 23
1999-31 . . . 19,18,000 14,34,000 13,78,933 281 38
10322 ' . « 19,26,001 19,26,001 17,98,006 06 66

»

* The bulk of the saving occurred under the sub-head D,— Advances to
Gultivators—Voted. It was explained that conditions were abnormal in the
year under report owing to unprecedented floods which came on the top of bad
economic conditions and it was difficult for the Collectors of districts, even

“towards the close of the year, to estimate what amounts would actually be
required during the year.



308 Grant No. 31 —Loans and Advances—Reserved.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Actual ﬂ-‘.“frg’ Romainder
Grant or . Excess + s
Major Head and Eub-head, “pf{;}f"" E::::.dl Saving—. ‘1:::: dr:!'r ul u?;d,hlrtt_ng.
lnrr:l:dﬂ.
1 3 3 4 5 6
Major Head—“ R.—Loant and Ad- Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
vances by Provincial Governments.'’
A, Loans to Mofussil Municipalities ., 165600 1,19,000 —36,600 —36,500 e

Due to non-payment of grant to the Dacca Municipality (s, 20,000) owing to the present
financial position of the muunicipnlity, nud to three other municipalities (Rs, 16,600) as the
smounts were not required for actual expenditure during the year.

B. Loans to District aud other
Local Fand Committe:s . . 2,00,000 76,000 —1,25,000 ~1,25,000 o

theolwins to present financial condition many District Bonrds wore not in a position to take
OANS,

C. Loauns to Indian States, Land-holders
and other Notabilities.

-

Res.
O andnotaens | & ol
nd-holders
and other 2,560,000 2,560,000 i s e
Notabilities, { . (a) 2,650,000

D. Advances to Cultivators—

{O. 5,000
Non-voted . s P wea ses =
8. (b) —6,000}

No loan was required for payment in the excluded area.

0.  6,05000
Yoted . 12,582,001 13,05,308 23,307 +1,47,000 —1,23,603
S.(c) 6,77,001

Owing to partial failure of crops and difficulties of caltivators, large advances had tq
made for which Ra. 8,341,001 was provided partly by reappropriation and partly by supple-
mentary grant. Ra. 10,000 proviled for loaus to Mo-operative Societiss wae surrendered. A
sum of Rs. 48,000 was, however, not required by the Collectors of three districts and a
margin of Rs. 75,000 was kept in hand by the Collectors of certain other diatricts till the last
day of the tinancial year, (Vide Review)

E. Advances under Special Laws . 34,000 45,734 411,734 415000 —3,268

The excess waa mainly due to the adjustment of the expenditure in comnection with kr
Kalatola Kbal in the district of Howrsh (Rs. 22,437) for which no provision was originally
made, partly counterbalanced by smsller expenditure oo tacavi works in the 24 Parganas
(Re. 11,182).

(a} Voted by the Logll:shllu Cooneil In Augnat 1931,
1b) danctioned on 26th Februsry 1032,
(o) REa.
1 Voted by the slative Counell in Augast 1031,
77,000 7 Leg lgreh 1

6,77,001



Grant No. 31—Loans and Advances—Reserved—concld. 300

Net
Gl"l.n:l Aotual Exceus+ ']‘,;d%:: ?2-2 Bemainder
rant o . |
Major Head and Sub-head. Apm:ﬂ;. sxtger::fu Saving—,  Dristion, ‘}‘:..“‘.!:L“;‘,
"lr:;rnd.l‘.
1 2 3 4 5 [
Ra Rs Rs. Rs Re.
Major Head—R.—Loans and Advan
by Provincial Governments—concid.
F. Muscellaneons Loans and Advances . 1,000 3,954 —48 —46
For rounding . . - . . 600 —800 —500 .
Total—
Re.
0. 5,000 .
Non-voled , see
8. —5,000
0. 9,99,000
Voted . 19,26,001 17,98,096 —1,27,008 e —1,27,005
S. 9,27,001

REVIEW.

Adminisiration of Grant.

The percentages of variations in expenditure as compared with the grant
as voted by the Council and the ultimate appropriation in the year under
review and the preceding two years are exhibited below :—

Percentage of saving

Grant as Ultimate a8 compared with
Year. voted by the appropria- Expenditare.
Council, tion. Grant as Ultimate

voted by appropria-

the Cooncil. tion.
Rs. Ra. Rs.

1920-80 . . . 13,63,000 13,62,700 13,31,5680 23 23
1998-31 . . . 19,18,000 14,34,000 13,78,933 281 38
193432 . . « 19,28,001 19,26,001 17,98,006 66 86

* The bulk of the saving occurrcd under the sub-head D.— Advances to
Cultivators—Voted. It was explained that conditions were abnormal in the
year under report owing to unprecedented floods which came on the top of bad
economic conditions and it was difficult for the Collectors of districts, even
‘towards the close of the year, to estimate what amounts would actually be
required during the year.



310 Appropriation No. 32—Repayment to the Government of India of
Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund—Reserved—Non-voted.

See also Report on the Accounts.

Not
Final Grant  Actual E ﬁﬁ?a“puﬁn Remainder
Msjor Head and Bub-head. o, Appro- Expendl- g ool + -f“mﬁi. o, }‘i‘&é‘-‘_“i"
surrender.
1 2 ] ‘ 6 8
Bs. Rs. Res, Rs. Ra,

# Advances from the Provincial Loans
Fund ",

A ,~Provincial—

Other Advances . . o 776000 776581 —419 .. = —4I19

Total . 0,76,000 7,75,681 —£19 e —419




Appropriation No. 33—Farine Relief Fund—Reserved—Non-voted. 311
See also Report on the Accounts.

Net
Final Grant ‘l??mnm Remalinder
DA ré-a
Major Head and Sub-head. or A‘?&‘& Expendi- E:,‘;;‘_"_ h dt: :: (ondjusts
tmndﬂ.
1 2 8 ¢ [ 6
Ra. Ra, Rs. Rs, Ra.
# Famine Reliet Fund .
Transfers to the Revenune Acconnt—
Ra.
0. . . . 50,000
E 1,11,862 1,11,862 e e e
' 8 (a) . : . 61,862

The supplementary appropriation was sanctioved to provide for the high expenditare on
famine relief owing to scarcity and floods in Northern und Fastern Bengal. (Vide Grant
No. 26—Famine Relief).

Rs.
0. . 60,000
Total . } 1,11,862 1,11,862 o N N
8. . 61,862

(a) Sanctioned on the 5th March 1932,



312 Appropriation No. 34 —Depreciation Fund for Government Presses—
Reserved— Non-voted.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
Final Grant Actual &ﬂﬁ?&m Remainder
AT ctua Excess +
di- riation, nadnsted
Major Head and Subhead. Sriation, e Baving--. ‘?nhg:.:ul (+or—).
rurrender,
1 2 ) 4 6 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head * Depreciation Fund *’.
Rs.
Government [0O. . . 67,
Pressos. 37,000 38,207 1,207 .. + 1,207
8. (a) —30,000

The excess was due mainly to the adjustment of Rs. 2,140 after the close of the year on
account of value of metal used in the manufacture of types in the Bengal Government Press
for which no provision wa« made.

0. . . 67,000

Total {
s . —30,000

} 37,000 38,207 +1.207 .. + 1,207

(a) Sanctioned on 12th November 1931.

ANNEXURE.

The transactions of the Fund for 1231-32 are exbibited in the table
below :—

Bengal Government Press.

Rs. Res.
Opening balnnce . . . . . . . . . 150,104
Credit on nccount of depreciation on the
valve of plant in use . . . 6R,465
Book value of plant, etr., disposed of . 1,951 70,410
Total . 220,520
Debit on account of Ronewals and replace.
ments from DNepreciation Fund . . . . . . . 2,140

Closing btalance . 2,183,380

Press snd Forms Department. ———e———
Dpenillg balance . . . . . . - . . . 1,26'018
Credit on account of depreciation on the
value of plant in use . . . 20,660
Hook value of plant, etc., disposed of . 6,102 85,662

Total . 1,681,670

Debit on acconnt of Renewals and replace-
ments from Depreciation Fand . . . . . e e 36,087

- —

Closing balance . 1,265,603




Appropriation No. 85—Suspense—Reserved—Non-voied. 313
See also Report on the Accounts.

Net
modifcation
Final Grant Actual  ooaey + by re-appro- Remginder

A E di- *fon, ted
Major Head and Sub-head, ?ﬂ-? o?.. x:?:'r': Saving-. wlt:oduqll nﬁdjo':'—),
unm;de'r.
1 a 8 4 5 ¢
Rs Rs Ra, Re Rs.
Major Head “ Suspense Accounts *’,
Provinelal . . . . 6,926,000 6,33,759 +7,760 s +7,769

Due to larger adjustments of umounts of cess collections for other districts during the
closing months of the year.

Total « 626,000 6,33,769 +7,759 s +7.769

ANNEXURE.

The amounts adjusted under this head mainly represent road and public
works cess collections of other districts, ¢.e., cesses collected in one district
but not remitted to others within the month and so kept in suspense pending
adjustment. The transactions under this head in the year under review are
exhibited below :—

Rs.
Opening balance on lst April 1981 ., . . . « . 79,875
Regeipts . . . . . . » . . . 6,20,608
L —
Total «  7,00,483

Expenditure . . . . 6,33769

Closing balance on 31at March 1932 . . . . 66,724




314 Appropriation No. 36—Subvention from Central Road Development
Account—Reserved—Non-voted.

See also Report on the Accounts.
Net
modification
Final Grant Actoal Ezoess + by re-appro- Remainder
r or Appro- Expendi- Saving —. riation, uuuuuelod
Majr Head and Bab-head. priation, tare, withdrawal ( 4+ or —).
or
surrender,
1 3 3 4 [ ]
Res. Ra. Re. Rs. Rs.

“Subvention from Central Road De- 15,68,000 10,97,699 —4,70,471 ... —4,70,471
velopment Account.”

Due to the provision made for certain Road Development works not having been utilised
(Rs.4,20,471) and to no expenditure having been incurred by the District Board, Jessore, out
of the grant of Rs. 60,000 for reconstruction of the Jhenida Magura Road. Féde Sub-
heads B.-2 and F.—Voted under Grant No. 26—Civil Works and Review.

Total . 16,68,000 10,97,529 —4,70,471 ... —4,70,471

REVIEW.

Administration of Grant.—In the year under review, a sum of
Rs, 16,68,000 was provided under the sub-head ‘¢B.-2 Original Works—
Communications ” subordinate to the major head ‘41 Civil Works*’ under
“Grant No. 25 Civil Works” for expenditure on road development.
According to the accounting procedure explained in the Annexure, an equi-
valent amount was provided under the deposit head “ Subvention from
Central Road Development Account—Non-/oted ” by per contra credit under
the receipt head * XXX Civil Works.” Sums aggregating Rs. 4,19,608
were surrendered in Februa:y 1932 from, the provision made under ‘' Grant
No. 25 Civil Works”, but a corresponding amount was not surrendered irom
the appropriation under the deposit head. The unutilised saving under the
deposit head should have been surrendered.

ANNEXURE.

The appurtionment from the Central Road Development Fund to the
Government of Bengal out of the proceeds of the increased taxation on
motor spirit was credited to the deposit head ““ P. Deposits ard Advances—
Subventions from Central Road Development Account”. The expenditure
actually incurred on approved projects to be financed from the Road Develop-
ment Fund was charged to provincial revenues but an equivalent amount
was credited to those revenunes by debit to the deposit head above.

2. The transactions in connection with this head in the year under roview
are exhibited below :—
Rs.
Balance on 1st April 1881 . . . . . - . . 14,89,151
Receipts for 1931-32 . . . . . . . . 6,00,000

Total . 20,89,151
Payments for 1981-82 . . . . . . . . 10,97.620

Closing balance on 81st March 1032 . . . . . . 991,622

—




Retunds—Reserved and Transterred—Non-voted. 316
See also Report on the Accounts.

Net
— Actual ey reebovo. Remafuder
0= main
Major Hesd and Sub-head. o Appro- | Bapendi-  Exoew +  JLUGER noadjusted
pristion. ture, SviDF =.  withdrawal (+ or =),
lnrr:l:dor.
1 3 3 [ ] [ ] L]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Bs. Rs,
A.-V ~~Land Revenue—Reserved—
o Rs.
.« 90,000
Deduct—Refunds . } 75,000 65,634 —9,366 ... -9,866
8. (a) —15,000 :

The final appropriation was fixed on the basis of past actaals and the progress of actuals

for the first ten months of the year. The expenditure during the closing months, bowever,

roved smaller than anticipated. The expenditure is very fluctuating and it is difficalt to
rame an accarate estimate.

B,—~VI.—Excise—

Deduct—Refunds—
o, . Nil
B.-1.—Reserved ; 20 8 -12 s -12
. 8. (a) 20
. . 87,000
B-2.,~Trans- } 1,26,637 1,239,744 + 3,207 s + 3,207
ferred. . (8) 89,587

The supplementary appropriation was sanctioned mainly in view of the payment of
Re. 82,687 to the m Government on account of daty on India-made £oro? liquor
exported to Assam from Bengal during the yenrs 1926-27 to 1929-30 which was not foreswen.
The excess was due to larger payments during the closing months.

C.—VIIl.—Stamps—Reserved—
Dysduct—Refunds—

0. . 6,839,000
C.-1~—Non- } 590,000 5,662,086 387,914 son -37,914

Juodicial. | 9. (@) —«9,000
Actusls for 1931-32 were abnormally low as compared with past actauals. Fide remarks

below sub-head A.
C.2,~Judicial . . . 2,027,000 1,98,413 —14.587 e - 14,687
* Vide remarks below sub-head C.-1,
D ~=VIII,—Forest—Reserved—

) . . 70,000
Deduct—Relunds { . } 18,000 11,909 - 1,091 e - 1,091

. 8. (a) —567,000

Phe original estimate provided for the payment of profit of the Attia Forest which was
hwwer:igsid in March ]?9131. This waa not foreseen when the original estimate was framed. '

Rs,
(s) Sanctiened on 7th March 1982, (b) 7,000 sanctioned on Tth March 1632,
83,587 - oL, L,

5,007



316 Refunds-- Reserved and Transferred—Non-voted—-contd.

P ——— = e e e —— -

¥inal Grant Actual
Mayor Hoaa and Scb-head or Appro-  FEtpendi- Etl-inl -+
printion fare, Saving —.

Net
modifieation
by reappro- Rewammder
priation,  unadjusved
withdruwal (+ or —),

or
surrbnder,
& []

Res. Rs. Rs.
E.—I%.— Registration—Transferred—

Ras.
. 5,000
} 4,000 3,620 - 450
— 1,000
1¥.—IX.—A. Scheduled Taxes—Re=
served—

0.
Deduct-—~Refunds {
8. {a)

0. . Nil
Deduct —Refonde » ; 300 210 -850
8. (a) 800
G.<-XIIL—Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and I)rainage works
for which capital accounts are kept
—Reserve

0. . 1,500
; 700 780 +90

Deduct—Refuunds
8. {a) — 800
H.—X1V.—Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankwent and Drainage works
fgr which no capital accounts are
kept—Reserved—

_ 0. . 1100
Ded'mt———-ﬂsuﬁmdl 5 } 1,000 207 -783

‘8. (@) — 100
1,~XV I.—Interest— Reserved—

o. - Nil. }
S.(a) 200
J.~XV1l.—Administration of Justice—

Reserved—
0. . 2,05,000
Deduct --Rofunds
. 8.(a) —210,000

Deduct—Refunds g 200 303 +103

} 1,95,000 64,446 —1,30,556

R,  Ra,*

- + 40

‘e +103

—1,30,656

Mainly due to the non-payment of the refund on sccount of the truss of a persou for which
provision of about Ks. 1,40,000 was wnde. The decision that the amount is not refundable has

been arrived at in 1932-33.

K.—XVIII —Jails and Convict
Settloments—Reserved—

0. . 4,000
Deduci—Refond= { ;
) . 8. (a) —3,000

L.—X1X —Police—Reserved —
. 14,400

(@) 1,600
Vide remarks below sub-head A.

M.—XX.--Ports and Pilotage—
Reserved —

Deduct—Refunds . . o o+ .. 65 +66

1,000 520 -480

0.
Deduct—Reofunds {s } 16,000 7,980  —8,020

fes :3,099

(a) Banctioned ou 7th March 1982,





